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AGENDA

ADJOURNED
JOINT

CITY COUNCIL AND
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEETING

I(

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
520 J Street

Los Banos, California

JULY 20, 2011

If you require special assistance to attend or participate in this meeting, please call the
City Clerk's Office @ (209) 827-7000 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

The City of Los Banos complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (AQA' 0~990.
****************

Si requiere asistencia especial para atender a participar en esta junta por favor lIame a la oficina
de la Secretaria de la ciudad al (209) 827-7000 ala menos de 48 hares previas de la junta.

La Cuidad de Los Banos cumple con la Acta de Americanos can Deshabilidad (ADA) de 1990.

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the City Council/Redevelopment Agency
regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection at the meeting

and in the City Clerk's office located at City Hall, 520 J Street, Los Banos, Califomia
during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and documents may be posted

on the City's website at www.losbanos.ora,. . . ********** . . .
Cualquier escritura a los documentos proporcionaron a una mayorla de la City Council/Redevelopment

Agency can respecto a cualquier articulo en este orden del dla sera hecho disponible para.la
inspecci6n publica en la reuni6n y en la oficina del City Clerk del City Hall, 520 J Street, Los Banos,

California durante horas de oficina normales. Ademas, tales escrituras y los documentos
pueden ser anunciados en el website de la Ciudad en www.losbanos.ora.

1. CALL TO ORDER.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

5:30 PM

3. ROLL CALL: (City Council and Redevelopment Agency Board Members)

Faria _, Silveira _, Sousa _, Stone _, Mayor Villalta _

4. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF AGENDA.

5. PUBLIC FORUM. (Members of the public may address the City Council !
Redevelopment Agency Members on any item of public interest that is within the
jurisdiction of the City Council! Redevelopment Agency; includes agenda and non
agenda items. No action will be taken on non-agenda items. Speakers are limited
to a five (5) minute presentation. Detailed guidelines are posted on the Council
Chamber informational table.)

6. 2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR FINANCIAL AUDIT WORKSHOP.

7. ADJOURNMENT.

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing
~g]l)da was posted on the City Hall bulletin board not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting.

1U~;f.~
Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk Dated this 14th day of July 2011
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TO:

FROM:

Agenda Staff .. Report

Honorable May~r~ City Council\Members

Sonya William~~ccounting & Budget Supervisor

DATE: July 20,2011

SUBJECT: Financial Reports for Fiscal Year 2009-2010

TYPE OF REPORT: Informational
• •

Background:

The City's financial statement for the year ending June 30, 2010 have been audited by the City's
independent auditing fIrm Maze and Associates. They have also audited the component unit
financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Redevelopment
Agency. Their work was completed in accordance with Generally Accepted Audit Standards
issued by the Controller of the United States. The goal of the independent audit is to provide
reasonable assurance that the [mancial statements of the City are reliable and free of material
misstatements. The Memorandum on Internal Control and Required Communications is the
auditor's method of communicating controls or procedures where opportunities for improvement
have been identifIed.

The City is also required to undergo and annual single audit in compliance with provisions of the
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-B3. The Federal Government requires that any
local agency receiving or expending $500,000 or more in combined federal grant funds is subject
to a separate audit on those programs and a separate Single Audit Report is issued. This
threshold amount occurred in fIscal year 2009/10; therefore a separate report was issued.

Discussion:
Brent Kuhn of Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP (VTD) will review key points of each report
and answer any questions. An outline is provided on the main points he will focus on during the
workshop.

Reviewed by:



Attachments:

Workshop Outline
Basic Financial Statements '
Redevelopment Agency Financial Statements
Single Audit Report
Memorandum on Internal Control & Required Communications

. ..



TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

At the Crossroads of California

Mayor and City Council Members
Brent Kuhn, Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP
July 20,2011 \
Financial Workshop

• Basic Financial Statements of the City of Los Banos (City), California for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2010 with the Independent Auditor's Report. The Independep.t.Auditor's
report is based on the basic financial statements including the Government-Wide Financial
Statements and the Fund Financial Statements of the City ofLos Banos.

8

• GASB 34 requires management to provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis,
called Management's Discussion & Analysis (MD&A), to accompany the basic financial
statements. This letter of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be
read in conjunction with it. The MD&A can be found immediately following the independent
auditor's report.

• The State of California requires an annual audit of the City by a firm of certified public
accountants. Maze & Associates are the City's Auditors and we are in the second year of a
three year contract with the City and performed the audit in accordance with accepted
auditing standards.

• Based on the results of the audit, the City of Los Banos' fmancial statements for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2010 received an unqualified opinion in the independent auditor's
report. .

• The financial reporting entity, the City of Los Banos, includes all funds of the primary
government as well as all of its component units. The funds and component units included in
the Basic Financial Statements are those for which the primary government is fmancially
accountable. The City's component units are legally separate entities that, in substance, are
part of the primary government's operations. Therefore, they are reported as blended
component units and are included as part of the primary government for financial reporting
purposes. Accordingly, the Redevelopment Agency is reported as part of the special revenue
funds and capital projects funds. Los Banos Public Financing Authority is reported as part of
the general fund.



• Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

o The basic fmancial statements include b<;lth government-wide (based on the City as a
whole) and fund fmancial statements.

.,.
o The focus is on either the City as whole or major individual funds.

o Major funds are funds whose revenues, expenses/expenditures, assets, or liabilities are at
least ten percent of the corresponding totals for the governmental and enterprise funds
for the same item and five percent of the item for combined governmental and
enterprise funds.

o The general fund is always a major fund and any other governmental or e:t;Jterprise
fund may be reported as a majOr fund if the government believes that fund is
particularly important to financial statement users.

o The government-wide financial statements (Le., the statement of net assets and the
statement of activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the
primary government and its component unit. For the most part, the effect of interfund
activity has been removed from these statements.

• •
o Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental

revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a
significant extent on fees and charges for support.

o The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a
given function or segments are offset by program revenues.

o Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or
segment.

o Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or
directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or
segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the
operational or capital requirements ofa particular function or segment.

o Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported
instead as general revenues.

o Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds.
Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are
reported as separate columns in the fund fmancial statements.

• GovernmenGwide

o Statement ofNet Assets - See Page 14

o Statement ofActivities - See Page 15

• Fund Financial Statements - Governmental Activities

o Balance Sheet - See Pages 18

o Statement ofRevenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balances - See Page 22

o Reconciliations of the Fund Statements with the Government-wide Statements - See
Pages 21 &24



General Fund Current Reserve Balance

76,920 [JJ
Change2011

4,045,184

2010 .
3,968,264Unrestricted

Next Years Appropriations
Percent of Appropriations

in Reserve

9,730,870

40%

9,885,028

41%

Ex lanation of Chan es
1 Cost saving measures by Departments

Fund Financial Statements - Business-type Activities

o Statement ofNet Assets - See Page 30

. ..
o Statement ofRevenues, Expenditures and changes in Net Assets - See Page 31

o Statement of Cash Flows - See Page 32

• Significance ofNOI (Net Operating Income) relating to Sewer debt issues

Audited Audited Audited Projected
2008 2009 2010 2011

Collection Fee 1,347,078.05 1,388,465.15 1,485,888.64 1,460,400.00
Treatment Fee 1,163,805.23 1,084,779.37 1,091,403.59 1,139,000.00
Penalties 61,683.49 94,290.51 100,310.36 67,400.00
Connection Fee 1,370,448.58 249,089.87 1,134,621.61 129,688.00
Miscellaneous 208,066.21 252,719.00 238,425.80 110,141.00

4,151,081.56 3,069,343.90 4,050,650.00 2,906,629.00

Salaries & Benefits 1,053,961.58 1,452,349.29 1,353,955.34 1,387,530.00
Supplies & Services 157,574.13 292,192.09 226,858.98 231,295.00
Collection 198,889.90 642,787.20 807,724.04 294,296.00
Treatment 266,670.49 668,349.42 1,141,083.55 703,431.00

1,677,096.10 3,055,678.00 3,529,621.91 2,616,552.00

NOI 2,473,985.46 13,665.90 521,028.09 290,077.00

Depreciation 1,080,943.29 973,948.00 966,233.51 966,000.00
Transfers 42,108.90 (13,241.20) (7,657.18)

Debt Related Fees 8,134.60 10,059.60 7,256.20 7,500.00
Debt Service 776,064.53 864,567.50 820,197.00 782,490.00

Debt Service Coverage 319% 2% 64% 37%



. ..

o Debt coverage must be maintained at ~ 15% or greater to comply with bond
covenants. Non-compliance results in the restriction of inability to issue new
debt for 12 months. , "

• Agency Fund - The School Projects Account. The City Of Los Banos added the fund
in 2009 and added another agency fund in 2010 to account for the amount sent to
California Employers' Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT)

• Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
o New disclosures for 2010 "

• Closure and Post Closure Care - Note 8 (page 54)
• Restatement ofFund Balance and Net Assets - Note 9C (Page 58)
• Post Employment Benefits - Note 12 (page 61-64)
• Corrective Action Cleanup - Note 14 (pages 64-65)
• Tax Increment Shift to SERAF - Note 17 (Pages 65-66)
• Proposition 1A Borrowing - Note 18 (page 66)

• Supplemental Information
o Budgetary information relating to other Major Funds - Page 70 I

o Financial information relating to Non-Major Governmental Funds - Pages '74
78

o Financial information relating to Internal Service Funds - Pages 84-86
o Financial information relating to the Agency Fund - Page 88

• Redevelopment Agency Component Unit Fund Statements
The Redevelopment Agency issues a stand along Basic Component Unit Financial
Statement separately for the City Of Los Banos' Basic Financial Statements

o Report is issued before the City OfLos Banos' Basic Financial Statements
o Corrective Action Cleanup - Note 8 (page 30)
o Pass Throughs - Note 9 (Page 30)
o Tax Increment Shift to SERAF - Note 10 (page 30)

• Single Audit Report
In conformance with provisions of U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A
133, the City is required to prepare an annual Single Audit Report. Information relating
to this Single Audit (including a Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, the
independent auditor's report on internal controls, report on compliance with applicable
laws and regulations, and a schedule of findings and recommendations) are included in
a separately prepared and printed Single Audit Report.

o Summary ofAuditors Results - Page 1
o SEFA (Schedule ofFinancial Awards) - Page 5
o Opinions - Pages 9-12

• Review of Memorandum of Internal Controls and Required Communications
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'Jf~ At the Crossroads ofCalifornia

CITY OF LOS BANOS, CALIFORNIA

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Prepared by

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

• •
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City Hall ,. Phone: (209) 827-7000
520 J Street Fax: (209) 827-7006
Los Banos, CA 93635 www.losbanos.org

At the Crossroads of California

February 7, 2011

Honorable Mayor, Members ofthe City Council,
Citizens ofthe City ofLos Banos

State law and local ordinance require that all local governments publish a complete set of
financial statements presented in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by a
firm of licensed certified public accountants. In conformance with that requirement, we issue
the financial statements ofthe City ofLos Banos for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010:

This report consists of management's representations concerning the fmances of the City of Los
Banos. Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of all
information presented in this report. In order to provide a reasonable basis for making
these representations, management of the City of Los Banos has established an internal
control framework-designed to ensure the assets of the government are protected from loss,
theft or misuse, and to ensure adequate accounting data is compiled to allow for the preparation
of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The
internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that
these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes (1) the cost of a
control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived, and (2) the valuation of costs and
benefits requires estimated and judgments by management. As a recipient of federal, state,
and local financial assistance, the City is also responsible for ensuring that an adequate
internal control structure is in place to ensure and document compliance with applicable laws
and regulations related to the appropriate programs. This internal control structure is
subject to periodic evaluation by management.

Maze & Associates, a fum. of licensed certified public accountants selected by the Municipal
Council, has audited the City of Los Banos's financial statements. The goal of the independent
audit is to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the City of Los Banos
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, were free of material misstatement. The independent
audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

Maze & Associates concluded based upon the audit, that there is reasonable basis for rendering
an unqualified ("clean") opinion that the City of Los Banos's financial statements for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, were fairly presented in conformity with GAAP. The
independent auditors' report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this
report.

The City is required to undergo an annual single audit in compliance with provisions of the
Single Audit Act as amended in 1996 and the United Sates Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments and Non Profit Organizations.

v



Infonnation contained in this report related to this single audit includes the Schedule of
Expenditures ofFederal Awards and the auditor's report on the Schedule along witp. their reports
on internal controls and complianoe with applicable laws and regulations.

PROFILE OF THE GOVERNMENT
The City of Los Banos has a population of 36,421 and is the second largest city in Merced
County. Los Banos is located near the geographical center of California in the San Joaquin
Valley approximately 70 miles northwest of Fresno,,80 miles east of the Pacific Ocean and 120
miles south of Sacramento. The Crossroads of California describes Los Banos because State
Highway 33, 165 and 152 pass through the City and Interstate 5 is six miles to the west.' Los
Banos is famous for its agricultural products~ including melons, almonds, walnuts, apricots,
cotton, tomatoes, and dairy products.

The City of Los Banos is a general law city, incorporated under the laws of the State of
California in 1907. The City operates under the council-manager fonn of government. The
Mayor is directly elected by the people and serves as a member of the City Council for a two
year tenn. Four council members, City Clerk, and City Treasurer are elected and serve fom year
tenns. The City Manager is appointed by the City CounciL

The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds with each fund considered a
separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of
self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and
expenditures. Government resources are allocated to, and accounted for, in individual funds
based upon the purpose for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending
activities are controlled. The various funds are grouped in the accompanying fmancial
statements into two broad fund categories and five generic fund types as follows:

Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds

General Fund Enterprise Funds

Special Revenue Funds Internal Service Funds

Capital Improvement Funds Debt Service Funds

The City of Los Banos maintains extensive budgetary controls. The objective of these controls is
to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual appropriated budget adopted
by the Los Banos Council. The level of budgetary control, Le. the level where the
expenditures cannot legally exceed the appropriated amount, is maintained at the
departmental level for the General Fund and at the fund level for all other funds.

ECONOMIC CONDITION

Throughout the nation, we are facing unprecedented challenges to our economy. Merced County
is still among the highest in the nation for foreclosures. Home values have dropped by 59%
which has impacted the Cities property tax revenues. The current recession has reduced
consumer spending and increased unemployment. Among the hardest hit segments in retail sales
are automobile sales and construction. Unemployment in the valley has reached double digits
which peaked at 23% in Los Banos. Sales tax throughout the region continues to reflect the
conditions of the declining economy. The City has lost two car dealerships and one is struggling
to thrive. The forecast for the next fiscal year is cautious, but we are still maintaining core
services without increasing fees.

VI



FINANCIAL INFORMATION, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL

Cash Management .,
The City of Los Banos Treasurer focuses on safety, liquidity and yield of investments. The
highest priority of cash management and investments is to ensure adequate funds are
available to meet the City of Los Banos's obligations and all investments are in safe
instruments. Yield, while important, is considered in third priority after safety and liquidity.
The City of Los Banos invests in the Local Agency Investment Fund "LAIF" operated by the
state for the benefit of local governments. The City also has investments in Wells Fargo
Institutional Securities. Bond proceeds, debt service monies, debt service reserves, etcr are
invested according to the bond covenants of each issue.

Risk Management

The City of Los Banos is exposed to a variety of accidental losses and has established a risk
management strategy that attempts to minimize losses and the caring cost of insurance. Risk
control techniques have been established to reasonably assure City of Los Banos employees are

• •aware of their responsibilities regarding loss exposures related to their duties. In' a similar
manner, risk control techniques have been established to reduce possible losses to property
owned or under the control of the City of Los Banos. Furthermore, supervisory personnel are
held responsible for monitoring risk control techniques on an operational basis. The City is a
member of the Central San Joaquin Valley Risk Management Authority with self insured
retentions. All funds of the City participate in the program and make payments to the risk
management funds based on actuarial estimates.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to extend my thanks to the City Council for their interest in and suggestions to the
financial reporting of the City. The preparation of the Financial Report could not have been
accomplished without the efforts and dedication of the staff of the City of Los Banos, Finance
Department I extend my appreciation to the staff and other personnel from various departments,
agencies and authorities who assisted in the preparation of this report.

Respectfully submitted,

:M.artlia (Brazi{

Martha Brazil

City Treasurer
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MAZE &
ASSOCIATES

ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION
3478 Buskirk Ave. - Suite 215

Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 930-0902 • FAX (925) 930-0135

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON maze@mazeassociates.com
BASlC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS www.mazeassociates.com

To the Honorable Mayor and Members ofthe City C~uncil

City ofLos Banos, California

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each
major fund and the ~egate remaining fund information ofthe City ofLos Banos, California, as ofand for
the year ended June 30, 2010, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in
the Table of Contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the City's management Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States of
America and the standards for fmancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General ofthe United States ofAmerica. Those standards require that we plan and perf~rmthe
audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free ofmaterial misstatement.
An audit includes examining on a test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information ofthe City ofLos Banos, California, as ofJune 30, 2010, and
the respective changes in the financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then
ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States ofAmerica.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 28, 2011,
on our consideration of the City of Los Banos' internal control over fmancial reporting and on our tests of
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance
with GovernmentAuditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results ofour audit.

Management's Discussion and Analysis is not a required part of the basic financial statements but is
supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. We have applied
certain limited procedures, which consisted primarily of inquiries of management regarding the methods of
measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, we did not audit this
information and express no opinion on it.

A Professional Corporation
1



Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the basic financial statement91 The supplemental infonnation listed in the Table of Contents is
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic fmancial statements of
the City of Los Banos, California. Such infonnation has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied
in the audit of the basic financial statements and in our opinion is fairly stated in all material respects in
relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

The introductory and statistical sections listed in the Table of Contents have not been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and accordingly we express no
opinion on them. r

...

January 28,2011

. ..
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As management of the City of Los Banos (City), we offer readers of the City of Los
Banos' financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities
ofthe City for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010.

FINANCIAL IDGHLIGHTS

...
• The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal

year by $180,027,843 (net assets). Of this amount, $19,340,583 (unrestricted net
assets) may be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to citizens and
creditors.

• The City's total net assets decreased by $1,824,187. This reflects a decrease in
property tax revenue and investment income. • •

• As of the close of the current fiscal year, the City's government funds reported a
combined ending fund balances of $28,480,360. A decrease of $12,620,151, in
comparison with the prior year. $24,020,936 is available for spending at the
government's discretion (unreserved fund balances).

• At the end of the current fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund
was $3,968,264 or 40.01 percent oftotal general fund expenditures.

• The City's total debt decreased by $2,738,737. The key factor in this decrease was
due to $1,375,000 of the 2002 Lease Revenue Bonds being called.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of four parts: management's discussion and analysis (this
section), the basic financial statements, required supplementary infOrniation, and an
optional section that presents combining statement for non-major governmental funds.
(Internal service funds would also be presented in this section but the City maintains no
internal service funds at this time). The basic fmancial statements include two kinds of
statements that present different views of the City.

• The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide
both long-term and short-term information about the City's overall financial status.

• The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual
parts of the City government, reporting the City's operations in more detail than the
government-wide statements.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The governmental funds statements tell how general government
services like public safety were financed in the short term as well as
what remains for future spending.

Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-term financial
information about the activities the government operates like
businesses, such as the water ~d sewer systems.

Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial
relationships (such as special assessment bond funds) in which the
City acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to
whom the resources in question belong. At this time, the City of
Los Banos does not maintain any fiduciary funds.

• •

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the
financial statements and provide more detailed information. The statements are followed
by a section of required supplementary information that further explains and supports the
information in the financial statements. In addition to these required elements, the City has
included a section with combining statements that provide details about the City's
nonmajor governmental funds that are added together and presented in single columns in
the basic financial statements.

Figure I on the following page summarizes the major features of the City's financial
statements, including the portion of the City government they cover and the types of
information they contain. The remainder of this overview section of maI,13.gement's
discussion and analysis explains the structure and contents of each of the statements.

Figure 1: Major Features of the City's Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

Government-wide
Statements

Governmental
Funds

Proprietary
Funds

Scope Entire City The activities of the Activities the City operates
government and the City that are not similar to private businesses
City's component proprietary / fiduciary
units

Required Statement ofnet Balance Sheet Statement of net assets
financial assets Statement ofrevenues, Statement of revenues,
statements Statement of expenditures, and expenses, and changes in net

activities changes in fund assets
balances Statement of cash flows

Accounting Accrual Modified accrual Accrual accounting and
basis and accounting and accounting and current economic resources focus
measurement economic financial resources
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

focus resources focus focus

Type of All assets and Only assets expected All assets and liabilities,
.asset/liability liabilities, both to be used up and both financial and capital,
information financial and liabilities that come and short-term and long-

capital, and short- due dqring the year or term r

term and lorig-term soon thereafter; no
capital assets included

Type of All revenues and Revenues for which All revenues and expenses
inflow/outflow expenses during cash is received during during the year, regardless
information the year, regardless or soon after the end ofwhen cash is received or

ofwhen cash is of the year; paid
received or paid expenditures when . • •

goods or services have
been received and
payment is due during 8.
the year or soon
thereafter

Government-wide Statement

The government-wide statements report information about the City as a whole using
accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The statement of
net assets includes all of the government's assets and liabilities. All of the current year's
revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when
cash is received or paid.
The two government-wide statements report the City's net assets and how they have
changed. Net assets (the difference between the City's assets and liabilities) is one way to
measure the City's financial health, or position. Over time, increases or decreases in the
City's net assets are an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or
deteriorating, respectively.

The government-wide fmancial statements of the City are divided into two categories:

• Governmental activities: Most of the City's basic services are included here, such
as the police, fire, public works, park/street maintenance, and. general
administration which includes planning and building. Various taxes, franchise fees,
service charges, and investment earnings finance most of these activities.

• Business-type activities: The City charges fees to customers to help cover the cost
of certain services it provides. The City's water, sewer, solid waste, and airport
programs are included here.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the City's most
significant funds, not the City as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that the City uses
to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. Some
funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. The City Council establishes other
funds to control and manage money for p8{ticular purposes s\lch as capital project grant
funds or to show that it is properly using certain restricted taxes such as gas tax revenues.

The City has two kinds of funds:

• Governmental funds: Most of the City's basic services are included in
governmental funds, which focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that
can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left at. ~ar
end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental funds
statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps you determine whether
there are more or fewer financial resources that can" be spent in the near futur~ to
finance the City's programs. Because this information does not encompass the
additional long-term focus of the government-wide statements, there is additipnal
information at the bottom of the governmental funds statement, or on the
subsequent page, that explains the relationship (or differences) between them.

• Proprietary funds: Services for which the City charges customers a fee are
generally reported in proprietary funds. Proprietary funds, like the government
wide statements, provide both long- and short-term financial information. The
City's enterprise funds (one type of proprietary fund) are the same as its business
type activities, but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash
flows. Internal service funds (the other kind of proprietary fund) report activities
that provide supplies and services for the City's other programs and at this time the
City maintains three internal service funds for fleet maintenance, information
technology and retiree's medical health.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY AS A WHOLE

Net Assets: A condensed presentation of the City's net assets shown on the next page
below totals $180,027,843 as ofJune 30, 2010.

This is a decreased by $1,824,187 from the previous year. The decrease in net assets as
noted above is a combination of a decrease in governmental net assets of $3,882,404 and
an increase in business-type assets by $2,058,217.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

,.
City ofLos Banos

Net Assets
(in thousands ofdollars)

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total Activities %
2009 2010 '2009 2010 2009 2010 Change

Current & other assets $ 47,417 $ 34,948 $ 27,251 $ 29,195 $ 74,668 $ 64,1~3 -14%
Capital assets 109,089 115,613''\ 53,919 53,277 163,008 168,890 4%

Total Assets 156,506 150,561 81,170 82,472 237,676 233,033 -2%

Long-tenn debt outstanding 31,919 29,932 1l,791 1l,040 43,710 40,972 -6%
Other liabilities 5,138 5,063 6,976 6,970 12,1l4 12,033 -1%
Total Liabilities 37,057 34,995 18,767 18,010 55,824 53,005 -5%

Net Assets
Invested in capital assets,

. ..
net ofrelated debt 76,666 85,184 42,008 42,203 118,674 127,387 7%
Restricted 34,214 22,816 1,232 10,484 35,446 33,300 -6%
Nonrestricted 8,569 7,566 19,163 1l,775 27,732 1~341 -30%
Total net assets $ 119,449 $ 115,566 $ . 62,403 $ 64,462 $ 181,852 $ 180,028 -1%

The City has met its requirement to have all infrastructure assets since 1980 recorded on
the books. The full Statement ofNet Assets can be seen on Page 14.

Changes in Net Assets: Below is a current year recap of the changes in net assets. The
full Statement of Activities can be seen on Page 15. A further analysis is shown below.

2009 2010 Change
Program revenues $ 25,726,280 $ 27,350,020 6%
General revenues 17,115,507 13,908,824 -19%
Governmental expenses (29,097,639) (30,055,162) 3%
Business-type expenses (14,190,886) (13,027,869) -8%
Net increase (decrease) $ (446,738) $ (1,824,187) 308%

Program revenues reflect charges for services, operating and capital grants or contributions
for other sources.

General revenues consist of a variety of taxes and unrestricted investment earnings reflect
a 19% overall decrease from 2009 FY.
Governmental activities decreased the City's net assets by $3,882,404 and business-type
activities increased by $2,058,217 thereby accounting for 10 percent of the total reduction
in the net assets of the key. Key elements of this increase areas follows:
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

,..

Governmental activities decreased the City's net assets by $3,882,404 and business-type
activities increased by $2,058,217 thereby accounting for 10 percent of the total reduction
in the net assets ofthe key. Key elements of this increase are as follows:

Change in Net Asse~
(in thousands ofdollars)

Governmental Business-type Total
Activities Activities Total Percent

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 Change
Program revenues:
Charges for services $ 3,512 $ 3,549 $ 13,579 $ 14,630 $ 17,091 $ 18,179 6%
Operating grants 3,566 3,242 21 83 3,587 3,325 -7%
Capital grants 4,957 5,846 91 5,048 5,846 16%

General revenues:
Property taxes 11,680 9,028 16 11 11,696 9,039 :2~%.
Sales tax 2,028 2,481 2,028 2,481 22%
Other taxes 930 873 930 873 ·6%
Use ofmoney 1,749 1,254 677 262 2,426 1,516 -38%
Miscellaneous 32 (100) 3 100 35 ·100% I.
Total revenues: $ 28,454 $ 26,173 $ 14,387 $ 15,086 $ 42,841 $ 41,259 -4%

Expenses:
General government 2,611 1,844 2,611 1,844 -29%
Public safety 11,898 11,116 11,898 11,116 -7%
Highways & Streets 5,296 5,934 5,296 5,934 12%
Parks & Recreation 3,822 2,880 3,822 2,880 ·25%
Redevelopment 3,808 6,546 3,808 6,546 72%
Economic dev. 25 25
Contingency
Interest on debt 1,662 1,710 1,662 1,710 3%
Water 4,133 3,974 4,133 3,974 -4%
Sewer 4,436 3,916 4,436 3,916 -12%
Airport 502 479 502 479 ·5%
Solid waste 5,120 4,659 5,120 4,659 ·9%
Total expenses 29,097 30,055 14,191 13,028 43,288 43,083 0%

Increase (decrease) in
net assets (643) (3,882) 196 2,058 (447) (1,824) 308%

Net assets - beginning 120,092 119,449 62,207 62,403 182,299 181,852 0%
Net assets· ending $ (643) $ (3,882) $ 196 $ 2,058 $ (447) $ (1,824) 308%

Net Cost of Services: The table on the next page presents the total cost of each of the
City's governmental activities as well as each activity's net cost (total cost less fees
generated by the activities and intergovernmental aid). The net cost shows the fmancial
burden that was placed on the City's taxpayers by each of these functions.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

.,.

The total costs of $30,055,162 were offset by charges for services $3,548,629, operating
grants/contributions $3,242,183, and capital grants/contributions $5,846,289, bringing a
net revenue to cost of services to $17,418,061. Streets received a total of $5,934,471 from
operating and capital grants/contributions reflecting the infrastructure contribution from
developers. Public Safety (consisting of Police, ,Fire & Building) represents the highest
percentage oftotal net costs $11,116,070.

...

City ofLos Banos
Net Cost of Governmental Activities

(in thousands ofdollars)

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services
2009 2010 % Change 2009 .201lQ

General government $ 2,611 $ 1,844 -29% $ (1,459) $ (1,007)
Public safety 11,898 11,116 -7% (8,232) (7,457)
Highways & streets 5,296 5,934 12% (527) (2,~34)

Parks & recreation 3,822 2,880 -25% (1,705) (726)
Redevelopment 3,808 6,546 72% (3,477) (6,433)
Economic development 25 100% 2,049
Interest of long term debt 1,662 1,710 3% (1,662) (1,710)

Total $ 29,097 $ 30,055 3% $ (17,062) $ (17,418)

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY'S FUNDS

There are no restrictions, commitments, or other limitations that would significantly affect
the availability of fund resources for the future.

To provide an overview of the City's funds, below is a table showing the increases and
(decreases) to total assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenditures of the City fund types
from fiscal year 2009 to 2010. The total revenues and expenditures do not include any
"other financing sources (uses)."

Assets ~ Liabilities ~ Revenues ~ Expenditures ~

General fund $ (1,343,536) -18.6% $ (75,495) -5% $ (3,010,133) -23% $ (919,773) -8%
Special revenue 261,953 1% 621,870 17% 1,133,033 13% 1,316,177 15%
Debt service 0% (28,935) -57% 189 0%
Capital projects (8,662,961) -48% 2,329,234 187% (44,743) -1% 10,548,793 367%

The change in General Fund assets is a negative 18.6%. The General Fund budget is
discussed below under the "Budgetary Highlights".
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY IDGHLIGHTS

Total revenues were $1,365,752 under budget (12%). The main items making up this
variance were decreased property tax values and the sale ofnew homes and decreased sales
taxes. Property tax revenues were sti1119% less than the city anticipated.

In anticipation of the decreases in revenue", the City amended its budgeted expenditures
approximately 25%. Expenditures variances were positive with 10.3% under the amended
budget. This was found in general government, public safety, and highways and streets.
Public safety includes building department expenses that relate to the pass though of
revenues to the City's building inspection contractors. The City was able to realize a
savings of$1,057,435 from the amended budget and $1,513,314 from the original budget.

All departments were under the amended budgeted amounts for expenditures.

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

. ..
I.

Capital Assets: A recap of the City's capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, is
shown below. The City-wide increase in capital assets is $5,881,302, or 3.61%.

For governmental activities, capital assets increased $6,523,479. This reflects a change in
infrastructure and buildings due to the completion of several capital projects and mainly to
the construction of the City's new community center. Depreciation for the City's
governmental activities is $6,477,462.

For business-type activities, capital assets decreased by $642,177. Depreciation for the
business-type funds was $1,931,008.

City ofLos Banos
Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation

(in thousands ofdollars)

Governmental Business-type Percent
Activities Activities Total Total

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 Change
Land· $ 11,680 $ 11,680 $ 8,021 $ 8,021 $ 19,701 $ 19,701 0.00%
Buildings &

Improvements 8,358 8,101 4,032 3,666 12,390 11,767 -5.03%
Equipment 4,207 3,360 3,161 3,152 7,368 6,512 -11.62%
Infrastructure 82,820 80,849 34,700 34,112 117,520 114,961 -2.18%
Construction
in Progress 2,024 11,623 4,005 4,324 6,029 15,947 164.50%

Total $ 109,089 $ 115,613 $ 53,919 $ 53,275 $ 163,008 $ 168,888 3.61%
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

More detailed information about the City's capital assets is presented in Note 6 to the
financial statements.

Long-term Debt: A recap of the City's long-term debt is shown on the next page. Total
long-term debt decreased by $2,738,737 or 6%.' Decreases in bonded debt were due to
regularly scheduled bond payments. A decrease of $89,270 was recorded for employ~e

compensated absences. More detailed information about the City's long-term debt is
presented in Note 7 to the financial statements.

City QfLos Banos
Outstanding Debt

(units in thousands)
Total

• •
Debt Types Governmental Activities Business.-Type Activities Total Percent

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 ~
COPs $ 750 $ 700 $ 11,621 $ 10,888 $ 12,371 $ 11,588 ·6%•
Bonds 28,353 28,871 28,353 28,87T . 2%
Notes payable 171 151 171 151 -12%
Capital leases 496 361 496 361 -27%
Comp. absences 569 499 170 151 739 650 ·12%--
Total debt $ 30,168 $ 30,431 $ 11,962 $ 11,190 $ 42,130 $ 41,621 -1%----

NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES

Although the passage of Prop lA has stopped the take away from cities by the State, the
State of California's effort to balance their budget continues to have an impact on the
City's general fund. In 2005-06, the State paid back the City's VLF fees that were taken·
in prior years, but they have permanently adjusted the motor vehicle in lieu tax to .66%
from the original 2%. The amount has been replaced with property tax revenue. The State
continues with its "triple flip" to the Sales tax revenue replacing it with property tax
revenue. This causes the City to require a greater reserve as property taxes are paid in
January and April whereas sales taxes are paid on a monthly basis. Since property tax
values declined, so did the property taxes in lieu of motor vehicle fees. The City is
anticipating a 10-15 percent decline in General Fund revenues in the next fiscal year.

The City will see a 7-10% increase in the City's self insured pooling. It will again see
increases in medical insurance premiums. The City is a member of a risk pool for
workers' compensation (see the notes to these financial statements).

Medical insurance premiums maintained their rates for the PPO plan and the HMO rates
increased by 7-10% effective January 1, 2011.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CalPERS has changed the calculation smoothing from 3 years to 20 years and the City is in
a pooling structure for employee groups less than 100 employees per group. The retirement
rates remain in the double digits. A recap of the retirement rates by fiscal year is shown
below.

Miscellaneous
...

Safety
Employee Employer Total Employee Employer Total

2005 8.00% 8.67% 16.67% 9.00% 28.29% 37.29% Actual
2006 8.00% 14.23% 22.23% 9.00% 27.95% 36.95% Actual
2007 8.00% 15.21% 23.21% 9.00% 28.79% 37.79% Actual
2008 8.00% 15.74% 23.74% 9.00% 29.06% 38.06% Actual
2009 8.00% 16.56% 24.56% 9.00% 28.26% 37.26% Actual
2010 8.00% 16.69% 24.69% 9.00% 27.64% 36.64% Actual' •
2011 8.00% 16.92% 24.92% 9.00% 28.02% 37.02% Actual

The City underwent an actuarial study in 2010 to continue to be in compliance with
Governmental Accounting Standards Board pronouncement·43 & 45 to determine the
unfunded liability for other post employment benefits. The City complied with· GASB by
currently funding the retiree health benefits on a yearly basis and paid $644,688 for
retirement health benefits and sent another $598,325 for future retirement health benefits to
CERBT in order to comply with the City's annual required contribution (ARC).

The City performs annual adjustments for developer impact fees based on the construction
cost index. Water and wastewater rates will undergo rate adjustments in the next fiscal
year. These rate increases will comply with prop 218 and have to be approved by the City
Council.

The City's wastewater system and water system and traffic master plans were updated.
Additionally the solid waste rates will need to be increased as the City plans for closing an
old City dump and anticipates increases in the solid waste dumping fees. This rate
increase will coincide with the proposed rate increases for water and wastewater.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide the citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors,
and creditors of the City with a general overview of the City's finances and to demonstrate
the City's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report
or need additional information, contact the CitY of Los Banos, Finance Department, 520 J
Street, Los Banos, CA 93635.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

JUNE 30, 2010

ASSETS
Cash and invesbnents (Note 3)
Cash and inveSbnents with fiscal agent (Note 3)
Restricted cash and invesbnents with fiscal agent (Note 3)
Receivables:

Accounts receivable
Taxes receivable
Interest receivable
Intergovernmental receivables
Loans receivable (Note 5)

Internal balances
Inventories (Note IH)
Prepaid items (Note IH)
Deferred charges, net ofaccumulated amortization
Property held for resale (Note II)
Capital assets, not being depreciated (Note 6):

Land
Construction in progress

Capital assets, being depreciated (Note 6):
Buildings and structures
Machinery and equipment
Infrastructure
Less: Accumulated depreciation

Total Assets

Total

$42,657,959
3,900,433
8,801,2~7

1,306,868
1,472,663

63,414
1,027,530
3,502,358

22,544
12,828

35J,312
°1:022,261

19,701,765
15,947

J
402.

20,431,241
17,065,574

170,441,311
(74,698,005)

$233,032,755

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Interest payable
Unearned revenue
Deposits
Net OPEB obligation (Note 12)
Landfill closure and postclosure care payable (Note 8)
Corrective action cleanup (Note 14)
Compensated absences (Note 10):

Due within one year
Due in more than a year

Long-term debt (Note 7):
Due within one year
Due in more than a year

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS (Note 9)
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted for:

Debt service
Capital projects
Notes Receivable
Special revenue projects
Low and moderate income housing

Total Restricted

Unrestricted

Total Net Assets

$2,032,745
496,836

160,698
280,487

\,593,532

331,954
166,593

857,901
29,073,987

34,994,733

85,183,899

2,027,882
13,782,837

34,481
4,326,451
2,644,438

22,816,089

7,566,224

$\ 15,566,2\2

$490,026
43,028
13,525

273,303

6,000,000

103,071
47,504

855,242
10,184,480

18,010,179

42,203,158

\,682,817
8,801,297

10,484,114

11,774,359

$64,461,631

$2,522,771
539,864

13,525
434,001
280,487

6,000,000
1,593,532

435,025
214,097

1,713,143
39,258,467

53,004,912

127,387,057

3,710,699
22,584,134

34,481
4,326,451
2,644,438

33,300,203

19,340,583

$180,027,843

.See accompanying notes to basic fmancial statements
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FunctionslPrograms
Primary Government

Governmental Activities:
General govenunent
Public safety
Highways and streets
Parks and recreation
Economic Development
Redevelopment
Interest on long·term debt

Total Governmental Activities

Business-type Activities:
Water

Wastewater
Airport
Solid waste

Total Business-type Activities

Total Primlll)' Government

General revenues:
Property taxes
Sales tax
Motor vehicle in-lieu tax

Transient tax and other taxes
Franchise taxes
Use of money and property
Gain on sale ofcapital assets

Transfers (Note 4)

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Assets

Net Assets-BegiMing

Net Assets-Ending

CITY OF LOS BANOS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

, Net (Expense) Revenue and
PrOgram Revenues Changes in Net Assets

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total

$1,844,157 $706,143 $17,324 $113,143 ($1,007,547) ($1,007,547)
11,116,070 1,202,060 2,200,430 256,894 (7,456,686) (7,456,686)
5,934,471 638,836 , 3,161,844 (2,133,791) (2,133,791)
2,879,562 1,640,426 513,361 (725,775) (725,775)

25,136 326,178 1,748,329 2,049,371 2,049,371
6,545,659 59,415 52,718 (6,433,526) r(6,433,526)
1,710,107 \;. (1,710,107) 0,710,107)

30,055,162 3,548,629 3,242,183 5,846,289 (17,418,061) (17,418,061)

3,974,370 5,132,822 $1,158,452 1,158,452
3,915,757 4,050,650 134,893 134,893

478,511 345,294 73,160 (60,057) (60,057)
4,659,231 5,101,223 9,770 451,762 451,762

13,027,869 14,629,989 82,930 1,685,050 1,685,050

$43,083,031 $18,178,618 $3,325,113 $5,846,289 (17,418,061) 1,685,05Q . • (15,733,011)

9,027,831 10,815 9,038,646
2,481,027 2,481,027

106,334 106,334
344,27\ 344,271
422,655 422,655

1,254,479 260,912 1,515,391
500 500

(100,940) 100,940

13,535,657 373,167 13,908,824

(3,882,404) 2,058,217 (1,824,187)

. 119,448,616 62,403,414 181,852,030

$115,566,212 $64,461,631 $180,027,843

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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FUND FINANCIAL S'J;ATEMENTS

The funds described below were determined to be Major Funds by the City in fiscal 2010. Individual
non-major funds may be found in the Supplemental Section.

GENERAL FUND

This fund is the primary operating fund of the City. It accounts for normal recurring activities
traditionally associated with government, which are not required to be accounted for in another fund.
These activities are funded primarily by property taxes, sales and use taxes, interest and rental income,
charges for services, and State grants. ... . ;

IMPACT FEES SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

This fund accounts for fees collected from developers and saved for future capital outlays for traffic.

COMl\WNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) AND HOME GRANTS SPECIAL
REVENuE FUND

• •
This fund accounts for certain designated projects paid for with Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) and Home Federal program monies received from the State, along with repayments of CDBG
~~ !

PUBLIC SAFETY SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

This fund accounts for developer fees charged to pay for fire and police capital improvement items such
as equipment and vehicles, and for the City's share of vehicle code fines collected within the City that
must be spent on traffic safety (police) expenditures.

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

This fund accounts for the acquisition, relocation, demolition, and sale of land for those portions of the
City earmarked for Redevelopment. Projects are fmanced from bond proceeds and property tax increment
revenue.

17



CITY OF LOS BANOS
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Other Total
Governmental Governmental

Funds Funds

II

$3,789,138 $25,281,293

1,934,099 2,217,616
11,816 199,442

232,749 1,472,663

7,311 35,232
427,641 1,025,145

4,048
1,360,207 2,397,204 • •

964,751
1,022,261

67,700 3,271,290

$7,830,661 $37,890,945

$59,793 $1,991,123
372,966 2,397,204

67,700 3,236,809
2,050 160,698

660,000
964,751 964,751

1,467,260 9,410,585

4,048
2,052,364 2,433,883

34,481
964,751

1,022,261

3,968,264
5,132,080 14,426,214
(821,043) 5,626,458

6,363,401 28,480,360

$7,830,661 $37,890,945
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Reconciliation of the

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS -- BALANCE SHEET
with the

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2010

Total fund balances reported on the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement ofNet Assets
are different from those reported in the Governmental Funds above because of the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS
Capital assets used in Governmental Activities are not current-assets or financial resources and

therefore are not reported in the Governmental Funds.

ALLOCATION OF INTERNAL SERVICE FUND NET ASSETS
Internal Service Funds are not Governmental Funds. However, they are used by management to

charge the costs of certain activities, such as insurance, central services and maintenance
to individual Governmental Funds. The net current assets of the Internal Service Funds are therefore
included in Governmental Activities in the following line items on the Statement ofNet Assets.

Cash and investments
Interest receivable
Accounts receivable
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
Accounts payable and other current liabilities
Compensated absences
Net OPEB Obligation
Long-term debt

ACCRUAL OF NON-CURRENT REVENUES AND EXPENSES
Revenues which are deferred on the Fund Balance Sheets, because they are not available currently,

are taken into revenue in the Statement of Activities.

LONG-TERM ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
The assets and liabilities below are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not

reported in the Funds:
Long-term debt
Interest payable
Corrective action clean-up
Compensated absences

NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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$28,480,360

115,373,456

•• 1,076,515
2,396

421
239,167
(41,622)
(17,342)

(280,487)
(172,213)

3,236,809

(29,759,675)
(496,836)

(1,593,532)
(481,205)

$115,566,212



CITY OF LOS BANOS
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2010,..

Special Revenue Funds

Redevelopment
CDBG Agency

Impact and Home Public Capital
General Fund Fees Grants Safety Projt;cts

\
REVENUES

Taxes:

Property $4,518,769 $716,630 $3,690,262
Sales 2,481,027 1,693,212
Franchise 401,372
Motor vehicle 106,334
Other 344,271

Licenses and permits 307,714
Intergovernmental 151,994 $2,011,419 61,924 . . • 59,415
Charges for services 652,766 $1,310,464 125,190
Fines 82,295
Use of property and money 907,623 63,806 770 27,772 222,778
Contributions and donations 56,000
Miscellaneous 92,358 21,405 1,410 14,557

Total Revenues 10,046,523 1,395,675 2,013,599 2,624,728 4,043,012

EXPENDITURES

Current:
General government 1,687,325
Public safety 7,359,052 88,324 2,483,689

Highways and streets 234,072 823
Parks and recreation 579,770
Redevelopment 1,216,200 3,623,875

Debt service:
Principal 125,000
Interest and fiscal charges 150,969

Capital outlay:
Public safety 19,258 21,678
Highways and streets 968,177
Parks and recreation 52,276

Redevelopment 9,766,513

Total Expenditures 9,902,116 1,362,107 1,216,200 2,505,367 13,391,211

EXCESS (DEFICIENCy) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES 144,407 33,568 . 797,399 119,361 (9,348,199)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Bond refunding (Note 7C) (1,375,000)
Transfers in (Note 4) 25,611 88,171
Transfers (out) (Note 4) (63,059) (25,611) (1,772,561)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,412,448) (25,611) (1,684,390)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (1,268,041) 33;568 797,399 93,750 (11,032,589)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) 5,558,351 6,995,781 (18,833) 3,262,185 17,695,388

ENDING FUND BALANCES $4,290,310 $7,029,349 $778,566 $3,355,935 $6,662,799

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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Other
Governmental

Funds Total

...

$789,381 $9,715,042
4,174,239

21,283 422,655
573,212 679,546

344,271
307,714

1,026,068 3,310,820
• •1,541,581 3,630,001

82,295
189,121 1,411,870

3,059 59,059
39,978 169,708

4,183,683 24,307,220

1,687,325
314,601 10,245,666

1,401,577 1,636,472
1,487,446 2,067,216
1,784,036 6,624, III

469,465 594,465
1,529,994 1,680,963

40,936
87,311 1,055,488

52,276
9,766,513

7,074,430 35,451,431

(2,890,747) (11,144,211)

(1,375,000)
2,025,557 2,139,339
(379,048) (2,240;279)

1,646,509 (1,475,940)

(1,244,238) (12,620,151)

7,607,639 41,100,511

$6,363,401 $28,480,360
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Reconciliation of the

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
with the

'BTATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

The schedule below reconciles the Net Changes in Fund Balances reported on the Governmental Funds Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance, which measures only changes in current assets and current
liabilities on the modified accrual basis, with the Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities reported in the
Statement ofActivities, which is prepared on the full accrual basis.

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVER.NMI;NTAL FUNDS

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement ofActivities
are different because of the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS

Governmental Funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However,
in the Statement ofActivities, the cost of those assets is capitalized and allocated over
their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.

The capital outlay expenditures are therefore added back to fund balance

Depreciation expense is deducted from the fund balance
(Depreciation expense is net of internal service fund depreciation
of$80,106 which has already been allocated to serviced funds)

Contributions of infrastructure and improvements by developers are capitalized in the
Statement ofActivities, but are not recorded in the Fund Statements because
no cash changed hands

LONG-TERM DEBT PROCEEDS AND PAYMENTS

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but
issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the Statement ofNet Assets.
Repayment ofbond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but
in the Statement ofNet Assets the repayment reduces long-term liabilities.

Repayment of debt principal is added back to fund balance
Bond refunding

ACCRUAL OF NON-CURRENT ITEMS

The amounts below included in the Statement of Activities do not provide or (require) the use of
current financial resources and therefore are not reported as revenue or expenditures in
governmental funds (net change):

Deferred revenue
Interest payable
Compensated absences

ALLOCATION OF INTERNAL SERVICE FUND ACTIVITY

Internal Service Funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities,
such as equipment acquisition, maintenance, and insurance to individual funds.
The portion of the net revenue (expense) of these Internal Service Funds arising out
of their transactions with governmental funds is reported with governmental activities
because they service those activities.

Change in Net Assets - Internal Service Fund

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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($12,620,151)

. ..
10,982,101

(6,397,356)

2,013,225

594,465
1,375,000

367,918
(29,144)
74,122

(242,584)

($3,882,404)



CITY OF LOS BANOS
GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES; EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

, BUDGET AND ACTUAL
JUNE 30, 2010

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Final Budget

Positive
Original' Final Actual Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES:
\

Taxes:
Property $5,585,899 $5,585,899 $4,518,769 ($1,067,130)
Sales 2,211,594 2,211,594 2,481,027 269,433
Franchise 435,570 435,570 401,372 (34,198)
Motor vehicle 94,202 94,202 106,334 12,132
Other 344,000 344,000 344,271 271

Licenses and permits 373,564 373,564 307,714 (65,850)
Intergovernmental 66,250 95,250 151,994 56,744
Charges for services 763,573 763,573 652,766 . .(110,807)
Fines 1,338,323 82,295 82,295
Use of property and money 1,338,323 907,623 (430,700)
Miscellaneous 170,300 170,300 92,358 (77,942)

~

Total Revenues 11,383,275 11,412,275 10,046,523 (1',365,752)

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

General government 2,701,516 2,075,468 1,687,325 388,143
Public safety 7,765,948 7,935,391 7,359,052 576,339
Parks and recreation 659,857 645,857 579,770 66,087

Debt service:
Principal 117,125 125,000 125,000
Interest and fiscal charges 170,984 177,835 150,969 26,866

Total Expenditures 11,415,430 10,959,551 9,902,116 1,057,435

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (32,155) 452,724 144,407 (308,317)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Bond refunding (Note 7C) (1,375,000) (1,375,000)
Transfers in (Note 4) 25,611 25,611
Transfers (out) (Note 4) (84,078) (84,078) (63,059) 21,019

Total other financing sources (uses) (84,078) (84,078) (1,412,448) (1,328,370)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ($116,233) $368,646 (1,268,041) ($1,636,687)

Beginning fund balance 5,558,351

Ending fund balance $4,290,310

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
IMPACT FEES SPECIAL ,REVENUE

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
~CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

REVENUES:
Charges for services
Use of property and money
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

EXPENDiTURES:
Current:

Public safety
Highways and streets

Capital outlay:
Public safety
Highways and streets
Parks and recreation

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES

Beginning fund balance

Ending fund balance

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual Amounts (Negative)

\;

$100,000 $100,000 $1,310,464 $1,210,464
79,726 79,726 63,806 (15,920)

21,405 21,405

179,726 179,726 1,395,675 1,215,949

103,881 100,381 88,324 • 1!,057
499,062 495,000 234,072 260,928

15,000 22,500 19,258 3,242
482,000 988,178 968,177 20JjOl

52,276 (52:276)

1,099,943 1,606,059 1,362,107 243,952

(920,~17) (1,426,333) 33,568 1,459,901

($920,217) ($1,426,333) 33,568 $1,459,901

6,995,781

$7,029,349

See accompanying notes to basic fmancial statements
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND HOME GRANTS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Budgeted Amounts

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental
Use of property and money
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

Original Final Actual Amounts

$2,557,876 $2,442,876 $2,011,419
645 645 770

1,410

2,558,521 2,443,521 2,013,599

r
Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)

($431,457)
125

1,410. ..
(429.922)

1,229,317

1,659,239

I
'1,659,239

$1,229,317

3,007,593 2,875,439 1,216,200

3,007,593 2,875,439 1,216,200

(449,072) (431,918) 797,399

($449,072) ($431,918) 797,399

(18,833)

$778,566

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

Ending fun~ balance

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Redevelopment

Beginning fund balance

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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.,CITY OF LOS BANOS
PUBLIC SAFETY SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
JUNE 30, 2010

Budgeted Amounts

Original Final

Variance with
Final Budiet

Positive
Actual Amounts (Negative)

$544,626 $544,626 $716,630 $172,004
1,616,768 1,616,768 1,693,212 76,444

67,198 61,924 (5,274)
190,000 280,000 125,190 P~4,810)

26,981 26,981 27,772 791

2,378,375 2,535,573 2,624,728 89,155Total Revenues

REVENUES:
Taxes:

Property
Sales

Intergovernmental
Charges for services
Use of property and money

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Public safety
Capital Outlay:

Public safety

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (out) (Note 4)

Total other financing sources (uses)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

Beginning fund balance

Ending fund balance

2,514,852

2,514,852

(136,477)

($136,477)

3,005,853

26,198

3,032,051

(496,478)

($496,478)

2,483,689 522,164

21,678 4,520

2,505,367 526,684

119,361 615,839

(25,611) (25,611)

(25,611) (25,611)

93,750 $590,228

3,262,185

$3,355,935

See accompanying notes to basic fmancial statements
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MAJOR PROPRlETARY FUNDS

,
Proprietary funds account for City operations fmanced and operated in a manner s~ilar to a private
business enterprise. The intent of the City is that the cost of providing goods and services be financed
primarily through user charges.

The City reported all of its Enterprise Funds as major funds in fiscal 2010.

WATER

r
Accounts for activities associated with the acquisit\on or construction of water facilities and production,
distribution, and transmission ofpotable water to users.

WASTEWATER

Accounts for activities associated with the acquisition or construction, and operation and maintenance of
wastewater facilities for drainage, treatment, and disposal ofsanitary wastewater.

• •
AIRPORT

Accounts for activities associated with the operations and capital improvements of the City's municipal
airpoo. !

SOLID WASTE FUND

Accounts for activities associated with the collection and disposal ofrefuse throughout the City.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

~.

JUNE 30, 2010

Business-type Activities-Enterprise Funds

Governmental

Activities-

Internal Service
Water Wastewater Airport Solid Waste Totals Fund

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and invesbllents (Note 3) $12,080,196 $3,175,607 $3,524 $1,040,824 $16,300,151 $1,076,515
Cash and invesbllents with fiscal agent (Note 3) 718,250 964,567 1,682,817
Reslricted cash and invesbnents (Note 3) 3,314,315 5,486Y82 8,801,297
Interest receivable 18,364 6,334 1,088 25,786 2,396
Accounts receivable 339,284 229,010 39,449 499,262 1,107,005 421
Intergovernmental receivables 2,385 2,385
Inventories (Note IH) 1,772 20,772 22,544
Prepaid items (Note IH) 1,260 6,260 1,260 8,780

Total Current Assets 16,473,441 9,868,760 63,745 1,544,819 27,950,765 1,079,332

Non-Current Assets:
Loans receivable (Nore 5) 107,329 123,739 231,068 . •Interfund advances receivable (Note 4) 660,000 660,000'
Deferred charges, nel ofaccumulatcd amorrization 101,010 252,302 353,312
Capital Assets (Note 6):

Land 760,822 7,260,492 8,021,314
Construction in progress 1,889,474 1,963,476 9,250 462,130 4,324,330
Buildings and improvements 304,541 9,034,927 655,452 32,158 10,027,078
MachineI)' and equipment 2,169,598 2,491,698 409,528 1,202,348 6,273,172 400,148
Infrastructure 24,666,646 19,496,529 2,729,243 46,892,418
Less accumulated depreciation (8,034,529) (11,869,997) (1,848,924) (508,197) (22,261,647) (160,981)

Total Non-Current Assets 21,964,891 29,413,166 1,954,549 1,188,439 54,521,045 239,167

Total Assets $38,438,332 S39,281,926 $2,018,294 $2,733,258 S82,471,810 SI,318,499

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and otller current liabilities S124,643 $50,266 S3,800 S3I1,317 $490,026 S41,622
Interest payable 20,345 22,683 43,028
Deposits 264,683 5,000 3,580 40 273,303
Unearned revenue 11,481 2,044 13,525
Current ponion ofCenificates ofPanicipation

and notes payable (Note 7) 315,000 520,000 20,242 855,242 53,826
Current ponion ofcompensated absences (Note IG) 36,609 43,241 23,221 103,071

Total Current Liabilities 772,761 643,234 27,622 334,578 1,778,195 95,448

Noncurrent Liabilities
Cerrificate ofParricipation bonds payable (Note 7) 4,868,230 5,185,122 10,053,352

Compensated abscnces (Note IG) 12,978 20,807 13,719 47,504 17,342
Note payable (Note 7) 131,128 131,128 118,387
Landfill closure and postclosure care payable (Note 8) 6,000,000 6,000,000
Net aPEB obligation (Note (2) 280,487

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 4,881,208 5,205,929 131,128 6,013,719 16,231,984 416,216

Total Liabilities 5,653,969 5,849,163 158,750 6,348,297 18,010,179 511,664

NET ASSETS (Note 9)
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 16,560,344 22,651,196 1,803,179 1,188,439 42,203,158
Restricted for debt service 718,250 964,567 \,682,817 66,954

Restricted for capital projects 3,314,315 5,486,982 8,801,297

Unrestricted 12,191,454 4,330,018 56,365 (4,803,478) 11,774,359 739,881

Total Net Assets (Deficit) S32,784,363 S33,432,763 SI,859,544 (S3,615,039) S64,461,63 \ $806,835

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2010

~.

Business-type Activities-Enterprise Funds Governmental

Activities-
Internal Service

Water Wastewater Airport Solid Waste Totals Fund
OPERATING REVENUES

Water charges $4,797,995 $4,797,995

Wastewater charges $3,812,225 3,812,225

SQlid waste charges $5,100,994 5,100,994

Airport ... $263,465 263,465

Interdepartmental charges $2,046,194

Miscellaneous 334,827 238,425 81,829 229 655,310 2,088

Total Operating Revenues 5,132,822 4,050,650 345,294 5,101,223 14,629,989 2,048,282

OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel services 1,402,708 1,353,956 7,489 844,947 3,609,100 1,574,956
Contractual services 120,128 131,570 71,796 3,252,732 3,576,226 35,240
Utilities 683,261 152,011 242,728 75,228 1,153,228 270,789
Repairs and maintenance 442,583 613,659 11,641 330,951 1,398,834 . • 286,759

Insurance 35,238 32,218 9,977 15,962 93,395 8,367

Other supplies and expenses 286,674 287,231 2,213 31,337 607,455 46,138

Depreciation 733,635 966,233 123,068 108,074 1,931,010 80,106

Total Cost ofSales and Operating Expenses 3,704,227 3,536,878 468,912 4,659,231 12,369,248 2,302,355

Operating Income (Loss) 1,428,595 513,772 (123,618) 441,992 2,260,741 (254,073)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment earnings 170,501 82,492 7,919 260,912 20,963

Interest and fiscal charges (270,143) (378,879) (9,599) (658,621) (9,474)

Intergovernmental revenue 73,160 9,770 82,930

Proceeds from sale ofcapital assets 500 500

Property taxes 10,815 10,815

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (99,142) (296,387) 74,376 17,689 (303,464) 11,489

Income (Loss) Before Transfers 1,329,453 217,385 (49,242) 459,681 1,957,277 (242,584)

TRANSFERS
Transfers in (Note 4) 7,657 93,283 100,940

Change in Net Assets 1,329,453 225,042 44,041 459,681 2,058,217 (242,584)

BEGINNING NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) 31,454,910 33,207,721 1,815,503 (4,074,720) 62,403,414 1,049,419

ENDING NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) $32,784,363 $33,432,763 $1,859,544 ($3,615,039) $64,461,631 $806,835

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

,.. Business-type Activities-Ente'Prise Funds
Governmental

Activities-
Internal Service

Water Wastewater Ai'P0rt SolidWaste Totals Fund
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers and users $5,383,680 $4,089,698 $347,065 $5,125,566 $14,946,009 $2,049,744
Payments to suppliern (1,539,925) (1,273,435) (323,872) (3,704,060) (6,841,292) (383,975)
Payments to employees 0,411,779) (1,359,759) 00,330) (846,366) (3,628,234) (2,811,220)

Cash Flows from (used for) Operating Activities 2,431,976 1,456,504 , 12,863 575,140 4,476,483 0,145,451)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
PINANCING ACTIVITIES

InterfUnd receipts (payments) "- (157,795) (157,795)
Loan repayment (85,842) (92,124) (177,966)
Property wand grants received 83,975 9,770 93,745

Cash Flows from (used for) NoncapiLal Financing Acuvities (85,842) (92,124) (73,820) 9,770 (242,016)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Capital contributions 7,657 93,283 100,940
Acquisition ofcapital assets (938,428) (252,713) 1 (97,695) (1,288,835) (5,615)
Gain on sale of capital assets 500 500
Principal payments on longeterm debt (295,259) (437,154) (19,204) (751,61~ • 118,388
Interest paid (271,058) (383,Q43) (9,599) (663,10 (9,474)

Cash Flow. from (used for) Capital and Related Financin8 Activities. 0,504,245) (1,065,253) 64,481 (97,695) (2,602,712) 103,299

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 202,044 100,188 8,432 310,664 22,525
Purchase and redemption of investments" net (31,238) (49,773) (81,011)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 170,806 50,415 8,432 229,653 22,525

Net Cash Flows 1,012,695 349,542 3,524 495,647 1,861,408 (1,019,627)

Cash and investments at beginning ofperiod 11,067,501 2,826,065 545,177 14,438,743 2,096,142

Cash and investments at end of period $12,080,196 $3,175,607 $3,524 $1,040,824 $16,300,151 $1,076,515

Reconciliation ofOperating Income (Loss) to Cash Flows
from Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) $1,428,595 $513,772 ($123,618) $441,992 $2,260,741 ($254,073)
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to cash flows

from operating activities:
Depreciation 733,635 966,233 123,068 108,074 1,931,010 80,106

Change in assets and liabOities:
Receivables 200,555 39,090 (19) 24,003 263,629
Inventories 6,023 14,343 20,366 1,462
Prepaid items 300 300 300 900
Unearned revenue (35,684) (342) (36,026) (23,441)
Customer deposits 85,687 1,790 40 87,517
Accounts payable 21,936 (56,746) 140 2,150 (32,520)
Compensated absences (9,071) (5,803) (2,841) (1,419) (19,134) 3,988
Net OPES liability (953,493)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities $2,431,976 $1,456,504 $12,863 $575,140 $4,476,483 ($1,145,45 l)

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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FIDUCIARY:noo>

AGENCY FUND

The Agency fund is used to account for assets held by the Los Banos Unified School District as an agent for
individuals, private organizations, and other governments. The fmancial activities of this fund is excluded
from the Entity-wide fmancial statements, but is presented in separate Fiduciary Fund financial statements.

. ..
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

FIDUCIARY FUND

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

JUNE 30, 2010

ASSETS

Restricted cash and investments (Note 3)

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Due to Los Banos Unified School District

Total Liabilities

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements
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$1,840,690

$1,840,690

$1,840,690

$1,840,690
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial.Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,2010

INOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The City of Los Banos was incorporated as a general law city on May 8, 1907. The City operates
under the Council-Manager fonn of government consisting of five elected council members including
the Mayor and a Council appointed City Manager. The City provides the following services as
authorized: public safety (police and fire), sanitation (solid waste disposal, sanitary, wastewater, and
stonn water utilities), water utility, community development, streets, parks and recreation, find
general administrative services. \

The fmancial statements and accounting policies of the City confonn with generally accepted
accounting principles applicable to governments. Significant accounting policies are summarized
below:

A.· Description ofthe Financial Reporting Entity

As required by generally accepted accounting principles, the financial statements present file City of
Los Banos (the City) as the Primary Government, with its component unit for which the City is
considered financially accountable. The component unit discussed below is included in the City's
reporting entity because ofthe significance of its operational and financial relationships withthefCity.

Blended Component Unit

The City's following blended component unit is described below:

The Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Banos - The Redevelopment Agency of the City
of Los Banos (the "Agency") is a legally separate government entity that was fonned to prepare
and carry out plans for improvement, rehabilitation and redevelopment of blighted areas within the
City. City Council members, in separate session, serve as the governing board ofthe Agency, and
all accounting and administrative functions are perfonned by the City. The Agency is reported in
the City's fund financial statements as a special revenue fund, debt service fund, and capital
projects fund, as well as in the City's government-wide financial statements.

Financial statements for the Agency may be obtained at the Agency's respective administration
office as follows:

Redevelopment Agency ofthe
City ofLos Banos

520 J Street
Los Banos, CA 93635

B. Basis ofPresentation

The City's Basic Financial Statements are prepared in confonnity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. The Government Accounting Standards Board
is the acknowledged standard setting body for establishing accounting and financial reporting
standards followed by governmental entities in the U.S.A.

These Standards require that the financial statements described below be presented.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial· Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Government-wide Statements: The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities
display information about the primary government (the City). These statements include the
fmancial activities of the overall City government, except for fiduciary activities. These statements
distinguish between the governmental and busine~s-type activities of the City. Governmental
activities generally are financed through taxes, intergoverrimental revenues, and other nonexchange
transactions. Business-type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external
parties.

The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues
for each segment of the business-type activities of the City and for each function of the City's
governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with a program
or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues
include (a) charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the programs, (!?).grants
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational needs of a particular program and
(c) fees, grants and contributions that are restricted to financing the acquisition or construction of
capital assets. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are
presented as general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements: The fund fmancial statements provide information about the City's
funds, including fiduciary funds. Separate statements for each fund category-governmental,
proprietary, and fiduciary-are presented. The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major
individual governmental and enterprise funds, each of which is displayed in a separate column. All
remaining governmental and enterprise funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds.

Proprietary fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange
transactions associated with the principal activity of the fund. Exchange transactions are those in
which each party receives and gives up essentially equal values. Non-operating revenues, such as
subsidies and investment earnings, result from nonexchange transactions or ancillary activities.

C. Major Funds

Major funds are defined as funds that have either assets,liabilities, revenues or
expenditures/expenses equal to ten percent of their fund-type total and five percent of the grand
total. The General Fund is always a major fund. The City may also select other funds it believes
should be presented as major funds.

The City reported the following major governmental fund In the accompanying financial
statements:

General Fund - The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City. It accounts for
nonnal recurring activities traditionally associated with government, which are not required to be
accounted for in another fund. These activities are funded primarily by property. taxes, sales and
use taxes, interest and rental income, charges for services, and State grants.

Impact Fees Special Revenue Fund - This fund accounts for fees collected from developers and
saved for future capital outlays for traffic.

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and Home Grants Special Revenue Fund - This
fund accounts for certain designated projects paid for with Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) and Home Federal program monies received from the State, along with repayments of
CDBG loans.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010
~.

INOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Puhlic Safety Special Revenue Fund - This fund account for developer fees changed to pay for
fire and police capital improvement items such as equipment and vehicle, and for the City's share
of vehicle code fines collected within the City that must be spent on traffic safety (police)
expenditures.

r

Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects Fund - Accounts for the acquisition, relocation,
demolition, and sale of land for those portions of the City earmarked for redevelopment. Projects
are financed from bond proceeds and property tax increment revenue.

The City reported all of its enterprise funds as major funds in the accompanying fmancial
statements:

Water Fund - Accounts for activities associated with the acquisition or construction .0:( water
facilities and production, distribution, and transmission of potable water to users. .

Wastewater Fund - Accounts for activities associated with the acquisition or construction, and
operation and maintenance of wastewater facilities for drainage, treatment, and disposal of slfuitary
wastewater.

Airport Fund - Accounts for activities associated with the operations and capital improvements of
the City's municipal airport.

Solid Waste Fund - Accounts for activities associated with the collection and disposal of refuse
throughout the City.

The City also reports the following fund types:

Internal Service Funds - Account for financial transactions related to the City's billing and
collections, maintenance and repairs, and retiree health programs. These s~rvices are provided to
other departments or agencies of the City on a cost reimbursement basis.

Agency Fund - Accounts for the City common use School Project with Los Banos Unified School
District.

D. Basis ofAccounting

The government-wide and proprietary financial statements are reported using the economic
resources measurement focus and the full accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded
when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the
related cash flows take place.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial·Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the
modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recognized when
measurable and available. The City considers all reyenues reported in the governmental funds to
be available if the revenues are collected within sixty days after year-end. Expenditures are
recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general
long-term debt, claims and judgments, and'" compensated absences, which are recognized as
expenditures to the extent they have matured. Governmental capital asset acquisitions are reported
as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of governmental long-term debt and acquisitions
under capital leases are reported as other financil1g sources.

Those revenues susceptible to accrual at both the City-wide and Fund level are property, sales and
franchise taxes, current service charges, and interest revenue. Fines and licenses and permits are
not susceptible to accrual because they are not measurable until received in cash. . • •

Non-exchange transactions, in which the City gives or receives value without directly receiving or
giving equal value in exchange, include taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations. On the a~rual

basis, revenue from taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied or ass~ssed.
Revenues from grants, entitlements, and donations are recognized in the fiscal year in which all
eligibility requirements have been satisfied.

Grant revenues are recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements are met.
Under the terms of grant agreements, the City may fund certain programs with a combination of
cost-reimbursement grants, categorical block grants, and general revenues. Thus, both restricted
and unrestricted net assets may be available to finance program expenditures. The City's policy is
to first apply restricted grant resources to such programs, followed by general revenues if
necessary.

Certain indirect costs are included in program expenses reported for individual functions and
activities.

The City follows Statements and Interpretations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board and
its predecessors that were issued on or before November 30, 1989, in accounting for its business
type activities, unless they conflict with Government Accounting Standards Board
pronouncements.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide
financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other
charges between the government's business-type activities and various other functions of the
government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues
reported for the various functions concerned.

Amounts reported as program revenues include I) charges to customers or applicants for goods,
services, or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and
contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are reported as
general revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The
principal operating revenues of the City's enterprise funds and internal service funds are charges to
customers for sales and services. The City also rec~gnizes as operating revenue the portion of tap
fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. Operating expenses
for enterprise funds and internal service funds 'include the cost of sales and services, administrative
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition
are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

E. Property Tax Revenues

Merced County assesses properties and bills, collects, and distributes property taxes to the City. The
County remits the entire amount levied and handles all delinquencies, retaining interest and penalties.
Secured and unsecured property taxes are levied on January 1. • • •

Secured property tax is due in two installments, on November 1 and February 1, and becomes a lien
on those dates. It becomes delinquent on December 10 and April 10, respectively. Unsecured
property tax is due on July 31, and becomes delinquent on August 31. f

The term "unsecured" refers to taxes on personal property other than real estate, land and buildings.
These taxes are secured by liens on the property being taxed. Property tax revenues are recognized by
the City in the fiscal year they are assessed, provided they become available as defmed above.

F. Use ofEstimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These
estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

G. CompensatedAbsences

City employees are granted vacation in varying amounts and sick leave at eight hours per month. In
the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation and compensatory time
off leave at various rates as determined by the employee personnel manual. The value ofaccumulated
vacation allowance is accrued as appropriated for all funds. With respect to obligations of the
governmental fund types the amounts are presented in the government-wide fmancial statements.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Compensated absences activity was as follows for the year ended June 30, 2010:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

Beginning Balance $568,683 $169,709 $738,392
Additions 3~,133 117,436 438,569
Payments (391,269) (136,570) (527,839)

Ending Balance $498,547 $150,575 $649,122

Current Portion $331,954 $103,071 $435,025

H. Inventory ofSupplies and Prepaid Items . ..
Inventories are physically counted annually and valued at cost, on a first-in-first-out method, which
approximates market. Inventories consist of expendable supplies held on a consumption basis,
wherein the cost is recorded as an expenditure at the time an item is consumed. f

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund fmancial statements.

L Property Held For Resale

On September 8, 2009, the City signed an agreement with the State of California Department of
Housing and Community Development to receive Federal funding for the City's Neighborhood
Stabilization Program (NSP). The NSP was set up to provide funding to state and local governments
to purchase abandoned and foreclosed homes that would be sold or rented to low-moderate income
families. The total grant amount was approximately $2.4 million and is approved for disbursement
until September 30,2011. As of June 30,2010, the City purchased eight properties totaling $904,965
as reported in the CDBG and Home Grants Special Revenue Fund. Six of these properties were sold
to low-moderate income households subsequent to year-end.

As of June 30, 2010, the City als.o reported $117,296 in the Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects
Fund for parcels held for resale or redevelopment. These properties are accounted for as investments
on the balance sheet at the lower ofcost or net realizable value.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial.Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE2-BUDGET AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

A. Budgeting Procedures

The City Council reviews and adopts an annual budget for the General, Special Revenue, Debt
Service, and Capital Projects Funds. The City Council holds public hearings and may modify the
appropriations by general approval. Budgeted amounts may be transferred between departments with
the City Manager's approval. The legal level of expenditure control is at the fund level. Operating
appropriations lapse at the end ofeach fiscal ye~.

The budget is reported on the same basis as the fund types and on a basis consistent with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Additional appropriations or other
changes during the fiscal year may be submitted by the department for Council review and approval.

B. Deficit Fund BalancelNet Assets
• •

The following funds contained a deficit fund balance or net assets as of June 30, 2010. Future
revenues are expected to offset these deficits.

Governmental Funds:
Assessment Districts Special Revenue
Capital Grants Capital Projects

Enterprise Funds:
Solid Waste

INOTE 3 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS

$313,793
962,012

3,615,039

The City's dependence on property tax receipts, which are received semi-annually, requires it to
maintain significant cash reserves to finance operations during the remainder of the year. The City
pools cash from all sources and all funds except cash and investments held by trustees so that it can
be invested at the maximum yield consistent with safety and liquidity, while individual funds can
make expenditures at any time.

A. Policies

California Law requires banks and savings and loan institutions to pledge government securities with
a market value of 110% ofthe City's cash on deposit, or first trust deed mortgage notes with a market
value of 150% of the deposit, as collateral for these deposits. Under California Law, this collateral is
held in a separate investment pool by another institution in the City's name and places the City ahead
of general creditors of the institution.

The City invests in individual investments and in investment pools. Individual investments are
evidenced by specific identifiable securities instruments, or by an electronic entry registering the
owner in the records of the institution issuing the security, called the book entry system. In order to
increase security, the City employs the Trust Department of a bank as the custodian of certain City
managed investments, regardless of their form.

41



CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 3 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

The City's investments are carried at fair value, as required by generally accepted accounting
principles. The City adjusts the carrying value of its investments to reflect their fair value at each
fiscal year end, and it includes the effects of these adj4Stments in income for that fiscal year.

Except as described 'below, the City pools idle cash from all funds for the purpose of maximizing
interest through investment activities. Pooled\investments do not include certain bond proceeds.
Investments are carried at fair value with the exception of money market investments and certain
nonparticipating guaranteed investment contracts, which are carried at cost. The fair value of
investments is based on published market prices and quotations from major investment brokers.

The Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) is an external investment pool established under
California State statutes. LAIF is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commissi~n..LAIF
falls under the regulatory oversight of the State of California. Based on information 09tainea from the
State ofCalifornia, the investment in LAIF has been recorded at fair value.

Interest income on pooled investments is allocated on the basis of quarterly ending cash balan~es in
the General Fund, special revenue funds, debt service funds, capital projects funds, Water Fund,
Wastewater Fund, Airport Fund, Solid Waste Fund, as required by law or as directed by the City
Council adopted budget. The remainder of interest income is credited to all funds, as required by
California Government Code.

B. Classification

Cash and investments are classified in the financial statements as shown below, based on whether
or not their use is restricted under the terms of City debt instruments or Agency agreements.

Cash and investments

Cash and investments with fiscal agents

Restricted cash and investments with fiscal agents

Cash and Investments, in Primary Government

Fiduciary Fund:

Restricted cash and investments with fiscal agents

. Total Cash and Investments

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2010 consist of the following:

Cash on hand and in bank

Investments

Total Cash and Investments

$42,657,959

3,900,433

8,801,297

55,359,689

1,840,690

$57,200,379

$736,758

56,463,621

$57,200,379

Cash and Investments Available for Operations is used in preparing proprietary fund statements of
cash flows because these assets are highly liquid and are expended to liquidate liabilities arising
during the year.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 3 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) I
C. Investments Authorized by the California Government Code and the City's Investment Policy

The City's Investment Policy and the California Government Code allow the City to invest in the
following, provided the credit ratings of the issuers are acceptable to the City, and approved
percentages and maturities are not exceeded. The table below also identifies certain provisions ofthe
California Government Code, or the City's Investment Policy where the City's Investment Policy is

\ '
more restrictive.

Maximum Maximum

Maximum Percentage Investment
Authorized Investment Type Maturity ofPortfolio In One Issuer

Non-Negotiable Certificates ofDeposit 1 year No Limit $250;000
• •Bankers' Acceptances 180 days No Limit "No Limit

U.S. Treasury Bills and Notes 5 years No Limit No Limit

U.S. Government Agency Securities 5 years No Limit No Limit
8

U.S. Government Sponsored Securities 5 years No Limit No Limit

Repurchase Agreements N/A No Limit $1 Million

Commercial Paper 270 days No Limit $1 Million
State Local Agency Investment Fund N/A No Limit $50 Million Per

Account

Money Market Funds N/A No Limit None

InsuredPassbook on Demand Deposits with
Banks and Savings and Loans N/A No Limit $250,000
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial. Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 3 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) I
D. Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements

The City must maintain required amounts of cash and investments with trustees or fiscal agents
under the terms of certain debt issues. These funds 'are unexpended bond proceeds or are pledged
reserves to be used if the City fails to meet its obligations under these debt issues. The Califomia
Government Code requires these funds to belUnvested in accordance with City resolutions, bond
indentures or State statutes. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for
investments held by fiscal agents. The bond indentures contain no limitations for the maximum
investment in anyone issuer or the maximum percentage of the portfolio that may be invested in any
one investment type. The table also identifies certain provisions of these debt agreements:

Minimum . . •Maximum Credit

Authorized Investment Type Maturity Quality

Bankers' Acceptances 360 days A-I

U.S. Treasury Bills and Notes None N/A

State General Obligations None A

Municipal Obligations None Aaa/AAA

U.S. Government Agency Securities 3 years AAA

U.S. Government Sponsored Securities 3 years AM

Federal Housing Administration Debentures None N/A

Repurchase Agreements 1 year A

Commercial Paper 270 days A-I+

State Local Agency Investment Fund N/A N/A

Money Market Fund N/A AAm

Defeasance Securities N/A N/A
Pre-refunded Municipal Obligations None AAA

Investment Agreements N/A AA
Unsecured Certificates of Deposit 30 days A-I

CalTrust None N/A
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 3 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

E. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value
of an investment. Normally, the longer the maturity 'of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of
its fair value to changes in market interest rates. The City generally manages its interest rate risk
by holding investments to maturity. \;

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the City's investments (including investments
held by bond trustees) to market interest rate fluctuations is provided by the following table that
shows the distribution of the City'S investments by maturity or earliest call date:

12 Months 13 to 24 25 to 36 More than
Investment Type or less Months Months 36 Months . Total

Held by City:
California Local Agency Investment Fund $44,952,541 $44,952,541
Money Market Mutual Funds 1,939,529 1,939,529
Certificates of Deposit 1,336,797 $1,205,980 $2,589,445 $548,741 f 5,680,963

Held by Trustees:
Money Market Mutual Funds 2,872,378 2,872,378
Investment Agreements 1,018,210 1,018,210

Total Investments $51, I01 ,245 $1,205,980 $2,589,445 $1,566,951 56,463,621

Cash on hand and in bank 736,758
Total Cash and Investments $57,200,379

The City is a participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated by
California Government Code Section 16429 under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of
California. The City reports its investment in LAIF at the fair value amount provided by LAIF,
which is the same as the value of the pool share. The balance is available for withdrawal on
demand, and is based on the accounting records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an
amortized cost basis. Included in LAIF's investment portfolio are collateralized mortgage
obligations, mortgage-backed securities, other asset-backed securities, loans to certain State funds,
United States Treasury Notes and Bills, and floating rate securities issued by federal agencies,
government-sponsored enterprises, and corporations. At June 30,2010, these investments matured
in an average of 203 days.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 3 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) I
F. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment, will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of
the investment. This is measured by the assignnl.ent of a rating by a nationally recognized
statistical rating organization. The actual ratings as of June 30, 2Q10, were provided by Standard
and Poor's investment rating system. The Loc!1 Agency Investment Fund was not rated as of June
30,2010.

Investment Type

Held by City:
Money Market Mutual Funds

Held by Trustees:
Money Market Mutual Funds
Investment Agreements

Totals

Not rated:
California Local Agency Investment Fund
Certificates ofdeposit
Cash on hand and in bank

Total

G. Concentration ofCredit Risk

AAA

$560,750

$560,750

AAAm A+ Totals

$1,939,529 $1,939,529

2,872,378 .. ~,872,378

$457,460 1,018,210

$4,811,907 $457,460 5,830,117

8

44,952,541
5,680,963

736,758

$57,200,379

The investment policy of the City contains limitations on the amount that can be invested in anyone
issuer, Investments in anyone issuer that represent 5% or more of total investments by reporting unit
(governmental activities, business-type activities and major funds) includes $560,750 held in the form
of nonnegotiable investment contracts, issued by NATIXIS Funding Corporation maturing on
December 1,2022, reported in the Water Enterprise Fund.
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 4 - INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS

A. Transfers Between Funds

With Council approval, resources may be transferred from one City fund to another.
between funds during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010 were as follows:

Fund Making Transfer

General Fund,

SpecialRevenue Funds:

Redevelopment Agency Low and Moderate Housing

Public Safety Fund

Redevelopment Agency Low and Moderate Housing

Capital Projects Funds:

Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects

Special Revenue Funds:

Mitigation Fund

Special Revenue Grants Fund

Fund Receiving Transfers

Parks and Recreation Special Revenue Fund

Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects Fund

General Fund

Redevelopment Agency Debt Service Fund

Redevelopment Ageney Debt Service Fund

Enterprise Funds:

Wastewater Fund

Airport Fund

Transfers

r
Amount

Transferred

$63,059 (A)

88,171 (B)

25,611 (C)

189,937 (D)

• •
1,772,561 (E)

7,657 (F)

93,283 (F)

$2,240,279

(A) Transfer to fund Parks and Reereation operations.

(B) Transfer oflow and mod expenditures paid out of the RDA Capital Projects Fund

(C) Transfer offmes and forfitures

(D) Transfer to fund debt serviee payments.

(E) Transfer to fund the SERAF payment

(F) Transfer to elose out certain activities within funds.

B. Current Interfund Balances

Current interfund balances arise in the normal course of business and are expected to be repaid
shortly after the end of the fiscal year. At June 30, 2010, the following funds have balances due to the
General Fund:

Due From Other Funds

General Fund

Special Revenue:
Redevelopment Agency Low and Moderate Housing

Due To Other Funds

CDBG and Home Gmnts Special Revenue Fund
Assessment Districts Special Revenue Fund
Capital Grants Capital Projects Fund

Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects Fund
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371,443

1,523

1,360,207

$2,397,204



CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 4 -INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS (Continued) I
C Advances Between Funds

At June 30, 2010, the following funds had long-tenn,advances that were not expected to be repaid
within one year. The advances carry a 0% interest rate.

Fund making advance
Impact Fees Special Revenue Fund
Wastewater Enterprise Fund

INOTE5-LOANSRECEIVABLE I

Fund receiving advance
Capital Grants Capital Projects Fund
General Fund

. ..

Amount
$964,751
660,000

$1,624,751

At June 30, 2010, the City had the following loans receivable:

Oustanding
Balance as of
June 30,2010

Residential Rehabilitation Program

Commercial Micro-Enterprise Program

First Time Home Buyer Program

Total

A. Residential Rehabilitation Program

$1,869,587

712,959

919,812

$3,502,358

The City administers a Housing Rehabilitation Loan Program using the Housing and Community
Development Act funds. Under this program, residents with incomes below a certain level are
eligible to receive low interest loans, secured by deeds of trust, for construction work on their homes.
Federal grants are used to fund these loans. Upon approval of loans, the City disburses the funds, and
arranges for and collects repayments. As of June 30, 2010, outstanding loans of this program
amounted to $1,869,587.

B. ,CommercialMicro-Enterprise Program

The City with Merced County Economic Development Corporation (MCEDCO) administers a Micro
Enterprise Loan Program for technical assistance in development and implementation of small
businesses. Under this program, business owners with incomes below a certain level are eligible to
receive low interest loans, secured by deeds of trust, for capital or operations oftheir businesses. The
Micro-Enterprise Program also encourages business owners to upgrade, renovate and improve their
businesses. Upon approval of the loan, the City disburses the funds, and arranges for and collects
repayments. As of June 30, 2010, outstanding loans of this program amounted to $712,959.
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INOTE 5 - LOANS RECEIVABLE (Continued) I
C. First Time Home Buyer Program

The City with Merced County Association of Governments (MCAG) administers a First Time Home
Buyer Loan Program using the Housing and Conimunity Development Act Funds. Under this
program, residents with incomes below a certain level are eligible to receive low or no interest 10fUlS,
secured by deeds of trust, for the purchase oftheir first home. The First Time Home Buyer Program
encourages those that would not be able to receive a bank loan due to low income to be able to
purchase their own home. Upon approval of the loan,the City disburses the funds, and arranges for
and collects repayments. As of June 30, 2010, outstanding loans of this program amounted to
$919,812.

INOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS
• •

Capital assets, which include land, equipment, buildings, construction in progress, and
infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the
applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide fmancial
statements and proprietary fund fmancial statements. .

Capital assets are defmed by the City as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000
and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or
estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at
estimated fair value at the date of donation. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do
not add to the value ofthe asset or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized.

Equipment, buildings, and infrastructure of the City are depreciated using the straight-line method
over the following estimated useful lives:

Machinery and Equipment
Buildings, Structures and Improvements
Infrastructure

3-20 years
25-50 years
20-60 years

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest
incurred during the construction phase is reflected in the capitalized value of the asset constructed, net
of interest earned on the invested proceeds over the same period.
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INOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

A. Governmental Activities

Capital asset governmental activity for the fiscal year ended June 30,2010, was as follows:

Balance Balance
r

June 3Q, 2009 Additions' Transfers June 30, 2010

Governmental Activities:

Non-Depreciable Assets:

Land

Construction in Progress

Total Non-Depreciable Assets

$11,680,451

2,024,203

13,704,654

$9,844,716

9,844,716

$11,680,451

($245,847) __11..:.,6_2-,3,,-07_2_

(245,847) __2_3..:.,3_0-,3,,-52_3_

. ..
Capital Assets being Depreciated:

Buildings, Structures and Improvements

Machinery and Equipment

Infrastructure

Total Capital Assets being Depreciated

10,404,163

10,662,085

120,277,138

141,343,386

46,551

3,109,674

3,156,225

83,766

162,081

245,847

10,404,163

1O,7~,402

123,548,893

144,745,458

Less Accumulated Depreciation for:

Buildings, Structures and Improvements

Machinery and Equipment

Infrastructure

Total Accumulated Depreciation

Net Depreciable Assets

Governmental Activity Capital Assets, Net

(2,046,312) (256,372) (2,302,684)

(6,455,251) (976,935) (7,432,186)

(37,457,333) (5,244,155) (42,701,488)

(45,958,896) (6,477,462) (52,436,358)

95,384,490 (3,321,237) 245,847 92,309,100

$109,089,144 $6,523,479 $115,612,623
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INOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

B. Business-type Activities

Capital asset business-type activity for the fiscal year ~nded June 30,2010, was as follows:

...
Balance

June 30, 2009 Additions Transfers

Balance

June 30, 2010

Business-Type Activities:

Non-Depreciable-Assets:

Land

Construction in Progress

Total Non-Depreciable Assets

$8,021,314

4,005,061

12,026,375

$638,892

638,892

$8,021,314

($319,623) __4.:.;;,3:..:2~4':.;33;:.;0:...

(319,623) __1:.::2~,~..:.:45~,6~44:...

Capital Assets being Depreciated:

Buildings, Structures and Improvements

Machinery and Equipment

Infrastructure

Total Capital Assets being Depreciated

10,004,193

5,912,796

46,306,115

62,223,104

121,288

528,653

649,941

22,885

239,088

57,650

319,623

10,027,018

6,273,172

46,892,418

63,192,668

Less Accumulated Depreciation for:

Buildings, Structures and Improvements

Machinery and Equipment

Infrastructure

Total Accumulated Depreciation

Net Depreciable Assets

Business-type Activity Capital Assets, Net

(5,971,567) (389,212) (6,360,779)

(2,752,417) (368,848) (3,121,265)

(11,606,653) (1,172,950) (12,779,603)

(20,330,637) (1,931,010) (22,261,647)

41,892,467 (1,281,069) 319,623 40,931,021

$53,918,842 ($642,177) $53,276,665
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INOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

C Depreciation Allocation

Depreciation expense is charged to functions and programs based on their usage of the related
assets. The amounts allocated to each function or programs are as follows:

"
Governmental Activities:

General government

Public safety

Economic development

Redevelopment

Parks and recreation

Highways and streets

Total Governmental Activities

Business-type Activities:

Water

Wastewater

Airport

Solid Waste

Total Business-Type Activities

!NOTE7-LONG-TERMDEBT I

Depreciation

$146,309

719,578

25,136

347,876

800,099

4,438,464

$6,477,462

$733,633

966,233

123,068

108,074

$1,931,008

. ..

In the government-wide fmancial statements and the proprietary fund financial statements, long-term
debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental
activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement ofnet assets. Bond premiums and
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the
straight-line method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.
Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized over the tenn of the related debt.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as
well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as
other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing
sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other fmancing uses. Bond issuance costs are
reported as debt service expenditures.
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INOTE 7 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) I
A. Current Year Transactions and Balances

Original Retirements
Issue Balance and Balance Currenl

Amount June 30, 2009 Reclass June 30, 2010 Portion
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITY

Tax Allocation Boods

2001 Tax Allocatioo Boods "3.0-5.4%, due 09/01/31 $9,540,000 $8,515,000 $190,000 $8,325,000 $205,000

2004 Tax Allocation Bonds
6.75-7.75%, due 09/01/33 3,795,000 3,615,000 55,000 3,560,000 60,000

2006 Tax Allocation Bonds
3.5-5.0%, due 09/01136 17,495,000 17,220,000 145,000 17,075,000 270,000

Less deferred amounts:
Issuance discounts (996,729) (37,329) (959,400)

Total Tax Allocation Bonds 28,353,271 352,671 28,000,600 5J5100~

Lease Revenue Bonds

2002 Lease Revenue Bonds

2.7-5.3%, due 06130/36 2,700,000 2,320,000 1,450,000 870,000 25,000t

Total Lease Revenue Bonds 2,320,000 1,450,000 870,000 25,000

Certificates oCParticipatioo

1993 City Hall- Modular Boilding
5.10-5.85%, due 12/01119 1,120,000 750,000 50,000 700,000 55,000

Total Certificates of Participation 750,000 50,000 700,000 55,000

Capital Leases
4.50%, due 03/01113 942,000 269,699 80,624 189,075 189,075

Fleet Equipment Lease
4.7%, due 5/24/13 282,672 226,038 53,825 172,213 53,826

Total Capital Leases 495,737 134,449 361,288 242,901

Total Governmental Activity Debt $31,919,008 $1,987,120 $29,931,888 $857,901

Original
Issue Balance Balance Current

Amount June 30, 2009 Retirements June 30, 2010 Portion
BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY

Certificates of Participation

1997 Wastewater Revenue

3.85-5.10%, due 12/1119 $4,170,000 $2,605,000 $185,000 $2,420,000 $190,000

2002 Water Revenue
2.1-4.5%, due 1211122 7,000,000 5,610,000 305,000 5,305,000 315,000

2003 Wastewater Revenue
2.5-4.4%, due 12/01/19 5,680,000 4,195,000 320,000 3,875,000 330,000

Less: unamortized discounts (789,235) (77,587) (711,648)

Total Certificates ofParticipation 11,620,765 732;413 10,888,352 835,000

Note Payable:

Department of Transportation
4.5%, due 08/01/27 300,000 170,574 19,204 151,370 20,242

Total Notes Payable 170,574 19,204 151,370 20,242

Total Business-type Activity Debt $11,791,339 $751,617 $11,039,722 $855,242
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INOTE 7 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

B. Tax Allocation Bonds

2001 Tax Allocation Bonds

On September 5, 2001, the Agency issued the 2001 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds in the ~mo;unt

of $9,540,000. The purpose was to refund the 1997 Tax Allocation Notes and finance certain
projects pursuant to the Redevelopment Plan. Interest is payable semi-annually each March 1 and
September 1 and principal payments are payable annually on September 1 through 2031.

2004 Tax Allocation Bonds

On July 21, 2004, the Agency issued the 2004 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds in the amount of
$3,795,000. The purpose is to refund a portion ofthe 2002 Lease Revenue Bonds and fmaI)ce oortain
projects pursuant to the Redevelopment Plan under a non-taxable status. Principal payments are
payable annually on September 1 and interest is payable semi-annually each March 1 and September
1 through 2033.

2006 Tax Allocation Bonds

On October 5, 2006, the Agency issued the 2006 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds in the amount of
$17,495,000. The purpose was to fmance certain projects pursuant to the Redevelopment Plan under
a non-taxable status. Principal payments are payable annually on 'September 1 and interest is payable
semi-annually each March 1 and September 1 through 2036.

The Agency has pledged all future tax increment revenues, less amounts required to be set aside in
the Low Income Housing Fund, for the repayment of the above Tax Allocation Bonds. The pledge
of all future tax increment revenues ends once the remaining debt service on the Bonds reaches
$31,648,808, which is scheduled to occur in 2037. For fiscal year 2010, tax increment revenue
amounted to $3,690,282 after the 20% set aside transfer, which represented coverage of 568.46%
over the $932,316 total debt service.

C. Lease Revenue Bonds

2002 Lease Revenue Bonds were authorized and issued in June 2002 for the purpose of the
acquisition of real property. $1,375,000 of principal was called during fiscal year 2009-10.

D. 1993 CertifICates ofParticipation

The 1993 Refunding Certificates of Participation are serial certificates with annual maturities starting
on December I, 2002, in amounts from $30,000 to $40,000. Interest rates of these certificates range
from 5.10% to 5.85% with a term certificate at 6.00% in the amount of $840,000 maturing December
1,2019. Interests are payable in semi-annual installments.
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INOTE 7 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

E. Capital Leases

On April 1, 1999, the Agency entered into a capital lease with Westarnerica Bank for the purchase
of the Annex Building. The lease amount was for ~800,000. The term of the agreement is for 15
years with quarterly payments concluding on April 1, 2013, and is paid from the City of Los Banos
Redevelopment Debt Service Fund.

In addition, the City entered into a capital lease agreement with West America Bank for the purchase
of modular buildings. The cost of the modular buildings was $142,000. The modular buildings
obligation is paid from Parks and Recreation Fund, and was fully repaid as of June 30,2010.

F. Fleet Equipment Lease

During fiscal year 2008-09, the City entered into a lease agreement with Ford Motor Credit Company
to lease ten vehicles. The cost of the equipment was $282,672 with an interest rate of 4."7% due in
monthly installments ending in fiscal year 2012-13.

G. Certificates ofParticipation

1997 Wastewater Revenue Certificates ofParticipation

The 1997 Wastewater Revenue Certificates of Participation are serial certificates with' annual
maturities starting on December 1, 1998, in amounts from $115,000 to $210,000. These
Certificates bear interest rates from 3.85% to 5.10% with a term certificate at 5.00% in the amount
of$I,820,000, maturing December 1,2019. Interest payments are due in semi-annual installments.

The City has pledged all future wastewater customer revenues to repay the Wastewater Revenue
Bonds through 2020. The Wastewater Enterprise Fund's total principal and interest remaining to
be paid on the bonds is $3,075,675. The Wastewater Enterprise Fund's principal and interest paid
for the current year and total customer revenues were $310,843 and $4,133,142, respectively.

2002 Water Revenue Certificates ofParticipation

The 2002 Water Revenue Certificates of Participation are serial certificates with annual maturities
starting on December 1, 2004, in amounts from $265,000 to $400,000. These Certificates bear
interest rates from 2.10% to 4.50% with a term certificate at 5.00% in the amount of $2,830,000,
maturing December 1,2022. Interest payments are due in semi-annual installments.

The City has pledged all future water customer revenues to repay the Water Revenue Bonds
through 2023. The Water Enterprise Fund's total principal and interest remaining to be paid on the
bonds is $7,126,918. The Water Enterprise Fund's principal and interest paid for the current year
and total customer revenues were $554,635 and $5,303,323 respectively.

55



CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE7-LONG-TERMDEBT(Co~tinued) I
2003 Wastewater Revenue Certificates 0/Participation

The 2003 Wastewater Revenue Refunding Certificates of Participation are serial certificates with
annual maturities starting on December 1, 2004, in ,amounts from $275,000 to $460,000. These
Certificates bear interest rates from 2.50% to 4.40%, maturing December 1, 2019. Interest
payments are due in semi-annual installments.

\;

The City has pledged all future wastewater customer revenues to repay the Wastewater Revenue
Bonds through 2020. The Wastewater Enterprise Fund's total principal and interest remaining to
be paid on the bonds is $4,722,516. The Wastewater Enterprise Fund's principal and interest paid
for the current year and total customer revenues were $475,070 and $4,133,142, respectively.

H. Department o/Transportation Note Payable

• •
In March 2002, the State of California Department of Transportation agreed to partially finance the
construction of the Airport facility. Under the agreement, the City borrowed $300,000 for the
project. Repayments of the Note are payable semi annually through August 2027.

8..
L Debt Service Requirements

Annual debt service requirements are shown below for all long-term debt:

Business-Type ActivitiesGovernmental Activities

For the Year
Ending June 30 Principal Interest

20ll $857,901 $1,598,540

2012 704,120 1,562,594

2013 734,267 1,524,871

2014 710,000 1,486,470

2015 735,000 1,448,819

2016-2020 4,300,000 6,627,830

2021-2025 5,065,000 5,414,471

2026-2030 6,525,000 3,857,612

2031-2035 7,770,000 1,893,500

2036-2037 3,490,000 172,738

Subtotal 30,891,288 25,587,445

Less: deferred amounts (959,400)

Total $29,931,888 $25,587,445
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Principal

$855,242

886,280

922,318

958,356

999,394

5,614,780

1,515,000

1l,751,370

(711,648)

$11,039,722

Interest

$509,364

475,707

439,057

399,706

357,900

1,060,914

116,125

3,358,773

$3,358,773
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INOTE 8 - LANDFILL CLOSURE AND POST CLOSURE CARE COST

Due to subsurface hydrologic condition, the City of Los Banos is planning to clean close the Los
Banos Landfill in accordance with State Law. It is anticipated that the clean closure will not require
substantial post closure monitoring. Much of the costs that will be recorded are involved with the
clean closure process directly. Closure and post closute care costs will be paid only near or after the
date clean closure construction begins. Landfill capacity had been reached in 1991. The $6 million
reported as landfill closure and post closure care liability at June 30, 2010 represents the cumulative
amount reported to date based on the use of IUO percent of the estimated capacity of the landfill.
These amounts are based on what it would cost to perform all closure and post closure care in 2009
2011. The City expects to clean close the landfill by the year 2015. Actual costs may be higher due to
inflation, changes in technology, or changes in regulations. The City is required by federal and State
laws and regulations to accumulate assets held in trust to finance closure and post closure care. At
June 30, 2010, there are no assets held for these purposes. If there were assets, these would be
reported as restricted assets on the Statement of Net Assets. The closure and post closure care costs
will primarily be funded by a portion ofthe fees collected from utility users. Post closure cos~ \ViII be
covered from revenues of the solid waste collection operation and interest earnings on the
accumulated assets held in trust.

INOTE 9 - NET ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES

A. Net Assets

Net Assets is the excess of all the City's assets over all its liabilities, regardless of fund. Net
Assets are divided into three captions. These captions apply only to Net Assets, which is
detennined only at the Government-wide level, and are described below:

Invested in Capital Assets, net ofrelateddebt describes the portion ofNet Assets which is represented
by the current net book value of the City's capital assets, less the outstanding balance of any debt
issued to fmance these assets.

Restricted describes the portion ofNet Assets which is restricted as to use by the terms and conditions
of agreements with outside parties, governmental regulations, laws, or other restrictions which the
City cannot unilaterally alter. These principally include developer fees received for use on capital
projects, debt service requirements, grant-funding sources, and amounts setaside for low and
moderate income housing.

Unrestricted describes the portion ofNet Assets which is not restricted to use.

B. FundBafunceRese~es

Reserves are placed by outside entities, such as other governments, which restrict the expenditures of
the reserved funds to the purpose intended by the entity that provided the funds. The City cannot
modify or remove these reserves. At June 30, 2010, reserves included the following:

Rese~ed for Prepaid Items are amounts designated for expenditures paid for goods and services
through a future date.

Debt Se~ice reserves are the balance of debt service funds legally restricted for the payment of
principal and interest on long-term debt.
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INOTE 9 - NET ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES (Continued)

Reservedfor Loans Receivable, Advances and Property Held for Resale are the portions of fund
balance set aside to indicate this item does not represent available, spendable resources even
though it is a component of assets.

C Fund Restructure

During fiscal year 2009-10, the City elected to .reclassify activities previously reported in the
Impact Fees Special Revenue Fund to the City Capital Grants Special Revenue Fund. $13,738 of
fund balance was moved from the Impact Fees Fund into the Capital Grants Fund.

During fiscal year 2009-10, the City elected to reclassify activities previously reported in the
Public Safety Special Revenue Fund to the Special Revenue Grants Fund. $738,677 of fund
balance was moved from the Public Safety Fund into the Special Revenue Grants Fund. . ..

INOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS

A. Plan Description

The City of Los Banos contributes to the California Public Employees' Retirement System
(CALPERS), an agent multiple-employer public employee defined benefit pension plan.
CALPERS provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and death
benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and beneficiaries. The City's employees
participate in the separate Safety (police and fire) and Miscellaneous (all other) Employee Plans.
Benefit provisions under both Plans are established by State statute and City resolution. Benefits
are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time employment. Funding
contributions for both Plans are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by
CALPERS; the City must contribute these amounts. The Plans' provisions and benefits in effect at
June 30, 2010, are summarized as follows:

Benefit vesting schedule
Benefit payments
Retirement age
Monthly benefits, as a % ofannual salary
Required employee contribution rates
Required employer contribution rates
Actuarially required contributions

Safety
5 years service

monthly for life
50

3%
9%

27.642%
$996,524

Miscellaneous
5 years service

monthly for life
50 to 55

2.0% to 2.7%
8%

16.693%
$768,074

The City's labor contracts require the City to pay employee contributions as well as its own.
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INOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS (Continued) I
CALPERS detennines contribution requirements using a modification of the Entry Age Nonnal
Method. Under this method, the City's total nonnal benefit cost for each employee from date of hire
to date of retirement is expressed as a level percentage of the related total payroll cost. Nonnal
benefit cost under this method is the level amount the City must pay annually to fund an employee's
projected retirement benefit. This level percentage of payroll method is used to amortize \lny
unfunded actuarial liabilities. The actuarial as:;umptions used to compute contribution requirements
are also used to compute the actuarial accrued liability. The City does not "have a net pension
obligation since it pays these actuarially required contributions monthly.

CALPERS uses the market related value method ofvaluing the Plan's assets. An investment rate of
return of 7.75% is assumed, including inflation at 3.0%. Annual salary increases are assumed to
vary by duration of service. Changes in liability due to Plan amendments, changes in actuarial
assumptions, or changes in actuarial methods are amortized as a level percentage of pa)'J;OU on a
closed basis over twenty years. Investment gains and losses are accumulated as they are realized
and ten percent ofthe net balance is amortized annually.

As required by State law, effective July 1, 2005, the City's Safety and Miscellaneous Plans !were
tenninated, and the employees in those Plans were required by CALPERS to join new State-wide
pools. One of the conditions of entry to these pools was that the City true-up any unfunded
liabilities in the fonner Plans, either by paying cash or by increasing its future contribution rates
through a Side Fund offered by CALPERS. The City is currently satisfying its Plans' unfunded
liability by contributing to the Side Fund through an addition to its nonnal contribution rates over
the next 8 years for Safety, and 9 years for the Miscellaneous Plans.

The annual pension costs and percentages ofcontribution for the year ended June 30 are as follows:

Fiscal year
Ending

Safety Plan

June 30, 2008
June 30, 2009
June 30, 2010

Miscellaneous Plan

Annual Percentage Net
Pension ofAPC Pension

Cost(APC) Contributed Obligation

$1,123,468 100% $0
1,096,547 100% 0

968,692 100% 0

June 30, 2008
June 30, 2009
June 30, 2010

$742,396
836,616
804,129
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INOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS (Continued) I
The latest available actuarial values of the above State-wide pools (which differs from market
value) and funding progress were set forth as follows. The information presented below relates to
State-wide pools as a whole, ofwhich the City is one participating employer.

"

Audited annual financial statements are available from CALPERS at P.O. Box 942709,
Sacramento, CA 94229-2709. CALPERS reports this information approximately seventeen
months after the end of its June 30 fiscal year.

Actuarially required contributions for fiscal years 2010, 2009 and 2008 were $1,772,821,
$1,509,704, and $1,865,864, respectively. The City made these contributions as required,
together with certain immaterial amounts required as the result of the payment of overtime and
other additional employee compensation.

INOTE 11- RISK MANAGEMENT I
A. Risk Coverage

The City manages risk by participating in the public entity risk pools described below and by
retaining certain risks.

Public entity risk pools are formally organized and separate entities established under the Joint
Exercise of Powers Act of the State of California. As separate legal entities, those entities
exercise full powers and authorities within the scope of the related Joint Powers Agreements
including the preparation of annual budgets, accountability for all funds, the power to make and
execute contracts and the right to sue and be sued. Each risk pool is governed by a board
consisting of representatives from member municipalities. Each board controls the operations of
the respective risk pool, including selection of management and approval of operating budgets,
independent of any influence by member municipalities beyond their representation on that
board. Obligations and liabilities of these risk pools are not the City's responsibility.
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INOTE 11 - RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) I
The City participates with other public entities in a joint venture under ajoint powers agreement,
which establishes the Central San Joaquin Valley Risk Management Authority (CSJVRMA). The
relationship between the City and CSNRMA is such that CSNRMA is not a component unit of
the City for financial reporting purposes.

r
The City is covered for the first $1,OOO,OOO",of each general liability claim and $500,000 of each
worker's compensation claim through the CSNRMA. The City has the right to receive dividends or
the obligation to pay assessments based on a formula which, among other expenses, charges the
City's account for liability losses under $1,000,000 and worker's compensation losses under
$500,000. The CSNRMA participates in excess pools, which provide general liability coverage
from $1,000,000 to $28,000,000 and Workers Compensation coverage from $500,000 to
$4,500,000 and purchases excess insurance above the $500,000 to the statutory limit

• •
The CSNRMA is aconsortium of fifty-five (55) cities in San Joaquin Valley, California. It was
established under the provisions of California Government Code Section 6500 et seq. A Board of
Directors governs the CSNRMA, which meets 3-4 times per year, consisting of one member
appointed by each member city. The day-to-day business is handled by a management group
employed by the CSNRMA. The annual financial report may be obtained from the consortium's
executive office at 1831 K Street, Sacramento, CA 95814.

INOTE 12 - POST E:MPLOYMENT BENEFITS

During fiscal year 2009, the City implemented the provIsIOns of Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. This Statement establishes uniform financial
reporting standards for employers providing postemployment benefits other than pensions (OPEB).
The provisions of this Statement are applied prospectively and do not affect prior year's financial
statements. Required disclosures are presented below.
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INOTE 12 - POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

A. Eligibility andBenefits

Recently hired and future employees are entitled only to statutory minimum employer contributions
under Government Code Section 22892. Grandfafuered employees are entitled to the following
benefits:

Dispatchers Fire General Police

(Hired before 111108) (Hired before 4/1/10) (Hired before 7/1108) (Hired before 4/1110)

• Eligibility • 50% at 10 years plus 5% peryear to 100% at 20 years

• Benefits
Provided • Medical Only

• Required Age 50 wI I0+ ylS ofService Age 50 wI 10+ yrs ofService Age 50 wI! 0+ VIS ofService Age 50 w/lO+vr~ ofS~ce

Service • City pays aU medical • City paysall medical • City pays aU medical • City pays aU medical

benefit up to HMO rates benefit up to HMO rates benefit up to HMO rates benefit up to HMO rates

based on eligibility rate above based on eligibility rate above based on eligibility rate above based on eligibility rat~ above

Noie: No limitation to Note: No limitation to Note: No limitation to Note: No limitation to

benefits for employees benefits for employees benefits for employees benefits for employees

hired prior to 8m02 hired prior to 8nlO2 hired prior to 8/7/02 hired prior to 8/7/02 .

At June 30, 2010, 63 retirees participated in the Plan.

B. Funding Policy andActuarialAssumptions

The annual required contribution (ARC) was determined as part of the July 1, 2010 actuarial
valuation using the entry age nonnal actuarial cost method. This is a projected benefit cost
method, which takes into account those benefits that are expected to be earned in the future as
weB as those already accrued. The actuarial assumptions include (a) investment rate ofretum on
pay as you go basis of 7.75%, (b) 3.00% payroll increase annually, and (c) a healthcare trend
increase of 4% annually. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that
smooth the effects of short-tenn volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value
of assets. Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective and actuarial valuations involve
estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of events far
into the future.

Actuarially determined amounts are subject to reVISIOn at least biannually as results are
compared to past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. The City's OPEB
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll
using a thirty-year closed amortization period.

Generally accepted accounting principles permit assets to be treated as OPEB assets and
deducted from the Actuarial Accrued Liability when such assets are placed in an irrevocable trust
or equivalent arrangement.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 12 - POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued) I
During fiscal year 2009-2010, the City joined the California Employers' Retiree Benefit Trust
(CERBT), an agent multiple-employer plan administered by CALPERS, consisting of an
aggregation of single-employer plans. The CERBT issues a publicly available fmancial report that
includes fmancial statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained
from the California Public Employees' Retirement System, CERBT, P.O. Box 942703, Sacramento,
CA 94229-2703. r

\;

During the fiscal year ended June 30,2010, the City contributed $1,196,650 to the CERBT trust
and $644,688 for pay-as-you-go premiums to the Plan. As a result, the City has calculated and
recorded the Net OPEB Obligation, representing the difference between the ARC, amortization
and contributions, as presented below:

Annual required contribution (ARC)
Interest on net OPEB obligation
Amortization on OPEB obligation
Annual OPEB Cost

Contributions made:
Contributions to CERBT
City's portion of current year premiums paid

Contributions in excess of the ARC

Net OPEB obligation June 30, 2009

Net OPEB obligation June 30, 2010

Governmental
Activities

$1,001,253
82,287

(23,481)
1,060,059

1,196,650
644,688

(781,279)

1,061,766

$280,487

• •

The actuarial accrued liability (AAL) representing the present value of future benefits, included in
the actuarial study dated July 1,2010, amounted to $16,048,605. The AAL is partially funded since
assets have been transferred into CERBT.

The Plan's annual required contributions and actual contributions for the year ended June 30 is
as follows:

Annual Percentage NetOPEB
OPEB Cost Actual ofAOC Obligation

Fiscal Year (AOC) Contt:ibution Contributed (Asset)
6/30/2009 $1,699,565 $637,799 38% $1,061,766
6/30/2010 1,060,059 1,841,338 174% 280,487
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Basic Financial.Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 12 ~ POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued) I
The Schedule of Funding Progress presents trend infotrnation about whether the actuarial value
ofPlan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for
benefits. Trend data from the actuarial studies are presented below:

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

8/3/2009
7/1/2010

Actuarial
Value of
Assets

(A)

$0
1,211,425

Entryl;Age
Actuarial
Accrued
Liability

(B)

$18,884,050
16,048,605

Overfunded
(Underfunded)

Actuarial
Accrued
Liability
(A-B)

($18,884,050)
(14,837,180)

Funded
Ratio
(AlB)

0%
8% . ..

INOTE 13 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

8

The City is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of business. In the opinion of the City
Attorney there is no pending litigation which is likely to have a material adverse effect on the
financial position of the City.

The City participates in several federal and State grant programs. These programs have been
audited by the City's independent accountants· in accordance with the provisions of the Federal
Single Audit Act amendments of 1996 and applicable State requirements. No cost disallowances
were proposed as a result of these audits. However, these programs are still subject to further
examination by the grantors and the amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by
the granting agencies cannot be determined at this time. The City expects such amounts, if any, to
be immaterial.

·INOTE 14 - CORRECTIVE ACTION CLEANUP

The Redevelopment Agency owns a site known as the former Pacheco Oil Facility which shows
subsurface contaminations of hydrocarbon and arsenic initially detailed in a 1995 Problem
Assessment Report. Monitoring wells were installed and additional site assessments were
performed from 1995 forward. In its November 2007 letter to the City, the Merced County
Department of Environmental Health required an additional site assessment. The City hired a
consultant to perform this work, subject to the approval of the work plan by the County.

In fiscal year 2008-09, the Consultant completed the analysis including identification of five
alternatives for corrective action. Corrective action alternatives range in cost from $0 (to do
nothing) to just under $3 million. Alternative 5 was recommended by the Consultant based on cost,
effectiveness, implementability and time to closure. The corrective action is being monitored and
evaluated by the State Water Resources Control Board and the Merced County Department of
Environmental Health.
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INOTE 14 - CORRECTIVE ACTION CLEANUP (Continued)

The cost to implement this alternative is estimated at $1,793,532. The Agency has estimated that"
approximately $200,000 is recoverable from third parties and pursuant to generally accepted
accounting principles has recorded a net corrective action obligation of $1,593,532. The Agency
has recorded this amount as an accrued liability in'the Statement of Net Assets. However, this
obligation is an estimate and is subject to changes resulting from price increases or reductiqns,
technology, or changes in applicable laws or regulations.

INOTEI5-PAS~THROUGHS

. .
In order to mitigate financial impacts on other property tax supported entities caused by the
Agency's adoption of the Redevelopment Project, the Agency must pass-through a portion of
property tax increments to them. During fiscal 2009-2010, the Agency paid $789,381 to these
agencies. • •

INOTE 16 - JOINT-USE AGREEMENT WITH THE LOS BANOS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

On May 29, 2007, the City entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Los
Banos Unified School District (the District) outlining the parties' commitment to a joint-use
agreement for the purpose of funding and/or constructing a public facility with joint-use capability.
The MOU included the possible sale of all or a portion of Pacheco Park to the City and the joint
use and/or development of the new high school site located on Ward Road. On July 31, 2008, the
City sold the parcel located at Ward Road to the District for the sale price of $6,800,000. After the
payment of closing costs, the City deposited $6,793,276 into a separate bank account held at Wells
Fargo titled The City of Los Banos School Project. The City reports the activity in the School
Project Agency Fund. The outstanding balance as of June 30,2010 was $1,840,690.

On September 3, 2009, the City disbursed $5,005,000 out of the City of Los Banos SchoolProject
Account: $5,000,000 for the purpose of complying with the joint-use portion of the MOU with the
Los Banos Unified School District (the District) and $5,000 to open an escrow account for the
purchase of the Pacheco Park from the District.

NOTE 17 - TAX INCREMENT SHIFT TO SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION REVENUE
AUGMENTATION FUND (SERAF)

The State of California adopted AB26 4X in July 2009 which directs that a portion of the
incremental property taxes received by redevelopment agencies be paid instead to the County
supplemental educational revenue augmentation fund (SERAF) in fiscal years 2009-10 and 2010
11. The State Department of Finance will determine each agency's SERAF payment by
November 15 of each year, and payments are due by May 10 of the applicable year. The Agency
made its first SERAF payment in the amount of $1,360,207.

Based on the formula mandated by AB26 4X, the Agency's SERAF payment is estimated to be
$279,744 in fiscal year 2010-11. The Agency can use any legally available funds to make the
SERAF payments.
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NOTE 17 - TAX INCREMENT SHIFT TO SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION REVENUE
AUGMENTATION FUND (SERAF) (Continued)

The obligation to make the SERAF payment is subordinate to obligations to repay bonds,
however if the Agency fails to make the SERAF payment, the Agency may not encumber or
expend future funds other than to pay pre-existing indebtedness, contractual obligations and 75%
of the amount expended on Agency administration for the preceding fiscal year until the SERrAF
is paid in full. ...

NOTE 18 - PROPOSITION lA BORROWING BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND
SECURITIZATION

Under the provisions of Proposition lA and as part of the fiscal year 2009-10 budget package
passed by the California State legislature on July 28, 2009, the State of California borrowed 8%
of property tax revenue, including those property taxes associated with the in-lieu motor ;ehicle
license fees, triple flip in lieu sales taxes, and supplemental property taxes, apportioned to the
City. The State is required to repay the $570,041 it borrowed from the City, plus interest, by
June 30, 2013. f

Authorized with the 2009-10 State budget package was the Proposition lA Securitization
Program (Program), administered by the California Statewide Communities Development
Authority (California Communities), a joint powers authority sponsored by the California State
Association of Counties and the League of California Cities. Under the Program, the
participating cities receive cash equal to their share of State borrowings and forgo interest they
otherwise would have received from the State on the unpaid borrowings. The City is a
participant in the Program.

California Communities simultaneously purchased the Proposition lA receivables from the City
and other participants, and issued bonds to provide participants with proceeds to be remitted in
two equal installments due on January 15, 2010 and May 3, 2010. All costs of issuance and
interest were paid by the State of California. Participating local agencies have no obligation on
the bonds and no credit exposure to the State. As of June 30, 2010, the City received both
installments due under the Program and recorded them as property taxes in the same manner as if
the State had not exercised its rights under Proposition lA. Since sales proceeds to the City
equal the book value of State borrowings no gain or loss was incurred.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET TO ACTUAL

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

This fund accounts for the acquisition, relocation, demolition, and sale of land for those portions ofthe City
earmarked for Redevelopment. Projects are fmanced from bond proceeds and property tax increment
revenue.

. ..
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
ANI) CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES: ...
Taxes:

Property $3,037,948 $3,037,948 $3,690,262 $652,314
Intergovernmental 22,835 22,835 59,415 36,580
Use of property and money 110,401 344,346 222,778 (121,568)
Other 70,557 70,557

Total Revenues 3,171,184 3,405,129 4,043,012 637,883

EXPENDITURES: . . •
Current:

Redevelopment 694,633 700,076 3,623,875 (2,923,799)
Highway and streets 823 (823)

Capital outlay: I.
Redevelopment 13,510,000 13,510,000 9,766,513 3,743,487

Total Expenditures 14,204,633 14,210,076 13,391,211 818,865

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (11,033,449) (10,804,947) (9,348,199) 1,456,748

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 88,171 88,171
Transfers (out) (1,718,225) (1,718,225) (1,772,561) (54,336)

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,718,225) (1,718,225) (1,684,390) 33,835

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES ($12,751,674) ($12,523,172) (11,032,589) $1,490,583

Beginning fund balance 17,695,388

Ending fund balance $6,662,799
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CITY OF LOS ~ANOS

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS:

PARKS AND RECREATION

The Parks funds are received from developers to be used for the design, development and
construction of new parks within the City. The recreation funds are used for City Recre~tion

Programs. \;

STREETS AND ROADS

These funds are used for the maintenance, repair, and improvements of the City's 123 miles of
streets, 5 miles of alleys, 227 miles of curbs and gutters, and 216 miles of sidewalks. Street
Services accomplishes a wide range of duties that include pavement management, concrete
improvements, sidewalk maintenance, painting street markings and curb markings, traffic $igns and
signals, bridges, minor construction, flood control, and traffic surveys. •

RDA LOW AND MODERATE HOUSING

This fund is used to help provide low income housing opportunities, such as funding to construct
affordable housing and maintaining quality of life in blighted areas and fostering economic
development throughout the City's Redevelopment Area.

SPECIAL REVENUE GRANTS

SLESF COPS Grant -- Funding in this category is used for payment of one officer salary from
SLESF (Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund) funds.

JAG - employees hired on a temporary or part-time basis are those working less then 1,000 hours
in any fiscal year.

CDBG Program Income Micro Enterprise -- accounts for program income for technical assistance
in development and implementation of the Small Business Development Loan and Technical
Assistance Program.

CDBG Economic Development -- provides technical assistance in development and
implementation of the economic development grant for small and local business start up, retention,
and expansion. Also includes business assistance and loan packages.

Home Rehab Grant -- these funds are used to help homeowners in blighted areas update and fIX
their homes.

Neighborhood Stabilization Program - accounts for expenditures related to implementing the
Neighborhood Stabilization Program that helps revitalize neighborhoods that suffer from high
foreclosure rates. This grant will be used to establish a land bank, implement a down-payment
assistance program and acquire and rehabilitate foreclosed-upon single family residences for low
to- moderate income residents.
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NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (Continued)

1st Time Homebuyer Grant - 'expenditures. related to implementing the home loan program that
provides housing to low income persons. This grant provides for owner occupied rehabilitation,
fIrst time hOme owner rehabilitation, and in-fIll construction.

CDBG Program Income Housing Rehab -- funds are used to implement the CDBG Housing
Program.

HOME Program Income Housing Rehab -- funds are used to implement the Home Rehab Housing
r

Program. ~

ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS

These funds are used for maintenance of sidewalks, landscaping, parks, street signs, street lights,
trees, fences, storm drains and professional services in designated districts within the City that are
then charged to the residents through the tax roll.

. ..
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS:

CAPITAL GRANTS FUND

This fund is used to account for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities other
than those fmanced by proprietary funds.

MI'rIGATION

To mitigate the impact for a tum lane going into Avalon Gated community and to mitigate impacts ofa
sewer lift station.

DEBT SERVICE FUND:

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEBT SERVICE FUND

This fund accounts for the accumulation of resources for, and the retirement of, the Agency's long
term debt issued for housing and capital improvements.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

, JUNE 30, 2010

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

\;
RDALowand Special

Parks and Streets and Moderate Revenue Assessment
Recreation Roads Housing Grants Districts

ASSETS

Cash and investments $99,480 $2,110,543 $502,840 $841,679

Cash and investments with fiscal agents
Accounts receivable 2,015 73 5,405

Taxes receivable 146,308 $86,441

Interest receivable 105 2,178 3,105 1,052 ~ . • 702
Intergovernmental receivables 302,879 124,762

Due from other funds 1,360,207

Loans receivable 67,700

Total Assets $101,600 $2,561,981 $1,866,152 $1,040,598 $87,143

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $8,861 $18,703 $280 $2,382 $29,493

Due to other funds 371,443

Deposits 2,050

Deferred revenue 67,700

Advance from other funds

Total Liabilities 10,911 18,703 280 70,082 400,936

Fund balances:
Reserved:

Debt Service 24,482

Unreserved, reported in:
Special revenue funds 90,689 2,543,278 1,841,390 970,516 (313,793)

Capital projects fund

Total Fund Balances (Deficits) 90,689 2,543,278 1,865,872 970,516 (313,793)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $101,600 $2,561,981 $1,866,152 $1,040,598 $87,143
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CAPITAL
PROJECTS

FUNDS

Redevelopment Total
Agency Non-major

Capital Debt Governm'\Iltal
Grants Mitigation Service Funds

$140,813 $93,783 $3,789,138
1,934,099 1,934,099

$4,323 11,816
232,749

13 156 7,311
427;641 • •

1,360,207
67,700

$4,336 $140,969 $2,027,882 $7,830,661

$74 $59,793
1,523 372,966

2,050
67,700

964,751 964,751

966,348 1,467,260

$2,027,882 2,052,364

5,132,080
(962,012) $140,969 (821,043)

(962,012) 140,969 2,027,882 6,363,401

$4,336 $140,969 $2,027,882 $7,830,661
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND"CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010
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Capital
Grants

CAPITAL
PROJECTS

FUNDS

Mitigation

Redevelopment
Agency

Debt
Service

Total
Non-major

Govemme,ptal
Funds

$789,381

21,283
573,212

$22,085 1,026,068

1,541,581 . . •
36,139 51,305 $21,938 189,121

3,059
5,611 39,978

63,835 1,305 21,938 4,183,683

23,645 314,601

1,401,577
6,708 1,487,446

1,184,036

475 87,311

454,875 469,465
1,529,559 1,529,994

30,828 1,984,434 7,074,430

33,007 1,305 (1,962,496) (2,890,747)

1,962,498 2,025,557
(7,657) (379,048)

(7,657) 1,962,498 1,646,509

33,007 (6,352) 2 (1,244,238)

(995,019) 147,321 2,027,880 7,607,639

($962,012) $140,969 52,027,882 $6,363,401
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
BUDGETED NON-MAJOR :FUNDS

COMBINING SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

PARKS AND RECREATION STREETS AND ROADS
Variance Variance
Positive Positive

Budget 4ctual (Negative) Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Taxes:

Property
Franchise
Motor vehicle S521,115 S573,212 S52,097

Intergovernmental 1,409,496 671,896 (737,600)
Charges for services S177,000 $180,748 $3,748
Use of property and money 95,668 79,454 (16,214) 22,244 19,442 (2,802)
Contributions and donations 3,500 3,059 (441) . . •
Miscellaneous 8 8 261 261

Total Revenues 276,168 263,269 (12,899) 1,952,855 1,264,811 (688,044)

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Public safety
Highway and streets 1,691,156 1,400,740 290,416
Parks and recreation 346,765 332,033 14,732
Redevelopment

Capital outlay 671,909 45,813 626,096
Debt service:

Principal retirement 13,272 14,590 (1,318)
Interest and fiscal charges 185 435 (250)

Total Expenditures 360,222 347,058 14,732 2,363,065 1,446,553 916,512

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (84,054) (83,789) 265 (410,210) (181,742) 228,468

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 84,078 63,059 (21,019)
Transfers (out)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 84,078 63,059 (21,019)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES $24 (20,730) ($20,754) ($410,210) (181,742) $228,468

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) 111,419 2,725,020

ENDING FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) $90,689 $2,543,278
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RDA LOW AND MODERATE HOUSING SPECIAL REVENUE GRANTS ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS
Variance Variance Variance
Positive Positive r Positi~e

Budget Actual (Negative) Budget J\ctual (Negative) Budget Actual (Negative)

$727,596 $789,381 $61,785
$21,283 $21,283

$571,897 332,087 (239,810) .
$1,334,593 $1,360,833 $26,240

37,391 14,740 (22,651) 10,309 9,695 (614) 4,476 6,408 1,932

2,790•31,308 31,308 2,790

764,987 835,429 70,442 582,206 363,065 (219,141) 1,339,069 1,370,031 30,962

435,058 290,956 144,102
71,151 837 70,314

1,262,602 1,148,705 113,897
1,766,257 1,759,147 7,110 167,154 24,889 142,265

403,193 41,023 362,170

1,766,257 1,759,147 7,110 1,076,556 357,705 718,851 1,262,602 1,148,705 113,897

(1,001,270) (923,718) 77,552 (494,350) 5,360 499,710 76,467 221,326 144,859

(166,580) (278,108) (II 1,528) (93,283) (93,283)

(166,580) (278,108) (111,528) (93,283) (93,283)

($1,167,850) (1,201,826) ($33,976) ($494,350) (87,923) $406,427 $76,467 221,326 S144,859

3,067,698 1,058,439 (535,119)

$1,865,872 $970,516 ($313,793)

(Continued)
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
BUDGETED NON-NUUORFUNDS

COMBINING SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
ANIJCHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEBT SERVICE
Variance
Positive

Budget Actual (Negative)

$100,930

100,930

$21,938

21,938

($78,992)

(78,992)

• •

456,162 454,875 1,287
1,529,573 1,529,559 14

1,985,735 1,984,434 1,301

(1,884,805) (1,962,496) (77,691)

1,884,805 1,962,498 77,693

1,884,805 1,962,498 77,693

2 $2

2,027,880

$2,027,882
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'-- C_IT_y_O_F_L_O_S_B..,....AN_O_S 1

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS I'----------------------
FLEET MAINTENANCE

This fund is used for the maintenance, sezvice, and repair of the City fleet.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES

This fund is used to support, maintain, and"enhance the City's information technology hardware,
software and comniunications infrastructure.

ENGINEERING SERVICES

This fund is used for engineering sezvices that are internally provided to the City's departmen~.

RETIREE'S HEALTH BENEFITS

This fund is used to charge the departments for retired personnel benefits.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS

~. JUNE 30, 2010

Retiree's
Fleet Infonnation Engineering Health

Maintenance . Technologies Services Benefits Total

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and investments $229,899 $134,373 $34,798 $677,445 r $1,076,515
Interest receivable 242 ... 142 37 1,975 2,396
Accounts receivable 412 9 421

Total Current Assets 230,141 134,927 34,844 679,420 1,079,332

Non-Current Assets:
Capital assets:

Machinery and equipment 282,672 117,476 400,148
Less: accumulated depreciation (113,068) (47,913) • • (160,981)

Net Capital Assets 169,604 69,563 239,167

Total Assets $399,745 $204,490 $34,844 $679,420 , $1,318,499

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and other current liabilities $36,280 $5,012 $330 $41,622
Current portion ofcapital lease payable 53,826 53,826

Total Current Liabilities 90,106 5,012 330 95,448

Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences 5,641 10,985 716 17,342

Capital lease payable 118,387 118,387
Net OPEB obligations $280,487 280,487

Total Long-Tenn Liabilities 124,028 10,985 716 280,487 416,216

Total Liabilities 214,134 15,997 1,046 280,487 511,664

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt (2,609) 69,563 66,954
Unrestricted 188,220 118,930 33,798 398,933 739,881

Total Net Assets $185,611 $188,493 $33,798 $398,933 $806,835
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENTS OF J{EVENUES, EXPENSES

ANQ CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

COMBINING STATEMENTS QF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

~

Retiree's
Fleet Information Engineering Health

Maintenance Technologies Services Benefits Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers and users $874,974 $368,007 $123,971 $682,792 $2,049,744
Payments to suppliers (330,496) (45,497) (7,982) (383,975)
Payments to employees (594,537) (293,874) (81,472) (1,841,337) (2,811,220)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities (50,059) 28,636 34,517 (1,158,545) r (1,145,451)

'"CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition ofcapital assets (5,615) (5,615)
Principal payments on long-term debt 118,388 118,388
Interest paid (9,474) (9,474)

Cash Flows from Capital and Related
Financing Activities 108,914 (5,615) 103,299

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
. •

Interest received 2,572 1,434 281 18,238 22,525

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 2,572 1,434 281 18,238 22,525

Net Cash Flows 61,427 24,455 34,798 (1,140,307) (1,019,627)

Cash and investments at beginning ofperiod 168,472 109,918 1,817,752 2,096,142

Cash and investments at end of period $229,899 $134,373 $34,798 $677,445 $1,076,515

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash flows
from operating activities:

Operating income (loss) $78,491 $8,956 $35,746 ($377,266) ($254,073)
Adj ustments to reconcile operating income to net cash flows

from operating activities:
Depreciation 56,534 23,572 80,106

Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 362 1,100 1,462
Accounts payable (14,485) (5,997) (2,959) (23,441)
Compensated absences 1,615 1,743 630 3,988
Net OPEB obligation (172,214) (781,279) (953,493)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities ($50,059) $28,636 $34,517 ($1,158,545) ($1,145,451)
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AGENCY FUND

LOS BANOS IDGH SCHOOCPROJECT

This fund is used for land and a joint use agreement the City has with the Los Banos Unified School
District.

• •
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
AGENCYF~S

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Balance Balance
June 30, 2009 Additions Deductions June 30, 2010

Los Banos High School Project

Assets

\;
Restricted cash and investments $6,856,955 $8,425 $5,024,690 $1,840,690

Total Assets $6,856,955 $8,425 $5,024,690 $1,840,690

Liabilities

Accounts payable $4,596 $4,596

Due to Los Banos Unified School District 6,852,359 $8,425 5,020,094 $1.840,'90

Tolal Liabilities $6,856,955 $8,425 $5,024,690 $1,840,690
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Governmental activities
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted
Unrestricted

Total governmental activities net assets

Business-type activities
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted
Unrestricted

Total business-type activities net assets
1.0....

Primary government
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Restricted
Unrestricted

Total primary government net assets

CITY OF LOS BANOS
NET ASSETS BY COMPONENTS

LAST SEVEN FISCAL YEARS
(in thousands of dollars)

Fiscal Year
2003-2004 * 2004-2005 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010

$ 25,762 $ 35,281 $ 62,156 $ 65,188 $ 76,707 $ 76,666 $ 85,184
2,182 7,043 21,522 5,130 5,606 34,214 22,816
7,914 18,341 10,101 37,796 36,284 8,569 7,566

$ 35,858 $ 60,665 $ 93,779 $ 108,114 $ 118,597 $ 119,449 $ 115,566

"'
$ 9,653 $ 14,925 $ 28,380 $ 36,352 $ 41,483 $ 42,008 $ 42,203

8,810 10,370 10,523 10,103 10,065 1,232 1,232
9,198 12,617 14,674 15,740 18,154 19,163 21,027

$ 27,661 $ 37,912 $ 53,577 $ 62,195 $ 69,702 $ 62,403 $ 64,462
>,

$ 35,415 $ 50,206 $ 90,536 $ 101,540 $ 118,190 $ 118,674 $ 127,387
10,992 17,413 32,045 15,233 15,671 35,446 24,048
17,112 30,958 24,775 53,536 54,438 27,732 28,593

$ 63,~19 $ 98,577 $ _147,}5_6 $ 170,309 $ 188,299 $ 181,852 $ 180,028

•
Source: City ofLos Banos Finance Department

Notes: * This is the first year of implementation ofGASB 34 and the prior year information is not available in this format.



CITY OF LOS BANOS
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

LAST SEVEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year
2003-2004 * 2004-2005 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010

Expenses
Governmental activities:

General government $ 2,546,365 $ 1,902,068 $ 2,730,729 $ 2,968,933 $ 4,834,492 $ 2,611,384 $ 1,844,157
Public Safety 9,335,391 7,900,585 8,886,657 10,485,811 10,912,579 11,897,709 11,116,070
Highway & Streets 2,882,578 4,454,220 5,848,376 5,620,580 5,879,178 5,295,711 5,934,471
Parks & Recreation 3,811,240 2,323,007 3,076,776 3,431,161 4,354,872 3,822,086 2,879,562
Redevelopment 1,159,603 1,338,776 1,324,637 292,280 3,090,131 3,808,607 6,545,659
Economic development 321,594 1,024,162 355,032 1,609,692 392,110 - 25,136
Contingency 14,846 92,267

~- - -
Interest on Long-term debt 748,060 1,208,431 1,000,558 1,498,148 2,086,928 1,662,142 1,710,107
Solid Waste 22,721 35,170 3,317 16,099 355,996

Total governmental activities expenses 20,827,552 ' 20,186,419 23,226,082 25,937,550 31,998,553 29,097,639 30,055,162

\0 Business-type activities:
N Interest on Long-term debt 864,673

;

Water 2,722,047 3,127,176 4,217,161 3,495,456 3,546,748 4,132,906 3,974,370
Sewer 1,984,281 2,672,960 2,925,505 2,844,113 3,011,739 4,435,859 3,915',757
Airport 584,189 392,957 611,279 649,972 533,803 502,348 478,511
Solid Waste 2,758,626 3,028,803 3,295,187 3,881,539 4,324,327 5,119,773 4,659,231

Total business-type expenses 8,913,816 9,221,896 11,049,132 10,871,080 11,416,617 14,190,886 13,027,869
Total primary government expenses $ 29,741,368 $ 29,408,315 $ 34,275,214 $ 36,808,630 $ 43,415,170 $ 43,288,525 $ 43,083,031

Program Revenue
Governmental activities:

Charges for services $ 4,194,697 $ 10,412,018 $ 5,082,917 $ 3,675,925 $ 5,165,521 $ 3,512,252 $ 3,548,629
Operating grants & contributions 2,861,734 1,587,253 3,509,963 571,228 279,944 3,566,327 3,242,183
Capital grants & contributions 12,252,797 21,966,330 14,185,404 13,969,835 12,678,283 4,956,470 5,846,289

Total governmental activities program revenues 19,309,228 33,965,601 22,778,284 18,216,988 18,123,748 12,035,049 12,637,101
Business-type activities:

Charges for services 8,871,553 9,439,590 10,302,110 1.4,053,193 14,096,908 . 13,579,350 14,629,989
Operating grants & contributions 165,000 539,Q33 772,685 i,219,412 45,853 21,122 82,930
Capital grants & contributions 7,389,136 9,494,450 7,516;;193 ~,129,921 2,939,924 90,759

Total business-type activities program revenues 16,425,689 19,473,073 18,591,588 18,402,526 17,082,685 13,691,231 14,712,919
Total primary government program revenues $ 35,734,917 $ 53,438,674 $ 41,369,872 $ 36,619,514 $ 35,206,433 $ 25,726,280 $ 27,350,020
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year
2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 . 2004-2005 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010

General Fund
Reserved $ 130,117 $ 339,622 $ 368,907 $ 980,936 $ 2,759,023 $ 2,624,452 $ 2,510,466 $ 1,834,780 $ 2,252,353 $ 403,224
Unreserved 2,774,584 3,156,857 3,886,443 3,180,202 4,824,265 6,811,373 4,220,184 3,069,261 3,305,998 3,887,086

Total general fund $2,904,701$ 3,496,479 $ 4,255,350 $ 4,161,138 $ 7,583,288 $ 9,435,825 $ 6,730,650 $ 4,90.4,041 $ 5,558,351 $ 4,290,310
.......'

All other governmental funds *Reserved $1,193,696 $ 460,705 $ 743,231 $ 750,571 $ 1,107,140 $ 87,027 $ 9,006,223 $ 2,094,304 $16,323,331 $ 5,797,846
Unreserved reported in: "

Special revenue funds 2,052,437 3,248,729 6,418,797 11,047,144 13,951,866 18,335,434 15,832,674 15,281,116 13,998,862 12,765,746
Capital projects funds 2,826,726 4,207,922 5,083,051 3,847,445 3,176,626 1,074,371 9,801,671 16,945,984 5,219,967 5,626,458
Debt service funds 41,678 3,348,665 - - - 994,866

'0
Total all other governmental funds $ 6,114,537 $11,266,021 $12,245,079 $15,645,160 $18,235,632 $20,491,698 $34,640,568 $34,321,404 $35,542,160 $24,190,050

VI ¥-

Source: City ofLos Banos Finance Department •
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year
2000-2001 2001-2002 2002·2003 2003-2004 2004-2005 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010

Revenues ••••~.o/'.~

Taxes (1) $ 5,063,981 $ 5,791,218 $ 6,393,981
Property - - - $ 3,663,959 $ 6,360,077 $ 8,808,994 $ 11,418,729 $ 12,901,473 $ 12,319,475 $ 9,715,042
Sales - - - 2,707,233 2,367,516 4,127,773 ·4,210,513 4,226,125 3,645,256 4,174,239
Franchise - - - 895,310 935,740 998,570 409,338 408,859 420,785 422,655
Motor Vehicle - . - 1,290,553 330,052 706,690 197,258 147,693 131,190 679,546
Other taxes - - - 987,557 1,178,430 1,329,773 3,906,536 5,213,176 942,382 344,271

Licenses and Pennits 1,049,962 696,474 1,080,266 1,160,286 1,658,435 1,534,956 909,249 767,461 333,409 307,714
Intergovernmental 2,629,853 3,271,845 3,473,064 3,299,864 4,053,089 2,007,942 4,082,622 3,547,534 2,289,668 3,310,820
Charges for services 6,181,454 5,099,396 4,781,193 1,796,523 2,768,052 3,415,578 2,417,982 2,152,825 3,557,475 3,630,001
Fines 98,332 119,527 113,263 123,841 163,955 267,034 246,672 287,125 - ~ 82,295
Use ofProperty and money 811,826 663,660 823,969 517,336 802,070 1,279,334 1,897,874 2,035,712 2,265,389 1,411,870
Contributions and donations - - - 99,270 8,235 466,521 5,445 7,860 4,619 59,059
Capital contributions - - - 3,003,348 3,961,578 5,300,162
Miscellaneous 516,551 489,489 502,235 196,822 2,583,260 604,479 100,489 395,021 348,349 169,708

\0 Program income - - - - - - 234,736
0'1 Total revenues $ 16,351,959 $ 16,131,609 $ 17,167,971 $ 19,741,902 $ 27,170,489 $ 30,847,806 $ 30,037,443 $ 'S2,090,864 $ 26,257,997 $ 24,307,220

Expenditures
Current:

General government $ 2,457,836 $ 2,437,549 $ 3,411,308 $ 1,846,034 $ 1,849,908 $ 2,760,960 $ 2,837,243 $ 3,658,752 $ 2,238,261 $ 1,687,325
Public Safety 4,068,925 4,450,620 5,061,478 6,730,098 7,599,556 8,525,442 10,098,981 10,438,432 11,301,041 10,245,666
Solid Waste 1,496,862 1,610,997 10,873 22,206 34,514 2,660
Highway and Streets 3,888,265 3,258,960 1,816,215 1,300,156 1,182,211 1,454,556 2,328,521 2,088,871 1,017,452 1,636,472
Parks and Recreation 1,661,665 1,501,877 1,850,916 1,944,327 2,010,148 2,618,795 2,835,609 ·3,626,548 3,016,885 2,067,216
Grant Programs 64,620 589,209
Economic Development - - - 321,595 984,699 829,094 469,486 369,326 0
Redevelopment 445,840 951,544 2,094,174 1,111,879 1,023,998 1,382,507 1,360,953 2,773,968 2,263,913 6,624,11l
Contingency - - - - - - 14,846 92,267

Debt Service:
Principal 228,464 342,708 346,556 400,416 388,940 432,153 415,098 575,229 577,663 1,969,465
Interest 318,562 3,045,316 947,233 748,060 1,208,431 1,004,362 1,276,348 1,987,159 1,691,218 1,680,963

•



CITY OF LOS BANOS
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (Continued)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year
2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 2004-2005 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 .....~."'.r

Bond issue costs - - - - - - $ 821,244
Capital Outlay (2) $ 1,337,070 $ 4,419,428 $ 522,530

General government - - - $ 11,507 $ 333,016 $ 110,303 75,211 $ 59,211 $ 5,869
Public Safety - - - 153,008 645,927 595,218 1,002,388 1,775,153 317,831 $ 40,936
Solid Waste - - - 6,561 - 17,898 69,443
Redevelopment - - . 347,424 3,754,458 812,490 3,886,346 541,784 1,246,108 9,766,513
Highway and Streets . - - 322,574 2,042,462 3,410,662 5,070,113 1,856,127 1,833,585 1,055,488
Parks and Recreation - - - 1,167,978 1,894,599 2,575;334 3,467,017 3,041,964 371,219 52,276

Total expenditures 15,968,109 22,608,208 16,061,283 16,433,823 24,952,867 26,532,434 36,028,847 32,884,791 25,881,045 36,826,431
Excess(deticiency) ofrevenues
over(under) expenditures 383,850 (6,476,599) 1,106,688 3,308,079 2,217,622 4,315,372 (5,991,404) (793,927) 376,952 "' (12,519,211)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Tax allocation Bonds issued . - - - 3,795,000 - 17,495,000
Transfer in 206,468 4,575,747 4,190,162 984,847 5,604,930 2,187,672 12,863,052 22,506,146 2,530,959 2,139,339

\0
Transfer out (206,468) (4,705,747) (3,560,829) (984,847) (5,604,930) (2,187,672) (12,867,052) (23,978,860) (2,530,959) (2,240,279)

-...l Proceeds from notes and capital
,

lease 79,888 12,349,860 1,909
Sale ofcapital assets - - - - - 103,010 2,135 6,~63 3,673
Proceeds attributable to foreclosed
property - - - - - - - 117,296

Total other fmancing sources
and uses 79,888 12,219,860 631,242 - 3,795,000 103,010

Net changes in fund balance $ 463,738 $ 5,743,261 $ 1,737,930 $ 3,308,079 $ 6,012,622 $ 4.418,382 $

Debt service as a percentage of
noncapital expenditures 3.88% 22.89% 9.08% 8.65% 10.88% 8.17% 8.49% 11.16% 11.44% 16.40%

Source: City ofLos Banos Finance Department

Note: (1) Prior to FY 03-04 taxes were not broken down
(2) Prior to FY 03-04 Capital Outlay was not broken down ..

... •



CITY OF LOS BANOS
ASSESSED AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amount expressed in thousands)

Real Property Personal Property

Fiscal
Year Land Improvements Personal Property Total

2009-2010 $ 304,764 $ 1,400,629 $ 52,030 $ 1,757,423
2008-2009 439;964 1,385,997 55,642 1,881,603
2007-2008 846,217 2,023,461 51,917 2,921,595
2006-2007 825,707 2,200,538 47,544 3,073,789
2005-2006 521,392 1,533,319 40,737 2,095,448 ."

2004-2005 403,952 1,287,120 38,604 1,729,676
2003-2004 349,702 1,120,555 38,201 1,508,458
2002-2003 315,450 1,007,500 34,972 1,357,922
2001-2002 280,990 872,743 31,932 1,185,665

\0 2000-2001 241,920 739,686 29,296 1,010,902 ,.
00

Exemptions (1) Total

Less
Fiscal Less Total Assessed Homeowner's
Year Total Exemptions Value Exemptions

2009-2010 $ 1,757,423 $ 72,196 $ 1,685,227 $ 32,710 ~

2008-2009 1,881,603 69,417 1,812,186 32,801
2007-2008 2,921,595 61,572 2,860,023 34,314
2006-2007 3,073,789 53,881 3,019,908 34,065
2005-2006 2,095,448 50,557 2,044,891 34,779
2004-2005 1,729,676 49,315 1,680,361 32,402
2003-2004 1,508,458 22,190 1,486,268 32,050
2002-2003 1,357,922 11,924 1,345,998 30,616
2001-2002 1,185,665 39,279 1,146,386 29,572
2000-2001 1,010,902 35,049 975,853 28,257

.~ •
Source: Merced County Assessor's Office

Note: (1) Governmental and Non-profit organizations.



CITY OF LOS BANOS
PRINCIPAL PROPERTY TAXPAYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND TEN YEARS AGO

2009-2010 2000-2001
Percent of Total City Percent of Total City

Owner Assessed Value Rank Assessed Value Assessed Value Rank Assessed Value
LOS BANOS DAIRYMEN ASSN $ 28,152,067.00 1 1.70% $ 11,406,547.00 3 1.02%
TARGET CORP 20,619,960.00 2 1.25%
KAGOME USA INC 19,666,567.00 3 1.19% 12,374,310.00 2 1.10%
WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST 17,744,714.00 4 1.07%
152 ORTIGALITA LLC 16,811,773.00 5 1.02%
LOWES HIW INC 15,041,360.00 6 0.91% "'
MCCORDUCKPROPERTffiS LOS BANOSLLC 10,596,931.00 7 0.64%
SOLOMON FRANK JR 9,943,772.00 8 0.60%
HOME DEPOT USA INC 9,538,750.00 9 0.58%
CAMERA PROPERTffiS LLC 8,750,755.00 10 0.53%

~ FARM CREDIT LEASING SERVICES CORP - - 16,583,980.0"" 1 1.48%
WAL-MART STORES INC - - 8,903,991.00 4 0.79%
WESTERN INVESTMENT REAL ESTATE TRUST - - 7,919,817.00 5 0.71%
SLIM FAST NUTRITIONAL FOODS LLC - - 7,089,350.00 6 0.63%
HOSTETLER GREG & CATHERINE - - 5,573,641.00 7 0.50%
SAN LUIS PLAZA ASSOCIATES A PARTNERSHIP - - 5,029,620.00 8 0.45%
VICTORY DEVELOPMENT LLC - - 4,780,000.00 9 0.43%
RAYMUS DEVELOPMENT & SALES INC - - 3,747,152.00 10 0.33%

Total $ 156,866,649.00 9.49% $ 59,627,551.00 5.32%

Total Assessed Value 2000-2001
Total Assessed Value 2009-2010

$
$

1,120,776,578.00
1,652,516,697.00

•
Source: Merced County Assessors Office

...



CITY OF LOS'BANOS
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Percent of Delinquent
Fiscal Current Tax Current Taxes Tax Total Tax
Year Collections Collected (1) Collections Collections

2009-2010 $ 2,118,459 100% - $ 2,118,459
2008-2009 3,293,827 100% - 3,293,827
2007-2008 3,775,931 100% - 3,775,931
2006-2007 3,630,293 100% - 3,630,293
2005-2006 2,932,152 100% - 2,932,152 .J:

2004-2005 2,184,508 100% - 2,184,508
2003~2004 1,998,954 100% - 1,998,954
2002-2003 1,391,014 100% - 1,391,014
2001-2002 1,842,208 100% - 1,842,208

......
2000-2001 1,566,774 100% $ 1,174 1,567,9480 "e

0

Source: Merced County Auditor-controller
•

Note: (1) Revenue and Taxation Code Sections 4701 through 4717 provide for an alternative method of
distribution oftax levies and collections known as the Teeter Plan. Merced County distributes 100%
ofthe current secured roll to the City ofLos Banos.



CITY OF LOS BANOS
RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities

Tax % of Gross
Fiscal Allocation Capital Note's Capital Notes Total primary Assessed
Year Bonds Leases COP's Payable Bonds Leases COP's Payable government Per Capita Valuation

2003-2004* $ 11,965,000 $ 756,506 $ 960,000 $ 43,379 - - $ 16,085,000 $ 251,024 $ 30,060,909 $ 976 2.02%
2004-2005 15,600,000 638,765 920,000 36,077 - - 15,400,000 237,010 32,831,852 1,016 1.95%
2005-2006 15,330,000 524,550 880,000 28,139 - - 13,662,999 221,958 30,647,646 903 1.50%
2006-2007 32,545,000 438,080 840,000 19,511 - - 13,005,587 205,868 47,054,046 1,345 1.76%
2007-2008 32,115,000 347,231 795,000 10,131 - - 12,328,175 188,740 45,784,277 1,282 ...,1.52%
2008-2009 30,673,271 495,737 750,000 - - - 11,620,765 170,574 43,710,347 1,208 2.02%
2009-2010 28,870,600 361,288 700,000 - - - 10,888,352 151,370 40,971,610 1,125 3.45%

-0 "c-

Source: City ofLos Banos Finance Department

•
Notes: * This is the fust year of implementation of GASB 34 and the prior year information is not a~;iIable in this format.



CITY OF LOS BANOS
RATIOS OF GENERAL BONDED DEBT OUTSTANDING

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

General Bonded Debt Outstanding

General % of Actual
Fiscal Obligation Redevelopment Taxable Value
Year Bonds Bonds Total Population of Property Per capita

2000-2001 0 0 0 27,367 0% 0
2001-2002 0 0 0 28,415 0% 0
2002-2003 0 0 0 29,384 0% 0
2003-2004 0 0 0 30,795 0% 0 "'
2004-2005 0 0 0 32,310 0% 0
2005-2006 0 0 0 33,957 0% 0
2006-2007 0 0 0 34,992 0% 0
2007-2008 0 0 0 35,705 0% 0- 2008-2009 0 0 0 36,198 0% 00 ,.c

tv
2009-2010 0 0 0 36,421 0% 0

•
Source: City of Los Banos Finance Department

-,..-



CITY OF LOS BANOS
LEGAL DEBT MARGIN INFORMATION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(In Thousands of Dollars)

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Assessed Value $ 1,146,386 $ 1,178,570 $ 1,341,884 $ 1,486,268 $ 1,680,361 $ 2,017,162 $ 2,351,627 $ 2,833,562 $ 1,784,959 $ 1,080,880

25% of Full Assessed Value 286,597 294,643 335,471 371,567 420,090 504,291 587,907 708,391 446,240 270,220

Debt Limit
(15% ofreduced Assessed Value) 42,989 44,196 50,321 55,735 63,014 75,644 88,186 106,259 66,936 40,533

Total Net Debt Applicable to Limit - "'

Legal Debt Margin $ 42,989 $ 44,196 $ 50,321 $ 55,735 $ 63,014 $ 75,644 $ 88,186 $ 106,259 $ 66,936 $ 40,533

_ Total Net Debt Applicable to the limit
0 as a Percentage ofDebt Limit 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1)% 0% 0% 0%
w

Source: Assessed Valuation located in city disclosure report. •
Note: We have no General Obligation Bonds



CITY OF LOS BANOS
PLEDGED-REVENUE COVERAGE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

$ 2,650,661 $ 2,857,440 $ 4,082,185 $ 4,948,189 $ 4,913,909 $ 5,999,221 $ 6,819,529 $ 5,596,618 $ 5,524,130 $ 5,303,822
1,600,139 2,066,963 2,045,920 2,140,381 2,339,933 2,527,206 2,542,935 2,554,175 4,863,293 3,704,228
1,050,522 790,477 2,036,265 2,807,808 2,573,976 3,472,015 4,276,594 3,042,443 660,837 1,599,594

Water Revenue Bonds
Water Revenue
Less: Operating Expenses
Net Available Revenue
Debt Service:

Total Debt Service
Coverage

2001

49,217
21.34

2002

28,256
27.98

2003

321,663
6.33

2004

726,208
3.87

2005

565,168
4.55

2006

555,191
6.25

2007

590,174
7.25

2008

563,907
5.40

2009

563,923
In.7

2010

575,142
2.78

I-'

o
~

Wastewater Revenue Bonds
Wastewater Revenue
Less: Operating Expenses
Net Available Revenue
Debt Service:

Total Debt Service
Coverage Ratio

Tax Allocation Bonds
Tax Increments
Debt Service:

Total Debt Service
Coverage

$ 2,695,972 $ 2,513,237 $ 3,455,391 $ 3,720,737 $ 4,405,878 $ 5,328,015 $ 6,577,681 $ 4,431,239 $ 3,295,789 $ 4,140,798
975,076 1,472,172 1,341,944 1,454,733 1,624,047 1,713,350 2,061,13lc 1,677,213 3,040,440 3,534,678

1,720,896 1,041,065 2,113,447 2,266,004 2,781,831 3,614,665 . 4,516,549 2,754,026 255,349 606,120

904,953 906,650 896,344 786,602 808,985 794,690 834,217 809,615 823,867 723,879
1.90 1.15 2.36 2.88 3.44 4.55 5.41 3.40 0.31 0.84

$ 354,726 $ 691,576 $ 985,077 $ 1,251,389 $ 1,403,560 $ 2,171,196 $ 2,985,005 $ 3,827,747 $ 3,578,342 $ 3,690,262

109,850 2,745,688 819,504 610,258 1,070,009 981,873 1,458,831 2,1~7,854 1,903,663 __1,901,580
3.23 0.25 1.20 2.05 1.31 2.21 2.05 1.80 1.88 1.94

•
Source: City ofLos Banos Finance Department



CITY OF LOS BANOS
DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

City Unemployment School

Year Population (1) Labor Force (2) Rate (2) Enrollment (3)

2009-2010 2010 36,421 13,~00 21.1% 9,027 ....,..
2008-2009 2009 36,198 13,200 18.1% 8,748
2007-2008 2008 35,705 12,800 13.2% 8,948
2006-2007 2007 34,992 12,500 10.6% 9,021 "
2005-2006 2006 33,957 12,300 10.0% 8,768
2004-2005 2005 32,310 12,300 10.6% 8,548
2003-2004 2004 30,795 12,200 11.5% 8,227
2002-2003 2003 29,384 12,200 12.2% 7,844

o 2001-2002 2002 28,415 12,000 11.6% 7,537 .,c

VI 2000-2001 2001 27,367 11,400 10.7% 7,060

"'-.--r.:_,
"

Source: (1) California State Department offmance
(2) State of California Employment Development Department (City of Los Banos)
(3) California Department ofEducation (Los Banos Schools encompass surrounding areas)

•
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
PRINCIPLE EMPLOYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND FOUR YEARS AGO

2009-2010 2006-2007*
Percent of Total City Percent of Total City

Employer Employee.s Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment .
'\

""

;

1.14%
1.59%
0.64%
0.77%
0.77%

18.61%

6
4

10
9
8------:;----

125
175
70
85
85

2,04718.71%1,965

Los Banos Unified School District 843 1 8.03% 850 1 7.73%
Memorial Hospital 278 2 2.65% 217 2 1.97%
Wal-Mart 150 3 1.43% 130 3 1.18%
City ofLos Banos 149 4 1.42% 210 5 1.91%
Kagome 140 5 1.33% 100 7 0.91%
Target 120 6 1.14%
Home Depot 80 7 0.76%
Lowes 80 8 0.76%
California Dairies 70 9 0.67%
Kmart 55 10 0.52%
Save Mart

Total
-o
C\

Source: Los Banos Economic Development Department •

Note: We only have records going back (4) years.



CITY OF LOS BANOS
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTIONIPROGRAM

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

FunctionlProgram 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 .
General Government "

Mayor-Council 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 1.00 1.00
City Manager 0.90 0.90 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.40 0.40 0.40
City attorney 1.00 1.00 0.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administration 7.90 6.90 3.45 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.20 4.20 3.90
Planning 3.85 3.68 3.61 3.63 3.63 3.83 4.83 5.50 4.50 3.00
Water Admin 0.00 0.00 2.65 2.80 2.80 2.78 2.78 3.42 4.44 4.54
Wastewater Admin 0.00 0.00 2.10 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 3.35 4.35 ." 4.45
Solid Waste Admin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.72 3.38 4.36 4.46

Police
Sworn 30.00 31.00 32.00 39.00 39.00 43.00 46.00 47.00 48.00 38.00
Non-Sworn 12.70 19.70 21.70 21.70 21.70 23.00 31.00 32.00 26.00 20.00

;:; Fire ,
....:l Sworn 6.00 5.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 11.00 15.15 17.15 17.15 15.25

Non-Sworn 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.50 1.00 1.59 1.50 qo
Building Sworn 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.85 1.85 1.85 0.75
Building Non-Sworn 0.50 0.. 83 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 1.00 1.00 0.00

Public Works
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 2.35 1.10
Water 7.25 12.50 15.00 15.00 13.00 13.25 13.00 12.72 11.70 11.55
Wastewater/Sewer 7.00 10.50 10.00 10.00 9.00 9.25 9.00 8.63 11.20 10,95
Solid Waste 0.00 0.00 2.40 5.80 6.80 6.07 7.10 6.45 6.05 6.00
Streets 10.10 12.20 11.80 11.85 11.85 11.98 12.85 11.35 9.00 8.80

Maintenance 6.40 7.85 7.85 7.10 7.10 7.22 8.10 7.30 9.30 8.20
Recreation 2.75 2.55 2.55 2.55 2.55 2.55 2.55 4.00 4.19 1.19
Airport 0.50 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.35 0.00 0.00
Fleet 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.20 2.21 < 1.21

Redevelopment 2.35· 3.19 2.54 3.64 3.64 2.44 2.94 3.25 4.25 4.25.
Code Enforcement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 • 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.50

Information Technology 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ·0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
107.00 126.00 135.00 146.00 144.00 153.00 177.00 t88.00 183.00 155.00

Source: City ofLos Banos Finance Department



CITY OF LOS BANOS
OPERATING INFORMATION, OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTIONIPROGRAM

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

FunctionJProgram 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Police

Jail Bookings 2,754 2,835 2,739 2,906 3,083 3,615 3,551 3,235 2,581 2,467
Traffic Accidents 457 427 394 407 383 336 322 323 342 435
Parking Violations 1,425 1,054 1,587 1,844 2,893 2,608 1,786 1,703 1,519 1,902
Traffic Violations 3,572 2,240 2,031 2,772 3,791 3,897 4,763 4,517 3,105 3,555

Fire
Fire Calls 495 497 565 513 495 591 563 691 628 206

, Medical Calls 669 753 915 992 1,034 1,206 1,190 1,164 1,268 ~ 1,190
Inspections N/A N/A 9,642 8,108 9,636 9,414 9,338 4,474 2,161 471 •

Public Works
Streets

Street Resurfacing (Miles) 20.37 0.1 0 8.12 0 1.63 3.46 0 0 0
;; Parks and Recreation ,.e

00 Rec. Program Enrollment(5) N/A 1,340 1,347 1,350 2,236 2,435 2,590 2,601 2,481 1,713
Water

Water Delivered (millions) 1,701 1,932 2,272 2,695 2,285 2,455 2,919 3,549 2,689 3,017
Connections 8,382 8,814 8,945 9,926 10,602 10,884 12,277 11,054 10,681 10,996

Sewer
Average Daily Flow (mgd)(l) 3.26 3.2 3.1 3.4 3.45 3.55 3.56 3.22 2.97 2.92
Connections 8,273 8,394 8,446 8,925 9,529 10,105 10,310 9,931 10,361 10,617

Solid Waste
Street Sweeping

Miles per Year(2) N/A 8,500 7,307 7,307 7,487 9,450 16,328 21,024 20,820 22,298
Green WijSte Pick-ups(3) N/A N/A 7,681 8,167 8,657 9,204 9,530 9,015 7,366 9,744
Recycling Pick-ups(4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8,722 6,704 9,655

Source: Various City Departments
Notes: (1) The daily average flow has not increased in proportion to the increase in service connections due to lower average flow from new Connections

and industrial flow.
(2) Street Sweeping went from bi monthly to weekly in 2007. •
(3)Grren Waste Program began in 2003.
(4) Recycling Program began in 2008.
(5) In FY 2009-2010 the city no longer offered the Aquatics program.

f"." ..oF'~



CITY OF LOS BANOS, CALIFORNIA
OPERATING INFORMATION, CAPITAL ASSETS STATISTICS BY FUNCTIONIPROGRAM

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

FunctionlProgram 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Police

Stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Patrol Units N/A N/A N/A N/A 33 33 22 22 22 16

Motorcycle Units 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2

Fire
Stations 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Service Units N/A N/A N/A N/A 9 9 15 15 15 ... 15

Public Works
Streets

Miles 81.96 84.61 88.17 89.82 94.32 97.88 102.7 107.6 108.9 109.85

::; Parks and Recreation
,

\0 Acreage 141 141 148 185 188 223 223 233 233 233

Playgrounds 21 21 23 27 28 31 31 -33 33 33

BasebalVSoftball Diamonds 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

SoccerlFootball Fields 3" 3 4 4 4 6 6 6 6 6

Basketball Courts 9 9 10 11 13 13 13 13 13 13

Water
Water Mains (Miles) N/A N/A N/A N/A 142 150 155 165 170 170

Fire Hydrants 1,303 1,328 1,339 1,378 1,478 1,478 1,505 1,510 1,510 1,510

Storage Capacity 100,000gal 100,000gal 100,000gal 100,000ga} 5,100,000gal 5,100,000gal 5,100,00Dgal 5,100,000gal 5,1OO,OOOgal 5,100,000gal

Sewer
Sanitary Sewers (Miles) N/A N/A N/A N/A 118 124 126 130 130 130

Solid Waste
Street Sweepers I 1 } I I 2 2 2 2 2

•

Source: Various City Departments
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MAZE &
ASSOCIATES
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Pleasant Hill, California 94523

(925) 930~0902 • FAX (925) 930-0135
maze@mazeassociates.com

www.mazeassociates.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

'"

Members ofthe Governing Board
Redevelopment Agency of the City ofLos Banos,
Los Banos, California

We have audited the component unit financial statements of the governmental activities and each major
fund of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Banos, a component unit of the City of Los. Bilnos,
California, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010, as listed in the table of contents. Th~se basic
component unit financial statements are the responsibility of the Agency's management. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States of
America and the standards for financial audits contained in Government Audit Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General ofthe United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perfonn the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free ofmaterial misstatement.
An audit includes examining on a test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made
by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the basic component unit financial statements referred to above present fairly in all material
respects the financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Agency as of June
30, 2010 and the respective changes in. the financial position thereof and the respective budgetary
comparisons listed as part of the basic component unit financial statements for the year then ended in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 23,
2010 on our consideration of the Agency's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance
with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

Management's Discussion and Analysis is not a required part of the basic component unit financial
statements but is supplementary infonnation required by the Government Accounting Standards Board. We
have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding
the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplemental infonnation. However, we did
not audit this information and we express no opinion on it.

A Professional Corporation

1



Our audit was made for the purpose of fanning an opinion on the cornponynt unit financial statements taken
as a whole. The supplemental informat1on listed in the Table of Contents is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the component unit financial statements of the Agency.
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the component unit
financial statements, artd in our opinion is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the component
unit financial statements taken as a whole.

J"~/j~
January 17,2011

• •
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Management's Discussion and Analysis

The following discussion provides a narrative overview and analysis of the financial
activities of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Banos (Agency) for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2010. Readers are encouraged to consider the information presented
here in conjunction with the Agency's financial statements, which begin on page 11.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

• The liabilities of the Agency exceeded its assets at the close of the most recent fiscalr
year by $127,958 creating a deficit net as'set balance.

• The Agency's net assets have decreased by $2,375,795.
• As of the close of the current fiscal year, the Agency's governmental funds reported

an ending fund balance of $10,556,553 - a decrease of $12,236,463. The Agency had
an unreserved fund balance of $6,545,503.

• The Agency had program revenues totaling $99,815, which consisted of an operating
grant and contributions. The Agency's program expenses were $5,751,590 for tpe
fiscal year ended June 30, 2010. . •

• The Agency's long-term debt decreased in the amount of $417,546 excluding
compensated absences and accrued interest. ,

• The Agency's capital assets increased during the fiscal year by $9,803,159 includirlg
depreciation of $347,876.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Los Banos
Redevelopment Agency's basic financial statements. The Agency's basic fmancial
statements comprise three components: 1) government-wide fmancial statements, 2) fund
fmancial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains
other supplementary infonnation in addition to the basic fmancial statements themselves.

Government-wide Financial Statements

The government-wide fmancial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad
overview of the Agency's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net assets presents infonnation on all of the Agency's assets and
liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases
or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position
of the Agency is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Agency's net assets
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net assets are reported as soon
as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of
related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some
items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

3



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Management's Discussion and Analysis (continued),.

The government-wide financial statements report on the functions of the Agency, which
are to improve, rehabilitate and develop certain areas within the City by eliminating
blight and encouraging private investment. These activities are primarily funded with
incremental property tax revenue (tax increment) and intergovernmental revenues.

The government-wide fmancial statements are found on pages 11 and 13 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources
that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Agency, like other
state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance
with fmance-related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds - The special revenue and capital project funds are governmental
funds used to account for essentially the same function reported as governmefUdl
activities in the government-wide fmancial statements. However, unlike the government
wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendabl~
resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in
evaluating a government's near-term fmancing requirements.

The Agency contains three individual funds. Information is presented separately in the
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balances for this statement as major funds. Any fund
may be reported as a major fund if that particular fund is important for the financial
statement users. Since the agency has only three funds, they are shown as major funds of
the Agency. These funds are the LowlModerate Income Housing fund, the RDA Capital
Project fund and the RDA Debt Service fund.

Because the focus of the governmental funds is narrower than that of the government
wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented in the
governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the
government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the
long-term impact of the government's near-term fmancial decisions. Both the
governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this
comparison between the governmental funds and governmental activities. The basic
governmental fund financial statements are found on pages 15 through 20 of this report.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the
fmancial statements are found on pages 21 through 30 ofthis report.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Management's Discussion and Analysis (continued)

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A comparative analysis of current and prior fiscal year balances is included as follows:

Statement of Net Assets
Redevelopment Govermnental Activities
For·the Fiscal Year Ended June 30,2010

...

2010 2009

Assets

Other assets $ 11,807,114 $ 23,020,289

Capital assets 19,481,392 10,026,109

Total assets 31,288,506 33,046,398
. ..

Liabilities

Long-term liabilities outstanding 28,189,075 28,607,221

Other liabilities 3,227,389 2,191,340

Total liabilities 31,416,464 30,798,561

Net assets

Restricted 3,893,754 5,213,345

Unrestricted (4,021,712) (2,965,508)

Total net assets $ (127,958) $ 2,247,837

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's
financial position. In the case of the Agency, liabilities exceeded assets by $127,958 at
the close of the most recent fiscal year, creating a negative net asset balance.

Total liabilities increased approximately $617,903; this represents various accounts
payable due for the construction of the Community Center and the payment of principal
of the 2001, 2004 and 2006 Tax Allocation Bonds issued for various projects in the
Redevelopment Area.

A significant portion of the Agency's net assets reflects its investment in capital assets
(e.g., land, buildings and improvements). The Agency uses these capital assets to provide
services and facilities to the public in areas previously lacking these ;rnprovements.
Consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Management's Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Statement of Activities
Governmental Activities

For the Fiscal Year Ended.,June 30, 2010

2010 2009
Revenues I;

Program revenues $ 99,815 $ 38,777
General revenues:

Incremental property taxes 4,479,643 4,521,082
Intergovernmental 59,415 47,805
Investment earnings 259,456 536,856

Total revenues 4,898,329 5,144,520

Expenses • •
Community development 5,751,590 3,609,305
Interest and fiscal charges 1,522,534 1,577,346

Total expenses 7,274,124 5,186,651
Decrease in net assets (2,375,795) (42,131)

Net assets, beginning offiscal year 2,247,837 (10,336,704)
Prior period adjustments 12,626,672
Net assets, beginning offiscal year, restated 2,247,837 2,289,968
Net assets, end offiscal year $ (127,958) $ 2,247,837

During the current fiscal year, the Agency's net assets decreased by $2,375,795. One of
the Agency's primary sources of revenue includes property taxes, referred to in the
accompanying basic financial statements as "incremental property taxes." Property taxes
allocated to the Agency are computed in the following manner:

a. The assessed valuation of all property within each Agency project area is
determined on the date of adoption ofthe Redevelopment Plan by a designation of
a fiscal year assessment roll.

b. Property taxes related to the incremental increase in assessed values after the
adoption ofthe Redevelopment Plan are allocated to the Agency; all taxes on the
"frozen" assessed valuation of the property are allocated to the City and other
districts receiving taxes from the project area.

Total revenues decreased by $246,191 due primarily to a decrease in property tax
increment and decreases in interest earnings.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF J:HE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Management's Discussion and Analysis (continued)

FUND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted earlier, the Agency uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance
with finance-related legal requirements. The Agency's governmental funds are discussed
below:

Governmental Funds
\;

The focus of the Agency's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in
assessing the Agency's financing requirements. In particular,fund balance may serve as a
useful measure of a government's net resources available for spending for program
purposes at the end of the fiscal year.

PerceItage
2010 2009 llillar~ Changeo •

Revenues
Inc:reIre11tal propertytaxes $ 4,479,643 $ 4,521,082 $ (41,439) -0.9010
Interest· 259,456 561,978 (302,522) -53.8%

I
lnteIgovemnJeIlla1 59,415 47,805 11,610 24.3%'
Oher revenues 99,815 38,777 61,038 157.4%

Total revenues 4,898,329 5,169,642 (271,313) -52%

ExpenIitures
Redevelopnm: 5,383,845 1,697;377 3,686,468 2172%
0Jpital outlfJ:j 9,766,513 1,246,108 8,520,405 683.8%
Thbt service 1,984,434 1,984,245 189 0.0%

Total expenditures 17,134,792 4,927,730 12,207,062 247.7%

Net Change infund balance $ (12,236,463) $ 241,912 $ (12,478,375) -51582%

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the Agency's governmental funds reported an
ending fund balance of $10,556,553. The bond proceeds from the 2001 & 2004 tax
allocation notes have been completely utilized. While a portion of the fund balance is
restricted for low and moderate housing income activities and debt service reserves, the
remainder is designated for specific capital projects within the project areas.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITYOF LOS BANOS
Management's Discussion and Analysis (continued)

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

As of June 30, 2010, the Agency's investment ill capital assets for its governmental
activities was $19,481,392 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital r

assets includes land, buildings, and improvem"ents.

Major capital asset purchases during the current fiscal year include the following:

• Capital outlay expenditures/(construction-in-progress) amounted to $9,766,513
and are associated with the construction of the Community Center.

Additional information on the Agency's capital assets can be found in Note 5 in the tioies
to the financial statements.

Long-term Debt

• The Agency's long-term debt (excluding compensated absences and issuance
discounts) during the fiscal year 2010 totaled $28,189,675. The debt is related to the
2001 Tax allocation bonds, the 2004 Tax allocation bonds, the 2006 Tax allocation
bonds, and the note p~yable for the purchase of the Police annex building. For
additional long-term debt information, see Note 6 in the notes' to the financial
statements.

The Agency Plan time limits are as follows:
Los Banos Redevelopment

Project Area

Plan time limits
Plan Adoption Date
Time Limit for Debt Incurrence
Time Limit for Plan Activities
Time Limit for Tax IncrementReceipt

8

7/16/1996
7/16/2021
7/10/2026
7/16/2041



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Management's Discussion and. Analysis (concluded)

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES

The following factors were considered in preparing the Agency's budget for the 2009110
fiscal year:

• The Agency saw a decrease in tax increment receipts from $4.52 million in 2009 to
$4.48 million in 2010, primarily due to the economic slow-down and the lack of i

new private commercial development; this activity is also·due to the slow-down in
housing and housing prices declining due to market corrections; this resulted in a
decrease in gross tax increment revenue and this trend will continue next year.

• Capital expenditures are expected to increase as the Agency begins assisting various
redevelopment projects with rehabilitation and construction activities related to, but
not limited to, the community center, the downtown rehabilitation project, and
commercial and retail development projects in the Los Banos RDA Project Area.· •

• A code enforcement program is funded through the RDA to manage the code
enforcement program.

• Affordable housing projects are planned to be in the Downtown Rail Corridor.

• The State of California adopted A1326 4X in July of 2009 which directs that a portion of
incremental property tax be paid to the county supplemental education augmentation
fund (SERAF). The negative financial impact for fiscal year 2009- 2010 was
$1,360,207 and is estimated to be $279,774 in fiscal year 2010-2011. Additional
information on the Agency's SERAF payments can be found in Note 10 in the notes
to the financial statements.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This fmancial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Agency's finances
for all those with an interest. Questions concerning any of the information provided in
this report or requests for additional fmancial information should be addressed to the
Agency's Redevelopment Manager, Elaine Post, or the City's Finance Department, at
(209) 827-7000.

9
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
AND STATEMENT OF ACTnnTffiS

The Statement of Net Assets reports the difference between the Agency's total assets and the Agency's
total liabilities, including all the Agency's capital assets and all its long-term debt. The Statement of Net
Assets focuses the reader on the composition of the Agenpy's net assets, by subtracting total liabilities
from total assets. The Statement of Net Assets summarizes the financial position of all the Agency's
financial position in a single column.

'"The Statement of Activities reports increases and decreases in the Agency's net assets. It is also prepared
on the full accrual basis, which means it includes all the Agency's revenues and all its expenses,
regardless of when cash changes hands. This differs from the modified accrual basis used in the Fund
Financial Statements, which reflect only current assets, current liabilities, available revenues and
measurable expenditures.

• •
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
OTY OF LOS BANOS

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2010

Governmental

Activities

ASSETS

Cash and investments (Note 2):

Available for operations

Held by trustees

Accounts receivable

Accrued interest

Taxes receivable

Loans receivable (Note 4)

Property held for resale (Note IG)

Capital assets (Note 5):

Non-depreciable

Depreciable

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable

Interest payable

Deposits payable

Compensated absences

Corrective action cleanup (Note 8)

Long-term debt (Note 6):

Due in one year

Due in more than one year

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS (Note 7)

Restricted for:

Low and Moderate Income Housing

Debt service

Total Restricted Net Assets

Unrestricted

Total Net Assets

See accompanying notes to fmanciaJ statements
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$9,246,499

1,934,099

21,409

13,867

340,888 • •
133,056

117,296

13,737,366

5,744,026

31,288,506

1,112,300

496,836

5,205

18,916
1,593,532

724,075

27,465,600

31,416,464

1,865,872

2,027,882

3,893,754

(4,021,712)

($127,958)



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF LOS BANOS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES,
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Functions/Programs

Community development

Debt service:

Interest on long-term debt

Total Governmental Activities

Total

General revenues:
Property tax increment
Intergovernmental

Use of money and property

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Assets

Beginning Net Assets

Ending Net Assets

Expenses

$5,751,590

1,522,534

7,274,124

$7,274,124

Program
Revenue .'

Operating Grant

and Contributions

$99,815

99,815

$99,815

Net (Expense)

Revenue and

Changes in

Net Assets

($5,651,775)

(1,522,534)
• •

(7,174,309)

(7,174,309)

4,479,643
59,415

259,456

4,798,514

(2,375,795)

2,247,837

($127,958)

See accompanying notes to fmancial statements
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FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Major funds are defined generally as having significant activities or balances in the current year.

MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The Low and Moderate Income Honsing Fund is used tp account for the proceeds of specific revenue
sources that are legally required to be set aside for low-and-moderate-income housing.

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the ac~umulation of resources for, and the payment of, long
term debt principal, interest and related costs for the Redevelopment Agency.

The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or
construction of major capital facilities.

• •
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30,2010

Total

Low and Moderate· Debt Capital Redevelopment

Income Housing Service Projects Agency Fund, r

...

ASSETS

Cash and investments (Note 2):

Available for operations $502,840 $93,783 $8,649,876 $9,246,499

Held by trustees 1,934,099 1,934,099

Accounts receivable 21,409 21,409

Interest receivable 3,105 10,762 13,867
• •

Taxes receivable 340,888 ~40,888

Due from other funds (Note 3B) 1,360,207 1,360,207

Property held for resale (Note 1G) 117,296 117,296

Loans receivable (Note 4) 133,056 I33,05!i

Total Assets $1,866,152 $2,027,882 $9,273,287 $13,167,321

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable $280 $1,112,020 $1,112,300

Deferred revenue 133,056 133,056

Due to other funds (Note 3B) 1,360,207 1,360,207

Deposits 5,205 5,205

Total Liabilities 280 2,610,488 2,610,768

FUND BALANCES

Fund balance (Note 7)

Reserved for:

Debt service $2,027,882 2,027;882

Property held for resale 117,296 117,296

Low and moderate income housing 1,865,872 1,865,872

Capital projects

Unreserved:

Undesignated, reported in:

Capital Projects Fund 6,545,503 6,545,503

Total Fund Balances 1,865,872 2,027,882 6,662,799 10,556,553

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $1,866,152 $2,027,882 $9,273,287 $13,167,321

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE

CITY OF LOS BANOS

Reconciliation of the

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS -- FUND BALANCES

with the

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

JUNE 30, 2010

Total fund balances reported on the governmental funds balance,.sheet
r

$10,556,553

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement ofNet Assets

are different from those reported in the Governmental Funds

above because of the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets net of accumulated depreciation used in Governmental Activities

are not current assets or financial resources and therefore

are not reported in the Governmental Funds.

• •

19,481,392

(496,836)

133,056

(18,916)

(1,593,532)

(28,189,675)

(724,075)

(27,465,600)

LONG-TERM ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The liabilities below are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not

reported in the Funds:

Interest payable

Deferred revenue

Compensated absences

Corrective action cleanup

Long-term debt:

Due in less than one year

Due in more than one year

NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES ($127,958)

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF LOS BANOS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES" EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

18
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE

CITY OF LOS BANOS

Reconciliation of the

NET CHANGE IN FUNB BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

with the

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

The schedule below reconciles the Net Changes in Fund Balances reported on th,e Governmental Funds Statement of

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance, which measures only changes in current assets and current

liabilities on the modified accrual basis, with the Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities reported in the

Statement ofActivities, which is prepared on the full accrual basis, II

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities

are different because of the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS TRANSACTIONS

Governmental Funds report capital outlays as expenditures, However,

in the Statement of Activities the cost of those assets is capitalized and allocated over

their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense,

Depreciation expense is deducted from fund balance

The capital outlay and other capitalized expenditures are added back to fund balance

LONG-TERM DEBT PROCEEDS AND PAYMENTS

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but

issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the Statement ofNet Assets,

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but

in the Statement ofNet Assets the repayment reduces long-term liabilities.

Repayment of bond principal is added back to fund balance

Amortization of deferred issuance discounts

ACCRUAL OF NON-CURRENT ITEMS

The amounts below included in the Statement of Activities do not provide or (require) the use of

current financial resources and therefore are not reported as revenue or expenditures in

governmental funds (net change):

Compensated absences

Deferred revenue

Interest payable

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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($12,236,463)

• •

(347,876)

9,803,159

454,875

(37,329)

2,484

(21,670)

7,025

($2,375,795)



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE

CITY OF LOS BANOS

LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2010

Bpdgeted Amounts

Original Final Actual

Variance" with r

Final Budget

Positive

(Negative)

REVENUES:
Property tax increment
Use of money and property
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

$727,596
37,391

764,987

$727,596
37,391

764,987

$789,381
14,740
30,837

834,958

$61,785
(22,651)
30,837. . .
69,971

EXPENDITURES:
Current:

Community development:
Salaries and benefits
Services and supplies

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers out

Total other financing sources (uses)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

ENDING FUND BALANCE

88,023 90,859 83,287
1,025,919 1,675,398 1,675,860

1,113,942 1,766,257 1,759,147

(348,955) (1,001,270) (924,189)

(166,580) (166,580) (278,108)

(166,580) (166,580) (278,108)

($515,535) ($1,167,850) (I ,202,297)

3,068,169

$1,865,872

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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7,572
. (462)

7,110

77,081

(111,528)

(111,528)

($34,447)



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES I
A. Description ofthe Redevelopment Agency ofthe City ofLos Banos and Redevelopment Plan

The Redevelopment Agency (the "Agency") of the qty of Los Banos was established on September
20, 1995, as set forth in the Health and Safety Code of the State of California. Although a separate
legal entity, the Agency is subject to the oversight responsibility of the City Council of the City of
Los Banos (the "City") and, accordingly, is It component unit ofthe City for financial reporting
purposes. The Agency's governing board is' the City Council. The primary purpose of the Agency is
to prepare and carry out plans for improvement, rehabilitation, and redevelopment of blighted areas
within the City ofLos Banos. The Agency's Redevelopment Plan (the "Plan") was approved July 17,
1996. The Agency is authorized to finance the Plan with financial assistance from the City of Los
Banos, County of Merced, State of California, United States Government, private developers, or any
other public or private source including property tax increments, interest income, and Agency notes
and bonds. • •

B. Basis ofPresentation

8

The Agency's Basic Component Unit Financial Statements are prepared in conformity 'with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The Government
Accounting Standards Board is the acknowledged standard setting body for establishing accounting
and financial reporting standards followed by governmental entities in the U.S.A.

These Standards require that the financial statements described below be presented.

Agency-wide Statements: The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities display the
financial activities of the overall Agency. Eliminations have been made to minimize the double
counting of internal activities.

The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues
for each function of the Agency's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are
specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a
particular function. Program revenues include (a) charges paid by the recipients of goods or
services offered by the programs, (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the
operational needs of a particular program and (c) fees, grants and contributions that are restricted
to financing the acquisition or construction of capital assets. Revenues that are not classified as
program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements provide information about the Agency's
funds. The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major individual funds, each of which is
displayed in a separate column. The Agency considers all its funds to be major funds.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THKCITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010 .

I NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

C. Major Funds

The Agency's major funds are required to be identified and presented separately in the fund
financial statements. All other funds, called n~n-major funds, are combined and reported in a
single column, regardless of their fund-type.

Major funds are defined as funds that have either assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses
equal toten percent of their fund-type total and five percent of the grand total.

The Agency reported all its governmental funds in the accompanying financial statements as major
funds. . ..
The Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund is a Special Revenue Fund used to account for the
proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally required to be set aside for low and moderate
income housing.

The Debt Service Fnnd is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of,
long-term debt principal, interest and related costs for the Redevelopment Agency.

The C~pital Projects Fund is used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or
construction of major capital facilities.

D. Basis ofAccounting

The agency-wide finanCial statements are reported using. the economic resources measurement
focus and the full accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses
are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take
place.

Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the
modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recognized when
measurable and available. The Agency considers all revenues reported in the governmental funds
to be available if the revenues are collected within sixty days after year-end. Expenditures are
recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on long-term
debt, claims and judgments, and compensated absences, which are recognized as expenditures to
the extent they have matured. Governmental capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures
in governmental funds. Proceeds of governmental long-term debt and acquisitions under capital
leases are reported as otherfinancing sources.

The Agency may fund programs with a combination of cost-reimbursement grants, categorical block
grants, and general revenues. Thus, both restricted and unrestricted net assets may be available to
finance program expenditures. The Agency's policy is to first apply restricted grant resources to such
programs, followed by general revenues if necessary.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Certain indirect costs are included in program expenses reported for individual functions and
activities.

Non-exchange transactions, in which the Agency givys or receives value without directly receiving
or giving equal value in exchange, include taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations. On an accrual
basis, revenue from taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue
from grants, entitlements, and donations is r&ognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility
requirements have been satisfied.

E. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The Agency operates under the general laws of the State of California and follows the budgetary
process of the City. Annually, the Board adopts a budget effective July 1 for the ensuing fiscal year.
From the effective date of the budget, which is adopted and controlled at the Agency .ll1.v~, the
amounts stated as proposed expenditures become. appropriations. The Board may amend the budget
by resolution during the fiscal year. The City Manager is authorized to transfer budget appropriations
between accounts within the same fund. All appropriations lapse at year end.

Encumbrance accounting is employed as an extension of the budgetary process. Under encumbrance
accounting, purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for expenditures are recorded in order
to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are
recorded as reservations of fund balance because they do not constitute expenditures or liabilities.
Unencumbered and unexpended appropriations lapse at year-end. Outstanding encumbrances at year
end are honored.

F. Property Tax Levy, Collection and Maximum Rates

The County of Merced assesses properties and bills, collects, and distributes actual property taxes
collected to the City three times per year. Secured and unsecured property taxes are levied on January
1 of the preceding fiscal year. Property taxes levied are recorded as revenue and receivables in the
fiscal year of levy.

Secured property tax is due in two installments, on November 1 and March 1, and becomes a lien
on those dates. It becomes delinquent on December] 0 and April 10, respectively. These taxes are
secured by liens on the property being taxed. Unsecured property tax is due on July 1, and
becomes delinquent on August 3]. The term "unsecured" refers to taxes on personal property other
than real estate, land and buildings.

The Agency's property tax revenues include only incremental property taxes resulting from
increased assessed values on property within the project area.

G. Property Heldfor Resale

Property held for resale represents a foreclosed building and is recorded at the lower of estimated net
realizable value or cost.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OFT~CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS I
A. Classification

The Agency's cash, except cash with trustees and 'unspent bond proceeds, is included in a
City-wide cash. and investments pool, the details of which are presented in the City's basiy
financial statements. The City's Investment PoJicy and the Califomia Government Code permit
investments in the following: Securities issued by the U.S. Government or an agency of the U.S.
Government, mortgage-backed securities, commercial paper, banker's acceptances, medium term
notes issued by U.S. corporations, mutual funds invested in U.S. Govemment securities,
certificates of deposit, municipal bonds issued by the City or any of its component units and the
State Treasurer's investment pool (Local Agency Investment Fund). As of June 30, 2010, the
City's portfolio was composed primarily of investments in securities issued by the U.S.
Govemment and its agencies and the Local Agency Investment Fund.

Cash and investments are classified in the financial statements as shown below, based on whether
or not their use is restricted under the terms of Agency debt instruments or Agency agreements.
Cash and investments as of June 30, 2010 consisted of the following: !

Cash and investments available for operations

Cash and investments with trustees

Total Cash and Investments

Cash and investments pooled with the City ofLos Banos

Investments

Total Cash and Investments

B. Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements

$9,246,499
1,934,099

$11 ,1&0,59&

$37,094

11,143,504

$11, I&0,59&

The Agency must maintain required amounts of cash and investments under the terms of certain
debt issues. These funds are unexpended bond proceeds or are pledged reserves to be used if the
Agency fails to meet its obligations under these debt issues. The California Government Code
requires these funds to be invested in accordance with Agency resolutions, bond indentures or
State statutes. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for investments held
by Trustees. The bond indentures contain no limitations for the maximum investment in anyone
issuer or the maximum percentage of the portfolio that may be invested in anyone investment type.
The table also identifies certain provisions of these debt agreements:
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF TIlE CITY ·OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Fin~ncialStatements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) I
Maximum Maximum

Maximum Percentage Investment

Authorized Investment Type Maturity ofPortfolio in One Issuer

u.s. Treasury Obligations N/A No Limit No Limit

U.S. Government Agency Issues

'"
N/A No Limit No Limit

Certificates of Deposits I year No Limit $250,000
Commercial Paper 270 days No Limit No Limit
Money Market Funds (must be comprised of

eligible securities permitted under this policy) N/A No Limit No Limit

Investment Agreements N/A No Limit No Limit

Repurchase Agreements N/A No Limit No Limit

State Bonds N/A No Limit No Limit

Insured Passbook on Demand Deposits with
. •

Banks and Savings and Loans N/A No Limit $250,000

C. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an
investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to
changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that the Agency manages its exposure to interest rate risk
is by purchasing a combination of shorter term and longer term investments and by timing cash flows from
maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to maturity evenly over time as
necessary to provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for operations.

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the Agency's investments (including investments held
by bond trustee) to market interest rate fluctuations is provided by the following table that shows the
distribution of the Agency's investments by maturity:

Investment TyPe

California Local Agency Investment Fund

Held by Trustees:

Money market funds

Investment agreement

Total Investments

Citywide cash and investment pool

Total Cash and Investments

12 Months

or less

$9,209,391

1,476,653

$10,686,044

More than

60 Months

$457,460

$457,460

Total

$9,209,391

1,476,653

457,460

11,143,504

37,094

$11,180,598

The Agency has no investments (including investments held by bond trustees) that are highly sensitive to
inte):est rate fluctuations (to a greater degree than already indicated in the information provided above).
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE-CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

FiscatVear Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) I
D. LocalAgency Investment Fund

The Agency is a participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated by California
Government Code Section 16429 under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California. The Agency
reports its investment in LAIF at the fair value amoun\ provided by LAIF, which is the same as the value of
the pool share. The balance available for withdrawal is based on the accounting records maintained by
LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. Included in LAIF's investment portfolio are
collateralized mortgage obligations, mortgage-backed securities, other asset-backed securities, loans to
certain state funds, and floating rate securities issued by federal agencies, government-sponsored enterprises,
United States Treasury Notes and Bills, and corporations. At June 30, 2010, these investments matured in an
average of203 days.

. ..
E. Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of
the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating
organization. The Agency's investment in LAIF is not rated and its money market funds are rated AAAm.
The investment agreement issued by Pacific Life Insurance Company is rated A+ at June 30, 20 IO.

F. Concentration ofCredit Risk

The investment policy of the Agency contains limitations on the amount that can be invested in anyone issuer.
Investments in anyone issuer that represent 5% or more of total investments by reporting unit (governmental
activities and major funds) are as follows:

$457,460 of cash and investments (including amounts held by bond trustees) reported in the Redevelopment
Agency Debt Service Fund (a major fund of the Agency) and the Governmental Activities Statement of Net
Assets are held in the form of nonnegotiable investment contracts, issued by Pacific Life Insurance Company
which mature on September 1, 2031.

INOTE 3 - INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS I
A. Inteifund Transfers

With Board approval, resources may be transferred from one Agency fund to another. Transfers between funds
during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010 were as follows:

Fund Making Transfer

Capital Project

Low and Moderate Housing Special Revenue

Low and Moderate Housing Special Revenue

Fund Receiving Transfers

Debt Service

Debt Service

Capital Projects
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Amount

Transferred

$1,772,561

189,937

88,171

$2,050,669



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 3 - INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

B. Current Interfund Balances

Cun-ent interfund balances arise in the normal course of business and are expected to be repaid shortly after the
end of the fiscal year. At June 30, 2010, the Capital Pmjects Fund owes the Low and Moderate Housing
Special Revenue Fund a balance of$I,360,207.

INOTE 4 - LOANS RECEIVABLE I
The Agency has made loans available to several local businesses as an incentive to do business in the City of
Los Banos. The loans provide for favorable repayment: terms and may be forgiven at the option of the Agency
if the borrower meets certain conditions.

INOTE 5 - CAPITAL ASSETS I • •

All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is not available.
Contributed capital assets are valued at their estimated fair market value on the date contributed.

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2010 is as follows:

Balance Balance
June 30, 2009 Additions Transfers June 30, 201O

Governmental Activities:

Non-Depreciable Assets:
Land $2,415,625 $2,415,625

Construction in Progress 1,595,938 $9,727,164 ($1,361) 11,321,741

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 4,011,563 9,727,164 (1,361) 13,737,366

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:

Buildings and Improvements 1,373,812 1,373,812
Machinery and Equipment 51,682 51,682
Infrastructure 5,798,400 75,995 1,361 5,875,756

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 7,223,894 75,995 1,361 7,301,250

Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
Buildings and Improvements (342,952) (49,813) (392,765)
Machinery and Equipment (44,902) (6,781) (51,683)

Infrastructure (821,494) (291,282) (1,112,776)

Total Accumulated Depreciation (1,209,348) (347,876) (1,557,224)

Net Depreciable Assets 6,014,546 (271,881) 1,361 5,744,026

GovemmentaJ Activity Capital Assets, Net $10,026,109 $9,455,283 $19,481,392

Some capital assets may be acquired using Federal and State grant funds, or they may be contributed by
developers or other governments. These contributions are accounted for as revenues at the time the capital
assets are contributed.

27



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE-CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

FiscalVear Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 6 - LONG-TERM DEBT I
A. Long-Term Debt Activity

189,075

60,000

. ..
205,000

535,000

$270,000

$724,075

Curren1
Portion

Balance
June 30, 2010Retirements

$17,220,000 $145,000 $17,075,000

3,615,000 55,000 3,560,000

8,515,000 190,000 8,325,000

(996,729) (37,329) (959,400)

28,353,271 352,671 28,000,600

253,950 64,875 189,075

$28,607,221 $417,546 $28,189,675

Balance
June 30, 2009

9,540,000

800,000

3,795,000

Original
Issue

Amount

$ 17,495,000

Total Bonds Payable, Net

2001 Tax Allocation Bonds
3.0-5.4%, due 09/01/31

2004 Tax Allocation Bonds

6.75-7.75%, due 09/01/33

Less deferred amounts:
Issuance discounts

Govenunental Activity Long-leon Debt,

Capital Leases:
4.50%, due 03/01/13

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Bonds Payable:

2006 Tax Allocation Bonds

3.5-5.0%, due 09/01136

A summary of long-tenn debt and transactions for the year ended June 30, 2010 follows:

...

At June 30,2010, debt service requirements for the Agency's long-tenn debt are as follows:

For the Year
Ending June 30

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

2016-2020
2021-2025
2026-2030
2031-2035
2036-2037

Less: deferred amounts

Governmental Activities
Principal Interest

$724,075 $1,503,683
560,000 1,475,122
580,000 1,445,313
610,000 1,413,753
635,000 1,381,778

3,720,000 6,388,045
4,785,000 5,300,791
6,275,000 3,835,282
7,770,000 1,893,500
3,490,000 172,738

29,149,075 $24,810,005

(959,400)

$28,189,675

The Agency has pledged all future tax increment revenues, less amounts required to be set aside in the Low
Income Housing Fund, for the repayment of the Tax Allocation Bonds, The pledge of all future tax
increment revenues ends upon repayment of $53,738,300 in remaining debt service on the Bonds, which is
scheduled to occur in 2036, For fiscal year 2010, tax increment revenue amounted to $3,690,262 after the
20% set aside transfer which represented coverage of 194.1 % over the $1,901,580 of debt service,
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 6 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continue~) I

B. Description ofthe Agency's Long-Term Debt Issues

2006 Tax Allocation Bonds - On October 5, 2006, the Agency issued the 2006 Tax Allocation Refunding
Bonds in the amount of $17,495,000. The purpose was to finance Projects pursuant to the Redevelopment Plan
under a non-taxable status, fund a Reserve Account for the 2006 Bonds, and pay costs of issuance of 2006
Bonds. Principal payments are payable annually on", September 1 and interest is payable semi-annualty each
March 1 and September 1 through 2036.

2004 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds - On July 21, 2004, the Agency issued the 2004 Tax Allocation
Refunding Bonds in the amount of $3,795,000. The purpose is to refund a portion ofthe 2002 Lease Revenue
Bond and finance Projects pursuant to the Redevelopment Plan under a non-taxable status. Principal payments
are payable annually on September 1 and interest is payable semi-annually each March 1 and September 1
through 2033.

• •
2001 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds - On September 5, 2001, the Agency issued the 2001 Tax
Allocation Refunding Bonds in the amount of $9,540,000. The purpose was to refund the 1997 Tax
Allocation Notes and finance Projects pursuant to the Redevelopment Plan. Interest is payable semitannually
each March 1 and September 1 and principal payments are payable annually on September 1 through 2031.

Capital Lease - On April 1, .1999, the Agency entered into a capital lease with Westamerica Bank for the
purchase of the Annex Building. The lease amount was for $800,000. Accumulated interest calculated at
5.203% per-annum totals $12,279 at June 30, 2010. The term of the agreement is for 15 years with quarterly
payments concluding on April 1,2013.

INOTE 7 - NET ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE I
GASB Statement 34 adds the concept of Net Assets, which is measured on the full accrual basis, to the concept
of Fund Balance, which is measured on the modified accrual basis.

A. Net Assets

Net Assets is the excess of all the Agency's assets over all its liabilities, regardless of fund. Net Assets are
divided into two captions. These captions apply only to Net Assets, which is determined only at the Agency
wide level, and are described below:

Restricted describes the portion of Net Assets which is restricted as to use by the terms and conditions of
agreements with outside parties, governmental regulations, laws, or other restrictions which the Agency cannot
unilaterally alter. These principally include developer fees received for use on capital projects, debt service
requirements, and redevelopment funds restricted to low and moderate income purposes.

Unrestricted describes the portion ofNet Assets which is not restricted to use.

B. Fund Balance

Fund balance consists of reserved and unreserved amounts. Reserved fund balance represents that portion of
fund balance, which has been appropriated for expenditure or is legally segregated for a specific future use.
The remaining portion is unreserved.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF 'fII£ CITY OF LOS BANOS
Notes to Component Unit Financial Statements

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010

INOTE 8 - CORRECTIVE ACTION CLEANUP I
The Agency owns a site known as the fonner Pacheco Oil Facility which shows subsurface contaminations
of hydrocarbon and arsenic initially detailed in a 1995 Problem Assessment Report. Monitoring wells were
installed and additional site assessments were perfonned from 1995 forward. In its November 2007 letter to
the City, the Merced County Department of Environmental Health required an additional site assess/TIent.
The City hired a Consultant to perform this work, subject to the approval of the work plan by the County.

In fiscal 2008-09, the Consultant completed the analysis including identification of five alternatives for
.corrective action. Corrective action alternatives range in cost from $0 (to do nothing) to just under $3
million. Alternative 5 was recommended by the Consultant based on cost, effectiveness, implementability
and time to closure. The corrective action is being monitored and evaluated by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Merced County Department of Environmental Health. The cost to implement this
alternative is estimated at $1,793,532. The Agency has estimated that approximately $200,000 is r~c~verable

from third parties and pursuant to generally accepted accounting principles has recorded a net corrective
action obligation of $1,593,532. The Agency has recorded this amount as an accrued liability in the
Statement ofNet Assets, however this obligation is an estimate and is subject to changes resulting from price
increases or reductions, technology, or changes in applicable laws or regulations. f

!NOTE 9 - PASS-THROUGHS

In order to mitigate financial impacts on other property tax supported entities caused by the Agency's
adoption of the Redevelopment Project, the Agency must pass-through a portion of property tax increments
to them. During fiscal 2009-2010, the Agency paid $789,381 to these agencies.

NOTE 10 - TAX INCREMENT SHIFT TO SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION REVENUE
AUGMENTATION FUND (SERAF)

The State of Califomia adopted AB26 4X in July 2009 which directs that a portion of the incremental
property taxes received by redevelopment agencies be paid instead to the County supplemental educational
revenue augmentation fund (SERAF) in fiscal years 2009-10 and 2010-11. The State Department of
Finance will detennine each agency's SERAF payment by November 15 of each year, and payments are
due by May 10 of the applicable year. The Agency made its first SERAF payment in the amount of
$1,360,207.

Based on the formula mandated by AB26 4X, the Agency's SERAF payment is estimated to be $279,744
in fiscal year 2010-11. The Agency can lise any legally available funds to make the SERAF payments.
The obligation to make the SERAF payment is subordinate to obligations to repay bonds, however if the
Agency fails to make the SERAF payment the Agency may not encumber or expend future funds other
thanto pay pre-existing indebtedness, contractual obligations and 75% ofthe amount expended on Agency
administration for the preceding fiscal year until the SERAF is paid in full.

INOTE11 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENTS LIABILITIES I
The Agency is subject to litigation arising in the normal course of business. In the opinion of the Agency
Attomey there is no pending litigation, which is likely to have a material adverse effect on the financial
position ofthe Agency.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE

CITY OF LOS BANOS

, DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE

~CITY OF LOS BANOS

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

.- j.. ~~.

r
i

REVENUES
Property tax increment
Intergovernmental
Use of property and money
Other

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Highway and streets
Community development:

Salaries and benefits
Services and supplies

Capital outlay

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer in
Transfers (out)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

ENDING FUND BALANCE

32

Variance

Positive

Budget Actual (Negative)

$3,037,948 $3,690,262 $652,314 •22,835 59,415 36,580
.

344,346 222,778 (121,568)

68,978 68,978

3,405,129 4,041,433 636,304

823 (823)

390,261 ,389,606 655
309,815 3,234,269 (2,924,454)

13,510,000 9,766,513 3,743,487

14,210,076 13,391,211 818,865

(10,804,947) (9,349,778) 1,455,169

88,171 88,171
(1,718,225) (1,772,561) (54,336)

(1,718,225) (1,684,390) 33,835

($12,523,172) (11,034,168) $1,489,004

17,696,967

$6,662,799
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPbRTING AND ON

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAUDITING STANDARDS

Members of the Governing Board of
the City ofLos Banos Redevelopment Agency
Los Banos, California

• •

I

We have audited the financial statements of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Banos as of and for the
year ended June 30, 2010, and have issued our report thereon dated January 17, 2011. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Agency's internal control over financial reporting as a
basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control over
financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal
control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Agency's financial statements
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough
to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identifY all deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identifY any
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined
above.

A Professional Co/pora/ion
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Compliance and Otlter Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency's financial statements are free of material
misstatement, we perfOlmed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of
financial statement amounts. Our audit included tests of compliance with provisions of the Guidelines for
Compliance Audits of California Redevelopment Agencies. However, providing an opinion on compliance with
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests discJosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported ~nder

Government Auditing Standards. ..

As part of our audit, we prepared and issued our separate Memorandum on Internal Control dated January 17,
2011.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, Board, others within the Agency, and
federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone
other than these specified parties.

January 17,2011
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF LOS BANOS

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

There were no findings in the current year.
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REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF LOS BANOS

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Finding RnA 09-01 - RDA LowlModerate Income Housing Administrative Expenses

Criteria:

Administrative and planning expenditures are allowable under Health & Safety Code 33334.3(d) if the
Agency has determined in writing on an annual basis that these expenditures are necessary.

Condition:

The Agency is currently charging administrative and planning expenditures to the low to moderate
income housing fund. The expenditures are appropriated by the Board through the approval of the
budget.

. ..
Effect:

The Agency is not in compliance with Health & Safety Code 33334.3(d) which requires a finding to be
adopted by the Agency Council. !

Cause:

The Agency has not adopted a finding as it believes the budget process and adoption is sufficient.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Agency adopt the finding as required by the Health and Safety Code.

Current Status:

The Agency's Board of Directors adopted a resolution deeming the administrative arid planning
expenditures being charged to the low and moderate income housing fund for fiscal year ended June 30,
2010 were necessary.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
For The Year Ended June 30, 2010

SECTION I-SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

Financial Statements

Type ofauditor's report issued:

Internal control over financial reporting:
• Material weakness(es) identified?

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not
considered to be material weaknesses?

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

FederalAwards

Type ofauditor's report issued on compliance for major
programs:

Internal control over major programs:
• Material weakness(es) identified?
• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not

considered to be material weaknesses?

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported
in accordance with section 510(a) ofOMB Circular A-133?

Identification ofmajor programs:

Unqualified

Yes X No

None
X Yes Reported

. . •
Yes X No

Unqualified

Yes X No
None

Yes X Reported

X Yes No

CFDA#(s)

14.228

16.710

Name ofFederal Program or Cluster

Community Development Block Grants/State's Program.
Neighborhood Stabilization Program.

Public Safety and Community Policing Grants (Recovery Act Funded)

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: $300,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?

I

Yes--- X
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SECTIONn - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

Our audit did not disclose any material weaknesses or instances of noncompliance material to the basic
financial statements. However, we have identified significant deficiencies which are listed as items #2010-01
and #2010-02 in our separately issued Memorandum on Internal Control dated January 28, 2011. The
Memorandum on Internal Control is an integral part of our, audits and should be read in cotUunction with this
report.

SECTION ill - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Our audit disclosed the following finding and questioned costs required to be reported in accordance with
section 510(a) ofOMB Circular A-B3. .

Finding #SA 2010-01- Communicating the CFDA Number to Subrecipients . ..
CFDA Number:
CFDATitle:

Federal Agency:
Pass-Through Entity:

14.228
Community Development Block Grants/State's Program: Neighborhood
Stabilization Program (NSP)
Depamnent ofHousing and Urban Development
State ofCalifornia Housing and Community Development Department

Criteria: The United States Code (31 USC 7502(f) (2) (a)) states that recipients provide subrecipients ''the
program names (and any identifying numbers) from which such assistance is derived, and the Federal
requirements which govern the use ofsuch awards." .

Condition: We tested two subrecipient agreements under the NSP program for compliance with the 31
USC 7502(f) (2) (a) requirements and noted that the agreements adequately identified the program and the
Federal requirements governing the program, but did not ident:i1Y the CFDA number.

Effect: The City is out of compliance with the requirements of 31 USC 7502(f) (2) (a). The subrecipient
may be unaware ofthe Agency Program requirements the grant monies are subjected to.

Cause: The City identified the program and its requirements adequately in subrecipient agreements, but left
out the CFDA number. City believed that identifying the program and its requirements was adequate.

Recommendation: The City should include the CFDA number in the subrecipient agreements or
communicate the CFDA number to the subrecipients in some other formal manner.

2



Corrective Actions: During the cOurse of the audit the City identified the CFDA number to the
subrecipients through a forrnalletter.

Name of contact person: Jeanette Garcia·
Merced County Association ofGovernments (MCAG)
369 West 18th Street
Merced, CA 95340
(209) 723-3153

\(

Elaine Post, RDA Director
City ofLos Banos
520 J Street
Los Banos, CA 93635
(209) 827-7000 x 146

3
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SECTION IV - STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FJNDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS-
Prepared by Management '

Financial Statement Prior Year Findings

We have included the current status ofprior significant deficiencies in our Memorandum ofInternal Control
dated January 28, 2011, which is an integral part of our audit and should be read in conjunction with this
report.'

FederalAwardPrior Year Findings and Questioned Costs

• There were no prior year Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs reported.

. ..
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
For Ihe Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2010

....

Federal Grantorf
Pass-Through GrantoriProgram or OusterTitle

Department ofHousing and UIban Development Pass-Through Programs
California Department ofHousing and Community Development

HOME Investment Partnerships Program
First Time Home Buyers Grant

California Department ofHousing and Community Development
Community Development Block Grants! Suite's Program
Neighborhood Stabilization Program
CDBG Economic Development Grant

Subtotal Community Development Block Grants! State's Program

Total Department ofHousing and Urban Development Prognuns

Department ofTr.msportation Direct Programs:
Airport Improvement Program

Department ofTransportation Pass-Though Programs From:
California Department ofTransportation
Highway Planning and Construction

Total Department ofTransportatiOD

Department ofJustice Direct Programs
ARRA- Edward Byme Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)

Equipment Grant
School Resource Officer

Subtotal ARRA-Edward Byme Memorial Justice Assistance Grant

ARRA- Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)

Public Safety and Community Policing Grants
ABBA- Community Oriented Policing Services Hiring Recovery Grant (CHRP)

BulIetproofVest Grant

Total Department ofJustice

Total Expenditures ofFederal Awards

Federal
CFDA

Number

14.239

14.228
14.228

20.106

20.205

16.738
16.738

16.804

16.710

16.607

Pass-Througb
IdeDtifying

Number

07-HOME-3088

09-NSP I -6063
08-EDEF-5882

CML-5160(OU' •

Federal
Expenditures

$247,346

1,843,119
24,889

1,868,008

2,115,354

46,247

475

46,722

23,309
336

23,645

30,714

141,572

4,948

200,879

$2,362,955

See Accompanying Notes to Schedule ofExpenditures ofFederal Awards
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CITY OF LOS BANOS

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
For The Year Ended June 30, 2010

NOTE I-REPORTING ENTITY

The Schedule ofExpenditure ofFederal Awards (th~ Schedule) includes expenditures offederal awards for
the City ofLos Banos, California, and its component units as disclosed in the notes to the Basic Financial
Statements.

NOTE 2-BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts
and reported in the fmancial statements, regardless of the measurement focus applied. All g9verbmental
fimds and agency funds are accounted for using the modified aCcrual basis of accounting. All proprietary
fimds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. Expenditures ofFederal Awards reported on
the Schedule are recognized when incurred.

NOTE 3-DIRECT AND INDIRECT (pASS-THROUGH) FEDERAL AWARDS

Federal awards may be granted directly to the City by a federal granting agency or may be granted to other
government agencies which pass-through federal awards to the City. The Schedule includes both of these
types ofFederal award programs when they occur.

NOTE 4 - SUBRECIPIENTS

Of the federal expenditures presented in the Schedule, the City provided federal awards to subrecipients
as follows:

CFDA Number Program Name

Community Development Block Grants/ State's Program
14.228 Neighborhood Stabilization Program

7

Amount
Provided to

Subrecipients

$886,555
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(925) 930-0902 • FAX (925) 930-0135
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www.mazeassociates.com
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHERMATfERS BASED
ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STAtEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH GOVERNMENTAUDlTINGSTANDARDS

Honorable Mayor and City Council
ofthe City ofLos Banos, California

• •
We have audited the financial statements of the City of Los Banos as of and for the year ended June 30,
2010, and have issued our report thereon dated Janwuy 28,2011. We conducted our audit in accordance
with generally accepted auditing standards in the United States of America and the standards agplicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the
United States.

IntemIll Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City's internal control over :fmancial reporting as a
basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the
City's internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation ofa control does not allow management
or employees, in the normal course·ofperforming their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement ofthe City's financial
statements willnot be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material
weaknesses, as defined above. However, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting to be a significant deficiency in internal control over financial reporting. These are listed as items
2010-01 and 2010-02 in our separately issued Memorandum on Internal Control dated, January 28,2011. A
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

A profeSSion~ Corporation



Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether City financial statements are free of material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts,
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of fmancial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be r~ported

under Government Auditing Standards. \

We have also issued a separate Memorandum on Internal Control dated January 28, 2011, which is an
integral part ofour audits and should be read in conjunction with this report.

The City's response to the fmdings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying schedule of
fmdings and questioned costs. We did not audit the City's response and, accordingly, we express no
opinion on it. • • •

This report is intended solely for the information and use of City Council, management, and federal
awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used b~ anyone
other than these specified parties. .

~~~~Jt~
January 28, 2011
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS
THAT COULD HAVE A DIRECT AND MATERIAL EFFECT ON EACH

MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB cm.CULAR A-133

. ..
Honorable Mayor and City Council
of the City ofLos Banos, California

Compliance

We have audited City ofLos Banos's compliance with the types ofcompliance requirements descnoed in
the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and IJUlterial effect on each of
the City's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2010. The City's major federal programs
are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and
questioned costs. Compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable
to each of its major federal programs is the responsibility of City's management Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on the City's compliance based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133. Those
standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether noncompliance with the types ofcompliance requirements referred to above that
could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis. evidence about the City's compliance with those requirements and performing
such other procedures as we considered necessmy in the circumstances. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination ofthe City
ofLos Banos's compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, the City of Los Banos complied, in all material respects. with the compliance
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal
programs for the year ended June 30. 2010. However, the results of our auditing procedures disclosed
instances of noncompliance with those requirements, which are required to be reported in accordance
with OMB Circular A-133 and which are described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and
Questioned Costs.

A Professional Corporation
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Internal Control Over Compliance,..

Management of the City is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over
compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to federal
programs. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City's internal control over
compliance with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program
to determine the auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test
and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly,
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe City's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement <;>f. a.federal
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in t4e first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses,
as defined above.

Schedule ofExoenditures ofFederal Awards
We have audited the fmancial statements ofthe City as ofand for the year ended June 30, 2010, and have
issued our report thereon dated January 28, 2011. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming
our opinions on the fmancial statements that collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements.
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional
analysis as required by OMB Circular A-B3 and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic fmancial
statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial
statements taken as a whole.

The City's responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying schedule of
findings and questioned costs. We did not audit the City's responses and, accordingly, we express no
opinion on the responses.

This report is intended solely for the information and use ofmanagement, City Council, federal awarding
agencies, and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than
these specified parties.

J'\~V~~~~
January 28, 2011
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MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

To the City Council of
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Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 930-0902 • FAX (925) 930-0135
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We have audited the financial statements of the City of Los Banos for the year ended June 30, 2010, and
have issued our report thereon dated January 28, 2011. In planning and performing our audit of the
financial statements of the City of Los Banos as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010, in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered the City's
internal control over fmancial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing our auditing procedures
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express
an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe City's.internal control.

. . .
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the flTst paragraph and Was
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or
material weaknesses and, therefore, there can be no assurance that all such deficiencies have been
identified. In addition, because of inherent limitations in internal control, including the possibi~ty of
management override of controls, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected by
such controls. However, as discussed below, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we
consider to be significant deficiencies.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement
of the City's fmancial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. We
did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance. We identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be significant
deficiencies that are included on the Schedule of Significant Deficiencies.

Included in the Schedule ofOther Matters are recommendations not meeting the above definitions that we
believe to be of potential benefit to the City.

The City's written responses included in this report have not been subjected to the audit procedures
applied in the audit of the fmancial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them.

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of management, City Council, others
within the organization, and agencies and pass-through entities requiring compliance with generally
accepted government auditing standards, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties.

JJ'RY- ~. ,'~~~
January 28, 2011

A Professional Corporation
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES

2010-01: Timely and Complete Year-End Close

Condition: During the audit of the City's financial statements, a significant number of adjusting
journal entries were required to correct account balances. Many of the adj ustments should have been
caught prior to commencement of the audit.

Criteria: During the fiscal year-end close, Finance staff should review all account details rand
reconcile with the general ledger to ensure all balances are accurate. AlI year-end adjustments and
reconciliations should be completed prior to the audit.

Effect: Without a complete and accurate year-end close, a number of post-closing adjustments are
required, and the audit and financial reporting can be delayed as a result.

Cause:
balances.

The Finance Department lacks a good process for reviewing and reconciling account

. . .
Recommendation: We recommend Finance staff develop and implement a process for reviewing all
account balances and performing reconciliations as part of its year-end close. Staff should also perform
its own analytical review of significant account balances to detect errors before the general ledger is
provided to the auditors.

Managemen~'s Response: Staff will perform its own analytical review prior to submitting the final trial
balance to the auditors.

2010-02: Timely Financial Statement Reporting

Condition: The audit of the City's basic financial statements was completed in early February,
however, issuance of the final financial statements was significantly delayed. In turn, the City's Single
Audit Report required to be filed with the Federal Clearinghouse, was filed after its due date of March 31,
2011.

Criteria: The City's Single Audit Report is required to be filed with the Federal Clearinghouse by
March 31 following the fiscal year-end. The submission cannot be completed without the City's audited
basic financial statements and Memorandum on Internal Control.

Effect: As a result of the late issuance of the City's Single Audit Report, the City is automatically
considered a high risk auditee, which can potentially impact its ability to obtain and/or retain federal
funding. In some cases, certain grantors will not allow funding of reimbursement requests until the report
is filed.

Cause: Due to the timing issues created in the prior year (fiscal year ended June 30, 2009), the
audit for the current fiscal year was not able to commence until very close to the single audit filing date.
As a result, the City received a draft on March 3, 2011 and it took the City until after the single audit
deadline to review the financial statements and make any appropriate corrections to the report.

3



CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES

Recommendation: In order to be in compliance with all of its reporting requirements, including the
issuance of the Redevelopment Agency financial statements and Single Audit report, we recommend
Finance staff work towards closing its books as soon after the year-end as possible, enabling the audit of
the financial statements to occur sooner, and also improving its timeliness for responding to open audit
items and reviewing the financial statement draft.

Management's Response: Management is trying to get back on track with scheduling audit fieldwor~ in
enough time to have the reports completed by the du~ dates. '

. ..
I.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SC~DULEOF OTHER MATTERS

2010-03: Bank Reconciliation Signofjs

. ..

Condition: We reviewed the June 30,2010 Bank of America and West America Bank reconciliations
and noted there was no signoffby those responsible for preparing and reviewing the reconciliations.

Criteria: Bank reconciliations are a key tool in detecting errors and/or fraudulent transacti(ims.
Therefore, it is essential the reconciliations are completed in a timely manner and the persons responsible
for preparing and reviewing the reconciliations must show a sign off and date on the reconciliations as
soon as they are completed and reviewed. This sign off provides an adequate audit trail on which the
auditors can rely that control procedures are being followed.

Effect: The bank reconciliations did not indicate any sign off by the preparer or reviewer, and
therefore, there is no audit trail to verifY the reconciliations were prepared and reviewed in a timely
manner.

Cause:
above.

The City's reconciliations procedures do not require there to be an audit trail as described

Recommendation: We recommend the bank reconciliation preparer and reviewer sign and date the
reconciliations to indicate responsibility over the reconciliations, as well as timely filing (within 30 days
of receiving the bank statements).

Management's Response: The reports that are printed to reconcile the statements are computer
generated and identify the date the report was printed and who printed it. Staff has in addition to that now
included a sign off by the preparer and reviewer.

2010-04: Timely Submission of Treasurer's Investment Report to City Council

Condition: City staff did not submit a Treasurer's Investment Report to the City Council for the
quarter ended June 30,2010.

Criteria: While the California Government Code does not require quarterly submissions of
investment reports to Council, it is still a best practice to do so. Also, the reporting section of the City's
Investment Policy requires the City to submit an Investment Report to City Council at least quarterly.

Effect:

Cause:

The City is not in compliance with its Council adopted Investment Policy.

Changes injob duties delayed the completion ofthe June, 30, 2010 Investment Report.

Recommendation: In order to be in compliance with the City's investment policy, as adopted by the
City Council, we recommend Finance staff, in conjunction with the City Treasurer, prepare, review, and
submit a complete quarterly Investment Report to City Council in a timely manner (within 30 days of
quarter end).

Management's Response: Staff in conjunction with the City Treasurer will prepare, review and submit
quarterly Investment Reports to the City Council in a timely manner.

5
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF OTHER MATTERS

2010-05: Reconciliation ofSchool Project Account

Condition: The City currently has a savings account with Wells Fargo Bank specifically for the
Scho"ol's project. As it is not a checking account, project disbursements are made from the City's general
checking account and a transfer of funds is performed to move moneys from the School's project accopnt
to the general checking account. At June 30, 2010, th,e City had booked $24,691 of project disbursements
to the general ledger; however, no transfer offunds was performed as ofyear-end.

Criteria: In order to maintain accurate balances in the City's accounts v. the School Project's
account, and ensure the correct funds are earning the interest, the City should transfer the amount due to
the City's funds immediately adjust the general ledger accordingly.

Effect: The City's general ledger did not accurately reflect the Wells Fargo School's Project. ..
account as of June, 30,2010.

Cause: The City did not perform the transfer before posting the adjustment to the general ledger.

Recommendation: We recommend that as moneys are drawn for the School Project, the City
perform the transfer while simultaneously adjusting the general ledger. The bank account and general
ledger should be reconciled on a monthly basis.

Management's Response: As moneys are drawn for the School Project a transfer will occur to transfer
funds to the appropriate accounts. As of now the City has transferred the funds to the appropriate bank
account.

2010-06: Timely Recording ofCash and Investment Reconciling Items

Condition: After the City has closed its general ledger and provided it to the auditors to commence
the audit, five post-closing entries were provided that impacted the cash and investment balances.

Criteria: Bank reconciliations must be done in a timely manner - generally, within 30 days of
recelvmg the bank statement. All reconciling items at this time should be investigated, and any
adjustments to the general ledger should be posted immediately.

Effect: The auditors found that cash and investment balances according to the general ledger did
not tie to the bank reconciliations performed by staff. City staff had to research the discrepancies and
prepare adjustments.

Cause: There are timing differences between the City and the Springbrook accounting system.

Recommendation: We recommend staff review reconcile cash and investment balances to the general
ledger in a timely manner.

Management's Response: Staff has reconciled in a timely manner and is identifYing timing differences
in the Springbrook accounting system when it is performing the reconciliations.

'6



CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTE:Q.NAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF OTHER MATTERS

2010-07: Missing Contractfor Services

Condition: During the audit, we selected a sample of forty disbursements to test for proper internal
controls. Out of the forty disbursements, one contract for 4tility billing services provided by a third-party
service provider was not located by City staff.

Criteria:

Effect:
contract.

All contracts and support related to prbcured services should be kept on file.

Without a contract on file, the City may be susceptible to charges that were not part of

Cause: The utility billing services contract was entered into before current finance staff was
employed. The current employees were unable to track the contract down.

. . .
Recommendation: Finance staff should ensure any contracts for current services are on file. If any

. are missing, staff should retrieve the contract(s) from archives or request a copy from the current service
provider. No payments should be made without a valid contract on file.

Management's Response: The contract in question was from fiscal year 2001. The City is currently
working on an RFP for Utility Billing Statements.

2010-08: Detail ofLoans Receivables

Condition: During our review of the City's loans receivable balance and detail, we noted a loan that
had been paid off previously was not removed from the loan receivable balance, and as such, the total
amount reported was overstated.

Criteria: As loans transactions are recorded, Finance staff should properly reflect the transaction on
the loans receivable detail and adjust the general ledger accordingly.

Effect: The loan receivable balance, prior to audit adjustment, was overstated.

Cause: Staff did not thoroughly review of the loan receivable detail to make sure all balances
were updated.

Recommendation: City staff should review all account details thoroughly in preparation for year-end
close and the audit.

Management's Response: Staff will make all necessary adjustments as loans are paid off and not wait
until year end.

7
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF OTHER MATTERS

2010-09: Parks and Recreation Department Caslt Collection Procedures

Condition: During the audit, we reviewed the cash collection procedures at the Parks and Recreation
Department. We noted that all cash and checks collected are kept in a secured safe located in the Parks
and Recreation offices. All seven of the Parks and Recreation staff know the code to access the safe.

\;

Criteria: As the risk of theft of cash is inherently high, access to cash should be limited to only
those requiring access, in order to perfonn his or her job functions.

Effect:
funds.

Cause:

Granting access to multiple staff provides for a higher risk of the misappropriation of

All staff have been provided the code to the safe. . ..
Recommendation: We recommend that the Parks and Recreation Department limit the employees
able to access the safe to the Parks and Recreation Supervisor, Recreation Coordinator II, and if
necessary, one other employee assigned with the duty of reconciling the cash deposit.

Management's Response: The Parks and Recreation Department will limit the access to the safe to
employees who don't actually collect any receipt in payments.

2010-10: General Fund Cltarge ofProprietary funds for Land Use

Condition: The City's legal council, through reference to similar cases, provided a justification for
charging the City's Proprietary funds a nominal charge for the use of land which the Utility buildings are
located. The City's attorney recommended a fee study be completed, which as of yet, has not been
completed.

Criteria: In the City attorney's justification he states, "The City's general fund may be reimbursed
by the Utilities for the use of City-owned property. In order to avoid any challenge to the City's water,
sewer, and solid waste service fees, however, the City should undertake a fee study to determine and
document the nexus between the use of the City-owned property and rental rate imposed on the Utilities."

Effect: By not performing the rate study, the City leaves itself vulnerable to contention of the fee
that is passed through to the City's customers for utility services.

Cause: The fee was introduced in fiscal year 2007-08 and due to the recent events taking place in
the City's finance department; the City had not had a chance to undertake the study.

Recommendation: The City should begin the process of completing a Proprietary fund land use rate
study as soon as possible so as to not leave itself open to possible legal action brought on by the citizens
of the City.

Management's Response: The City is currently working on an RFP for a third-party fee study to ensure
that the rental rate charge is feasible.

8



CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR MATERIAL WEAKNESSES
~

REVENUE CONTROLS

The control deficiencies noted in 2009-0 I to 2009-08 below were previously reported on the Reports on
Observation on Cash Handling Procedures dated November 11, 2009 and June 4, 2010. While some of
these deficiencies may not have been considered as a material weakness individually, we consider the
combination ofthese deficiencies a material weakness. '

2009-01: Single Monthly Utility Billing Cycles

Condition: The City performs one billing cycle for utilities per month which has a cut-off date of the
20th of each month. On this day, an extraordinarily high volume of customers come in to the Finance
Counter to payor to inquire about their bills. This creates a strain on staffmg resources during those days
as they process the long line of customers which stretches out the door. The customer demand is so high
that it is very difficult to divide up duties to different staff and provide for good checks and balances.
Good checks and balances are a cornerstone of strong internal controls. Without it, risk of erro~or fraud
is high. .

Criteria: In an ideal situation, the City's billing cycle would be divided into multiple billing zones
throughout the City, with different billing dates. This spreads out the collection peak throughout different
days of the month allowing a fewer number of staff to adequately process transactions and inquiries,.and
permitting the assignment of oversight of those staff to a Supervisor not responsible for cash handling.

Effect: Due to the high influx of customers on the 20th of each month, Finance must use most of its staff
to process collections.

Cause: Condition is caused by the City using one billing cycle for the entire City.

Recommendation: The City should divide the City into different areas and begin a staggered billing
cycles.

Current Status: The City began the split utility billing cycle within the City. This has reduced the high
volume of customers paying utilities on the 20th and 21 st.

2009-02: Receivable Sub-ledgers Reconciliation to the General Ledger

Condition: The City's accounts receivable sub-ledgers are reconciled to the general ledger only
annually.

Criteria: The accounts receivable sub-ledgers should be reconciled to the general ledger on a monthly
basis.

Effect: Since the sub-ledgers are only reconciled annually, the general ledger does not reflect accurately
receivable or revenue balances. This reconciliation process is a key control element that in its absence
contributes to a high risk of fraud or error.

Cause: Due to the City facing a short fall in staffing, the reconciliation between the sub-ledger· and the
general ledger is only performed once a year. Also the sub-ledger is not integrated with the general ledger
making the process more difficult.

9
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR MATERIAL WEAKNESSES

Recommendation: The City should ensure that proper reconciliations are done in a timely and frequent
manner. The employee that performs this function should not have access to unrecorded collections form
customers.

Current Status: We reviewed receivable sub-ledger reconciliation to the City's general ledger. It
appears that City staff is preparing the reconciliation on a monthly basis.

...

2009-03: Too Many Employees Have Access to Cash Receipts

Conditions: Nine of the eleven employees in the Finance Department operated the cash registers in the
Department during Observation. The cash registers are not restricted to a single employee. As a result,
these nine employees used the three registers interchangeably during the day. The cash registers are not
equipped to identify the employee processing specific transactions and with so many staff proc(js~irtg it is
nearly impossible for one person to act as Supervisor and not have access to un-deposited receipts.

Criteria: Prudent cash collection controls provide for the clear identification of individual empl9yees
processing transactions to ensure accountability in the event of errors or fraud. A common way to achieve
this is to assign a single employee to one register at a time. At the end of the day that employee then
closes out the register and accounts for the days collections and reconciles them to the Z-tape totals. This
ensures receipts from the cash drawers have been accounted for and are placed in the safe for deposit to
the bank.

Effect: The high volume of employees having access to the cash registers exposes the City to a higher
risk of cash receipt errors and interception. Also, the inability of the City's system to indentify the
employee who processes a particular transaction makes it difficult to promote accountability for
individual employees or indentify any patterns in case of fraud.

Cause: The single billing period each month creates a huge influx of customers on a single day. And
staff that operates cash registers needs to be reliev¥d for breaks during the day. When these employees
are on breaks, other employees filled in for the duties.

Recommendation: The City should limit access to the cash register to fewer employees who are solely
devoted to receiving cash receipts. Since the Finance Department has three cash registers, we recommend
the City to have no more than four employees operating the cash registers in one day. The extra
employee will allow the City to relieve one employee who operates the cash register to go on break atany
given time. In addition,· each employee who operates the cash register should have his/her own
designated cash drawer. An employee not responsible for handling collections should be assigned the
responsibility of balancing the cash drawers the following morning.

Current Status: Issue was resolved as of December 2009; no further evidence ofdrawer comingling was
noted.

10



CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTE~ALCONTROL

SCHEDULE OF-PRIOR YEAR MATERIAL WEAKNESSES

2009-04: Key-in Errors

Condition: When observing the daily cash reconciliation of the cash drawers in the Finance Department,
we noted that a large number of key-in errors were idep,tified. These key-in errors included entering
checks as cash, entering incorrect amounts for checks received, and payments being applied to incorrect
accounts. These errors were investigated by one Of the Account Clerks who was in charge of performing
the reconciliation that day. We also believe the \;errors result from the extremely high volume and
commensurate pressures to process all of the customers who are waiting.

Criteria: To increase efficiency, key-in errors should be minimized.

Effect: Efficiency decreases since the Account Clerk in charge of the reconciliation process is
responsible for investigating all key-in errors, which includes transactions of which she has no prior
knowledge. • •

Cause: With all three of the cash registers being used interchangeably among nine employees and the
fact that the system cannot indentifY the employee who processes a particular transaction, it is difficult to

8

promote accountability for individual employees. .

Recommendation: The City should investigate the reasons that cause the high amount of key-in errors
and implement corrective measures accordingly. Examples of corrective measures are:

• Job training,
• Assigning specific employees for the cash receipts functions and therefore less task switching or

distractions during a shift for the employees,
• Promoting accountability through designated cash drawer for each employee who perform the

cashier function

Current Status: During the day of the observation, it was noted that the total difference between control
totals and actual cash receipts of the three cash registers in use was $0.05.

2009-05: Over/Shortage Envelope

Condition: Staff maintains an Over/Short envelope which contained approximately $120 as of
September 21, 2009. We were told that the money represents an accumulation of discrepancies
discovered during the daily cash reconciliation process. During cash counts, any overage or shortage is
either inserted or removed from this envelope. This sum of money is not recorded in the City's general
ledger or monitored by any Finance employees.

Criteria: Any discrepancies should be recorded on the reconciliation worksheet. All receipts, including
overages should be deposited into the City's bank.

Effect: By maintaining a sum of money which is neither reconciled nor monitored, the City is exposed to
theft up to that amount because it will not be detected through the reconciliation process.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR MATERIAL WEAKNESSES

Cause: We were informed that the Finance Departments fear that a customer, who believes to be shorted,
will demand a refund in the future.

Recommendation: The City should deposit the contents of the Over/Shortage envelope into its bank
immediately. The City should refrain from keeping any cash off the books in the future. The City should
establish and over/short account in the general ledger and assign a supervisor to review that accqunt
regularly. The account balance should never be signJficant and should be monitored for trends. Trends
can indicate a problem with collections that needs to be addressed.

Current Status: It was noted that the City has begun utilizing the above mentioned accounts and no
longer uses an envelope to track overages/shortages. .

2009-06: Customer Complaints . ..
Condition: Front counter staff in charge ofreceiving cash receipts and have access to customer records
also participate in customers' complaint resolution. We asked about the void procedures as well. Voids
are first investigated by the Account Clerk, when she performs the cash out procedure. Voids mllst be
explained by the cashier who is then followed up by the Account Clerk and then a final review is performed
by the Accountant II. If the Account Clerk makes a void, it is to be approved by the Accountant II.

Criteria: Finance staff independent of unrecorded cash receipts should address customers' complaints.

Effect: By allowing the same employees who process cash receipts to handle customers' complaints, the
City is exposed to risk of fraud or error being covered up;

Cause: The City does not have a designated employee to handle customers' complaints due to staff
shortage. Also, the cashiers voluntarily help with customer services at the front counter. This creates an
environment which allows the customers to report their complaints to the cashiers.

Recommendation: The City should identify an employee independent of unrecorded cash receipts to
address customers' complaints related to cash receipts.

Current Status: All customer complaints are handled by the Budget Supervisor.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTER,NAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF :eRIOR YEAR MATERIAL WEAKNESSES

2009-07: Building Permit Reconciliation with City's General Ledger

Condition: The City's Building Department is operated by a third party contractor, Precision Inspection.
When a permit is requested, the Building Department requires the customer to pay for the permit at the
Finance front counter. Then, the customer returns to the I;3uilding Department with the receipt proving
payment was made and a permit is issued.

Building permit fees and other charges applicable to the permit are manually calculated by Precision
employees. The fees and charges break down are detailed on the Building Department's records.
However, this information is not transmitted to the City's general ledger automatically due to the fact that
the building permit system is not interfaced with the City's general ledger. As a result, during the
payment process, Finance has to manually code the permit fees into applicable general ledger accounts.

In addition, there is no reconciliation between the permit issuance records kept by the Building
Department and the building permit revenue recorded by Finance. • •

Criteria: When two systems are not interfaced, reconciliations should be done between them to ensure
that all permits issued by the Building Department were paid for and accounted for correctly.

Effect: Without reconciliation of the two systems, there is no mean for the City to make sure that all
permits issued were paid for or the correct amounts were collected for the particular kinds of permits
issued.

Cause: Reconciliation was not done because Finance was under the impression that the Building
Department was not able to produce detail reports from their system that could be reconciled with
Finance's records.

Recommendation: The City should begin performing reconciliations of building permits between the
two systems on a regular basis.

Current Status: City staff appears to be preparing monthly reconciliations.

2009-08: Unauthorized Access to Utility Account Write-offs

Criteria: The ability to write off utility accounts receivable should be restricted to employees that do not
have access to cash receipts.

Condition: At least two employees within Finance who are responsible for collecting cash receipts also
have the ability to write off utility accounts receivable.

Effect: Although the City does not believe that any unauthorized write-offs have occurred, the conflict of
duties exposes the City to the possibility of undetected interception of cash receipts.

Cause: City staff was unaware that these employees had write-off ability.·

Recommendation: The City's should ensure that all employees involved in cash receipts handling do
not have write-off ability.

13



CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR MATERIAL WEAKNESSES

Current Status: Staff will update all security access for each employee and check with Springbrook
sbftware to verify the correct process in doing so. A report will be printed that will list each user and their
access to the system. Staff will review access periodically to ensure that there is no un-authorized access
throughout the financial system.

FINANCIAL SYSTEM CONTROL

2009-09: Finance Department Super-user Rights

Condition: During fiscal year 2008-09, four employees in the Finance Department were super-users in
the City's financial system. They were the Chief Financial Officer, two Accountant II's, and one
Accountant 1.

In addition, the Chief Financial Officer also had acceSs to blank check stocks, signature plates., Rnti cash
receipts. She reviewed check runs. She could also authorize LAIF transactions and account receivable
write offs

I

Criteria: A system super-user is an individual who has full access over the City's financial system
including all modules and all functions. This type of access should be limited to as few people as
possible. If possible, super-user rights should be removed from Finance Department staff.

Effect: This condition does not permit for good checks and balances to be perfonned by multiple
employees. Good internal control dictates that one employee should not have access to records used to
maintain related assets. Good internal control further dictates that another employee should be involved
in the records or assets so that they provide good check and balance.

Cause: This issue is a cause ofthe system design.

Recommendation: The City should review the necessity of granting any employee the super-user rights
to the financial system. For any module within the financial system that these employees do not need to
edit, their access should be limited to read-only.

Current Status: The City will limit super-user rights to key employees.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTElrnAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES

CASH AND INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

2009-10: Cash Management

Condition: During the interim phase of our audit in July 2009, the City had not yet performed bank
reconciliations of its general checking account for the months of March 2009, April 2009, and May 2009.

Criteria: Bank reconciliations are an important element of the City's iritemal control structure. In order
to be an effective control, bank reconciliations should be completed as soon as possible after each month
end, usually within 30 days of receipt of statements, and subsequently reviewed for accuracy. Errors and
un-reconciled differences should be researched, understood and corrected immediately, so as to prevent
additional errors and a decrease in efficiency.

Effect: Any errors and/or check fraud may not be detected in a timely manner. The Uniform Commercial
Codes provides that under certain conditions, the most important being timely bank reconciliation,
depositors which detect fraudulent transactions and inform their banks in a timely manner will not be
responsible for the fraud loss. Banks will pay for that loss.

8

Cause: We were told by the City that the delay was due to unusual increase in demand on Finance
personnel resources as a result of the fraud incidence discovered earlier that year and budgetinK issues
caused by changes in economic conditions. In addition, there had been a decrease in Finance personnel
resources caused by stafftumover and two Finance employees on maternity leave.

Recommendation: The City should consider bank reconciliations as a high priority and bring it to a
current status as soon as possible.

Current Status: Monthly Bank reconciliations are currently performed on a monthly basis.

2009-11: Timely Investment Account Reconciliations

Condition: For fiscal year 2008-09, the City reconciled investment account statements to the general
ledger only on an annual basis as part of the year-end closing.

Criteria: Investment account reconciliations are an important element of the City's internal control
structure. In order to be an effective control, reconciliations should be completed as soon as reasonably
possible after each month-end, usually within thirty days of receipt of statements, and reviewed for
accuracy. Errors and un-reconciled differences should be researched, understood and corrected
immediately, so as to prevent additional errors and a decrease in efficiency.

Effect: Sound investment practices must include timely reconciliation of cash and investment accounts to
ensure balances are accurately reported throughout the year. This is not possible unless reconciliation is
done month.

Cause: We were told by the City that the lack of more frequent reconciliation was due to unusual increase
in demand on Finance personnel resources as a result of the fraud incidence discovered earlier that year
and budgeting issues caused by changes in economic conditions. In addition, there had been a decrease in
Finance personnel resources caused by stafftumover and two Finance employees on maternity leave.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES

Recommendation: The City should perform investment account reconciliations on a more frequent basis
(monthly or quarterly).

Current Status: Investment account reconciliations are currently being done on a monthly basis.

2009-12: Reconciliation ofthe Quarterly Inw/.stment Report to General Ledger

Condition: In fiscal year 2008-09, the City did not reconcile the Quarterly Investment Report submitted
to City Council to the general ledger.

Criteria: Fiscal information submitted to the City Council should be reconciled to the general ledger to
assure accurate reporting.

Effect: Sound investment practices must include timely reconciliation of cash and investment ~cco~nts to
ensure balances are accurately reported throughout the year. This is not possible unless reconciliation is
done month.

Cause: We were told by the City that the lack of reconciliation was due to unusual increase in demand on
Finance personnel resources as a result of the fraud incidence discovered earlier that year and budgeting'
issues caused by changes in economic conditions. In addition, there had been a decrease in Finance
personnel resources caused by stafftumover and two Finance employees on maternity leave.

Recommendation: Reconciliation between general ledger and the Quarterly Investment Report should be
performed before the Report is submitted to the City Council.

Current Status: Staff will change the format of the investment report that is submitted to show that it is
reconciled to the general ledger and provide City Council with the cash reconciliation that had been done.

DEBT COVENANTS

2009-13: Bond Reserve Requirement

Condition: As of fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, the Redevelopment Agency did not maintain
appropriate amount of reserve balances for the 2006 Tax Allocation Bonds.

Criteria: According to the Official Statement of the Los Banos Redevelopment Agency 2006 Tax
Allocation Bonds, a certain amount of money must be remained in the Trustee's reserve account during
the life of the bond issue. As of June 30, 2009, the minimum amount of the reserve should be
$972,595.70. However, the balance of the reserve account as of that date was $962,793.

Effect: As of June 30, 2009, the Agency was out of compliance with the reserve requirement associated
with the 2006 Tax Allocation Bonds.

Cause: The City was relying on the bond trustee to maintain the compliance of the reserve requirement.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PJUOR YEAR SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES

Recommendation: The Agency is ultimately responsible for staying in compliance with the bond reserve
requirement. Therefore, the Agency should periodically review the balances of its reserve accounts even
if a third party is responsible for managing these accounts.

Current Status: The City will review the reserve requirement yearly, sent to the City by the Trustee, and
verify that the correct amount is in the reserve account. '

• •
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTE],m'AL CONTROL

SCHEDULE,OF PRIOR YEAR OTHER MATTERS

ADDITIONAL MATTERS ON CASH AND INVESTMENTS MANAGEMENT

2009-14: Positive Pay

Condition: During the audit, we noted that the City djd not use positive pay services for its bank
accounts.

Criteria: Positive pay is a cost effective way to strengthen and support the internal control structure by
allowing the City to electronically send a listing of disbursement amounts and payees to its bank when the
checks are issued. The bank is then limited to disbursing funds in those amounts to those payees. Any
checks with amounts or payees that do not match the City's list are not to be honored by the bank, and the
bank then assumes responsibility for their detection. .

Effect: Although the City has internal control procedures such as monthly bank reconciliations and
security features on its disbursement checks, without positive pay, check fraud may not be clluglit until
the reconciliation process occurs.

Cause: The City has recently changed banking institutions for its general bank account services and has
been unable to receive positive pay services information from Bank ofAmerica to begin implementation.

Recommendation: The City should pursue implementation of positive pay services as soon as possible.

Current Status: Positive pay was implemented on June 11,2010.

2009-15: Inactive Bank andInvestment Accounts

Condition: During the audit, we noted that the City maintained accounts with Wells Fargo Bank (a bank
account formerly used for payroll transactions) and LAIF (for the Water Fund) that have had little or no
activities in the last twelve months.

Criteria: Unused bank or investment accounts should be closed as soon as possible.

Effect: Unused bank and investment accounts expose the City to unnecessary fraud risk. Also, they use
up resources from Finance personnel due to maintenance of proper internal controls on these accounts
would be required.

Cause: The City has recently changed their banking institutions and has not yet closed the bank account
with the previous bank.

Recommendation: The City should review all open deposit and investment accounts in the City's name
and close any unnecessary accounts.

Current Status: City reviewed all open deposit and investment accounts and sent out requests to close
them. LAIF account was closed December 2009 and Wells Fargo Account was closed in May 2010.
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CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE'OF PRIOR YEAR OTHER MATTERS

2009-16: Investment Agreements Not Submitted to City Council

Condition: The current City policies do not require City Council approval of investment agreements.

Criteria: Service agreements with institutions that are in care of City funds should be approved by City
Council. '" r

Effect: The City Council's controls of its fiscal responsibilities are reduced by an absence in the
evaluation and approval process of institutions that are to be trusted with City funds.

Cause: City does not currently have a policy that addresses this particular situation.

Recommendation: The City should modify its policy for the procurement of professional services to
include City Council approval for all service agreements with institutions that in care of City funds.·

Current Status: The City will update its procedures on approval of service agreements and include the
City Councils' approval for all future service agreements with financial institutions. Investment~ held
with Trustees comply with the bond indenture and do not require Council approval.

ADDITIONAL MATTERS ON UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION

2009-17: Policy on Uncollectible Receivables

Condition: The City does not have a policy for the treatment of uncollected utility receivables.
Currently, writing off of uncollected accounts is performed on a case by case basis. Also, when writing
off receivables, the City reduces revenue instead of recording a bad debt expense. We noted in prior year
annual financial statements, multiple restatements of receivable balances, which in effect wrote off
balances.

Criteria: The City should establish a policy which provides guidelines as to when and how uncollected
receivables should be written off.

Effect: As of June 30,2009, less than one percent of the utility receivables had been outstanding for over
ninety days. However, without a set policy that addresses the treatment of the uncollectible, fund balance
can be overstated. Receivables that have been outstanding for a long time can also be an indication of
undetected cash receipts interception.

Cause: We were told by the City that it does not write off accounts too often. Therefore, no formal
policy has been implemented

Recommendation: We recommend the City create a policy to address the treatment of receivables over
ninety days. Also, when writing off a receivable, bad debt expense should be reported instead of a
reduction to revenue.
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SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR ornER MATTERS

Current Status: In November 2009, we began regularly auditing uncollectable accounts; reports are run
every two months. The City issues three final notices prior to the uncollectable account being turned over
to our Collections Agency. If a customer has an active account with the City the uncollectable account
balance is transferred to the customers' active account, in lieu of being sent to collections. Additionally,
all applicants who apply for water services are required to pay all past due balances owed to the City
through the Credit Agency, prior to starting services.

2009-18: Credit Balances

Condition: The City does not follow up on credit balances in customer utility accounts regularly. The
credit balance is rolled forward through billings and then remitted back to the customer when the account
closes.

Criteria: Customer utility billings with credit balances should be researched and communicated with the
customer periodically. • •

Effect: Customer accounts are not effectively monitored and the City may be exposed to refunds of which
it is unaware.

Cause: Due to the City facing a short fall in staffing, the City could not allocate resources to complete
this function.

Recommendation: At least annually, the City should review receivable accounts with credit balances.
Any accounts with credit balances and no recent activities should be followed up.

Current Status: The City regularly performs audits of outstanding credit balances on terminated utility
accounts. Every two months refund checks are generated for outstanding credit balances on terminated
utility accounts. The City has several active customers who intentionally "overpay" their accounts.
Balances on accounts indicate that the next bi1l(s) will be deducted from the balance. Customers'
monthly utility statements reflect credit balances if applicable. Periodically customers with significant
credit balances are contacted about their balances. At any time a customer with a credit balance may
request a refund check.

CASH DISBURSEMENT PROCEDURE

2009-19: Disbursement Authorization

Condition: In reviewing selected disbursement transactions as part of our internal control testing, we
noted that department heads are signing off for the approval of purchases. However, the City could not
provide any documentation to show that individual depaltment heads have the authority to approve
disbursements.

Criteria: According to the City Ordinance #1068, the City Manager shall be responsible for the purchase
of supplies for all departments of the City unless written delegation, decentralizing purchasing to
department heads has occurred.

Effect: City was out of compliance with its own purchasing policy in fiscal year 2008-09.
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SCHEDULE,OF PRIOR YEAR OTHER MATTERS

Cause: We were told by the City that there is no such written delegation documented.

Recommendation: We recommend that the City documents the delegation of purchasing authority to
department heads in order to be in compliance with its own,po]icy.

Current Status: The City will document the delegation of purchasing authority from the City Manage'!" to
the Department Heads. I;

PAYROLL SYSTEM CONTROLS

2009-20: Payroll Database

Condition: During the audit, we noted that the City's payroll technician, who enters timeshe~t and
processes payroll, holds unclaimed W-2's. Also, she has edit access to the employee database which
includes setting up new employees in the payroll module. We were informed that during fiscal 2008-09,
the Chief Financial Officer reviewed payroll registers to provide additional control and to ensure plJ.yroll
was materially calculated and reported. .

Criteria: The function of payroll processing and editing of payroll database should be segregated.

Effect: This condition does not permit for good checks and balances to be performed by multiple
employees. Good internal control dictates that one employee should not have access to records used to
maintain related assets. Good internal control further dictates that another employee should be involved
in the records or assets so that they provide good check and balance.

Cause: We were told by the City that the system does not allow the segregation between the editing
rights to the payroll processing module and the payroll database module.

Recommendation: If possible, the City should segregate the editing rights to the two models. If
segregation is not possible, the City should implement a review process in which, after every payroll run,
changes to the payroll database are reviewed by an employee who does not have edit rights to the payroll
module.

Current Status: The City has one employee that edits employee information and one that processes
payroll. The Human Resources Director, who does not have edit rights, will also review the database.
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2009-21: Pay Rate Documentation

Condition: During the audit, we were told that it was the City's procedures that department heads
document any merit increase on an Evaluation Form. The Form then is to be submitted to the Human
Resources Department. After the Human Resources Depa,rtment approves the pay increase, the Form is
to be given to the Payroll Technician in the Finance Department for input in the payroll database.

Based on our tests of payrolls, in practice, the Forms sometimes go directly from individual departments
to the Chief Financial Officer or the Payroll Technician in Finance. Also, employee's personnel files
which were maintained by the Human Resources Department did not always contain the Evaluation Fonn
that reflects the employees' current pay rate.

Criteria: The City's procedure should be followed. Also, documents in the personnel files should be
kept current.

• •
Effect: Employees' pay rates may not be supported if the personnel files are not kept curre~t with the
most updated Evaluation Form.

Cause: The City has not formalized a process of how to communicate merit increases among departments
in the City.

Recommendation: The City should set up a uniform procedure in handling merit increases. Also,
documentation of such increases should be retained in the employees' personnel files.

Current Status: Since the payroll function has been moved to the Human Resources Department,
procedures have been put in place that all employee pay rate increase documentation goes directly to that
department and then be placed in the employee's personnel file.

FUND DEFICIT

2009-22: Solid Waste Fund deficit

Condition: As of June 30,2009, the City's Solid Waste Fund had been running at a deficit for more than
two years. This deficit appears to be due to the $6 million landfill closure and postclosure care payable
recorded in the Fund.

Criteria: Enterprise fund operations should be designed in a way that is self sufficient.

Effect: The Solid Waste fund held cash and investments in the amount of $545,177 at June 30, 2009.
When the process of landfill closure begins, this fund will not have enough resources to cover the cost for
closure and postclosure care.

Cause: The City accepted an extension from the State agency for the mandatory closure of the dump till
fiscal year 2015. The initial liability set by the State agency was estimated at $6 million. The City has
delayed financing this liability due to the time extension granted for post closure care.

Recommendation: The City should address the funding of the landfill closure and postclosure care
payable as soon as possible.



CITY OF LOS BANOS
MEMORANDUM ON INTERNAL CONTROL

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR OTHER MATTERS

Current Status: The City will continue addressing this liability issue through rate reviews 'in order to
reduce the amount of debt needed for the post closure care. By the end of the extension granted to the
City, the City is expected to have financed the liability for post closure care.

• •
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MAZE &
ASSOCIATES

REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS

To the City Council of
the City ofLos Banos, California

ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION
3478 Buskirk Ave. - Suite 215

Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 930-0902 • FAX (925) 930-0135

maze@mazeas$ociates.com
www.mazeassociates.com

We have audited the fmancial statements of the City of Los Banos as of and for the year ended June 30,
2010, and have issued our report thereon dated January 28, 20 II. Professional standards require that we
advise you ofthe following matters relating to our audit.

Financial Statement Audit Assurance: Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional stand~9s, is to
plan and perform our audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fmancial statements are fre,e
of material misstatement An audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards does not
provide absolute assurance about, or guarantee the accuracy of, the financial statements. Because of the
concept of reasonable assurance and because we did not perform a detailed examination fof all
transactions, there is an inherent risk that material errors, fraud, or illegal acts may exist and not be
detected by us.

Other Information Included with the Audited Financial Statements: Pursuant to professional
standards, our responsibility as auditors for other information in documents containing the City's audited
financial statements does not extend beyond the financial information identified in the audit report, and
we are not required to perform any procedures to corroborate such other information. Our responsibility
also includes communicating to you any information that we believe is a material misstatement of fact.
Nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that such information, or its manner of
presentation, is materially inconsistent with the information, or manner of its presentation, appearing in
the financial statements. This other information and the extent of our procedures are explained in our
audit report.

Accounting Policies: Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting
policies. A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the City is included in Note 1 to
the financial statements. There have been no initial selections of accounting policies and no changes in
significant accounting policies or their application during fiscal year 2010.

Unusual Transactions, Controversial or Emerging Areas: No matters have come to our attention that
would require us, under professional standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for
significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or
emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.

Estimates: Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management
and are based on management's current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge
and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting
estimates are particularly sensitive because oftheir significance to the financial statements and because of
the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management's current
judgments. The most sensitive accounting estimates affecting the financial statements are fair values of
Investments.

A Professional Corporation
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• Estimated Landfill Closure~and Postclosure Care Costs: Management's estimate of the
Landfill Closure and Postclosure Care Cost is disclosed in Note 8 to the financial statements
and is based on an actuarial study detennined by a consultant, which is based on the closure
cost data provided by the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB), adjusted
to 2010 dollar values based on the construction cost index for the Bay Area. We evaluated the
key factors and assumptions used to develop the estimate and detennined that it is reasonable in
relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Disagreements with Management: For purposes of this letter, professional standards defme a
disagreement with management as a matter, whethttr or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a
financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter that could be significant to the City's financial
statements or the auditor's report. No such disagreements arose during the course of the audit.

Retention Issues: We did not discuss any major issues with management regarding the application of
accounting principles and auditing standards that resulted in a condition to our retention as the District's
auditors.

•
Difficulties: We encountered no serious difficulties 10 dealing with management relating to the
perfonnance of the audit.

Audit Adjustments: For purposes of this communication, professional standards define an ~udit

adjustment, whether or not recorded by the City, as a proposed correction of the fmancial statements that,
in our judgment, may not have been detected except through the audit procedures performed. These
adjustments may include those proposed by us but not recorded by the City that could potentially cause
future financial statements to be materially misstated, even though we have concluded that the
adjustments are not material to the current financial statements.

During the audit for fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, there were a significant number of audit adjustments
posted that, in our judgment, did have a significant effect, either individually or in the aggregate, on the
City's financial reporting process. All adjustments were posted by the City.

Uncorrected Misstatements: Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely
misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the
appropriate level ofmanagement. We have no such misstatements to report to the City Council.

******
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council, its committees, and
management and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified
parties.

January 28, 2011
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www.losbanos.org

AGENDA

JOINT
CITY COUNCIL AND

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEETING

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
520 J Street

Los Banos, California

JULY 20, 2011

If you require special assistance to attend or participate in this meeting, please call the
City Clerk's Office @ (209) 827-7000 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

The City of Los Banos complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990.
* * * * * * 'if ** * * * * * * *

Si requiere asistencia especial para atender 0 participar en esta junta por favor lIame a la oficina
de la Secretaria de la ciudad al (209) 827-7000 a 10 menos de 48 horas previas de la junta.

La Cuidad de Los Banos cumple con la Acta de Americanos con Deshabilidad (ADA) de 1990.

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the City Council / Redevelopment Agency
regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection at the meeting

and in the City Clerk's office located at City Hall, 520 J Street, Los Banos, California
during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and documents may be posted

on the City's website at www.losbanos.ora.
* * * * * * * ** * * * * * * *

Cualquier escritura 0 los documentos proporcionaron a una mayoria del Ayuntamiento / Agencia de
Reurbanizaci6ncon respecto a cualquier articulo en este orden del dia sera hecho disponible para la

inspecci6n publica en la reuni6n y en la oficina de la Secretaria de /a ciudad en City Hall, 520 J Street, Los Banos,
California durante horas de oficina normales. Ademas, tales escrituras y los documentos

pueden ser anunciados en el website de la ciudad en www.losbanos.ora.

1. CALL TO ORDER. 7:00 PM

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

3. ROLL CALL:

Faria _, Silveira_, Sousa _, Stone _, Villalta _

4. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF AGENDA.

Los Banos City Council / Redevelopment Agency Agenda - July 20, 2011 Page 10f4



5. PRESENTATION BY CALTRANS REGARDING THE HIGHWAY 165
RECONSTRUCTION.

Recommendation: Informational item only, no action to be taken..

6. PUBLIC FORUM. (Members of the public may address the City Council !
Redevelopment Agency Members on any item of public interest that is within the
jurisdiction of the City Council! Redevelopment Agency; includes agenda and non
agenda items. No action will be taken on non-agenda items. Speakers are limited
to a five (5) minute presentation. Detailed guidelines are posted on the Council
Chamber informational table.)

7. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA. (Items on the
Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be voted on in one motion
unless removed from the Consent Agenda by a City Council ! Redevelopment
Agency Member.)

A. Check Register for #129757 - #129972 in the Amount of $1,120,703.96.

Recommendation: Approve the check register as submitted.

B. Minutes for the July 6, 2011 City Council! Redevelopment Agency Meeting.

Recommendation: Approve the minutes as submitted.

C. Authorization to Extend Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP (VTD) Agreement to
Provide Certified Municipal Public Accounting Finance Department
Management Staff Services Support through June 30,2012.

Recommendation: Authorize the City Manager to execute the engagement letter as
submitted.

D. City Council Resolution No. 5342 - Authorizing the City Manager to File
Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) Exchange Funds Claim for
Fiscal Year 2010-2011.

Recommendation: Adopt the resolution as submitted.

8. PUBLIC HEARING. (If you challenge the proposed action as described herein in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised
at the public hearing described herein or in written correspondence delivered to the
City or Redevelopment Agency at, or prior to, the public hearing.)

\

A. Public Hearing - To Receive Public Comment and Consideration of Adoption
of the New Utility Rates for Water, Wastewater and Solid Waste Service
Fees. (Continued from July 6, 2011)

1), City Council Resolution No. 5339 - Establishing Rates for Water Service
Fees.
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2) City Council Resolution No. 5340 - Establishing Rates for Wastewater
Service Fees.

3) City Council Resolution No. 5341 - Establishing Rates for Solid Waste
Service Fees.

Recommendation: Receive staff report, open public hearing, close the public hearing, and
adopt the resolutions as submitted.

B. Public Hearing - To Receive Public Comment and Consideration of
Amendments to the City Building Codes Ordinance by Adopting by Reference
the 2010 California Building Standards Code.

1) Ordinance No. 1098 - Adopting by Reference the 2010 Edition of the
California Building Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Energy Code,
The 2010 Edition of the California Historical Building Code, the 2010
Edition of the California Referenced Standards Code, the 2010 Edition of
the California Electrical Code, the 2010 Edition of the California
Mechanical Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Administrative
Code, The 2010 Edition of the California Existing Building Code, the
2010 Edition of the California Green Building Standards Code, the 2010
Edition of the California Residential Code, the 2010 Edition of the
California Plumbing Code, Together with Certain Amendments and
Deletions, and Amending and Reorganizing Title 8 of the Los Banos
Municipal Code. (Second Reading & Adoption)

Recommendation: Receive staff report, open public hearing, and adopt the ordinance as
submitted.

C. Public Hearing - To Receive Public Comment and Consideration of
Amendments to the City Fire Prevention Code Ordinance by Adopting by
Reference the 2010 California Fire Code.

1) Ordinance No. 1099 - Adopting by Reference the 2010 Edition of the
California Fire Code Together with Certain Amendments and Deletions,
and Amending and Reorganizing Title 4 Chapter 3 of the Los Banos
Municipal Code. (Second Reading & Adoption)

Recommendation: Receive staff report, open public hearing, and adopt the ordinance as
submitted.

9. CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO FUND UP TO $1,000 WORTH OF LEGAL
FEES TO THE CALIFORNIA REDEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION TO BATTLE
THE GOVERNOR'S BUDGET, NAMELY ABX1 26 AND ABX1 27.

(Continued from July 6, 2011)

Recommendation: Receive staff report and direction from the City Council/Redevelopment Agency
on how to proceed.
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10. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5343
- DECLARING ITS INTENTION TO ENACT AN ORDINANCE WHEREI3Y THE
CITY SHALL ELECT TO COMPLY WITH AND PARTICIPATE IN THE
ALTERNATIVE VOLUNTARY REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAM CONTAINED IN
PART 1.9 OF DIVISION 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Recommendation: Receive staff report and adopt the resolution as submitted.

11. CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT OF ONE (1) COUNCIL MEMBER TO
SERVE ON THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES CENTRAL VALLEY
DIVISION EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AND ONE (1) COUNCIL MEMBER TO
SERVE AS AN ALTERNATE.

Recommendation: Receive staff report and appoint one (1) Council Member to serve on the
committee and one (1) Council Member to serve as an alternate.

12. REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY UPDATE.

13. ADVISEMENT OF PUBLIC NOTICES. (No Reports)

14. CITY MANAGER I EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT.

15. CITY COUNCIL I REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEMBER REPORTS.

A. Elizabeth Stone

B. Tom Faria

C. Scott Silveira

D. Joe Sousa

E. Mayor Mike Villalta

16. ADJOURNMENT.

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing
,agenda was posted on the City Hall bulletin board not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting.

\

Dated this 14th day of July 2011
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CK #129757 - #129972 07/20/11
Bank Reconciliation
Checks By Date

$1,120,703.96

07/13/2011 - 4:19 PM

User: jdemelo

Cleared and Not Cleared Checks

Check No Check Date Name Comment ModuleVoid Clear Date Amount

129778 06130/2011 A & A Portables Inc AP 138.78
129779 06/30/2011 Ameripride Valley Unifonn Serv AP 351.38
129780 06/30/2011 Anthony Gomes Electric Service AP 375.00
129781 06/30/2011 Ararnark Unifonn Ser Inc AP 798.50
129782 06/30/2011 AT&T AP 47.91
129783 06/30/2011 Bank of America AP 130.18
129784 06/30/2011 BJ's Consumers Choice AP 344.00
129785 06/30/2011 Bonander Pontiac, Inc. AP 158.38
129786 06/30/2011 Jeff Bondi AP 15.38
129787 06/30/2011 Bruce's Tire Inc AP 3,022.96
129788 06/30/2011 BSK AP 963.86
129789 06/30/2011 California Dairies Inc AP 1,372.42
129790 06/30/2011 Cal Traffic AP 176.67
129791 06/30/2011 Cascade Nets, Inc. AP 919.89
129792 06/30/2011 Clark Pest Control Inc AP 90.00
129793 06/30/2011 Cook's Communications Corp. AP 9,040.63
129794 06/30/2011 Double D. Towing LLC AP 45.00
129795 06/30/2011 Electrical Distributors Co. AP 74.29
129796 06/30/2011 Hilton Farnkopf & Hobson AP 2,417.10
129797 06/30/2011 Fastenal Company AP 377.07
129798 06/30/2011 Fast Track Car Wash AP 10.50
129799 06/30/2011 Ferguson Enterprises Inc AP 2,875.97
129800 06/30/2011 Paula Fitzgerald AP 311.10
129801 06/30/2011 Frasier Irrigation, Inc. AP 476.52
129802 06/30/2011 General Petroleum Corp. AP 1,949.87
129803 06/30/2011 Galls Inc AP 108.85
129804 06/30/2011 Mary Lou Gilardi AP 58.70
129805 06/30/2011 Helena Chemical Co Inc AP 599.43
129806 06/30/2011 Hi Tech Emergency Vehicle Serv AP Void 4,399.15
129807 06/30/2011 Liebert Cassidy Whitmore AP 344.00
129808 06/30/2011 Los Banos Express Oil & Lube AP 33.79
129809 06/30/2011 Marfab Inc AP 11.88
129810 06/30/2011 Merced County Association of G AP Void 587.97
129811 06/30/2011 Merced County Clerk AP 43,246.80
129812 06/30/2011 Merced County Spring Fair AP 500.00
129813 06/30/2011 Merced County Dept OfAgricult AP 143.00
129814 06/30/2011 Merced Medical Supply AP 73.00
129815 06/30/2011 Merced Truck &Trailer Inc AP 687.47
129816 06/30/2011 Napa Auto Parts AP 678.59
129817 06/30/2011 The Office City AP 23.90
129818 06/30/2011 OSE AP 150.39
129819 06/30/2011 P G & E Company AP 4,552.68
129820 06/30/2011 Elaine Post AP 924.63
129821 06/30/2011 Ronny's Landscaping AP 30,596.00
129822 06/30/2011 Ronny's Landscaping AP 20,548.25
129823 06/30/2011 San Joaquin Pest Control AP 75.00
129824 06/30/2011 Santos Ford Lincoln Mercury, I AP 466.27
129825 06/30/2011 Silveria Electric AP 1,074.05
129826 06/30/2011 Sorensens True Value AP 583.74
129827 06/30/2011 Stradling Yocca Carlson & Raut AP 1,698.18
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Check No Check Date Name Comment ModuleVoid Clear Date Amount

129828 06/30/2011 Triangle Rock Products AP 1,058.36
129829 06/30/2011 Marilyn Campbell AP 48.79
129830 06130/2011 Tammie Miller AP 30.20
129831 06/30/2011 Yolanda Ordunez AP 14.91
129832 06/30/2011 JuanPirir AP 40.91
129833 06/30/2011 Realty Executives, Annando Dia AP 21.21
129834 06/3012011 Irene Zamudio AP 9.02
129835 06/30/2011 W. T. & Mildred Jordan AP 43.03
129836 06/30/2011 Frank & Joyce Tosta AP 66.52
129837 06/3012011 London Properties, Rick Hauff AP 70.44
129838 06/30/2011 FAS-ARM Utilities, LLC AP 26.37
129839 06/30/2011 Amanda Cecena AP 9.41
129840 06/30/2011 Rafael Zapien AP 21.21
129841 06/3012011 Todd Foster AP 66.52
129842 06/30/2011 Miller Medina AP 11.35
129843 06/30/2011 Luojian Chen AP 8.83
129844 06/30/2011 Francisco Carrasco AP 21.21
129845 06/30/2011 Rael, LLC AP 18.69
129846 06/3012011 Rui Medeiros AP 57.97
129847 06/30/2011 Olivia Ramirez AP 16.17
129848 06/30/2011 Melissa Williams AP 3.65
129849 06/30/2011 Efrain Alarcon AP 40.36
129850 06/30/2011 Law Offices of William A Vaugh AP 663.00
129851 06/30/2011 VSP - Vision Service Plan - (C AP Void 722.89
129852 06/30/2011 Walrnart AP 699.87
129853 06/30/2011 Westside Water Conditioning AP 38.53
129854 06/30/2011 Young's.Air Conditioning AP 687.00
129855 06/30/2011 Young's Automotive AP 195.95
129856 07/0512011 Aflac-Customer Service AP 165.90
129857 07/05/2011 Aflac-Customer Service AP 227.75
129858 07/05/2011 Aflac-Customer Service AP 53.90
129859 07/05/2011 Aflac-Customer Service AP 122.89
129860 07/0512011 Bank ofAmerica AP 86,406.82
129861 07/05/2011 Bank ofAmerica AP 804.11
129862 07/05/2011 Bank ofAmerica AP 3,080.91
129863 07/0512011 Bank ofAmerica AP 53.01
129864 07/05/2011 Bank ofAmerica AP 11,948.07
129865 07/05/2011 Bank ofAmerica AP 112.45
129866 07/0512011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 5,705.25
129867 07/0512011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 48.55
129868 07/05/2011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 54.38
129869 07/0512011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 44.62
129870 07/0512011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 45.37
129871 07/0512011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 24.78
129872 07/05/2011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 30.45
129873 07/0512011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 74.57
129874 07/05/2011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 51.82
129875 07/05/2011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 55.38
129876 07/0512011 Hartford Life Ins Co AP 42.60
129877 07/0512011 Hi Tech Emergency Vehicle Serv AP 6,699.19
129878 07/05/2011 ICMA-RC Headquarters AP 630.00
129879 07/05/2011 In Shape Health Clubs Inc AP 535.00
129880 07/05/2011 Los Banos Police Assn AP 2,226.00
129881 07/05/2011 Merced County Sheriff AP 424.21
129882 07/0512011 Merced County Sheriff AP 55.94
129883 07/0512011 Nationwide Retiremt Solut AP 1,835.00
129884 07/05/2011 Professional Fire Fighter AP 350.00
129885 07/0512011 State Disbursement Unit AP 276.00
129886 07/05/2011 State Disbursement Unit AP 441.00
129887 07/05/2011 State Disbursement Unit AP 221.00
129888 07/0512011 State Disbursement Unit AP 174.00
129889 07/05/2011 State Disbursement Unit AP 572.00
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129890 07/05/2011 State Disbursement Unit AP 208.50
129891 07/0512011 Westamerica Bank - Cafeteria P AP 8,528.29
129892 07/05/2011 Merced County Association of G AP 587.97
129893 07/05/2011 P G & E Company AP 110,407.97
129894 07/05/2011 Trans County Title Co AP 116,514.75
129895 07/06/2011 Westamerica Bank - Cafeteria P AP 199,760.53
129896 07/07/2011 Trans County Title Co AP 350.00
129898 07/08/2011 A & A Portables Inc AP 68.83
129899 07/08/2011 AECOM Water ( Boyle) AP 760.00
129900 07/08/2011 Air Petro Corp AP 24,606.96
129901 07/0812011 Ameripride Valley Uniform Serv AP 496.56
129902 07/0812011 Anthony Gomes Electric Service AP 975.00
129903 07/0812011 Aramark Uniform Ser Inc AP 218.00
129904 07/0812011 AT&T AP 935.32
129905 07/0812011 Ayres Hotel AP 462.25
129906 07/0812011 Ayres Hotel AP 462.25
129907 07/08/2011 Jairo Acosta AP 220.00
129908 07/0812011 Ignacio Andrade AP 1,170.00
129909 07/08/2011 Bank ofAmerica AP 6.21
129910 07/0812011 Baker Supplies & Repair AP 52.18
129911 07/0812011 Bonander Truck Align and Lube AP 191.13
129912 07/08/2011 Christopher Borchardt AP 220.00
129913 07/0812011 Borelli Real Estate Service AP 90.00
129914 07/08/2011 Brenntag Pacific Inc AP 4,384.33
129915 07/08/2011 BSK AP 800.00
129916 07/08/2011 Ca Dept ofJustice AP 110.00
129917 07/08/2011 Hector Castillo AP 605.00
129918 07/08/2011 Cavenaugh & Associates AP 499.00
129919 07/08/2011 Cavenaugh & Associates AP 499.00
129920 07/08/2011 Cit Technology Fin Serv, Inc. AP 1,165.16
129921 07/08/2011 Clyde's Auto Repair Service AP 1,021.97
129922 07/08/2011 Comcast AP 99.95
129923 07/08/2011 Comcast AP 94.95
129924 07/08/2011 LN Curtis & Sons AP 17.18
129925 07/08/2011 Joe & Evelyn Miranda AP 239.50
129926 07/08/2011 Department ofPublic Health AP 50.00
129927 07/08/2011 Dept of Transportation AP 10,478.86
129928 07/0812011 Doug Boyer Construction AP 2,695.50
129929 07/0812011 Edwards & Associates AP 44,457.54
129930 07/0812011 Electrical Distributors Co. AP 406.31
129931 07/08/2011 Ernest Packaging Solutions AP 332.95
129932 07/0812011 Espana's Restaurant AP 33.97
129933 07/0812011 Fastenal Company AP 125.72
129934 07/0812011 Ferrara Fire Appartus Inc AP 273.67
129935 07/0812011 Ford Motor Credit AP 5,274.95
129936 07/08/2011 Fresno City College AP 43.00
129937 07/08/2011 Fresno Truck Center AP 173.44
129938 07/08/2011 Galls Inc AP 3.81
129939 07/08/2011 Darrall Gargano AP 342.30
129940 07/08/2011 Gordon's Truck & Equipment Rep AP 317.27
129941 07/0812011 Grassland Water District AP 80,260.00
129942 07/08/2011 Great Valley Supply AP 436.56
129943 07/08/2011 Greater San Joaquin Umpire Ass AP 1,596.00
129944 07/08/2011 Hi Tech Emergency Vehicle Serv AP 1,226.70
129945 07/08/2011 Holt Bros AP 91.51
129946 07/08/2011 Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. AP 1,034.06
129947 07/08/2011 J W Professional Janitor AP 3,961.00
129948 07/08/2011 Lexisnexis Matthew Bender AP 256.14
129949 07/0812011 Los Banos Arts Council AP 870.01
129950 07/0812011 Los Banos Express Oil & Lube AP 122.42
129951 07/08/2011 Los Banos Feed & Ranch Supplie AP 45.36
129952 07/08/2011 Los Banos Volunteer AP 2,000.00
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129953 07/0812011 Los Banos Unified School AP 710.04
129954 07/0812011 Los Banos Vet Clinic AP 287.32
129955 07/0812011 Merced County Association of G AP 12,415.09
129956 07/08/2011 Nextel AP 1,634.53
129957 07/08/2011 Nextel AP 187.17
129958 07/08/2011 Gerald "Obie" O'Brien AP 77.14
129959 07/08/2011 PERS - Public Employees AP 104,820.03
129960 07/08/2011 PERS Long Term Care AP 436.15
129961 07/0812011 The Phone Connection Inc AP 13,024.56
129962 07/0812011 Pinnacle Medical Group AP 957.00
129963 07/0812011 Gametime AP 237.44
129964 07/0812011 Ronny's Landscaping AP 6,160.00
129965 07/0812011 Shift Calendars Inc AP 356.49
129966 07/0812011 Springbrook Software, Inc. AP 36,450.74
129967 07/08/2011 Sprint AP 39.99
129968 07/08/2011 Stradling Yocca Carlson & Raut AP 7,728.12
129969 07/08/2011 Trans County Title Co AP 30,760.00
129970 07/0812011 Brian Thompson AP 290.00
129971 07/08/2011 Mary Torres AP 150.00
129972 07/08/2011 Law Offices ofWiIIiam A Vaugh AP 9,000.00

Total for Valid Checks: 1,120,703.96

Break in Check Sequence due to the following
Check # 129757-129777, 129897 (payroll checks)

BR - Checks by Date (07/1312011 - 4:19 PM)

Total Valid Checks:
Total Void Checks:

Total Checks:

Page

191
3

194
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Mayor & City Council Members

Lucy Mallonee, CMC~
City Clerk/Human Resources Director

July 14, 2011

-'.

SUBJECT: Minutes

Minutes for the meeting of July 6, 2011 will be distributed no later than Friday, July 15,
2011 for your review and consideration of approval at the City Council Meeting on July
20,2011.

I apologize in advance for any inconvenience this may cause, but feel it is prudent to
have the action of the utility rate approval from the last meeting so that everyone is all
clear on the motions and actions taken.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

1m



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Mayor & City Council Members

Lucy Mallonee, CMC~
City Clerk/Human Resources Director

July 15, 2011

SUBJECT: Minutes

Attached please find the minutes for the meeting of July 6, 2011.

If you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me.

1m

Attachment



CITY OF LOS BANOS 
CITY COUNCIL / REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEETING MINUTES 

JULY 6, 2011 
 

 
ACTION MINUTES – These minutes are prepared to depict action 
taken for agenda items presented to the City Council.  For greater 
detail of this meeting refer to the electronic media (CD and/or audio) 
kept as a permanent record. 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Mayor Villalta called the City Council / Redevelopment Agency 
Meeting to order at the hour of 7:03 p.m. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  Police Chief Brizzee led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL – MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL / REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
PRESENT:  Council Members Tom Faria, Scott Silveira, Joe Sousa, Elizabeth Stone, 
Mayor Michael Villalta. 
 
STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT:  City Attorney Vaughn, City Clerk/Human Resources 
Director Mallonee, City Manager Rath, Police Chief Brizzee, Public Works Director/City 
Engineer Fachin, Redevelopment Agency Director Post, Planning Director Fitzgerald, 
and Information Technology Director Spalding. 
 
CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  Motion by Faria, seconded by 
Stone to approve the agenda as agenda as submitted.  The motion carried by the 
affirmative action of all City Council / Redevelopment Agency Members present. 
 
PUBLIC FORUM: MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY ADDRESS THE CITY COUNCIL 
/ REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEMBERS ON ANY ITEM OF PUBLIC INTEREST 
THAT IS WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY; INCLUDES AGENDA AND 
NON-AGENDA ITEMS.  NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS.  
SPEAKERS ARE LIMITED TO A FIVE (5) MINUTE PRESENTATION.  DETAILED 
GUIDELINES ARE POSTED ON THE COUNCIL CHAMBER INFORMATIONAL 
TABLE. Mayor Villalta opened the public forum.  GENE FORTE, Patterson, spoke of 
how he will be coming to every City Council meeting to play an audio recording of 
conversation that took place between himself and Patterson Police Officer Hawkins, 
played several audio recordings of this conversation, spoke of the grand jury report that 
came out on July 1, 2011, and federal lawsuits that were filed against several Los 
Banos officials; GEORGE ALLAN, Los Banos, reminded everyone about the Tea Party 
Patriots picnic being held at Pacheco Park on July 7, 2011 at 5:30 p.m. and encouraged 
all to attend this potluck; JOHN WHALA, Los Banos Chamber of Commerce, thanked 
the Los Banos Unified School District and the Los Banos Fire Department for their 
support of the 4th of July fireworks show and thanked the community for supporting the 
Chamber of Commerce and the fireworks show at Pacheco High School; ARLENE 
CARDOZA, Los Banos, spoke to item 8, inquired as to whether or not the $1,000 is just 



a retainer fee, if there are more costs to come, what is involved with the contract, and 
the meeting with Matthews Southwest Development Group that will take place on July 
19, 2011; JACQUELINE LAWRENCE, Los Banos, spoke of traveling in a power chair 
on Fourth Street, how the traffic light turns red quickly, having almost been hit while 
crossing, inquired as to whether there is a way to put a turn signal so that drivers can 
only turn on a turn signal, and her concern that the black top near Auto Zone is too 
thick; ANN McCAULEY, Los Banos, spoke of how great the fireworks show was, how 
the Redevelopment Agency housing project is not some backdoor deal, the rail trail 
corridor design plans were thought out and included community involvement, comments 
that Council Member Stone had something to gain from this when she didn’t even sit on 
the City Council at the time, would like to see the City Council and those coming to 
podium to speak be more civil, and the plan for the mixed use with business and 
housing project was always part of the rail trail plan; MIKE JOHNSON, Los Banos, 
spoke regarding his opposition to item 8, not being sure what is involved, how Los 
Banos does not need more affordable housing as all the housing is affordable, and the 
need for jobs and to attract industry; NIKKI TUFT, Los Banos, spoke of the delight of 
having served for the last two years on the Parks and Recreation Commission, the 
programs they are offering, a partnership with Merced College, and sports camps; 
JUVENAL MATOS, Los Banos, spoke in opposition to the raising of utility rates, how he 
would like a smaller garbage can, suggested that the City of Los Banos goes to the 
Silicon Valley to being jobs to town, suggested that the City also go to the White House 
and ask for money, the need to be a stop for the high speed rail, recyclables that are 
picked up and sold at the compost, and  questioned why the City allows that and where 
the money is going.  No one else came forward to speak and the public forum was 
closed. 
 
CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA.  Motion by Silveira, 
seconded by Stone to approve the consent agenda as follows:  Check Register for 
#129413 - #129756 in the Amount of $2,937,798.71; Minutes for the May 18, 2011 City 
Council / Redevelopment Agency Meeting; Minutes for the June 1, 2011 City Council / 
Redevelopment Agency Meeting; Minutes for the June 15, 2011 City Council / 
Redevelopment Agency Meeting; Authorizing the City Manager to Sign a Subordination 
of Deed of Trust for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Rehabilitation 
Loan #268-02-04, Executed by Manuel E. Alves for 325 K Street, Los Banos, California; 
City Council Resolution No. 5335 – Approving a Professional Services Agreement for 
Plan Review Services and/or Building Inspection Services with Precision Inspection 
Company, Inc.; City Council Resolution No. 5336 – Approving the Purchase of a Home 
Located at 459 Winemaker Street with Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) 
Funding; City Council Resolution No. 5337 – Approving a Side Letter/Contract 
Extension through June 30, 2012 by and between the City of Los Banos and the Los 
Banos Police Dispatchers/Community Services Officers Association.  The motion 
carried by the affirmative action of all City Council / Redevelopment Agency Members 
present. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING – TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION OF 
ADOPTION OF THE NEW UTILITY RATES FOR WATER, WASTEWATER AND 



SOLID WASTE SERVICE FEES; CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5338 – 
AMENDING THE CURRENT BILLING PROCEDURES FOR WATER, WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT, WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL, AND SOLID WASTE 
RATES; CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5339 – ESTABLISHING RATES FOR 
WATER SERVICE FEES; CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5340 – ESTABLISHING 
RATES FOR WASTEWATER SERVICE FEES; CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 
5341 – ESTABLISHING RATES FOR SOLID WASTE SERVICE FEES.  Brent Kuhn, 
Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLC, presented the staff report. 
 
City Attorney Vaughn spoke in detail to the Proposition 218 process. 
 
Mayor Villalta opened the public hearing and asked those who would like to speak to 
state their name and address prior to addressing the City Council. 
 
TROY THORESON, 1825 Walter Drive, Los Banos, spoke in opposition of the new rate 
increases, his feelings that the rates are too high, concern that people are hurting and 
struggling, protests are difficult to obtain, asked Council to remember the Measure P 
vote, and reminded the Council that they represent the people; LORENZO JONES, 
1015 June Court, inquired as to why this wasn’t put on the ballot; City Attorney Vaughn 
responded that Proposition 218 is pretty specific, reminded all that this is not a measure 
but a protest hearing, and there is no election process; KATHY BALLARD, 1806 
Chapman Court, stated that she submitted three protests for properties that she is 
responsible for and inquired as to whether the bonds issue is due to the embezzlement; 
Mr. Kuhn responded that the wastewater impact is not related to the embezzlement, 
wastewater rates have not been increased for a long time, and the impact is driven by 
future capital needs and requirements; BOB REISTER, 926 Sandra Street, spoke of 
having requested and received salary information for City employees, his feelings that 
the rich get richer and the poorer get poorer, and feels the rates are too high; JUVENAL 
MATOS, Los Banos, spoke of in opposition of the rate increase, and compared the City 
rates to the City of San Jose’s rates; CHARLES WATSON, 521 Ranchwood Drive, 
inquired as to what happens to the money received for recyclables and inquired about 
the embezzlement issue; Public Works Director/City Engineer Fachin spoke to the credit 
received for recyclables and how it is factored into the fee structure; Mayor Villalta 
responded to Mr. Watson’s embezzlement inquiry and stated that safeguards have 
been put in place to prevent such activity; JACQUELINE LAWRENCE, 400 L Street, 
spoke of how the elderly population will not be able to afford the increase, how the 
water is not drinkable, and feels that realtors should get a break and not have to pay for 
garbage service for vacant homes; DAVE ANDERSON, Los Banos, spoke of not being 
for or against the rate increase, the way it was presented in the agenda packet raised 
red flags for him, suggested that the rates come before Council every year, does not 
believe that the increase is in relation to the Consumer Price Index, garbage increase 
being a little high, tipping fees, the percentage of tolerance of a water meter and state 
mandates, and suggested that this item be given back to staff so that it can be replaced 
with something that is more palatable for the community.  No one else came forward to 
speak and the public hearing was closed.  
 



Mayor Villalta called for a ten minute recess at 8:04 p.m. 
 
The meeting was reconvened and City Clerk Mallonee stated that in regards to the 
proposed rates for water service fees, a majority of identified parcels would equal 6,175 
and 1,546 written protests were submitted by owners or tenants of those identified 
parcels.  A majority protest does not exist and the Council may proceed to consider 
adoption of City Council Resolution 5339 – Establishing Rates for Water Service Fees. 
  
City Clerk Mallonee stated that in regards to the proposed rates for wastewater service 
fees, a majority of identified parcels would equal 6,175 and 1,546 written protests were 
submitted by owners or tenants of those identified parcels.  A majority protest does not 
exist and the Council may proceed to consider adoption of City Council Resolution 5340 
– Establishing Rates for Wastewater Service Fees. 
 
City Clerk Mallonee stated that in regards to the proposed rates for solid waste service 
fees, a majority of identified parcels would equal 6,175 and 1,546 written protests were 
submitted by owners or tenants of those identified parcels.  A majority protest does not 
exist and the Council may proceed to consider adoption of City Council Resolution 5341 
– Establishing Rates for Solid Waste Service Fees. 
 
Council Member Silveira spoke of not being opposed to raising rates, this being a tough 
decision, the sewer fund being unhealthy, vowing to make good business decisions, 
feels that the water and solid waste funds are better off and cannot see pushing the 
increase on them right now, and would like to make recommendations but offered the 
chance for others to speak first. 
 
Council Member Stone spoke of having held two public workshops this past March, this 
being an issue that everyone has been looking at for several months now, having 
received questions about what would happen if rates were postponed, and asked staff 
to address the reasons for the numbers and conservative estimates and what would 
happen if the rate increases were not implemented. 
 
Mr. Kuhn stated that if the rates were not implemented now then those factors would go 
into another rate study model and cash financing would be less, spoke of internal and 
third party financing, how these rates were predicated on cash financing for capital 
expenditures, wastewater issues, capital requirements in our master plan, severe 
possible fines, the current operational costs of utilities related to personnel being frozen 
because salaries are frozen, wastewater bonding issues being more worrisome, having 
pushed out capital needs as far out as possible, reserves being for emergency 
purposes, operating on a fine line things makes it a lot costlier to fix, and how rates 
have not been raised for several years. 
 
Public Works Director/City Engineer Fachin spoke regarding capital needs, regulatory 
issues, fire flows for fire protection, treating wells for arsenic and chromium 6, and 
saving money wherever possible. 
 



There was discussion among Council Members, staff, and Mr. Kuhn regarding being out 
of compliance, how arsenic and chromium 6 are natural chemicals in the ground, the 
benefit of healthy drinking water, the installation of solar bees in the ponds that took 
place to conserve money, how Consumer Price Index increases are built into this study, 
and how Los Banos already has very low rates when compared to other cities in the 
area. 
  
Council Member Sousa spoke of it being an unpopular issue to raise any rates, not 
having had a real rate increase in the last eight years, having held workshops to discuss 
the issues and bring up ideas, his satisfaction that this is the minimal being presented 
before Council, state and federal government imposing regulations on us, this being 
what the City needs, and the responsible thing being to move forward. 
 
Motion by Silveira, seconded by Villalta to adopt City Council Resolution No. 5339 – 
Establishing Rates for Water Service Fees with the amendment of not implementing the 
water rates in terms of the flat monthly rate, multiple family greater than three units rate, 
less than one inch meter rate, one inch meter rate, one and a half inch meter rate, two 
inch meter rate, three inch meter rate, and four inch meter rate until July 1, 2012.  The 
motion failed by the following roll call vote: AYES: Silveira, Villalta; NOES: Faria, Sousa, 
Stone; ABSENT: none. 
 
Motion by Sousa, seconded by Stone to adopt City Council Resolution No. 5339 – 
Establishing Rates for Water Service Fees.  The motion failed by the following roll call 
vote: AYES: Sousa, Stone; NOES: Faria, Silveira, Villalta; ABSENT: none. 
 
Motion by Silveira, seconded by Villalta to adopt City Council Resolution 5340 – 
Establishing Rates for Wastewater Service Fees with the amendment of implementing 
the column effective September 1, 2011 by decreasing the entire column by 9.5% and 
direct staff to revise Exhibit A to reflect that decrease.  The motion failed by the 
following roll call vote: AYES: Silveira, Villalta; NOES: Faria, Sousa, Stone; ABSENT: 
none. 
 
Council Member Stone spoke of it being unfair to staff to be making these calculations 
and that modifications like this should have been submitted earlier in the process. 
 
Council Member Silveira spoke of how those workshops had been one the first ones he 
had attended as a Council Member, apologized for not bringing these issues forward 
sooner than tonight, feels this is a fair compromise, and how his decisions are not 
based on being re-elected but rather based on what is best for a majority of the 
community.  
 
Mayor Villalta spoke of this being biggest utility rates raise in the history of the City 
Council and how now is not the time to suddenly levy a huge burden on the public. 
 



Motion by Sousa, seconded by Stone to adopt City Council Resolution No. 5340 – 
Establishing Rates for Wastewater Service Fees.  The motion failed by the following roll 
call vote: AYES: Sousa, Stone; NOES: Faria, Silveira, Villalta; ABSENT: none. 
 
Council Member Stone spoke of this being a heavier burden to the community in the 
future if the rates aren’t adopted now. 
 
Mr. Kuhn clarified that the City’s bond rating would be significantly downgraded if rates 
weren’t put into place that were required by the bond covenant. 
 
Motion by Silveira, seconded Villalta to adopt City Council Resolution 5341 – 
Establishing Rates for Solid Waste Service Fees with the amendment of the rates listed 
under the Current Through August 31, 2011 column staying in effect until July 1, 2012.  
The motion failed by the following roll call vote: AYES: Silveira, Villalta; NOES: Faria, 
Sousa, Stone; ABSENT: none. 
 
Motion by Sousa, seconded by Stone to adopt City Council Resolution No. 5341 – 
Establishing Rates for Solid Waste Service Fees.  The motion failed by the following roll 
call vote: AYES: Sousa, Stone; NOES: Faria, Silveira, Villalta; ABSENT: none. 
 
Council Member Faria stated that he has voted No on each and will continue to vote No 
on the utility rates increase. 
 
Accounting & Budget Supervisor Williams spoke of the importance of City Council 
Resolution No. 5338 – Amending the Current Billing Procedures for Water, Wastewater 
Treatment, Wastewater Collection and Disposal, and Solid Waste Rates being due to a 
change in procedures and advised that Council adopt the resolution and amend the 
rates listed within the resolution to reflect the current rates. 
 
Motion by Silveira, seconded by Sousa to adopt City Council Resolution No. 5338 – 
Amending the Current Billing Procedures for Water, Wastewater Treatment, 
Wastewater Collection and Disposal, and Solid Waste Rates with the amendment of the 
utility rates listed in the resolution to reflect the current utility rates.  The motion failed by 
the following roll call vote: AYES: Faria, Silveira, Sousa, Stone, Villalta; NOES: none; 
ABSENT: none. 
 
Council Member Sousa spoke on record to remind the community that when rates have 
to be changed down the road and the community has to be told that the rates will be 
higher than what they could have been, then let the people remember the process that 
just took place tonight. 
 
City Manager Rath spoke of having spent a huge amount of time and effort with staff 
and consultants and would like to see direction from Council on this item. 
 
City Attorney Vaughn spoke of being able to continue the public hearing and 
discussions to another date certain, the need to review the motions that were made as 



there are procedural issues that may need to be addressed, and as long rates aren’t 
increasing from what the notice indicated then we are still within the guidelines of 
Proposition 218. 
 
Council Member Faria spoke of not being able to support bringing back this item or a 
rate increase until the economy improves. 
 
Motion by Silveira, seconded by Stone to continue the Public Hearing and Consideration 
of Adoption of the New Utility Rates for Water, Wastewater, and Solid Waste Service 
Fees for further discussion to the July 20, 2011 City Council/Redevelopment Agency 
meeting.  The motion carried by the following roll call vote: AYES: Silveira, Stone, 
Villalta; NOES: Faria, Sousa; ABSENT: none. 
 
City Attorney Vaughn clarified that the protests deadline is not being continued; 
specifically the item and public hearing are being continued. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING – TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION OF 
AN ANNEXATION, AREA PLAN, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT AND FISCAL 
STUDIES FOR STONECREEK NORTH.  THE PROJECT SITE IS APPROXIMATELY 
362 ACRES LOCATED NORTH OF PACHECO BOULEVARD AND WEST OF 
BADGER FLAT ROAD EXTENDING PAST THE MERCED COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
(TO BE CONTINUED).  Planning Director Fitzgerald presented the staff report, noting 
that the applicant requested continuation of this item to a date uncertain. 
 
Public hearing was opened.  No one came forward to speak and the public hearing was 
closed. 

 
Motion by Silveira, seconded by Faria to continue the Public Hearing and Consideration 
of an Annexation, Area Plan, General Plan Amendment and Fiscal Studies for 
Stonecreek North to a date uncertain as requested by the applicant.  The motion carried 
by the affirmative action of all City Council / Redevelopment Agency Members present. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING – TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION OF 
AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY BUILDING CODES ORDINANCE BY ADOPTING BY 
REFERENCE THE 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE; ORDINANCE 
NO. 1098 – ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA 
BUILDING CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, THE 
2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE, THE 2010 
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, THE 2010 
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE 
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA EXISTING 
BUILDING CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING 
STANDARDS CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL 
CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, TOGETHER 
WITH CERTAIN AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS, AND AMENDING AND 



REORGANIZING TITLE 8 OF THE LOS BANOS MUNICIPAL CODE (FIRST 
READING & INTRODUCTION).  Fire Chief Guintini presented the staff report, noting 
the new requirements. 
 
There was council member and staff discussion regarding the new residential sprinkler 
requirement and the building code being the law of the State of California.  
 
Mayor Villalta opened the public hearing.  GEORGE ALLAN, Los Banos, stated that he 
would like to file a protest against the State for their disregard to issues like the cost of 
building. No one else came forward to speak and the public hearing was closed. 
 
Motion by  Faria, seconded by Stone to waive the first reading of Ordinance No. 1098 - 
Adopting by Reference the 2010 Edition of the California Building Code, the 2010 
Edition of the California Energy Code, The 2010 Edition of the California Historical 
Building Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Referenced Standards Code, the 2010 
Edition of the California Electrical Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Mechanical 
Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Administrative Code, The 2010 Edition of the 
California Existing Building Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Green Building 
Standards Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Residential Code, the 2010 Edition 
of the California Plumbing Code, Together with Certain Amendments and Deletions, and 
Amending and Reorganizing Title 8 of the Los Banos Municipal Code.  The motion 
carried by the affirmative action of all City Council / Redevelopment Agency Members 
present. 
 
Motion by  Faria, seconded by Stone to introduce Ordinance No. 1098 – Adopting by 
Reference the 2010 Edition of the California Building Code, the 2010 Edition of the 
California Energy Code, The 2010 Edition of the California Historical Building Code, the 
2010 Edition of the California Referenced Standards Code, the 2010 Edition of the 
California Electrical Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Mechanical Code, the 2010 
Edition of the California Administrative Code, The 2010 Edition of the California Existing 
Building Code, the 2010 Edition of the California Green Building Standards Code, the 
2010 Edition of the California Residential Code, the 2010 Edition of the California 
Plumbing Code, Together with Certain Amendments and Deletions, and Amending and 
Reorganizing Title 8 of the Los Banos Municipal Code.  The motion carried by the 
following roll call vote:  AYES:  Faria, Silveira, Sousa, Stone, Villalta; NOES:  None; 
ABSENT:  None.   

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING – TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION OF 
AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY FIRE PREVENTION CODE ORDINANCE BY 
ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE; ORDINANCE 
NO. 1099 – ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA 
FIRE CODE TOGETHER WITH CERTAIN AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS, AND 
AMENDING AND REORGANIZING TITLE 4 CHAPTER 3 OF THE LOS BANOS 
MUNICIPAL CODE (FIRST READING & INTRODUCTION).  Fire Chief Guintini 
presented the staff report, noting the new requirements. 



 
There was council member and staff discussion regarding fire rate plastic pipe versus 
copper.  
 
Mayor Villalta opened the public hearing.  JUVENAL MATOS, Los Banos, stated that 
the plastic pipes in Merced are no good and he personally knows a plumber who would 
rather have copper than plastic. No one else came forward to speak and the public 
hearing was closed. 
 
Motion by Faria, seconded by Silveira to waive the first reading of Ordinance No. 1099 – 
Adopting by Reference the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code Together with 
Certain Amendments and Deletions, and Amending and Reorganizing Title 4 Chapter 3 
of the Los Banos Municipal Code.  The motion carried by the affirmative action of all 
City Council / Redevelopment Agency Members present. 
 
Motion by Faria, seconded by Silveira to introduce Ordinance No. 1099 - Adopting by 
Reference the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code Together with Certain 
Amendments and Deletions, and Amending and Reorganizing Title 4 Chapter 3 of the 
Los Banos Municipal Code.  The motion carried by the following roll call vote:  
AYES:  Faria, Silveira, Sousa, Stone, Villalta; NOES:  None; ABSENT:  None.   
 
CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST TO FUND UP TO $1,000 WORTH OF LEGAL FEES 
TO THE CALIFORNIA REDEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION TO BATTLE THE 
GOVERNOR’S BUDGET, NAMELY ABX1 26 AND ABX1 27.  Redevelopment Agency 
Director Post presented the staff report. 
 
City Manager Rath spoke of this being more of a policy decision in light of what the 
state legislature and governor has done to disband Redevelopment Agencies, and how 
the Redevelopment Agency provides an invaluable service. 
 
There was council member and staff discussion regarding the contribution coming from 
the Redevelopment Agency not the general fund and contribution amount based on 
populations and tax increment. 
 
Council Member Sousa spoke of his support for this item, the benefits it brings, and his 
disappointment in how local representatives have not supported Redevelopment 
Agencies. 
 
Council Member Stone spoke of how it doesn’t take a lot of research in the community 
to see what the Redevelopment Agency has done for us, positions within our staff that 
are funded within the Redevelopment Agency along with projects, and how if we don’t 
fight to keep Redevelopment Agencies then we will have more to lose. 
 
Mayor Villalta spoke of Redevelopment Agencies being a necessity, the need for it to be 
reformed, paying membership to the League of California Cities, how it seems like an 



endless pit, and cannot support giving money to the California Redevelopment 
Association. 
 
Council Member Silveira spoke of how everything is so unknown and suggested tabling 
this item until the July 20, 2011 City Council/Redevelopment Agency meeting. 
 
Council Member Faria suggested waiting until the Redevelopment Agency bill 
teleconference on July 12, 2011 so we’ll know better where we stand. 
 
Motion by Silveira, seconded by Faria to table the Consideration of Request to Fund up 
to $1,000 Worth of Legal Fees to the California Redevelopment Association to Battle 
the Governor’s Budget, Namely ABX1 26 and ABX1 27 to the July 20, 2011 City 
Council/Redevelopment Agency Meeting.  The motion carried by the following vote: 
AYES: Faria, Silveira, Stone, Villalta; NOES: Sousa; ABSENT: none. 

 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY UPDATE.  Redevelopment Agency Director Post 
reported that her office has been working feverishly on the Governor’s budget approval, 
Matthews Southwest Project not being something we can move forward with because of 
the Redevelopment Agency situation with the state, staff will be bringing a resolution 
and different options available to Council on July 20, 2011, and how a decision will need 
to be made by August 1, 2011 as to whether we will dissolve or stay afloat. 
 
ADVISEMENT OF PUBLIC NOTICES (Three Reports).  Planning Director Fitzgerald 
stated that there will be three public hearings held at the regular scheduled Planning 
Commission meeting on Wednesday, July 13, 2011 at 7:00 p.m. at City Hall in the 
Council Chambers to consider Site Plan Review #2011-01 for the construction of a 
community building at the Los Banos Apartment Complex for tenant use, to consider 
Site Plan Review #2011-02 for the remodel of Ryan’s Restaurant to a Black Bear Diner, 
and to consider a Use Permit for the use of a Type 21 alcohol license to permit the off-
sale of general alcohol. 
 
CITY MANAGER / EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT.  No report. 
 
CITY COUNCIL / REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEMBER REPORTS. 
 
JOE SOUSA:  Thanked the Elks for hosting the local veterans lunch, had the pleasure 
of sitting with City of Gustine Mayor Dennis Brazil and City of Gustine Council member 
Schultz, wished his daughter-in-law Jana Sousa a happy birthday, and stated what a 
tremendous addition she has been to his family. 
 
ELIZABETH STONE: Thanked the Elks for their Veterans Day luncheon and 
encouraged those in the community who could be English/Spanish volunteers to assist 
the program at the library to help each other learn the languages. 
 
TOM FARIA:  Spoke of his sympathy for Redevelopment Agency Director Post and her 
family regarding their loss, had a great 4th of July in the park, traffic is going to be an 



interesting topic with the ingress and egress, celebrated his anniversary last week, and 
encouraged all to have a safe and cool July. 
 
SCOTT SILVEIRA:  Congratulated John Whala on a job well done on the 4th of July 
fireworks show. 
 
MAYOR MICHAEL VILLALTA:  Apologized that he was not able to make the Elks 
luncheon and thanked them for all they do, reminded all about the Tea Party Patriots 
event at Pacheco Park on July 7, 2011 at 5:30 p.m., spoke of the 4th of July fireworks 
show that costs between $12,000-$14,000 and is based upon what is donated 
throughout the year, thanked the Los Banos Unified School District for helping put on 
the fireworks event, and asked Fire Chief Guintini to come forward to speak about the 
events that night. 
 
Fire Chief Guintini spoke of the traffic at the fireworks show, issuance of two illegal 
fireworks citations that night, and how the Police Department had been very busy and 
couldn’t assist in giving citations for illegal fireworks. 
 
Mayor Villalta encouraged anyone who would like to start a neighborhood watch 
program to contact the Police Department and to call in graffiti problems. 
 
Council Member Stone spoke of the success of graffiti clean-up day this year and 
looking at making this an annual event.  
 
ADJOURNMENT.  The meeting was adjourned at the hour of 10:40 p.m. to 5:30 p.m., 
Wednesday, July 20, 2011 to Attend a 2009-2010 Fiscal Year Financial Audit Workshop 
being held in the City Hall Council Chambers, 520 J Street, Los Banos, California.  
 
 APPROVED: 
 
 
 __________________________ 
 Michael Villalta, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk 



LOS Banos
At the Crossroads of California

Agenda Staff Report

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT: Authorization to Extend Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP (VTD) agreement to
provide Certified Municipal Public Accounting Finance Department
Management Staff Services and Support.

TYPE OF REPORT: Consent Agenda

Recommendation:
Authorize the City Manager to execute the attached letter agreement to extend through
June 30, 2012, management financial services with Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP
(VTD).

Discussion:
Since October of 2009 the City has been utilizing the professional services of VTD to
support the Finance Department.

During this time we have been pleased with VTD staff and Brent Kuhn's CPA accounting
practice, knowledge and expertise. We have created a valued relationship between VTD,
Finance Staff and the City's Auditors to analyze and implement state-of-the-art accounting
practices.

In addition to VTD's leadership, they have added significant value to the City as changes
were implemented into our accounting procedures. They have and continue to provide
significant support and training to the staff accountants.

As Council is aware, the firm is widely known and recommended by governmental
agencies in both the San Joaquin Valley and Bay Area.

We look forward to working together with VTD staff as we implement the budget, audit and
other financial practices for fiscal year 2011-2012.



Fiscal Impact
The cost of VTD Services is estimated at $165,000 for the year. There is no increase over
the prior year (2010/2011) estimate, of which services actually totaled $122,000.

Attachments
VTD Engagement Letter



July 1, 20ll

Attn: Steve Rath
City of Los Banos
520 'J' Street
Los Banos, CA 93635

Vavrinek, Trine, Day &Co" LLP
Certified Public Accountants

VALUE THE DIFFERENC

Re: Financial and Accounting Services

Dear Steve:

This engagement letter is to update our agreement for non-audit services with the City of Los Banos (the
"City"). The standards to which Vavrinek Trine Day & Co., LLP ("VTD") will conform are intended to
maintain objectivity and independence for both audit work and for non-audit work with government audit
clients.

The standard for non-audit services for government audit clients is based on two overarching principles:

•
•

Auditors (VTD) should not perform management functions or make management decisions; and
Auditors (VTD) should not audit their own work or provide non-audit services in situations where
the amounts or services involved are significant / material to the subject matter of the audit.

OBJECTIVE OF ENGAGEMENT

The firm of Vavrinek Trine Day & Co., LLP is available to assist you with accounting services covering
your records for fiscal year 2011-12. Our firm is ready to begin work on this project whenever your City
is ready to commence.

SCOPE OF WORK

Specific services to be provided follow. Any additional services requested, other than routine advice and
training will require an amendment of this agreement:

• Serve as the City's Interim Finance Director
• Reconcile bank accounts to your City's general ledger system.
• Reconcile other statements as directed and prepare related journal entries to record transactions

onto your City's accounting system.
• Update accounting records and prepare related journal entries.
• We will provide accounting assistance in closing the City's books each month.
• We will provide analytical work in surveying its expenditures and receipts
• Update fixed asset records and prepare related journal entries.
• Prepare journal entries as needed for year-end closing.
• Prepare schedules related to year-end audit.
• Prepare various accounting duties as assigned.

2151 River Plaza Drive, Suite 308 Sacramento, CA 95833 Tel: 916.570.1880 Fax: 916.570.1875 www.vldcpa.com

FRESN.O • LAGUNA HILLS • PALO ALTO • PLEASANTON • RANCHO CUCAMONGA • SACRAMENTO



• We will make observations, recommendations and suggestions to the City in regards to its
financial practices.

• Take the lead in analyzing, reviewing and establishing best practices, General Fund, Utility and
RDA financial budget. Prepare various workshop and City Council staff reports leading to City
Council budget authorization.

CLIENT RESPONSmILITIES

The work will be non-audit services as defined by Governmental Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Our work will not constitute an audit or review of transactions
and should not be relied upon as such.

The City is responsible for the appropriate recording and reporting of financial transactions and
management decisions. Accordingly, all work will be conducted at your direction, the direction of the
City Manager, to insure that the work meets the City's objectives. The City Manager will be responsible
for reviewing and accepting any work product directly prepared by VTD, including any adjustments to
the accounting records that may be proposed by VTD, or reports drafted by VTD during the engagement.

Governmental Auditing Standards require that the City be responsible for the substantive outcomes of
VTD work and be in a position in fact and appearance to make an informed judgment on the results of the
non-audit services and that the City of Los Banos:

• Designate a knowledge management level individual to be responsible and accountable for
overseeing the non-audit services

• Establishes and monitors the performance of the non-audit services to ensure that it meets
management's objectives.

• Makes any decisions that involve management functions related to the non-audit services and
accepts full responsibility for such decisions.

• Evaluates the adequacy of the services performed and any findings that result.

STAFFING

The Partner in charge of the engagement will be Joe Aguilar. VTO will assign Brent Kuhn as the primary
person for providing services to the City.

FEES

Fees will be based on the hours worked. We estimate a fee of $165,000 for Fiscal Year 2011-12 for the
amount of hours contemplated at this time. Invoices will be submitted monthly and are due upon receipt.
Hourly rates are effective through December 31, 2012.

VTD Staff
Partner
Senior Manager
Manager (Brent Kuhn)
Senior Accountant
Staff Accountant
Administrative Support

Hourly Rate
$175
$150
$140
$100

$75
$60



TERMINATION OF ENGAGEMENT

The engagement may be tenninated by either party without cause.

~EPENDENTCONTRACTOR

We are an independent contractor as defined by Federal and State taxing authorities.

INSURANCE

We maintain current worker compensation and liability insurance policies.

If this letter correctly sets forth your understanding of the tenns and objectives of the engagement, please
so indicate by signing in the space provided below.

Agreed to by:
"

~1L-I ~ePhAguilar

OfVavrinek Trine Day & Co., LLP

July 1,2011

Signature: _

Print Name--------------

Of City of Los Banos

Date: ----------------



LOS Banos

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Agenda Staff Report

Honorable Mayor & City Council Members

Mark Fachin, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer~~
July 20, 2011

SUBJECT: 2010/2011 Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) Exchange
Funds

TYPE OF REPORT: Consent Agenda

Recommendation:
That the City Council adopt the Resolution authorizing the City Manager to submit claim
forms on behalf of the City of Los Banos for Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Regional Surface
Transportation Program (RSTP) Exchange Funds in the amount of $341,691 to Merced
County Association of Governments (MCAG).

Discussion:
Attached for City Council review is the Resolution and claim forms with which the City of
Los Banos may claim Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Regional Surface Transportation Program
(RSTP) exchange funds. The amount available to claim by the City of Los Banos is
$341,691.

Fiscal Impact:
The disbursement of the RSTP funds that are available to the City of Los Banos will be
used in conjunction with existing road tax revenues for street and road improvements in
the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 budget. There is no foreseen additional impact to the City.

Reviewed by:

Ii.. chments:
Resolution
RSTP FY 2010/2011 Exchange Fund Claim Form
RSTP Exchange Fund Apportionment Schedule for FY 2010/2011



RESOLUTION NO. __

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LOS BANOS AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO FILE REGIONAL SURFACE
TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (RSTP)
EXCHANGE FUNDS CLAIM FOR FISCAL YEAR
2010/2011

WHEREAS, the Merced County Association of Governments (MCAG) and the
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) have entered into an agreement to
exchange unobligated balances of federally funded Regional Surface Transportation
Program (RSTP) funds with non-federal State Highway Account funds; and

WHEREAS, the allocations of RSTP exchange funds to each jurisdiction have
been calculated by population for Fiscal Year 2010/2011; and

WHEREAS, the City of Los Banos has RSTP exchange funds available to claim
in the amount of $341 ,691 for Fiscal Year 2010/2011; and

WHEREAS, payment of the RSTP exchange fund claim will be subject to all
conditions specified in an agreement between MCAG and Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, a special gas tax street improvement fund account to receive the
RSTP exchange funds has been established; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interest of the City of Los Banos that the
City Manager be authorized to sign the RSTP exchange fund claim for Fiscal Year
2010/2011 and to submit said claim to MCAG for processing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Los
Banos does hereby authorize the City Manager to sign and file the above described
RSTP exchange fund claim on behalf of the City of Los Banos for the amount of
$341,691.

The foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council
of the City of Los Banos held on the 20th day of July 2011, by Council Member _
who moved its adoption, which motion was duly seconded by Council Member _
and the Resolution adopted by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

1



ATTEST:

Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk

2

APPROVED:

Michael Villalta, Mayor



PH: 209.723.3153
FAX: 209.723.0322
www.mca~ov.org

369 W, 1Sr Street
Merced, Ca. 93540

MERCED COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

Claim to the Merced County Association of Governments
for Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) Funds in Exchange for

State Highway Account Funds FY2010-11

Claimant:

2010/2011 Claim Amount:

City of Los Banos

$341,691

Claim Guidelines:
Projects outlined in the table below to be funded with this claim are only those projects that are defined
under Sections 133(b) and 133(c) of Title 23, Untied States Code and Article XIX of the California
State Constitution, implemented in accordance with the requirements of Section 182.6(d)(1 ) of the
Streets and Highways Code.

Claim Instructions:
1. List (print or type) each project to be funded with this claim.
2. List the amount of funds to be used for each project.
3. If the project is not a capacity expanding project and is exempt from the air quality conformance

analysis check the "Exempt" box. (181)
4. If the project is a capacity expanding project and the "build" alternative of the air quality

conformance analysis has been completed for the project as required check the "Air Quality" box.
(181)

Project Cost of Air Excmpt
Project QlIalit~·

1.
Repair

0 4aand Rehabilitate Local streets
and Roads. $829,000

2. $ 0 0

3. $ 0 0

4. $ 0 0

Partnering for Regional Solutions



It is understood by this claimant (City of Los Banos) that payment of this claim is
subject to approval by the MCAG Governing Board and must be in accordance with the
MCAG and Caltrans Agreement. Said monies (and the interest earned on such monies
subsequent to allocation) will be used only for those purposes for which the claim is
approved.

The undersigned claimant, by accepting these funds agrees to establish a special account
for the purpose of depositing funds received from MCAG pursuant to this agreement:
a. For cities, within their Special Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund; or
b. For the county, within their County Road Fund

The undersigned claimant, by accepting these funds, agrees to grant the State of
California auditors access to their books and records for the purpose of verifying that
funds paid hereunder are properly accounted for and proceeds are expended in
accordance with the terms of this agreement. All documents will be available for
inspection by authorized Caltrans agents at any time during the project development and
for a four-year period from the date of completion of the project, or one year after the
audit is completed or waived by Caltrans, whichever is later.

If the undersigned claimant fails to use funds received hereunder in accordance with the
terms of the agreement, the claimant agrees to return the exchange funds to MCAG for
credit to the special account described above.

Accounting Budget Supervisor
Further, the Chief Finfutciai OffK:Ci of the claimant certifies that the financial information
contained herein, is reasonable and accurate to the best ofhis/hers knowledge.

Authorized Representative:

Signature

steve Rath

Print Name

City Manager

Title

July 20, 2011

Date

Signature of Chief Fintlfteim Oftiee.r
Accounting Budget Supervisor

Sonya Williams

Print Name



FY10/11 Regional Surface Transportation Program Exchange Apportionment Schedule
May 2011

Total FY10-11 Apportionment $

State-Mandated Merced County "Lifeline" Apportionment $
Balance after State-Mandated County Apportionment $

and 10/11 advance a ortionment
2,253,883 Amount of MCAG State Exchange Contract

Total City "Lifeline" Apportionments $ 356,305

Balance after City "Lifeline" Apportionments $ 1,897,578

City Lifeline Apportionment

Atwater $ 61,284

Dos Palos $ 11,144

Gustine $ 12,194

livingston $ 28,341

Los Banos $ 74,341

Merced-City $ 169,001

526,686

356,305

$

$

$Subtotal

Merced County

TOTAL

Atwater 27.755 10.74% $
Dos Palos 5.041 1.95% $
Gustine 5.250 2.03% $

livingston 14.051 5.44% $
Los Banos 36.421 14.09% $

Merced 80.985 31.33% $
County 88.992 34.43% $

Subtotal 258.495 100.00% $
-based on Jan 2010, Depart. of Finance Figures

Jurisdiction
Lifeline FY 09-10 RSTP funds TOTAL FY 10-11

Apportionment distributed by population RSTPfunds

Atwater $ 61,284 $ 203,746 $ 265,030

Dos Palos $ 11,144 $ 37,005 $ 48,149

Gustine $ 12,194 $ 38,540 $ 50,734

Livingston $ 28,341 $ 103,147 $ 131,488

Los Banos $ 74,341 $ 267,362 $ 341,703

Merced-City $ 169,001 $ 594,500 $ 763,501

Subtotal $ 356,305 $ 1,244,300 $ 1,600,605

Merced-County $ 526,686 $ 653,279 $ 1,179,964

TOTAL $ 882,991 $ 1,897,579 $ 2,780,569

-based on Jan 2010, Depart. of Finance Figures

Jurisdiction
09-10 Apportionment 10-11 Apportionment

Increase/Decrease
Received Received (Estimated)

Atwater (includes City Lifeline apportionment) $ 223,717 $ 265,030 $ 41,313

Dos Palos (includes City Lifeline apportionment) $ 40,878 $ 48,149 $ 7,271

Gustine (includes City Lifeline apportionment) $ 43,073 $ 50,734 $ 7,661

Livingston (includes City Lifeline apportionment) $ 111,074 $ 131,488 $ 20,414

Los Banos (Includes City Lifeline apportionment) $ 289,173 $ 341,703 $ 52,530

Merced (includes City Lifeline apportionment) $ 647,011 $ 763,501 $ 116,490

Merced County (includes State-mandated apportionment) $ 1,050,073 $ 1,179,964 $ 129,891

Total $ 2,404,999 $ 2,780,569 $ 375,570



LOS Banos
At the Crossroads of California

TO: City Council

FROM: Financial Department and Public Works Department

DATE: July 20,2011

SUBJECT: Utility Rates

Recommendations

Staff recommends the following:

• Reconsideration and Adoption or Amendment to City Council Resolution No. 5339 
Establishing Rates for Water Service Fees.

• Reconsideration and Adoption or Amendment to City Council Resolution No. 5340 
Establishing Rates for Wastewater Service Fees.

• Reconsideration and Adoption or Amendment to City Council Resolution No. 5341 
Establishing Rates for Solid Waste Services Fees.

Background

On July 6, 2011 the City conducted a public hearing to consider an increase in water,
wastewater, and solid waste rates. The City, through its consultants HF&H, prepared water,
wastewater and solid waste rate studies and brought these rates to the council for consideration
and approval.

In compliance with Proposition 218, the City mailed notices to all affected property owners and
rate payers informing them ofthe proposed rate increases. The date and time ofthe hearing was
not less than 45 days after the mailing of the notice of the hearing. The purpose of the public
hearing was for the City Council to hear and consider all protests and objections concerning
the proposed rate increases. The city council received the staff report and opened the public
hearing to receive testimony from the public and to receive written protests not previously
submitted to the City. The public testimony and protest portion ofthe public hearing was
closed and the written protests received by the City were tabulated by the City Clerk. The City
Clerk received 1,546 written protests of the necessary 6,175 for a majority protest.



The City Council voted 3-2 not to approve Resolutions 5339, 5340, and 5341, increasing the
rates as proposed by Staff. In addition the City Council voted 3-2 not to approve amendments to
each resolution as proposed by Councilman Silveira.

Finally, the City Council voted 3-2 to continue the item for further deliberation to July 20,2011.

Based upon City Council discussion during the consideration of the proposed rate increases Staff
evaluated the financial impact of the changing the following items in the rate model:

• Wastewater - Lower increase by 4.75%; do not impose rates until 9/1/11

• Solid Waste - do not impose rates until 2/1/12

• Water - Increase only overages as of9/1/11, increase the remaining as of2/1/12

• Wastewater - Lower increase by 9.5%; do not impose rates until 9/1/11

• Solid Waste - do not impose rates until 7/1/12

• Water - Increase only overages as of9/1/11, increase the remaining as of 7/1/12

• ALL THE OTHER ITEMS IN THE RATE MODEL WOULD REMAIN UNCHANGED

Financial Impact of Changes proposed to Rate Study

WATER

The following is the original rate structure presented in the Prop 218 Notice for Water:

Customer Classification Monthly Water Rates and Effective Dates

Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

8/31/2011 9/1/2011 7/112012 7/112013 7/112014 7/112015
Residential
Flat Monthly Rate $16.34 $17.16 $18.01 $18.91 $19.86 $21.25

Flat + 5.81 Flat + $6.10 Flat + $6.41 Flat + $6.73 Flat + $7.06 Flat + $7.56
Multiple Family> 3 unit per unit per unit per unit per unit per unit per unit
Overage per 100 cubic feet $1.26 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64
Commercial
Meters < 1" $16.34 $17.16 $18.01 $18.92 $19.86 $21.25
Meters 1"- 1W' $19.89 $20.88 $21.93 $23.02 $24.18 $25.87
Meters 1W'- 2" $22.93 $24.08 $25.28 $26.54 $27.87 $29.82
Meters 2" - 3" $26.18 $27.49 $28.86 $30.31 $31.82 $34.05
Meters 3"- 4" $32.71 $34.35 $36.06 $37.87 $39.76 $42.54
Meters >4" Determined by Public Works Department
Overage per 100 cubic feet $1.26 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64

Allowance amount for all users = 1,500 cubic feet per month.
Any usage over 1,500 cubic feet will be charged an overage rate per each 100 cubic feet



For comparison purposes the following is an analysis requested by Council Member Stone
for Water:

• Water- Increase only overages as of 9/1/12, increase the remaining as of2/1/12

Customer Monthly Water Rates and Effective Dates
Classification

Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

8/31/2011 9/112011 21112012 711/2012 71112013 711/2014 711/2015
Residential
Flat Monthly Rate $16.34 $16.34 $17.16 $18.01 $18.91 $19.86 $21.25
Multiple Family> Flat + 5.81 per Flat + $5.81 Flat + $6.10 Flat + $6.41 Flat + $6.73 Flat + $7.06 Flat + $7.56
3 unit unit per unit per unit peronit per unit peronit per unit
Overage per 100

$1.26 $1.32 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64
cubic feet
Commercial
Meters < 1" $16.34 $16.34 $17.16 $18.01 $18.92 $19.86 $21.25
Meters 1"- 1Yz" $19.89 $19.89 $20.88 $21.93 $23.02 $24.18 $25.87
Meters 1Yz"- 2" $22.93 $22.93 $24.08 $25.28 $26.54 $27.87 $29.82
Meters 2" - 3" $26.18 $26.18 $27.49 $28.86 $30.31 $31.82 $34.05
Meters 3"- 4" $32.71 $32.71 $34.35 $36.06 $37.87 $39.76 $42.54
Meters> 4" Determined by Public Works Department
Overage per 100

$1.26 $1.32 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64
cubic feet

Allowance amount for all users = 1,500 cubic feet per month.
Any usage over 1,500 cubic feet will be charged an overage rate per each 100 cubic feet

Analysis

o Revenue generated for fyll/12 per HF&H Model is $4,566,663 this includes a
$240,000 transfer to unrestricted reserves. A new revenue projection for fyll/12
per council request is $4,536,219. Assuming $220,200 ofcapital expenditures,
the Net Operating Income (NOI) for Water would be $853,193 - Debt Service is
$555,137. The debt coverage for fyll/12 would be 1.54

o Revenue generated for fyI2/13 per HF&H Model is $4,798,483 this includes a
$480,000 transfer to unrestricted reserves. A new revenue projection for fyI2/13
per council request is $4,798,483 which is the same as the rate model. Assuming
$220,000of capital expenditures, the Net Operating Income (NOI) for Water
would be $1,151,668 - Debt Service is $557,000. The debt coverage for fyI2/13
would be 2.07

o All other revenue projections would be the same as the models assuming the rates
increase in accordance with the model.

o The cumulative effect of the rate reduction would be an additional $30,444 of
debt requirement in the Water fund assuming all $27,845,580 ofcapital projects
and fmancing took place in accordance to the HF&H Rate Model.



\

For comparison purposes the following is an analysis of the amendment proposed by
Council Member Silveira for Water:

• Water - Increase only overages as of9/l111, increase the remaining as of 7/1/12

Customer Classification Monthly Water Rates and Effective Dates

Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

8/31/2011 9/112011 7/112012 7/112013 7/112014 7/112015

Residential
Flat Monthly Rate $16.34 $16.34 $18.01 $18.91 $19.86 $21.25

Flat + $5.81 Flat + $5.81 Flat + $6.41 Flat + $6.73 Flat + $7.06 Flat + $7.56
Multiple Family> 3 unit per unit per unit per unit per unit per unit per unit
Overage per 100 cubic feet $1.26 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64
Commercial
Meters < I" $16.34 $16.34 $18.01 $18.92 $19.86 $21.25
Meters 1"- 1W' $19.89 $19.89 $21.93 $23.02 $24.18 $25.87
Meters 1W'- 2" $22.93 $22.93 $25.28 $26.54 $27.87 $29.82
Meters 2" - 3" $26.18 $26.18 $28.86 $30.31 $31.82 $34.05
Meters 3"- 4" $32.71 $32.71 $36.06 $37.87 $39.76 $42.54
Meters> 4" Determined by Public Works Department
Overage per 100 cubic feet $1.26 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64

Allowance amount for all users = 1,500 cubic feet per month.
Any usage over 1,500 cubic feet will be charged an overage rate per each 100 cubic feet

Analysis

o Revenue generated for fy1l112 per HF&H Model is $4,566,663 this includes a
$240,000 transfer to unrestricted reserves. A new revenue projection for fy11/12

per council request is $4,432,683. Assuming $220,200 ofcapital expenditures,
the Net Operating Income (NOI) for Water would be $749,657 - Debt Service is
$555,137. The debt coverage for fy1l112 would be 1.35

o Net revenue requirement for fy12/13, actual revenue, NOI and debt coverage are
stated above.

o All other revenue projections would be the same as the models assuming the rates
increase in accordance with the model.

o The cumulative effect of the rate reduction would be an additional $133,980 of
debt requirement in the Water fund assuming all $27,845,580 of capital projects
and financing took place in accordance to the HF&H Rate Model.



WASTEWATER

The following analysis is the original rate structure presented in the Prop 218 Notice for
Wastewater:

Monthly Wastewater Rates and Effective Dates
Current

Customer Classification through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
8/31/2011 911/2011 7/112012 7/112013 7/112014 7/112015

Residential
Wastewater Collection
Flat $9.53 $14.77 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $9.53 + $14.77 + $15.81 + $16.91 + $18.10 + $19.00 +
Parks with common sewer $9.53/unit $14.77/unit $15.81/unit $16.91/unit $18.IO/unit $19.00/unit
Wastewater Treatment
Flat $4.15 $6.43 $6.88 $7.36 $7.88 $8.27
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $4.15 + $6.43 + $6.88 + $7.36 + $7.88 + $8.27 +
Parks with common sewer $4.15/unit $6.43/unit $6.88/unit $7.36/unit $7.88/unit $8.27/unit
Commercial
Wastewater Collection
Flat $19.06 $29.54 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00
Hotel & Motels $19.06 $29.54 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00

Per room with kitchen $4.70 $7.29 $7.79 -$8.34 $8.92 $9.37
Per room w/o kitchen $2.37 $3.67 $3.93 $4.21 $4.50 $4.73

Schools per student $0.43 $0.67 $0.71 $0.76 $0.81 $0.86
Places - Religious Worship $9.53 $14.77 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Wastewater Treatment
Schools per student $0.84 $1.30 $1.39 $1.49 $1.59 $1.67
Standard Industrial

Per 100 cu ft of water $0.71 $1.10 $1.18 $1.26 $1.35 $1.42
Bakeries, Restaurants, Dry
Cleaning, Motion Picture
Theaters, Packing Sheds,
and Dry Process Dairy
Products

Per 100 cu ft ofwater $0.91 $1.41 $1.51 $1.61 $1.73 $1.81
Meat Products

Per 100 cu ft of water $1.19 $1.84 $1.97 $2.11 $2.26 $2.37



For comparison purposes the following analysis was requested by Council Member Stone
for Wastewater:

• Wastewater - Lower by 4.75%; do not impose rates until 9/1/11

• All other rates remain the same

Monthly Wastewater Rates and Effective Dates
Current

Customer Classification through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
8/31/2011 91112011 7/112012 7/112013 7/112014 7/112015

Residential
Wastewater Collection
Flat $9.53 $14.07 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $9.53 + $14.07 + $15.8 + $16.91 + $18.10 + $19.00 +
Parks with common sewer $9.53/unit $14.07/unit $15.81/unit $16.91/unit $18.IO/unit $19.00/unit
Wastewater Treatment
Flat $4.15 $6.13 $6.88 $7.36 $7.88 $8.27
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $4.15 + $6.13 + $6.88 + $7.36 + $7.88 + $8.27 +
Parks with common sewer $4.15/unit $6.13/unit $6.88/unit $7.36/unit $7.88/unit $8.27/unit
Commercial
Wastewater Collection
Flat $19,06 $28.14 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00
Hotel & Motels $19.06 $28.14 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00

Per room with kitchen $4.70 $6.94 $7.79 $8.34 $8.92 $9.37
Per room w/o kitchen $2.37 $3.50 $3.93 $4.21 $4.50 $4.73

Schools per student $0.43 $0.64 $0.71 $0.76 $0.81 $0.86
Places - Religious Worship $9.53 $14.07 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Wastewater Treatment
Schools per student $0.84 $1.24 $1.39 $1.49 $1.59 $t67
Standard Industrial

Per 100 cu ft of water $0.71 $1.05 $1.18 $1.26 $1.35 $1.42
Bakeries, Restaurants, Dry
Cleaning, Motion Picture
Theaters, Packing Sheds,
and Dry Process Dairy
Products

Per 100 cu ft of water $0.91 $1.34 $1.51 $1.61 $1.73 $1.81
Meat Products

Per 100 cu ft of water $1.19 $1.75 $1.97 $2.11 $2.26 $2.37

Analysis

o Revenue generated for fyl1/12 per HF&H Model is $3,664,313 this includes a
$300,000 transfer to unrestricted reserves. A new revenue projection for fyll/12
per council request is $3,561,928. Assuming $146,400 of capital expenditures,
the Net Operating Income (NUl) for Wastewater would be $615,760 - Debt
Service is $789,985. The debt coverage for fyll/12 would be .79

o Revenue generated for fyI2/13 per HF&H Model is $4,206,335 this includes a
$600,000 transfer to unrestricted reserves. A new revenue projection for fyI2/13
per council request is $4,206,335 which matches the rate model. Assuming



$123,500 ofcapital expenditures, the Net Operating Income (NOI) for
Wastewater would be $1,132,993 - Debt Service is $787,475. The debt coverage
for fy12/13 would be 1.44

o All other revenue projections would be the same as the models assuming the rates
increase in accordance with the model.

o The cumulative effect of the rate reduction would be an additional $389,458 of
Deficit in the wastewater fund assuming all $16,318,656 of capital projects and
fmancing took place in accordance to the HF&H Rate Model.

For comparison purposes the following is an analysis of the amendment proposed by
Council Member Silveria for Wastewater:

• Wastewater - Lower increase by 9.5%; do not impose rates until 9/1/11

• All other rates remain the same

Monthly Wastewater Rates and Effective Dates
Current

Customer Classification through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
8/31/2011 9/112011 7/112012 711/2013 7/112014 7/112015

Residential
Wastewater Collection
Flat $9.53 $13.37 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $9.53 + $13.37 + $15.81 + $16.91 + $18.10 + $19.00 +
Parks with common sewer $9.53/unit $13.37/unit $15.81/unit $16.91/unit $18.10/unit $19.00/unit
Wastewater Treatment
Flat $4.15 $5.82 $6.88 $7.36 $7.88 $8.27
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $4.15 + $5.82 + $6.88 + $7.36 + $7.88 + $8.27 +
Parks with common sewer $4. 15/unit $5.82/unit $6.88/unit $7.36/unit $7.88/unit $8.27/unit
Commercial
Wastewater Collection
Flat $19.06 $26.73 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00
Hotel & Motels $19.06 $26.73 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00

Per room with kitchen $4.70 $6.60 $7.79 $8.34 $8.92 $9.37
Per room w/o kitchen $2.37 $3.32 $3.93 $4.21 $4.50 $4.73

Schools per student $0.43 $0.61 $0.71 $0.76 $0.81 $0.86
Places - Religious Worship $9.53 $13.37 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Wastewater Treatment
Schools per student $0.84 $1.18 $1.39 $1.49 $1.59 $1.67
Standard Industrial

Per 100 cu ft of water $0.71 $1.00 $1.18 $1.26 $1.35 $1.42
Bakeries, Restaurants, Dry
Cleaning, Motion Picture
Theaters, Packing Sheds,
and Dry Process Dairy
Products

Per 100 cu ft ofwater $0.91 $1.28 $1.51 $1.61 $1.73 $1.81
Meat Products

Per 100 cu ft ofwater $1.19 $1.67 $1.97 $2.11 $2.26 $2.37



Analysis

o Revenue generated for fy11/12 per HF&H Model is $3,664,313 this includes a
$300,000 transfer to unrestricted reserves. A new revenue projection for fy11/12
per council request is $3,459,542. Assuming $146,400 ofcapital expenditures,
the Net Operating Income (NUl) for Wastewater would be $512,718 -Debt
Service is $789,985. The debt coverage for fy11/12 would be .65

o Net revenue requirement for fy12/13, actual revenue, NOI and debt coverage are
stated above.

o All other revenue projections would be the same as the models assuming the rates
increase in accordance with the model.

o The cumulative effect of the rate reduction would be an additional $492,500 of
Deficit in the wastewater fund assuming all $16,318,656 of capital projects and
fmancing took place in accordance to the HF&H Rate Model.

SOLID WASTE

The following is the original rate structure presented in the Prop 218 Notice for Solid
Waste:

Monthly Solid Waste Rates and Effective Dates
Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

Customer Classification 8/31/2011 91112011 71112012 7/1/2013 7/1/2014 7/112015
Residential All residential containers are picked up one time per week
64- gal cart $29.07 $30.67 $32.36 $34.14 $36.01 $37.99
96- gal cart $43.61 $46.01 $48.54 $51.21 $54.02 $56.99
Extra Green Cart $5.68 $5.99 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Recyclable Cart $5.68 $5.99 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Pick Up-32 gal $13.26 $13.99 $14.76 $15.57 $16.43 $17.33

Commercial
Cart Service Monthly Rate One Pick Upper Week

64 -gal cart $25.55 $26.96 $28.44 $30.00 $31.65 $33.39
96- gal cart $38.33 $40.44 $42.66 $45.01 $47.48 $50.10

Bin Service Monthly Rate - Service Frequency Varies
1 cu yd container

1 pick up 1week $76.71 $80.93 $85.38 $90.08 $95.03 $100.26
2 pick ups/week $113.18 $119.40 $125.97 $132.90 $140.21 $147.92
3 pick ups/week $153.40 $161.84 $170.74 $180.13 $190.04 $200:49
4 pick ups/week $193.68 $204.33 $215.57 $227.43 $239.94 $253.13
5 pick ups/week $232.03 $244.79 $258.26 $272.46 $287.44 $303.25
6 pick ups/week $276.18 $291.37 $307.40 $324.30 $342.14 $360.96

1.5 cu yd container
1 pick up 1week $88.20 $93.05 $98.17 $103.57 $109.26 $115.27
2 pick ups/week $136.10 $143.59 $151.48 $159.81 $168.60 $177.88
3 pick ups/week $184.08 $194.20 $204.89 $216.15 $228.04 $240.59
4 pick ups/week $239.72 $252.90 $266.81 $281.49 $296.97 $313.30
5 pick ups/week $306.83 $323.71 $341.51 $360.29 $380.11 $401.01
6 pick ups/week $350.94 $370.24 $390.60 $412.09 $434.75 $458.66



3 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $143.86 $151.77 $160.12 $168.93 $178.22 $188.02
2 pick ups/week $260.77 $275.11 $290.24 $306.21 $323.05 $340.81
3 pick ups/week $377.82 $398.60 $420.52 $443.65 $468.05 $493.80
4 pick ups/week $473.69 $499.74 $527.23 $556.23 $586.82 $619.09
5 pick ups/week $563.86 $594.87 $627.59 $662.11 $698.52 $736.94
6 pick ups/week $646.27 $681.81 $719.31 $758.88 $800.62 $844.65

6 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $228.30 $240.86 $254.10 $268.08 $282.82 $298.38
2 pick ups/week $423.99 $447.31 $471.91 $497.87 $525.25 $554.14
3 pick ups/week $587.03 $619.32 $653.38 $689.31 $727.23 $767.22
4 pick ups/week $750.14 $791.40 $834.92 $880.85 $929.29 $980.40
5 pick ups/week $913.21 $963.44 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
6 pick ups/week $1,076.25 $1,135.44 $1,197.89 $1,263.78 $1,333.28 $1,406.62

8 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $306.60 $323.46 $341.25 $360.02 $379.82 $400.71
2 pick ups/week $521.83 $550.53 $580.81 $612.75 $646.46 $682.01
3 pick ups/week $717.52 $756.98 $798.62 $842.54 $888.88 $937.77
4 pick ups/week $913.21 $963.44 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
5 pick ups/week $1,092.60 $1,152.69 $1,216.09 $1,282.98 $1,353.54 $1,427.98
6 pick ups/week $1,271.95 $1,341.91 $1,415.71 $1,493.58 $1,575.73 $1,662.39

Commercial Recyclable Materials
96- gal cart $4.10 $4.33 $4.56 $4.81 $5.08 $5.36

1 cu yd container $0.00 $47.98 $50.62 $53.40 $56.34 $59.44,
1.5 cu yd container $0.00 $57.26 $60.41 $63.73 $67.24 $70.94

3 cu yd container $0.00 $96.70 $102.02 $107.63 $113.55 $119.79
4 cu yd container $0.00 $121.50 $128.18 $135.23 $142.67 $150.52
6 cu yd container $0.00 $160.87 $169.72 $179.05 $188.90 $199.29

Additional Pick Ups charf!es are per occurrence
32- gal bag $9.47 $9.99 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38

64 or 96 gal cart $9.47 $9.99 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38
1 cu yd container $28.41 $29.97 $31.62 $33.36 $35.19 $37.13

1.5 cu yd container $32.67 $34.47 $36.36 $38.36 $40.47 $42.70
3 cu yd container $53.28 $56.21 $59.30 $62.56 $66.00 $69.63
6 cu yd container $84.55 $89.20 $94.11 $99.28 $104.74 $110.50
8 cu yd container $113.55 $119.80 $126.38 $133.34 $140.67 $148.41

Additional Recyclable Material Pick Ups charf!es are per occurrence
32- gal bag $4.74 $5.00 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19

64 or 96 gal cart $4.74 $5.00 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19
1 cu yd container $14.21 $14.99 $15.82 $16.69 $17.60 $18.57

1.5 cu yd container $16.33 $17.23 $18.18 $19.18 $20.23 $21.34
3 cu yd container $26.64 $28.11 $29.65 $31.28 $33.00 $34.82
6 cu yd container $42.28 $44.61 $47.06 $49.65 $52.38 $55.26
8 cu yd container $56.78 $59.90 $63.20 $66.67 $70.34 $74.21

Ref!ularlv Scheduled Collection Service (Per pull/return rate not includinl!: initial deliver fee)
6 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54

14 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
20 cu yd drop box $270.58 $285.46 $301.16 $317.73 $335.20 $353.64
30 cu yd drop box $400.79 $422.83 $446.09 $470.62 $496.51 $523.82
40 cu yd drop box $534.36 $563.75 $594.76 $627.47 $661.98 $698.39

On-Call Collection Service (Per pull rate includes delivery fee; does not include demurraf!e fee)
6 cu yd drop box $233.96 $246.83 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78

14 cu yd drop box $233.96 $246.83 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78
20 cu yd drop box $315.14 $332.47 $350.76 $370.05 $390.40 $411.88
30 cu yd drop box $445.34 $469.83 $495.67 $522.94 $551.70 $582.04
40 cu yd drop box $578.92 $610.76 $644.35 $679.79 $717.18 $756.63



Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Customer Owned Compactors
(per pull/return rate not includin2 initial delivery fee)

14 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 cu yd drop box $216.46 $228.37 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 cu yd drop box $270.57 $285.45 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 cu yd drop box $324.69 $342.55 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
25 cu yd drop box $338.21 $356.81 $376.44 $397.14 $418.98 $442.03
30 cu yd drop box $405.86 $428.18 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $503.44
38 cu yd drop box $514.09 $542.36 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 cu yd drop box $541.14 $570.90 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25

Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Contractor Owned Compactors
(per pull/return rate not includin2 initial delivery fee)

14 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 cu yd drop box $216.46 $228.37 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 cu yd drop box $270.57 $285.45 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 cu yd drop box $324.69 $342.55 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
30 cu yd drop box $405.86 $428.18 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $530.44
38 cu yd drop box $514.09 $542.36 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 cu yd drop box $541.14 $570.90 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25

Recyclable Materials Contamination Charl!e upon 3rd Notice by Contractor
Container Removal $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00

For comparison purposes the following analysis was requested by Council Member Stone
for Solid Waste:

• Solid Waste - do not impose rates until 2/1/12

Monthly Solid Waste Rates and Effective Dates
Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

Customer Classification 8/31/2011 2/112012 7/112012 7/112013 7/1/2014 7/112015

Residential All residential containers are picked up one time per week
64 - gal cart $29.07 $30.67 $32.36 $34.14 $36.01 $37.99
96- gal cart $43.61 $46.01 $48.54 $51.21 $54.02 $56.99
Extra Green Cart $5.68 $5.99 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Recyclable Cart $5.68 $5.99 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Pick Up-32 gal $13.26 $13.99 $14.76 $15.57 $16.43 $17.33

Commercial
Cart Service Monthly Rate One Pick Up per Week

64- gal cart $25.55 $26.96 $28.44 $30.00 $31.65 $33.39
96- gal cart $38.33 $40.44 $42.66 $45.01 $47.48 $50.10

Bin Service Monthly Rate - Service Frequency Varies
1 cu yd container

1 pick up / week $76.71 $80.93 $85.38 $90.08 $95.03 $100.26
2 pick ups/week $113.18 $119.40 $125.97 $132.90 $140.21 $147.92
3 pick ups/week $153.40 $161.84 $170.74 $180.13 $190.04 $200.49
4 pick ups/week $193.68 $204.33 $215.57 $227.43 $239.94 $253.13
5 pick ups/week $232.03 $244.79 $258.26 $272.46 $287.44 $303.25
6 pick ups/week $276.18 $291.37 $307.40 $324.30 $342.14 $360.96

1.5 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $88.20 $93.05 $98.17 $103.57 $109.26 $115.27
2 pick ups/week $136.10 $143.59 $151.48 $159.81 $168.60 $177.88
3 pick ups/week $184.08 $194.20 $204.89 $216.15 $228.04 $240.59



4 pick ups/week $239.72 $252.90 $266.81 $281.49 $296.97 $313.30
5 pick ups/week $306.83 $323.71 $341.51 $360.29 $380.11 $401.01
6 pick ups/week $350.94 $370.24 $390.60 $412.09 $434.75 $458.66

3 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $143.86 $151.77 $160.12 $168.93 $178.22 $188.02
2 pick ups/week $260.77 $275.11 $290.24 $306.21 $323.05 $340.81
3 pick ups/week $377.82 $398.60 $420.52 $443.65 $468.05 $493.80
4 pick ups/week $473.69 $499.74 $527.23 $556.23 $586.82 $619.09
5 pick ups/week $563.86 $594.87 $627.59 $662.11 $698.52 $736.94
6 pick ups/week $646.27 $681.81 $719.31 $758.88 $800.62 $844.65

6 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $228.30 $240.86 $254.10 $268.08 $282.82 $298.38
2 pick ups/week $423.99 $447.31 $471.91 $497.87 $525.25 $554.14
3 pick ups/week $587.03 $619.32 $653.38 $689.31 $727.23 $767.22
4 pick ups/week $750.14 $791.40 $834.92 $880.85 $929.29 $980.40
5 pick ups/week $913.21 $963.44 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
6 pick ups/week $1,076.25 $1,135.44 $1,197.89 $1,263.78 $1,333.28 $1,406.62

8 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $306.60 $323.46 $341.25 $360.02 $379.82 $400.71
2 pick ups/week $521.83 $550.53 $580.81 $612.75 $646.46 $682.01
3 pick ups/week $717.52 $756.98 $798.62 $842.54 $888.88 $937.77
4 pick ups/week $913.21 $963.44 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
5 pick ups/week $1,092.60 $1,152.69 $1,216.09 $1,282.98 $1,353.54 $1,427.98
6 pick ups/week $1,271.95 $1,341.91 $1,415.71 $1,493.58 $1,575.73 $1,662.39

Commercial Recyclable Materials
96- gal cart $4.10 $4.33 $4.56 $4.81 $5.08 $5.36

1 cu yd container $0.00 $47.98 $50.62 $53.40 $56.34 $59.44
1.5 cu yd container $0.00 $57.26 $60.41 $63.73 $67.24 $70.94

3 cu yd container $0.00 $96.70 $102.02 $107.63 $113.55 $119.79
4 cu yd container $0.00 $121.50 $128.18 $135.23 $142.67 $150.52
6 cu yd container $0.00 $160.87 $169.72 $179.05 $188.90 $199.29

Additional Pick Ups chan!:es are per occurrence
32- gal bag $9.47 $9.99 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38

64 or 96 gal cart $9.47 $9.99 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38
1 cu yd container $28.41 $29.97 $31.62 $33.36 $35.19 $37.13

1.5 cu vd container $32.67 $34.47 $36.36 $38.36 $40.47 $42.70
3 cu yd container $53.28 $56.21 $59.30 $62.56 $66.00 $69.63
6 cu yd container $84.55 $89.20 $94.11 $99.28 $104.74 $110.50
8 cu yd container $113.55 $119.80 $126.38 $133.34 $140.67 $148.41

Additional Recyclable Material Pick Ups charges are per occurrence
32- gal bag $4.74 $5.00 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19

64 or 96 gal cart $4.74 $5.00 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19
1 cu yd container $14.21 $14.99 $15.82 $16.69 $17.60 $18.57

1.5 cu yd container $16.33 $17.23 $18.18 $19.18 $20.23 $21.34
3 cu yd container $26.64 $28.11 $29.65 $31.28 $33.00 $34.82
6 cu vd container $42.28 $44.61 $47.06 $49.65 $52.38 $55.26
8 cu yd container $56.78 $59.90 $63.20 $66.67 $70.34 $74.21

Ree:ularly Scheduled Collection Service (Per pull/return rate not includin~ initial deliver fee)
6 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54

14 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
20 cu yd drop box $270.58 $285.46 $301.16 $317.73 $335.20 $353.64
30 cu yd drop box $400.79 $422.83 $446.09 $470.62 $496.51 $523.82
40 cu yd drop box $534.36 $563.75 $594.76 . $627.47 $661.98 $698.39

On-Call Collection Service (l er pull rate includes delivery fee; does not include demurrae:e fee)
6 cu yd drop box $233.96 $246.83 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78

14 cu yd drop box $233.96 $246.83 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78



20 eu yd drop box $315.14 $332.47 $350.76 $370.05 $390.40 $411.88
30 eu yd drop box $445.34 $469.83 $495.67 $522.94 $551.70 $582.04
40 eu yd drop box $578.92 $610.76 $644.35 $679.79 $717.18 $756.63

Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Customer Owned Compactors
(per pull/return rate not includin~initial delivery fee)

14 eu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 eu yd drop box $216.46 $228.37 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 eu yd drop box $270.57 $285.45 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 eu yd drop box $324.69 $342.55 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
25 eu yd drop box $338.21 $356.81 $376.44 $397.14 $418.98 $442.03
30 eu yd drop box $405.86 $428.18 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $503.44
38 eu yd drop box $514.09 $542.36 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 eu yd drop box $541.14 $570.90 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25

Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Contractor Owned Compactors
(per pull/return rate not includine: initial delivery fee)

14 eu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 eu yd drop box $216.46 $228.37 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 eu yd drop box $270.57 $285.45 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 eu yd drop box $324.69 $342.55 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
30 eu yd drop box $405.86 $428.18 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $530.44
38 eu yd drop box $514.09 $542.36 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 eu yd drop box $541.14 $570.90 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25

Recyclable Materials Contamination Charge upon 3rd Notice by Contractor
Container Removal $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Analysis

o Revenue generated for fyll/12 per HF&H Model is $5,443,828 this includes a
10% targeted reserves. A new revenue projection for fyl1/12 per council request
is $5,243,735. Assuming $28,100 of capital expenditures, the Net Operating
Income (NOI) for Refuse would be $16,113 - Operating reserves on the Dump
Closure would be $421,648 for fyll/12. Targeted reserve for fyll/12 would be
$527,622.

o Net revenue requirement for fyI2/13 per HF&H Model is $5,826,626 this
includes a 10% targeted reserves. A new revenue projection for fyI2/13 per
council request is $5,826,626. Assuming $300,100 of capital expenditures, the
Net Operating Income (NOI) for Refuse would be $113,491 - Operating reserves
on the Dump Closure would be $499,523 for fyI2/13. Targeted reserve for
fyll/12 would be $571,313.

o All other revenue projections would be the same as the models assuming the rates
increase in accordance with the model.

o The cumulative effect ofthe rate reduction would be an additional $79,328 of
additional debt needed for fmancing the $6,300,000 Dump Closure.



For comparison purposes the following is an analysis of the amendment proposed by
Council Member Silveria for Solid Waste:

• Solid Waste - do not impose rates until 7/1/12

Monthlv Solid Waste Rates and Effective Dates
Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

Customer Classification 8/31/2011 9/112011 7/112012 7/112013 7/112014 7/112015

Residential All residential containers are picked up one time per week
64 - gal cart $29.07 $29.07 $32.36 $34.14 $36.01 $37.99
96- gal cart $43.61 $43.61 $48.54 $51.21 $54.02 $56.99
Extra Green Cart $5.68 $5.68 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Recyclable Cart $5.68 $5.68 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Pick Up-32 gal $13.26 $13.26 $14.76 $15.57 $16.43 $17.33

Commercial
Cart Service Monthly Rate One Pick Up per Week

64 - gal cart $25.55 $25.55 $28.44 $30.00 $31.65 $33.39
96 - gal cart $38.33 $38.33 $42.66 $45.01 $47.48 $50.10

Bin Service Monthly Rate - Service Frequencv Varies
1 cu yd container

1 pick up / week $76.71 $76.71 $85.38 $90.08 $95.03 $100.26
2 pick ups/week $113.18 $113.18 $125.97 $132.90 $140.21 $147.92
3 pick ups/week $153.40 $153.40 $170.74 $180.13 $190.04 $200.49
4 pick ups/week $193.68 $193.68 $215.57 $227.43 $239.94 $253.13
5 pick ups/week $232.03 $232.03 $258.26 $272.46 $287.44 $303.25
6 pick ups/week $276.18 $276.18 $307.40 $324.30 $342.14 $360.96

1.5 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $88.20 $88.20 $98.17 $103.57 $109.26 $115.27
2 pick ups/week $136.10 $136.10 $151.48 $159.81 $168.60 $177.88
3 pick ups/week $184.08 $184.08 $204.89 $216.15 $228.04 $240.59
4 pick ups/week $239.72 $239.72 $266.81 $281.49 $296.97 $313.30
5 pick ups/week $306.83 $306.83 $341.51 $360.29 $380.11 $401.01
6 pick ups/week $350.94 $350.94 $390.60 $412.09 $434.75 $458.66

3 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $143.86 $143.86 $160.12 $168.93 $178.22 $188.02
2 pick ups/week $260.77 $260.77 $290.24 $306.21 $323.05 $340.81
3 pick ups/week $377.82 $377.82 $420.52 $443.65 $468.05 $493.80
4 pick ups/week $473.69 $473.69 $527.23 $556.23 $586.82 $619.09
5 pick ups/week $563.86 $563.86 $627.59 $662.11 $698.52 $736.94
6 pick ups/week $646.27 $646.27 $719.31 $758.88 $800.62 $844.65

6 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $228.30 $228.30 $254.10 $268.08 $282.82 $298.38
2 pick ups/week $423.99 $423.99 $471.91 $497.87 $525.25 $554.14
3 pick ups/week $587.03 $587.03 $653.38 $689.31 $727.23 $767.22
4 pick ups/week $750.14 $750.14 $834.92 $880.85 $929.29 $980.40
5 pick ups/week $913.21 $913.21 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
6 pick ups/week $1,076.25 $1,076.25 $1,197.89 $1,263.78 $1,333.28 $1,406.62

8 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $306.60 $306.60 $341.25 $360.02 $379.82 $400.71
2 pick ups/week $521.83 $521.83 $580.81 $612.75 $646.46 $682.01
3 pick ups/week $717.52 $717.52 $798.62 $842.54 $888.88 $937.77
4 pick ups/week $913.21 $913.21 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
5 pick ups/week $1,092.60 $1,092.60 $1,216.09 $1,282.98 $1,353.54 $1,427.98
6 pick ups/week $1,271.95 $1,271.95 $1,415.71 $1,493.58 $1,575.73 $1,662.39
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Commercial Recyclable Materials
96 - gal cart $4.10 $4.10 $4.56 $4.81 $5.08 $5.36

1 ell yd container $0.00 $0.00 $50.62 $53.40 $56.34 $59.44
1.5 ell yd container $0.00 $0.00 $60.41 $63.73 $67.24 $70.94

3 ell yd container $0.00 $0.00 $102.02 $107.63 $113.55 $119.79
4 ell yd container $0.00 $0.00 $128.18 $135.23 $142.67 $150.52
6 ell yd container $0.00 $0.00 $169.72 $179.05 $188.90 $199.29

Additional Pick Ups chare:es are per occurrence
32- gal bag $9.47 $9.47 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38

64 or 96 gal cart $9.47 $9.47 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38
1 ell yd container $28.41 $28.41 $31.62 $33.36 $35.19 $37.13

1.5 ell yd container $32.67 $32.67 $36.36 $38.36 $40.47 $42.70
3 ell yd container $53.28 $53.28 $59.30 $62.56 $66.00 $69.63
6 ell yd container $84.55 $84.55 $94.11 $99.28 $104.74 $110.50
8 ell yd container $113.55 $113.55 $126.38 $133.34 $140.67 $148.41

Additional Recyclable Material Pick Ups chare:es are per occurrence
32- gal bag $4.74 $4.74 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19

64 or 96 gal cart $4.74 $4.74 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19
1 ell yd container $14.21 $14.21 $15.82 $16.69 $17.60 $18.57

1.5 ell yd container $16.33 $16.33 $18.18 $19.18 $20.23 $21.34
3 ell yd container $26.64 $26.64 $29.65 $31.28 $33.00 $34.82
6 cu yd container $42.28 $42.28 $47.06 $49.65 $52.38 $55.26
8 ell yd container $56.78 $56.78 $63.20 $66.67 $70.34 $74.21

Ree:ularly Scheduled Collection Service (Per puWreturn rate not includin~initial deliver fee)
6 eu yd drop box $189.40 $189.40 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54

14 ell yd drop box $189.40 $189.40 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
20 ell yd drop box $270.58 $270.58 $301.16 $317.73 $335.20 $353.64
30 ell yd drop box $400.79 $400.79 $446.09 $470.62 $496.51 $523.82
40 ell yd drop box $534.36 $534.36 $594.76 $627.47 $661.98 $698.39

On-Call Collection Service (Per pull rate includes delivery fee; does not include demurrae:e fee)
6 ell yd drop box $233.96 $233.96 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78

14 ell yd drop box $233.96 $233.96 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78
20 ell yd drop box $315.14 $315.14 $350.76 $370.05 $390.40 $411.88
30 ell yd drop box $445.34 $445.34 $495.67 $522.94 $551.70 $582.04
40 ell yd drop box $578.92 $578.92 $644.35 $679.79 $717.18 $756.63

Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Customer Owned Compactors
(per puWreturn rate not includine: initial delivery fee)

14 ell yd drop box $189.40 $189.40 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 ell yd drop box $216.46 $216.46 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 ell yd drop box $270.57 $270.57 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 ell yd drop box $324.69 $324.69 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
25 eu yd drop box $338.21 $338.21 $376.44 $397.14 $418.98 $442.03
30 ell yd drop box $405.86 $405.86 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $503.44
38 ell yd drop box $514.09 $514.09 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 cu yd drop box $541.14 $541.14 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25

Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Contractor Owned Compactors
(per puWreturn rate not includine: initial delivery fee)

14 ell yd drop box $189.40 $189.40 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 ell yd drop box $216.46 $216.46 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 ell yd drop box $270.57 $270.57 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 ell yd drop box $324.69 $324.69 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
30 ell yd drop box $405.86 $405.86 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $530.44
38 ell yd drop box $514.09 $514.09 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 ell yd drop box $541.14 $541.14 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25

Recyclable Materials Contamination Chars~e upon 3rd Notice by Contractor
Container Removal $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00



i ..

Analysis

o Net revenue requirement for fy11/12 per HF&H Model is $5,443,828 this
includes a 10% targeted reserves. A new revenue projection for fy11/12 per
council request is $5,086,247. Assuming $28,100 ofcapital expenditures, the Net
Operating Loss (NOL) for Refuse would be ($141,375) - Operating reserves on
the Dump Closure would be $350,148 for fy11/12. Targeted reserve for fy11/12
would be $527,622.

o Net revenue requirement for fy12/13 per HF&H Model is $5,826,626 this
includes a 10% targeted reserves. A new revenue projection for fy12/13 per
council request is $5,826,626. Assuming $300,100 of capital expenditures, the
Net Operating Income (NOI) for Refuse would be $113,491- Operating reserves
on the Dump Closure would be $389,128 for fy12/13. ,Targeted reserve for
fy11/12 would be $571,313.

o All other revenue projections would be the same as the models assuming the rates
increase in accordance with the model.

o The cumulative effect of the rate reduction would be an additional $174,123 of
additional debt needed for financing the $6,300,000 Dump Closure

Reviewed by:



RESOLUTION NO. 5339

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LOS BANOS ESTABLISHING RATES FOR WATER SERVICE
FEES

WHEREAS, the City of Los Banos (the "City") must generate revenues in an amount
sufficient to cover the City's ongoing costs of providing water production, treatment, and
delivery services ("water services"); and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that current increases to the schedule ofrates for the
City's Water service fees ("Water Fees") are necessary to generate revenues sufficient to cover
the City's ongoing costs ofproviding water services and related costs and expenses; and

WHEREAS, HF&H Consultants prepared a rate study, dated April 26, 2011, to determine
the rates for Water Fees necessary to produce the minimum revenue needed to cover projected
operating costs, including direct operating expenses, contractually agreed upon cost increases,
administrative costs, bond repayment, and ongoing capital improvement repairs, replacements,
and upgrades of the City's water system; and

WHEREAS, the revenues derived from the Water Fees will not exceed the funds required
to provide the water services and shall be used exclusively for the provision of water services;
and

. WHEREAS, the amount of the Water Fees will not exceed the proportional cost of the
services attributable to each parcel upon which they are proposed for imposition; and

WHEREAS, the Water Fees will not be imposed on a parcel unless the water services are
actually used by, or immediately available to, the owner of the parcel upon which the Water Fees
are imposed or any tenant directly liable for the payment of Water Fees; and

WHEREAS, the City, as the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), in consultation with the City's Legal Counsel, prepared a Preliminary Exemption
Assessment for the adoption of this Resolution in order to evaluate its potential impacts. The
City determined that this Resolution is exempt from CEQA review under Public Resources Code
section 21080(b)(8) and State CEQA Guidelines section 15273 because the Water Fees are
necessary and reasonable to fund the administration, operation, maintenance, and improvements
of the Water system and will not result in the expansion of the Water system; and

WHEREAS, California Constitution article XIII D, section 6 ("Article XIII D") requires
that prior to imposing any increase to the Water Fees, the City shall provide written notice (the
"Notice") by mail of the proposed increases to the rates for the Water Fees to the record owner of
each parcel upon which the rate increases to the Water Fees are proposed for imposition and any
tenant directly liable for the payment of such fees, the amount of the rates for the Water Fees
proposed to be imposed on each parcel, the basis upon which the rates for the Water Fees were



calculated, the reason for the rate increases to the Water Fees, and the date time and location of a
public hearing (the "Hearing") on the proposed rate increases to the Water Fees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIII D such Notice is required to be provided to the
affected property owners and any tenants directly liable for the payment of such fees not less
than forty-five days prior to the Hearing on the proposed rates; and

WHEREAS, the City did provide such Notice to the affected property owners and tenants
of the proposed rate increases to the Water Fees in compliance with Article XIII D; and

WHEREAS, the Hearing was held on this day, July 6, 2011; and

WHEREAS, at the Hearing the City Council of the City heard and considered all oral
testimony, written materials, and written protests concerning the establishment and imposition of
the proposed rate increases to the Water Fees, and at the close of the Hearing the City did not
receive written protests against the establishment and imposition of the proposed rate increases
to the Water Fees from a majority of the affected property owners and tenants directly liable for
the payment of the Water Fees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City now desires to establish and impose the
proposed rate increases to the Water Fees; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution shall supersede all other previous resolutions and ordinances
that may conflict with, or be contrary to, this Resolution respecting the rates for Water Fees
described more particularly herein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Los Banos as
follows:

1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the above Recitals are true and correct
and are incorporated herein.

2. As the decision making body for the City, the City Council has reviewed and considered
the information contained in the Preliminary Exemption Assessment and administrative
record. The City Council finds that the Preliminary Exemption Assessment contains a
complete and accurate reporting of the environmental impacts associated with the
adoption of this Resolution and reflects the independent judgment of the City Council.

3. The rates for the City's Water Fees are comprised of two components - a flat monthly
service charge and a water usage charge. The water usage charge is imposed on a per
unit basis for monthly water usage in excess of 1,500 cubic feet of metered water.
One unit equals 100 cubic feet of metered water. The City Council hereby adopts the
schedule of rates for the Water Fees set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this
reference incorporated herein. The rates currently in effect for Water Fees shall
remain in effect for service provided through August 31, 2011. Beginning September



1, 2011, the rates set forth in Exhibit A shall be in effect for water services provided
on or after the respective dates set forth therein.

4. Prior to implementing any ofthe authorized rate increases on July 1,2012,2013,2014, or
2015 as set forth in Exhibit A, the City shall provide written notice of any such increase
not less than 30 days prior to the effective date of the increase. Such notice may be
included in the regular billing statement for the payment of Water Fees or any other
mailing by the City to the address to which the City customarily mails the billing
statement.

5. The City Council hereby finds that the administration, operation, maintenance, and
improvements of the Water system, which are to be funded by the Water Fees, are
necessary to maintain water services within the City's existing service area. The City
Council further fmds that the administration, operation, maintenance, and improvements
of the Water system, to be funded by the Water Fees set forth herein, will not expand the
Water system. The City Council further fmds that such Water Fees are necessary and
reasonable to fund the administration, operation, maintenance, and improvements of the
Water system. Based on these fmdings, the City Council hereby determines that this
Resolution is exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to California Public
Resources Code section 21080(b)(8) and State CEQA Guidelines section 15273(a).

6. The documents and materials that constitute the record of proceedings on which these
findings have been based are located at 520 J Street, Los Banos, California 93635. The
custodian for these records is the City Clerk.

7. The City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager to implement and take
all actions necessary to effectuate the rates for the Water Fees set forth herein and to file
a Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk for the County of Merced within five (5)
working days of the date of the adoption of this Resolution.

8. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, or phrase in this Resolution or
any part thereof is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, ineffective by any
court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness
of the remaining portions of this Resolution or any part thereof. The City Council hereby
declares that it would have adopted each section irrespective of the fact that anyone or
more subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared
unconstitutional, invalid, or ineffective.

9. This Resolution shall supersede any and all provisions of any previous resolution and/or
ordinance approved by the City Council that may conflict with, or be contrary to, this
Resolution.

10. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

11. The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the
City of Los Banos held on the 6th day of, July 2011 by Council Member who



moved its adoption, which motion was duly seconded by Council Member and
the Resolution adopted by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Michael Villalta, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk



EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF WATER SERVICE FEES

Every person whose premises in the City is served by a connection with the public water system
of the City shall pay a water service fee as follows:

Customer Classification Monthly Water Rates and Effective Dates

Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

8/31/2011 9/112011 7/1/2012 7/1/2013 7/112014 711/2015
Residential
Flat Monthly Rate $16.34 $17.16 $18.01 $18.91 $19.86 $21.25

Flat + 5.81 Flat + $6.10 Flat + $6.41 Flat + $6.73 Flat + $7.06 Flat + $7.56
Multiple Family> 3 unit per unit peronit per unit per unit per unit per unit
Overage per 100 cubic feet $1.26 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64
Commercial
Meters < I" $16.34 $17.16 $18.01 $18.92 $19.86 $21.25
Meters 1"- IYz" $19.89 $20.88 $21.93 $23.02 $24.18 $25.87
Meters 1Yz"- 2" $22.93 $24.08 $25.28 $26.54 $27.87 $29.82
Meters 2" - 3" $26.18 $27.49 $28.86 $30.31 $31.82 $34.05
Meters 3"- 4" $32.71 $34.35 $36.06 $37.87 $39.76 $42.54
Meters> 4" Determined by Public Works Department
Overage per 100 cubic feet $1.26 $1.32 $1.39 $1.46 $1.53 $1.64

Allowance amount for all users = 1,500 cubic feet per month.
Any usage over 1,500 cubic feet will be charged an overage rate per each 100 cubic feet



RESOLUTION NO. 5340

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LOS BANOS ESTABLISIllNG RATES FOR WASTEWATER
SERVICE FEES

WHEREAS, the City of Los Banos (the "City") must generate revenues in an amount
sufficient to cover the City's ongoing costs of providing wastewater collection, treatment, and
disposal services ("wastewater services"); and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that current increases to the schedule of rates for the
City's wastewater service fees ("Wastewater Fees") are necessary to generate revenues sufficient
to cover the City's ongoing costs of providing wastewater services and related costs and
expenses; and

WHEREAS, HF&H Consultants prepared a rate study, dated April 26, 2011, to determine
the rates for Wastewater Fees necessary to produce the minimum revenue needed to cover
projected operating costs, including direct operating expenses, contractually agreed upon cost
increases, administrative costs, bond repayment, and ongoing capital improvement repairs,
replacements, and upgrades of the City's wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, the revenues derived from the Wastewater Fees will not exceed the funds
required to provide the wastewater services and shall be used exclusively for the provision of
wastewater services; and

WHEREAS, the amount of the Wastewater Fees will not exceed the proportional cost of
the services attributable to each parcel upon which they are proposed for imposition; and

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Fees will not be imposed on a parcel unless the wastewater
services are actually used by, or immediately available to, the owner of the parcel; and

WHEREAS, the City, as the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), in consultation with the City's Legal Counsel, prepared a Preliminary Exemption
Assessment for the adoption of this Resolution in order to evaluate its potential impacts. The
City determined that this Resolution is exempt from CEQA review under Public Resources Code
section 21080(b)(8) and State CEQA Guidelines section 15273 because the Wastewater Fees are
necessary and reasonable to fund the administration, operation, maintenance, and improvements
of the wastewater system and will not result in the expansion of the wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, California Constitution article XIII D, section 6 ("Article XIII D") requires
that prior to imposing any increase to the Wastewater Fees, the City shall provide written notice
(the ''Notice'') by mail of the proposed increases to the rates for the Wastewater Fees to the
record owner of each parcel upon which the rate increases to the Wastewater Fees are proposed
for imposition and any tenant directly liable for the payment of such fees, the amount of the rates
for the Wastewater Fees proposed to be imposed on each parcel, the basis upon which the rates



for the Wastewater Fees were calculated, the reason for the rate increases to the Wastewater
Fees, and the date time and location of a public hearing (the "Hearing") on the proposed rate
increases to the Wastewater Fees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIII D such Notice is required to be provided to the
affected property owners and any tenants directly liable for the payment of such fees not less
than forty-five days prior to the Hearing on the proposed rates; and

WHEREAS, the City did provide such Notice to the affected property owners and tenants
of the proposed rate increases to the Wastewater Fees in compliance with Article XIII D; and

WHEREAS, the Hearing was held on this day, July 6, 2011; and

WHEREAS, at the Hearing the City Council of the City heard and considered all oral
testimony, written materials, and written protests concerning the establishment and imposition of
the proposed rate increases to the Wastewater Fees, and at the close of the Hearing the City did
not receive written protests against the establishment and imposition of the proposed rate
increases to the Wastewater Fees from a majority of the affected property owners and tenants
directly liable for the payment of the Wastewater Fees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City now desires to establish and impose the
proposed rate increases to the Wastewater Fees; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution shall supersede all other previous resolutions and ordinances
that may conflict with, or be contrary to, this Resolution respecting the rates for Wastewater Fees
described more particularly herein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Los Banos as
follows:

1. The City Council hereby fmds and determines that the above Recitals are true and correct
and are incorporated herein.

2. As the decision making body for the City, the City Council has reviewed and considered
the information contained in the Preliminary Exemption Assessment and administrative
record. The City Council finds that the Preliminary Exemption Assessment contains a
complete and accurate reporting of the environmental impacts associated with the
adoption of this Resolution and reflects the independent judgment of the City CounciL

3. The rates for the City's Wastewater Fees for residential customers are comprised of a
fixed monthly service charge. For non-residential customers, the rates are comprised
of a fixed monthly service charge and a flow-based charge. The City Council hereby
adopts the schedule of rates set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this
reference incorporated herein. The rates currently in effect for Wastewater Fees shall
remain in effect for services provided through August 31, 2011. Beginning September
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1, 2011, the rates set forth in Exhibit A shall be in effect for services provided on or
after the respective dates set forth therein.

4. Prior to implementing any ofthe authorized rate increases on July 1,2012,2013,2014, or
2015 as set forth in Exhibit A, the City shall provide written notice of any such increase
not less than 30 days prior to the effective date of the increase. Such notice may be
included in the regular billing statement for the payment of Wastewater Fees or any other
mailing by the City to the address to which the City customarily mails the billing
statement.

5. The City Council hereby fmds that the administration, operation, maintenance, and
improvements of the wastewater system, which are to be funded by the Wastewater Fees,
are necessary to maintain wastewater services within the City's existing service area.
The City Council further fmds that the administration, operation, maintenance, and
improvements of the wastewater system, to be funded by the Wastewater Fees set forth
herein, will not expand the wastewater system. The City Council further finds that such
Wastewater Fees are necessary and reasonable to fund the administration, operation,
maintenance, and improvements of the wastewater system. Based on these fmdings, the
City Council hereby determines that this Resolution is exempt from the requirements of
CEQA pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 21080(b)(8) and State
CEQA Guidelines section 15273(a).

6. The documents and materials that constitute the record of proceedings on which these
fmdings have been based are located at 520 J Street, Los Banos, California 93635. The
custodian for these records is the City Clerk.

7. The City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager to implement and take
all actions necessary to effectuate the rates for the Wastewater Fees set forth herein and
to file a Notice ofExemption with the County Clerk for the County ofMerced within five
(5) working days ofthe date of the adoption ofthis Resolution.

8. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, or phrase in this Resolution or
any part thereof is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, ineffective by any
court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness
of the remaining portions of this Resolution or any part thereof. The City Council hereby
declares that it would have adopted each section irrespective of the fact that anyone or
more subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared
unconstitutional, invalid, or ineffective.

9. This Resolution shall supersede any and all provisions of any previous resolution and/or
ordinance approved by the City Council that may conflict with, or be contrary to, this
Resolution.

10. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.



11. The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the
City of Los Banos held on the 6th day of, July 2011 by Council Member who
moved its adoption, which motion was duly seconded by Council Member and
the Resolution adopted by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Michael Villalta, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk



EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER SERVICE FEES

Every person whose premises in the City is served by a connection with the public sewage
system of the City whereby the public sewage is treated by the City, either through the sewage
treatment plant or otherwise, shall pay a wastewater service fees as follows:

Monthly Wastewater Rates and Effective Dates
Current

Customer Classification through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
8/31/2011 9/112011 7/1/2012 71112013 711/2014 711/2015

Residential
Wastewater Collection
Flat $9.53 $14.77 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $9.53 + $14.77 + $15.8 + $16.91 + $18.10 + $19.00 +
Parks with common sewer $9.53lunit $14.77/unit $15.811unit $16.911unit $18.lO/unit $19.00/unit
Wastewater Treatment
Flat $4.15 $6.43 $6.88 $7.36 $7.88 $8.27
Multiple Dwelling/Trailer $4.15 + $6.43 + $6.88 + $7.36 + $7.88 + $8.27 +
Parks with common sewer $4. 15/unit $6.43/unit $6.88/unit $7.36/unit $7.88/unit $8.27/unit
Commercial
Wastewater Collection
Flat $19.06 $29.54 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00
Hotel & Motels $19.06 $29.54 $31.61 $33.82 $36.19 $38.00

Per room with kitchen $4.70 $7.29 $7.79 $8.34 $8.92 $9.37
Per room w/o kitchen $2.37 $3.67 $3.93 $4.21 $4.50 $4.73

Schools per student $0.43 $0.67 $0.71 $0.76 $0.81 $0.86
Places - Religious Worship $9.53 $14.77 $15.81 $16.91 $18.10 $19.00
Wastewater Treatment
Schools per student $0.84 $1.30 $1.39 $1.49 $1.59 $1.67
Standard Industrial

Per 100 cu ft of water $0.71 $1.10 $1.18 $1.26 $1.35 $1.42
Bakeries, Restaurants, Dry
Cleaning, Motion Picture
Theaters, Packing Sheds,
and Dry Process Dairy
Products

Per 100 cu ft ofwater $0.91 $1.41 $1.51 $1.61 $1.73 $1.81
Meat Products

Per 100 cu ft of water $1.19 $1.84 $1.97 $2.11 $2.26 $2.37



RESOLUTION NO. 5341

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LOS BANOS ESTABLISIDNG RATES FOR SOLID WASTE
SERVICE FEES

wBEREAS, the City of Los Banos (the "City") must generate revenues in an amount
sufficient to cover the City's ongoing costs of providing solid waste collection and disposal
services ("solid waste services"); and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that current increases to the schedule of rates for the
City's solid waste service fees ("Solid Waste Fees") are necessary to generate revenues sufficient
to cover the City's ongoing costs of providing solid waste services and related costs and
expenses; and

WHEREAS, HF&H Consultants prepared a rate study, dated April 26, 2011, to determine
the rates for Solid Waste Fees necessary to produce the minimum revenue needed to cover
projected operating costs, including direct operating expenses, contractually agreed upon cost
increases, administrative costs, bond repayment, and ongoing capital improvement repairs,
replacements, and upgrades ofthe City's Solid Waste system; and

WHEREAS, the revenues derived from the Solid Waste Fees will not exceed the funds
required to provide the solid waste services and shall be used exclusively for the provision of
solid waste services; and

WHEREAS, the amount of the Solid Waste Fees will not exceed the proportional cost of
the services attributable to each parcel upon which they are proposed for imposition; and

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Fees will not be imposed on a parcel unless the solid waste
services are actually used by, or immediately available to, the owner of the parcel; and

WHEREAS, the City, as the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), in consultation with the City's Legal Counsel, prepared a Preliminary Exemption
Assessment for the adoption of this Resolution in order to evaluate its potential impacts. The
City determined that this Resolution is exempt from CEQA review under Public Resources Code
section 21080(b)(8) and State CEQA Guidelines section 15273 because the Solid Waste Fees are
necessary and reasonable to fund the administration, operation, maintenance, and improvements
of the Solid Waste system and will not result in the expansion of the Solid Waste system; and

WHEREAS, California Constitution article XIII D, section 6 ("Article XIII D") requires
that prior to imposing any increase to the Solid Waste Fees, the City shall provide written notice
(the "Notice") by mail of the proposed increases to the rates for the Solid Waste Fees to the
record owner of each parcel upon which the rate increases to the Solid Waste Fees are proposed
for imposition and any tenant directly liable for the payment of such fees, the amount of the rates
for the Solid Waste Fees proposed to be imposed on each parcel, the basis upon which the rates



for the Solid Waste Fees were calculated, the reason for the rate increases to the Solid Waste
Fees, and the date time and location of a public hearing (the "Hearing") on the proposed rate
increases to the Solid Waste Fees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIII D such Notice is required to be provided to the
affected property owners and any tenants directly liable for the payment of such fees not less
than forty-five days prior to the Hearing on the proposed rates; and

WHEREAS, the City did provide such Notice to the affected property owners and tenants
ofthe proposed rate increases to the Solid Waste Fees in compliance with Article XIII D; and

WHEREAS, the Hearing was held on this day, July 6, 2011; and

WHEREAS, at the Hearing the City Council of the City heard and considered all oral
testimony, written materials, and written protests concerning the establishment and imposition of
the proposed rate increases to the Solid Waste Fees, and at the close of the Hearing the City did
not receive written protests against the establishment and imposition of the proposed rate
increases to the Solid Waste Fees from a majority of the affected property owners and tenants
directly liable for the payment ofthe Solid Waste Fees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City now desires to establish and impose the
proposed rate increases to the Solid Waste Fees; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution shall supersede all other previous resolutions and ordinances
that may conflict with, or be contrary to, this Resolution respecting the rates for Solid Waste
Fees described more particularly herein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Los Banos as
follows:

1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the above Recitals are true and correct
and are incorporated herein.

2. As the decision making body for the City, the City Council has reviewed and considered
the information contained in the Preliminary Exemption Assessment and administrative
record. The City Council fmds that the Preliminary Exemption Assessment contains a
complete and accurate reporting of the environmental impacts associated with the
adoption ofthis Resolution and reflects the independent judgment of the City Council.

3. The rates for Solid Waste Fees imposed on residential customers are comprised of a
fixed monthly charge based on the size of the refuse container used for such property.
The rates for Solid Waste Fees imposed on commercial customers are comprised of a
fixed montWy charge that is determined on the basis of the refuse container used to
serve such property and the frequency of pick ups. The City Council hereby adopts
the schedule of rates set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this reference
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incorporated herein. The rates currently in effect for Solid Waste Fees shall remain in
effect for services provided through August 31, 2011. Beginning September 1, 2011,
the rates set forth in Exhibit A shall be in effect for solid waste services provided on
or after the respective dates set forth therein.

4. Prior to implementing any ofthe authorized rate increases on July 1,2012,2013,2014, or
2015 as set forth in Exhibit A, the City shall provide written notice of any such increase
not less than 30 days prior to the effective date of the increase. Such notice may be
included in the regular billing statement for the payment of Solid Waste Fees or any other
mailing by the City to the address to which the City customarily mails the billing
statement.

5. The City Council hereby finds that the administration, operation, maintenance, and
improvements of the Solid Waste system, which are to be funded by the Solid Waste
Fees, are necessary to maintain solid waste services within the City's existing service
area. The City Council further finds that the administration, operation, maintenance, and
improvements of the Solid Waste system, to be funded by the Solid Waste Fees set forth
herein, will not expand the Solid Waste system. The City Council further fmds that such
Solid Waste Fees are necessary and reasonable to fund the administration, operation,
maintenance, and improvements of the Solid Waste system. Based on these findings, the
City Council hereby determines that this Resolution is exempt from the requirements of
CEQA pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 21080(b)(8) and State
CEQA Guidelines section 15273(a).

6. The documents and materials that constitute the record of proceedings on which these
findings have been based are located at 520 J Street, Los Banos, California 93635. The
custodian for these records is the City Clerk.

7. The City Council hereby authorizes and directs the City Manager to implement and take
all actions necessary to effectuate the rates for the Solid Waste Fees set forth herein and
to file a Notice ofExemption with the County Clerk for the County ofMerced within five
(5) working days ofthe date of the adoption of this Resolution.

8. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, or phrase in this Resolution or
any part thereof is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, ineffective by any
court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness
of the remaining portions of this Resolution or any part thereof. The City Council hereby
declares that it would have adopted each section irrespective of the fact that anyone or
more subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared
unconstitutional, invalid, or ineffective.

9. This Resolution shall supersede any and all provisions of any previous resolution and/or
ordinance approved by the City Council that may conflict with, or be contrary to, this
Resolution.

10. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.



11. The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the
City of Los Banos held on the 6th day of, July 2011 by Council Member who
moved its adoption, which motion was duly seconded by Council Member and
the Resolution adopted by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Michael Villalta, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk



EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF SOLID WASTE SERVICE FEES

Every person whose premises in the City that receives solid waste disposal services shall pay a
solid waste service fee as follows:

Monthlv Solid Waste Rates and Effective Dates
Current
through Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

Customer Classification 8/31/2011 9/112011 711/2012 7/112013 7/1/2014 7/112015

Residential All residential containers are picked up one time per week
64- gal cart $29.07 $30.67 $32.36 $34.14 $36.01 $37.99
96 - gal cart $43.61 $46.01 $48.54 $51.21 $54.02 $56.99
Extra Green Cart $5.68 $5.99 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Recyclable Cart $5.68 $5.99 $6.32 $6.67 $7.04 $7.42
Extra Pick Up-32 gal $13.26 $13.99 $14.76 $15.57 $16.43 $17.33

Commercial
Cart Service Monthlv Rate One Pick Up per Week

64 - gal cart $25.55 $26.96 $28.44 $30.00 $31.65 $33.39
96 - gal cart $38.33 $40.44 $42.66 $45.01 $47.48 $50.10

Bin Service Monthly Rate - Service Frequency Varies
1 cu yd container

1 pick up / week $76.71 $80.93 $85.38 $90.08 $95.03 $100.26
2 pick ups/week $113.18 $119.40 $125.97 $132.90 $140.21 $147.92
3 pick ups/week $153.40 $161.84 $170.74 $180.13 $190.04 $200.49
4 pick ups/week $193.68 $204.33 $215.57 $227.43 $239.94 $253.13
5 pick ups/week $232.03 $244.79 $258.26 $272.46 $287.44 $303.25
6 pick ups/week $276.18 $291.37 $307.40 $324.30 $342.14 $360.96

1.5 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $88.20 $93.05 $98.17 $103.57 $109.26 $115.27
2 pick ups/week $136.10 $143.59 $151.48 $159.81 $168.60 $177.88
3 pick ups/week $184.08 $194.20 $204.89 $216.15 $228.04 $240.59
4 pick ups/week $239.72 $252.90 $266.81 $281.49 $296.97 $313.30
5 pick ups/week $306.83 $323.71 $341.51 $360.29 $380.11 $401.01
6 pick ups/week $350.94 $370.24 $390.60 $412.09 $434.75 $458.66

3 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $143.86 $151.77 $160.12 $168.93 $178.22 $188.02
2 pick ups/week $260.77 $275.11 $290.24 $306.21 $323.05 $340.81
3 pick ups/week $377.82 $398.60 $420.52 $443.65 $468.05 $493.80
4 pick ups/week $473.69 $499.74 $527.23 $556.23 $586.82 $619.09
5 pick ups/week $563.86 $594.87 $627.59 $662.11 $698.52 $736.94
6 pick ups/week $646.27 $681.81 $719.31 $758.88 $800.62 $844.65

6 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $228.30 $240.86 $254.10 $268.08 $282.82 $298.38
2 pick ups/week $423.99 $447.31 $471.91 $497.87 $525.25 $554.14
3 pick ups/week $587.03 $619.32 $653.38 $689.31 $727.23 $767.22
4 pick ups/week $750.14 $791.40 $834.92 $880.85 $929.29 $980.40
5 pick ups/week $913.21 $963.44 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
6 pick ups/week $1,076.25 $1,135.44 $1,197.89 $1,263.78 $1,333.28 $1,406.62



8 cu yd container
1 pick up / week $306.60 $323.46 $341.25 $360.02 $379.82 $400.71
2 pick ups/week $521.83 $550.53 $580.81 $612.75 $646.46 $682.01
3 pick ups/week $717.52 $756.98 $798.62 $842.54 $888.88 $937.77
4 pick ups/week $913.21 $963.44 $1,016.43 $1,072.33 $1,131.31 $1,193.53
5 pick ups/week $1,092.60 $1,152.69 $1,216.09 $1,282.98 $1,353.54 $1,427.98
6 pick ups/week $1,271.95 $1,341.91 $1,415.71 $1,493.58 $1,575.73 $1,662.39

Commercial Recyclable Materials
96 - gal cart $4.10 $4.33 $4.56 $4.81 $5.08 $5.36

1 cu yd container $0.00 $47.98 $50.62 $53.40 $56.34 $59.44
1.5 cu yd container $0.00 $57.26 $60.41 $63.73 $67.24 $70.94

3 cu yd container $0.00 $96.70 $102.02 $107.63 $113.55 $119.79
4 cu yd container $0.00 $121.50 $128.18 $135.23 $142.67 $150.52
6 cu yd container $0.00 $160.87 $169.72 $179.05 $188.90 $199.29

Additional Pick Ups charges are per occurrence
32- gal bag $9.47 $9.99 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38

64 or 96 gal cart $9.47 $9.99 $10.54 $11.12 $11.73 $12.38
1 cu yd container $28.41 $29.97 $31.62 $33.36 $35.19 $37.13

1.5 cu yd container $32.67 $34.47 $36.36 $38.36 $40.47 $42.70
3 cu yd container $53.28 $56.21 $59.30 $62.56 $66.00 $69.63
6 cu yd container $84.55 $89.20 $94.11 $99.28 $104.74 $110.50
8 cu yd container $113.55 $119.80 $126.38 $133.34 $140.67 $148.41

Additional Recyclable Material Pick Ups charges are per occurrence
32- gal bag $4.74 $5.00 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19

64 or 96 gal cart $4.74 $5.00 $5.28 $5.57 $5.87 $6.19
1 cu yd container $14.21 $14.99 $15.82 $16.69 $17.60 $18.57

1.5 cu yd container $16.33 $17.23 $18.18 $19.18 $20.23 $21.34
3 cu yd container $26.64 $28.11 $29.65 $31.28 $33.00 $34.82
6 cu yd container $42.28 $44.61 $47.06 $49.65 $52.38 $55.26
8 cu yd container $56.78 $59.90 $63.20 $66.67 $70.34 $74.21

Regularly Scheduled Collection Service (per pull/return rate not including initial deliver fee)
6 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54

14 cu yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
20 cu yd drop box $270.58 $285.46 $301.16 $317.73 $335.20 $353.64
30 cu yd drop box $400.79 $422.83 $446.09 $470.62 $496.51 $523.82
40 cu yd drop box $534.36 $563.75 $594.76 $627.47 $661.98 $698.39

On-Call Collection Service (per pull rate includes delivery fee; does not include demurrage fee)
6 cu yd drop box $233.96 $246.83 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78

14 cu yd drop box $233.96 $246.83 $260.40 $274.73 $289.84 $305.78
20 cu yd drop box $315.14 $332.47 $350.76 $370.05 $390.40 $411.88
30 cu yd drop box $445.34 $469.83 $495.67 $522.94 $551.70 $582.04
40 cu yd drop box $578.92 $610.76 $644.35 $679.79 $717.18 $756.63

Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Customer Owned Compactors
(per pull/return rate not including initial delivery fee)

14 cu vd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 cu yd drop box $216.46 $228.37 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 cu yd drop box $270.57 $285.45 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 cu yd drop box $324.69 $342.55 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
25 cu yd drop box $338.21 $356.81 $376.44 $397.14 $418.98 $442.03
30 cu yd drop box $405.86 $428.18 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $503.44
38 cu yd drop box $514.09 $542.36 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 cu yd drop box $541.14 $570.90 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25



Regularly Scheduled Compactor Service - Contractor Owned Compactors
(per puWreturn rate not includin2 initial delivery fee)

14 ell yd drop box $189.40 $199.82 $210.81 $222.40 $234.63 $247.54
16 ell yd drop box $216.46 $228.37 $240.93 $254.18 $268.16 $282.90
20 ell yd drop box $270.57 $285.45 $301.15 $317.71 $335.19 $353.62
24 ell yd drop box $324.69 $342.55 $361.39 $381.26 $402.23 $424.36
30 ell yd drop box $405.86 $428.18 $451.73 $476.58 $502.79 $530.44
38 ell yd drop box $514.09 $542.36 $572.19 $603.67 $636.87 $671.89
40 ell yd drop box $541.14 $570.90 $602.30 $635.43 $670.38 $707.25

Recyclable Materials Contamination Char2e upon 3rd Notice by Contractor
Container Removal $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00
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SUBJECT: Ordinance Adopting the 2010 California Building Standards Code

TYPE OF REPORT:

Recommendation:

Public Hearing

To adopt an ordinance of the City Council of the City of Los Banos, by reference the
2010 Edition of the California Building Standards Code

Discussion:

The City Council, at their meeting of July 6, 2011, introduced Ordinance No. 1098.

The California Building Standards Code (California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Parts
1, 2, 2.5, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, & 12) is published in its entirety every three years
and is applicable to all buildings that submit an application for a building permit during
its effective period. The Building Standards Code incorporates all of the regulations
applicable to all disciplines of the construction industry including the Building, Electrical,
Mechanical, and Plumbing Codes.

The California Building Standard Codes are based on model codes written by the
International Code Council, the National Fire Protection Association, and the
International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials. The publication of code
updates by these organizations triggers State consideration, amendment, and adoption
of an updated set of codes to be used by jurisdictions within the state. Each triennial



edition of the California Building Standards Code becomes effective 180 days after its
publication date of July 1. Therefore, the 2010 Building Standards Codes go into effect

on January 1, 2011 and all building permit submittals after January 1, 2011 will be
subject to the Codes.

The State has adopted two new Parts to the Building Standards Code in this adoption
cycle, the 2010 California Residential Code and the 2010 California Green Building
Code. The 2010 California Residential Code establishes minimum building standards
specific to the construction of one- and two-family dwellings, buildings accessory to one
and two-family dwellings, and town homes and the 2010 Green Building Code
establishes minimum green building standards for the construction of residential and
non-residential structures.

Residential Code
In this code cycle, the State amended and adopted the 2009 International Residential
Code that was developed as a model code. As a result of the adoption, it has become
Part 2.5 of the Building Standards Code and is referenced as the 2010 California
Residential Code (Residential Code). In the previous code cycle, the State included
residential code requirements in the California Building Code rather than adopt a
separate Residential Code. The 2010 California Building Code (Building Code) now
establishes minimum building standards specific to the construction of all other
structures other than those covered in the Residential Code.

Green Building Standards Code
The State has also developed and adopted Part 11 of the Building Standards Code
known as 2010 Green Building Standards Code or Cal Green. Cal Green is not
intended to substitute or be identified as meeting the certification requirements of any
green building program but rather it establishes minimum green building standards for
the construction of residential and non-residential structures to encourage sustainable
construction practices in the following categories:

1. Planning and design;
2. Energy efficiency;
3. Water efficiency and conservation;
4. Material conservation and resource efficiency;
5. Indoor air quality; and
6. Environmental quality.

In addition to the mandatory minimum measures, Cal Green includes appendices of
residential and non-residential voluntary measures. These voluntary measures are
organized into two tiers, Tier 1 and Tier 2, with the Tier 2 measures containing all of the
Tier 1 measures plus additional, more aggressive measures. Selected or all of the
voluntary measures can be made mandatory through the local jurisdiction's code
adoption process. Staff at this time is not recommending to the Council as to which, if



any, voluntary measures should be made mandatory. At this time, only the minimum
Cal Green requirements are enforceable.

Other Key Changes in the Code
One of the more significant changes to the Building Standards Code is the requirement
for automatic fire sprinklers in all one- and two- family dwellings and town homes except
for additions and alterations to existing buildings that are not already equipped with a
fire sprinkler system. Historically, the Fire Code has established when automatic fire
sprinklers are required and that a jurisdiction's Fire Department has authority for the
review of plans and the installation of the fire sprinklers. The requirement for fire
sprinklers established in the Residential Code has caused concerns with Building and
Fire Departments across the State regarding authority for plan review and inspection of
fire sprinklers. The Fire Department currently reviews residential construction projects
that include additions and alterations along with non-residential projects for compliance
to the State Fire Code which will not change as a result of the requirements of the
Residential Code.

Local Amendment
The California Health and Safety Code enables local jurisdictions to modify the
California Building Standards Code and adopt different or more restrictive requirements
with the caveat that:

• The local modifications must be substantially equivalent to, or more stringent than,
building standards published in the California Building Standards Code; and

• The local jurisdiction is required to make specific or express findings that such
changes are reasonably necessary because of local geological, climatic, or topographic
conditions.

Staff is not recommending the adoption of any new local amendments to the Building
Code.

Synopsis
Title 8, Building Codes, of the City of Los Banos Municipal Code, incorporates the
Building Standards Code plus locally adopted amendments to the codes and is known
as the Building Codes of the City of Los Banos. The Building Code of the City of Los
Banos applies to the construction of any building or structure in the city on public or
private land except for structures constructed in the public right of way. The proposed
ordinance adopts all parts of the 2010 California Standards Building Code with the
exception of Parts 7 and 9. Part 7 is vacant but had previously be~n the California
Elevator Safety Construction Code. This code has been moved to a different Title within
the California Code of Regulations. Part 9 is the California Fire Code that is adopted by
separate ordinance. Additionally, the proposed ordinance renumbers and reorganizes
Title 8, Building Codes, to correct the irregular numbering sequence and add the new
Parts of the Building Standards Code.



\.

Fiscal Impact:

There will be no fiscal impact on the City of Los Banos for adopting the proposed
Ordinance.

Reviewed by:

Attachments:

Ordinance 1098

Staff Report - Adopting 2010 California Building Code (07-20-11 ).doc



ORDINANCE NO. 1098

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LOS BANOS, ADOPTING BY
REFERENCE THE 2010 EDITION OF THE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE,
THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE, THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA REFERENCED
STANDARDS CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL
CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE; THE 2010 EDITION OF
THE CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE,
THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL
CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
PLUMBING CODE, TOGETHER WITH CERTAIN
AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS, AND
AMENDING AND REORGANIZING TITLE 8 OF
THE LOS BANOS MUNICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS MAKES THE FOLLOWING
FINDINGS:

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Section 18938 provides that the
building standards contained in the California Building Code, 2010 Edition, and
incorporates, by adoption, the 2009 Edition of the International Building Code of the
International Code Council with the California amendments, shall apply to all
occupancies throughout the state and shall become effective 180 days after publication
in the California Buildings Standards Code by the California Building Standards
Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Los Banos has previously adopted the
"Uniform Building Code, 2007 Edition," including the appendix, which was prepared by
the International Conference of Building Officials and Western Fire Chief's Association,
with certain amendments as the Fire Code of the City; and
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WHEREAS, after due consideration, the City Council of the City of Los Banos
hereby finds that it desires to adopt the most recent version of the California Building
Code as the City's Building Code, with certain amendments to provide further safety
protections to the citizens of the City of Los Banos; and

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Section 18941.5 provides that if a
city makes an express finding that building standards that are more restrictive than
those standards provided in the international codes are reasonably necessary because
of local climatic, geological, or topographical conditions, a city may establish more
restrictive building standards; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Los Banos hereby finds the
amendments to the "California Building Code, 2010 Edition," are reasonably necessary
to provide sufficient and effective protection of life, health, and property in consideration
of the local climatic, geologic and topographic conditions as stated below; and

A. During winter months, the San Joaquin Valley experiences thick fog,
heavy rains and extreme wind conditions that in past experience has caused structural
damage within the City.

B. Merced County is located within an area with potential seismic activity.
The proposed amendments will increase the ability of the structural components to
sustain their functionality.

C. The City of Los Banos to a great extent lies on a level plain, as a result,
heavy rains have historically threatened flooding throughout the City, which can cause
delays for emergency response, or in some situations, make it impossible for
responders to get to certain areas of the City. Flooding is both a climatic and
topographic problem.

D. The City of Los Banos is located in an area subject to a climatic condition
of high winds. This environment is conducive to rapidly spreading fires; control of such
fires requires rapid response. Obstacles generated by a strong wind, such as fallen
trees, streetlights and utility poles, may greatly impact the response time to reach an
incident scene; and

E. Due to the topographical conditions of sprawling development separated
by two congested state highways, it is prudent to rely on measures to allow for rapid
access and entry to an incident scene.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS DOES ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Title 8, Chapter 1, of the Los Banos Municipal Code is hereby retitled
and amended in its entirety by amending Sections 8-1.01,8-1.03,8-1.04,8-1.05, by
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repealing 8-1.06, by amending and renumbering Sections 8-1.07 through 8-1.10 and
adding new Sections 8-1.10 through 8-1.13 to read as follows:

BUILDING CODES

Sec. 8-1.01 Adoption of the California Building Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Building Code, 2010 Edition, Volumes 1 & 2 (Part 2 of Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations), based on the 2009 International Building Code as
published by the International Code Council, together with all Appendices, and
subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on file in the Office of
the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and
made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however,
to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code
shall be known as the Building Code of the City of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.02 Violations: Penalties.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this chapter or of the Building Code, or
who shall fail to comply with any provision thereof, or who shall violate or fail to comply
with any order made thereunder, or build in violation of any detailed statement of
specifications or plans submitted and approved thereunder, or any certificate or permit
issued thereunder, and from which no appeal has been taken, or who shall fail to
comply with such an order as affirmed or modified by the Council or by a court of
competent jurisdiction within the time fixed therein shall, for each and every separate
violation and noncompliance, respectively, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, shall be punishable as set forth in Chapter 2 of Title 1 of this Code.
The imposition of one penalty for any violation of the provisions of this chapter or the
Building Code shall not excuse the violation or permit it to continue, and any such
person violating the provisions of this chapter or the Building Code shall be required to
correct or remedy such violation or defect within a reasonable time, and, when not
otherwise specified, each ten (10) days prohibitive conditions are maintained shall
constitute a separate offense. The application of the penalties set forth in this section
shall not be held to prevent the enforced removal of prohibitive conditions.

Sec.8-1.03 Adoption of the Uniform Solar Energy Code 2006 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, that certain Code designated as the "Uniform Solar Energy Code" 2006 Edition,
published by the International Association of Plumbing & Mechanical Officials (IAPMO),
together with all Appendices, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy
of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is
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hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this
chapter in full, subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth
in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the Solar Energy Code of the City of
Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.04 Adoption of the California Energy Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Energy Code, 2010 Edition (Part 6 of Title 24 of the California Code
of Regulations), published by the International Code Council, together with all
Appendices, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on file
in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by
reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full,
subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter,
and said Code shall be known as the Energy Code of the City of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.05 Adoption of California Historical Building Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Historical Building Code, 2010 Edition (Part 8 of Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations), as published by the International Code Council,
together with all Appendices, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy
of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is
hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this
chapter .in full, subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth
in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the Historical Building Code of the City
of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.06 Adoption of California Referenced Standards Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Referenced Standards Code, 2010 Edition (Part 12 of Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations, published by the International Code Council together
with all Appendices, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which
is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby
adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter
in full, subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth in this
chapter, and said Code shall be known as the Referenced Standards Code of the City
of Los Banos.
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Sec. 8-1.07 Adoption of California Electrical Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the installation, erection,
construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, maintenance and inspection of electrical
facilities within the City, the California Electrical Code, 2010 Edition (Part 3 of Title 24 of
the California Code of Regulations), including appendix, based on the 2008 National
Electrical Code as published by the National Fire Protection Association, together with
its Appendices, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on
file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by
reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter, and said
Code shall be known as the Electrical Code of the City of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.08 Adoption of Uniform Housing Code 1997 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the Uniform Housing Code, 1997 Edition Conference of Building Officials (Title 25
of the California Code of Regulations pursuant to Sections 17958, 17958.5, 17958.7,
17958.9 and 17959 of the California Health and Safety Code), published by the
International, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on
file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by
reference and made part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full,
subject, however, to the amendments, additions and deletions set forth in this chapter,
and said Code shall be known as the Housing Code of the City of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.09 Adoption of California Mechanical Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Mechanical Code, 2010 Edition (Part 4 of Title 24 of the California
Code of Regulations), including appendix, based on the 2009 Uniform Mechanical Code
as published by the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, one
copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is
hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this
chapter in full, subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth
in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the Mechanical Code of the City of
Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.10 Adoption of the California Administrative Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Administrative Code, 2010 Edition (Part 1 of Title 24 of the California
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Code of Regulations), as published by the International Code Council, together with all
Appendices, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on file
in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by
reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full,
subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter,
and said Code shall be known as the Administrative Code of the City of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.11 Adoption of the California Existing Building Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Existing Building Code, 2010 Edition (Part 10 of Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations), based on the 2009 International Existing Building
Codes published by the International Code Council, together with all Appendices, and
subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on file in the Office of
the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and
made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however,
to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code
shall be known as the Existing Building Code of the City of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1.12 Adoption of the California Green Building Standards Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Green Building Standards Code, 2010 Edition (Part 11 of the Title 24
of the California Code of Regulations), as published by the California Buildings
Standards Commission, together with all Appendices, and subsequent additions and
editions thereto, one copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public
record and inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter
as though set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however, to the amendments,
additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the
Green Building Standards Code of the City of Los Banos.

Sec. 8-1. 13 Adoption of the California Residential Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, that certain Code designated as the "California Residential Code, 2010 Edition
(Part 2.5 of Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations), based on the 2009
International Residential Code and as published by the International Code Council,
together with all Appendices, and subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy
of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is
hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this
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chapter in full, subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth
in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the Residential Code of the City of Los
Banos.

Section 2. Section 3.01 of Title 8, Chapter 3 of the Los Banos Municipal Code is
renumbered, amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8-1.14 Adoption of the Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous
Buildings 1997 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the Uniform Code for Abatement of Dangerous Buildings, 1997 Edition, published
by the International Conference of Building Officials, and subsequent additions and
editions thereto, one copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public
record and inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter
as though set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however, to the amendments,
additions and deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the
Dangerous Buildings Code for the City of Los Banos.

Section 3. Section 8-3.02 of Title 8, Chapter 3 of the Los Banos Municipal Code
is repealed.

Section 4. Section 8-8.01 of Title 8, Chapter 8, of the Los Banos Municipal Code
is renumbered, retitled and amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8-1.15 Adoption of the California Plumbing Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the California Plumbing Code, 2010 Edition (Part 5 of Title 24 of the California
Code of Regulations), including appendix, based on the 2009 Uniform Plumbing Code
as published by the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, ,
one copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for public record and
inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this chapter as though
set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however, to the amendments, additions, and
deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the Plumbing Code
of the City of Los Banos.

Section 5. Section 8-8.02 of Title 8, Chapter 8 of the Los Banos Municipal Code
is repealed.

Section 6. Section 8-8.03 and Section 8-8.04 of Title 8, Chapter 4, of the Los
Banos Municipal Code are'renumbered, retitled and amended to read as follows:
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Sec. 8-1.18 Amendments to the California Plumbing Code 2010 Edition.

The following amendments, additions, and deletions are made to the California
Plumbing Code 2010 Edition, as adopted by this Chapter.

A. Amendment: Section 505 Water Heater Prohibited Locations

Section 505.1 of the California Plumbing Code is hereby amended to add Section
505.1 (3) to read as follows:

(3) Prohibited Locations: No water heater which depends on the combustion of fuel for
heat shall be installed in any room designed to be used for sleeping purposes, or in any
garage, bathroom, or clothes closet, or in any closet or other confined space opening in
any bath or bathroom.

B. Amendment: Section 508 Water Heater Protection From Damage

Section 508.14 (1) of the California Plumbing Code is hereby amended to read
as follows:

Section 508.14 (1) Protection from Damage:
(a) Water heaters generating a glow, spark, or flame capable of igniting flammable

vapors may be installed in a residential garage constructed on or before August
4, 1973, provided the pilots and burners, or heating elements and switches, are
at least eighteen (18") inches above the floor level.

(b) Where such water heaters installed within a garage are enclosed in a separate,
approved compartment having access only from outside of the garage, such
water heaters may be installed at floor level provided the required combustion air
is also taken from the exterior of the garage. Fuel burning water heaters having
sealed combustion chambers need not be elevated.

(c) All water heaters installed in areas where they may be subjected to mechanical
damage shall be suitably guarded against such damage by being installed
behind adequate barriers or by being elevated or located out of the normal path
of a vehicle using and such garage."

Section 7. Chapter 10 of Title 8 is renumbered to Chapter 3 of Title 8.

Section 8. Section 8-10.01 is renumbered to Section 8-3.01

Section 9. Section 8-11.01 of Title 8, Chapter 11 of the Los Banos Municipal
Code is renumbered, retitled and amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8-1.16 Adoption of Uniform Swimming Pool, Spa and Hot Tub Code 2006
Edition.
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For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, the Uniform Swimming Pool, Spa and Hot Tub Code, 2006 Edition, published by
the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, and subsequent
additions and editions thereto, three (3) copies of which are on file in the Office of the
City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and made a
part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however, to the
amendments, additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code shall be
known as the Swimming Pool Code of the City of Los Banos.

Section 10. Section 8-11.02 of Title 8, Chapter 11 of the Los Banos Municipal
Code is repealed.

Section 11. Section 8-11.03 of Title 8, Chapter 4, of the Los Banos Municipal
Code is renumbered, retitled and amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8-1.19 Amendments to the Uniform Swimming Pool, Spa and Hot Tub
Code 2006 Edition.

The following amendments, additions, and deletions are made to the Uniform Swimming
Pool, Spa and Hot Tub Code 2006 Edition, as adopted by this Chapter.

A. Amendments: Section 103.4 Cost of Permit

Section 103.4 of said Swimming Pool Code Uniform Swimming Pool, Spa and
Hot Tub Code 2006 Edition is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 103.4. Cost of Permit

Every applicant for a permit to install, Alter, or repair a swimming pool system, or part
thereof, shall state, in writing, on the application form provided for that purpose, the
character of work proposed to be done and the amount and kind in connection
therewith, together with such information pertinent thereto as may be required.

Such applicant shall pay for each permit, at the time of making the application, a fee in
accordance with the schedule of fees shown in this code and at the rate provided for
each classification shown therein. When plans are required to be submitted, a plan
checking fee shall be paid to the Building Official at the time the permit is issued. Such
permit fees shall be specified in Table No. 3A; 3B; 3C & 3D of the Uniform
Administrative Code. Any person who shall commence any swimming pool work for
which a permit is required by this code with-out having obtained a permit therefore shall,
if subsequently permitted to obtain a permit, pay double the permit fee fixed by this
section for such work; provided, however, this provision shall not apply to emergency
work when it shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Administrative Authority
that such work was urgently necessary and that it was not practical to obtain a permit
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therefore before the commencement of the work. In all such cases a permit shall be
obtained as soon as it is practical to do so, and if there shall be an unreasonable delay
in obtaining such permit, a double fee, as herein provided, shall be charged.

Section 12. Sections 8-11.04 and 8-11.05 are repealed.

Section 13. Section 8-12.01 of Title 8, Chapter 12 of the Los Banos Municipal
·Code is renumbered and amended to read as follows:

Section 8-8-1.17 Adoption of the Uniform Administrative Code. 1997 Edition

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the erection, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, moving, removal, demolition, conversion, occupancy,
equipment, use, height, area and maintenance of all buildings and structures within the
City, that certain code designated as the "Uniform Administrative Code," 1997 Edition,
published by the International Conference of Building Officials, and subsequent
additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk
for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and made a part of this
chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however, to the amendments,
additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code shall be known as the
Uniform Administrative Code for the City of Los Banos.

Section 14. Chapter 12 of Title 8 is renumbered to Chapter 4 of Title 8.

Section 15. Section 8-12.03 is renumbered to Section 8-4.01.

Section16. Chapter 13 of Title 8 is renumbered to Chapter 5 of Title 8.

Section 17. Section 8-13.01 through 8-13.03 are renumbered to Section 8-5.01
through 8-5.03.

Section 18. The City Council finds that the changes made to the uniform codes
are enacted to mitigate the threats posed to public peace, health and safety from
earthquakes and fire. In this regard, the recitals set forth in this Ordinance are
incorporated herein by reference a findings.

Section 19. To the extent that the terms and provisions of this Ordinance may be
inconsistent or in conflict with the terms or conditions of any prior city ordinance, motion,
resolution, rule or regulation governing the same subject, the terms of this Ordinance
shall prevail with the respect to the subject matter thereof and such inconsistent or
conflicting provisions of prior ordinances, motions, resolutions, rules or regulations are
hereby repealed.

Section 20. If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause'
or phrase added by this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be
unconstitutional or invalid or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such
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decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this
Ordinance or any part thereof. The City Council hereby declares that it would have
passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase
thereof irrespective of the fact that anyone or more subsections, subdivisions,
paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases are declared unconstitutional, invalid or
ineffective.

Section 21. This Ordinance shall go into effect and be in full force and operation
thirty (30) days after its final passage and adoption. The City Clerk shall certify to the
adoption of this Ordinance and cause the same to be posted and published once within
fifteen days after passage and adoption as may be required by law; or, in the
alternative, the City Clerk may cause to be published a summary of this Ordinance and
a certified copy of the text of this Ordinance shall be posted in this Office of the City
Clerk five days prior to the date of adoption of this Ordinance; and, within fifteen days
after adoption, the City Clerk shall cause to be published, and aforementioned summary
and shall post a certified copy of this Ordinance, together with the vote for and against
the same, in the Office of the City Clerk.

Introduced by Council Member Faria and seconded by Council Member Stone on
the 6th day of July, 2011.

Passed on the _ day of , 2011, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

APPROVED:

Michael Villalta, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk
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SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO.1 098

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS,
ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE,
THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE,
THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS
CODE, THE 2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, THE
2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE, THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, THE
2010 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, THE 2010
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, TOGETHER WITH
CERTAIN AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS, AND AMENDING AND
REORGANIZING TITLE 8 OF THE LOS BANOS MUNICIPAL CODE

On July 6, 2011 the Los Banos City Council introduced Ordinance No.1 098, which if adopted
will substantially revise Title 8 of the Los Banos Municipal Code as it relates to the California
Building Standards Code by adopting by reference all parts of the 2010 California Standards
Building Code as follows: Part 1 - California Administrative Code; Part 2 - California Building
Code Vol. 1 & 2; Part 2.5 - California Residential Code; Part 3 - California Electrical Code;
Part 4 - California Mechanical Code; Part 5 - California Plumbing Code; Part 6 - California
Energy Code; Part 8 - California Historical Code; Part 10 - California Existing Building Code;
Part 11 - California Green Building Code; Part 12 - California Reference Standards Code.

Pursuant to the Health and Safety Code, the California Building Standards Code applies
throughout the State of California. This set of 2010 building standards incorporates by
reference various model codes with amendments created by applicable State agencies. The
California Building Standards Commission publishes amended codes once every three years.
One hundred and eighty days later, all cities and counties must follow the published standards
unless the local jurisdiction amends them as allowed by law.

This Ordinance adopts the new building standards mandated by the State of California that are
to become effective as of January 1, 2011, and adopts amendments to these standards based
on local conditions for topography, climate and geology.

A copy of the complete text of the Ordinance is on file with the City Clerk, at 520 J Street, Los
Banos, California.

The Ordinance shall go into effect and be in full force and operation thirty (30) days after its
final passage and adoption. The City Council will consider adoption of this Ordinance at the
regular City Council Meeting scheduled for July 20, 2011.

/s/ Lucille L. Mallonee
LUCILLE L. MALLONEE
CITY CLERK



LOS Banos
Ad the Crossroads (~r California

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Agenda Staff Report

Mayor & City Council Members

Chet Guintini, Fire Chief~

July 20, 2011

SUBJECT: Ordinance Adopting the 2010 California Fire Code

TYPE OF REPORT:

Recommendation:

Public Hearing

To adopt an ordinance of the City Council of the City of Los Banos, by reference the
2010 Edition of the California Fire Code

Discussion:

The City Council, at their meeting of July 6, 2011, introduced Ordinance No. 1099.

The request is to adopt the 2010 edition of the California Code of Regulations, Title 24,
Part 9, also referred to as the California Fire Code, with local amendments. The 2010
California Fire Code incorporates, by adoption, the 2009 edition of the International Fire
Code of the International Code Council, with California amendments. A local City or
County may make more restrictive standards necessary for local conditions.

Part 9 (The California Fire Code) is the official triennial compilation and publication of
the adoptions, amendments, and repeal of administrative regulations to the California
Code of Regulations, Title 24, also referred to as the California Building Standards
Code. The California Building Standards Code is published every three year$ by order
of the California legislature, with supplements published in intervening ye~rs. The
California legislature delegated authority to various state agencies, boards,
commissions and departments to create building regulations to implement the state



statutes. These building regulations or standards have the same force of law, and take
effect 180 days after their publication.

Attached is the proposed Ordinance that identifies the language and numbering
necessary for adoption of the 2010 California Fire Code and the local amendments that
have been identified as enhancements desirable for the safety of the citizens and
preservation of property.

There has been a substantial modification within Title 24, Part 2.5 (California
Residential Code) which must also be adopted by the City of Los Banos. Section R313
of said code now requires the installation of automatic fire sprinkler systems in all one
and two- family dwellings. This new requirement mandates that all new residential
occupancies throughout the Unites States be built with NFPA 13 compliant fire sprinkler
systems. This requirement has prompted the City of Los Banos to develop local
amendments to address our local conditions.

Fiscal Impact:

There will be no fiscal impact on the City of Los Banos for adopting the proposed
Ordinance.

Reviewed by:

Attachments:

Ordinance 1099

Staff Report - Adopting 2010 California Fire Code (07-20-11 ).doc



ORDINANCE NO. 1099

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LOS BANOS ADOPTING BY
REFERENCE THE 2010 EDITION OF THE
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE TOGETHER WITH
CERTAIN AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS, AND
AMENDING AND REORGANIZING TITLE 4
CHAPTER 3 OF THE LOS BANOS MUNICIPAL
CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS MAKES THE
FOLLOWING FINDINGS:

WHEREAS, the California Building Standards Code, Title 24, which incorporates
the California Fire Code, is adopted every three years by order of the California
Legislature with supplements published in intervening years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code Section 50022.1 et seq.
the City of Los Banos ("City") may adopt by reference the 2010 California Fire Code,
based on the International Fire Code, 2009 Edition, with errata, published by
International Code Council (ICC), as adopted by the State of California pursuant to Title
24, Part 9 of the California Code of Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Los Banos has previously adopted the
"Uniform Fire Code, 2007 Edition," including the appendix, which was prepared by the
International Conference of Building Officials and Western Fire Chiefs Association, with
certain amendments as the Fire Code of the City; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the City Council of the City of Los Banos
hereby finds that it desires to adopt the most recent version of the California Fire Code
as the City's Fire Prevention Code, with certain amendments to provide further safety
protections to the citizens of the City of Los Banos; and

WHEREAS, California Health & Safety Code Section 18941.5 provides that if a
city makes an express finding that building standards that are more restrictive than
those standards provided in the international codes are reasonably necessary because
of local climatic, geological, or topographical conditions, a city may establish more
restrictive building standards; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Los Banos hereby finds the
amendments to the "California Fire Code, 2010 Edition," are reasonably necessary to
provide sufficient and effective protection of life, health, and property in consideration of
the local climatic, geologic and topographic conditions as stated below; and
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A. During winter months, the San Joaquin Valley experiences thick fog that
is a danger to emergency personnel responding to fires and other emergencies and
delays response time of emergency vehicles by two to three minutes the normal
response time. Fire engines and trucks must greatly reduce their speed in the fog to
compensate for appropriate braking distances because of the weight of the vehicles;
and

B. Merced County is located within an area with potential seismic activity.
After a large seismic event, the potential for multiple fires occurring simultaneously will
tax available firefighting resources. Built-in fire protection will assist in extinguishing or
controlling fires in larger structures, which will increase the availability of firefighting
resources after seismic activity; and

C. The City of Los Banos to a great extent lies on a level plain, as a result,
heavy rains have historically threatened flooding throughout the City, which can cause
delays for emergency response, or in some situations, make it impossible for
responders to get to certain areas of the City. Flooding is both a climatic and
topographic problem; and

D. The City of Los Banos is located in an area subject to a climatic condition
of high winds. This environment is conducive to rapidly spreading fires; control of such
fires requires rapid response. Obstacles generated by a strong wind, such as fallen
trees, streetlights and utility poles, may greatly impact the response time to reach an
incident scene; and

E. Due to the topographical conditions of sprawling development separated
by two congested state highways, it is prudent to rely on measures to allow for rapid
access and entry to an incident scene.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS DOES ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 4-3.01 of the Los Banos Municipal Code is hereby retitled and
amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4-3.01 Adoption of the California Fire Code 2010 Edition.

For the purpose of prescribing regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and
property from fire, hazardous materials or explosion, that certain Code known as the
2010 California Fire Code (Part 9 of Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations), as
published by the International Code Council, together with all Appendices and
subsequent additions and editions thereto, one copy of which is on file in the Office of
the City Clerk for public record and inspection, is hereby adopted by reference and
made a part of this chapter as though set forth in this chapter in full, subject, however,
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to the amendments, additions, and deletions set forth in this chapter, and said Code
shall be known as the Fire Prevention Code of the City of Los Banos.

Section 2. Section 4-3.01.1 and Sections 4-3.08 through 4-3.19 of the Los
Banos Municipal Code are hereby repealed:

Section 3. Section 4-3.07 of the Los Banos Municipal Code is hereby retitled,
and amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4-3.07 Amendments to the California Fire Code 2010 Edition.

The California Fire Code is hereby amended as follows:

Amendment No. 1

Chapter 1: Section 102.8 Subjects not regulated by this code.

Section 102.8, Chapter 1 of the California Fire Code, 2010 Edition is amended to
read as follows:

Section 102.8. Subjects not regulated by this code. Where no applicable
standards or requirements are set forth in this code, or contained within other
laws, codes, regulations, ordinances or bylaws adopted by the jurisdiction,
compliance with applicable standards of the National Fire Protection Association
or other nationally recognized fire safety standards as are approved shall be
deemed as prima facie evidence of compliance with the intent of this Code.
Nothing herein shall derogate from the power of the Fire Chief to determine
compliance with codes or standards for those activities or installations within the
Fire Chief's jurisdiction or responsibility.

EXCEPTION: Recognized standards shall not include any standard which
attempts to regulate local authority as to minimum daily staffing levels and
incident response levels. These standards include, but are not limited to NFPA
1710 & 1720.

Amendment NO.2

Chapter 1: Section 104.1 General.

Section 104.1 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended
to add Section 104.1.1 as follows:

Section 104.1.1 Permits, Fire Suppression, and Inspection Recovery of Costs.
The Fire Department shall recover cost that reasonably constitute the cost of fire
suppression, inspections, clean-up of chemical spills, the cost of suppression
chemicals, material and/or equipment used to mitigate the hazard. Cost recovery
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against a property owner and/or other responsible person when the act is a result
of that person's willful negligence and/or negligence, violation of federal or state
statute, or local ordinance.

Amendment NO.3

Chapter 1: Section 104.10.1 Assistance from other agencies.

Section 104.10.1, Chapter 1 of the California Fire Code, 2010 Edition, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 104.10.1. Assistance from other agencies. The Fire Chief, Fire Chief
Officers and the fire investigation team who have been designated by the Fire
Chief shall have the powers of a police officer in performing their duties under
this code.

Police and other enforcement agencies shall have authority to render necessary
assistance in the investigation of fires when requested to do so.

Amendment No 4

Chapter 1: Section 105 Permits: Application for Permit

Section 105.6 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended
to read as follows:

Section 105.6. The requirements of this article shall be subject to the permits
specified in the California Fire Code as adopted and amended. Permits,
Inspections, and Plan review fees may be provided by resolution by the City
Council or as provided by the California Building Code and/or California Fire
Code and/or Reference to the Building Standards. All required plans and permits
shall be submitted to the Fire Department for review and approval prior to
issuance of any permits required by this Article and/or required by the City.

Amendment No 5

Chapter 5: Section 506

Section 506.1 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended
to add Section 506.1 (a) to read as follows:

When access to or within a structure or an area is unduly difficult because of
secure openings, where immediate access is necessary for life saving or fire
fighting purposes, or where an automatic fire suppression and/or standpipe
system is installed, or where an automatic alarm system is installed, or where a
gate or cross arm impedes ingress through a fire lane, or where the area or
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building is protected by a locked gate, a key box or a security padlock shall be
installed in an accessible location unless otherwise authorized by the Chief. The
approved City of Los Banos Fire Department key box shall be a "Knox Box." The
Knox Box and security padlock shall be obtained through the City of Los Banos
Fire Department. The key boxes shall contain, but not be limited to the following
items as designated by the Chief: (i) labeled keys to locked points of egress,
whether interior or exterior; (ii) labeled keys to locked mechanical rooms; (iii)
labeled keys to any gate or secured areas not installed with a Knox Box or
Security Padlock; (iv) labeled keys to any other areas that may be required by
the Chief; (v) a list with the names and telephone numbers for the emergency
contact persons; (vi) floor plan of the interior building showing locations of shut
offs; decals shall be installed/displayed as required by the Chief.

When hazardous materials as defined in Chapter 27 of the California Fire Code
are stored or dispensed or other conditions exist on the premises where
information is necessary for life saving or fire fighting purposes as determined by
the Fire Chief, a Document Storage Box shall be installed in an accessible
location unless otherwise authorized by the Chief. The approved City of Los
Banos Fire Department document storage box shall be a "Knox Document
Storage Cabinet". The "Knox Document Storage Cabinet" shall be obtained
through the City of Los Banos Fire Department. The box shall contain, but not be
limited to the following items as designated by the Chief: (i) blueprints; (ii) floor
plans; (iii) MSDS hazardous materials information; (iv) any other emergency
response related items as required by the Chief.

Amendment No 6

Chapter 9: Section 903 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS Automatic Fire
Extinguishing Systems

Section 903.2 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended
to add Sections 903.2(a), through (m) to read as follows:

(a) When required an Automatic Fire Extinguishing system or other approved
combined system shall be installed in all occupancies and locations with a total
floor space including mezzanine area of 5,000 square feet said fire-extinguishing

.system shall be installed.

(b) Remodeling of Existing Structures. Building hereafter remodeled when the
accumulative cost of remodeling exceeds $100,000.00 and the total floor area is
5,000 square feet or more, sprinkler shall be installed through-out the structure.

(c) Fire Control Room. An approved fire control room shall be provided for all
buildings protected by an automatic fire extinguishing system. Said room shall
contain all system control valves, fire alarm control panels and other fire
equipment required by the chief. Fire control rooms shall be located within the
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building at a location approved by the chief, and shall be provided with a means
to access the room directly from the exterior. Durable signage shall be provided
on the exterior side of the access door to identify the fire control room.

(d) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, the
systems water supply will be configured in accordance with the City of Los Banos
Improvement Standards.

(e) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, the
system will be a Looped Piping "Stand Alone" wet pipe system.

(f) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, the
system riser must be located within the water heater closet to allow access to the
riser flow switch.

(g) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, the
system is required to have a water flow detector located on the system riser. This
flow detector will be interconnected with the dwellings smoke detector system.
The activation of the flow switch will activate all smoke detectors within the
dwelling.

(h) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, an
exterior waterflow alarm is required to be installed in the area of the electrical
meter panel. This waterflow alarm will activate anytime the water flow detector is
activated. The waterflow alarm will NOT activate upon activation of a smoke
detector.

(i) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, all
pendent sprinkler heads within the living areas will be Concealed pendent
sprinklers, flat plate 4.9 K-factor heads.

U) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, an
inspector test/drain valve must be located on the system at the furthest point of
the system from the riser. The inspector's test connections shall contain an
orifice equal to or smaller than the smallest sprinkler installed in the system. This
valve must be accessible to the home occupant and located behind a metal door
cover. A sign attached to the front of the door must state " Fire Sprinkler
Test/Drain.

(k) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 130 system, a single
upright "pilot" head will be installed at the highest point within the attic area.
These heads shall be Intermediate-rated sprinklers. Multiple high peaked roof
assemblies and/or area separation walls may require additional pilot heads.
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(I) When residential units require the installation of a NFPA 13D system, fire
sprinkler piping located in unheated attic spaces shall be completely covered with
insulation per the NFPA 13D ANNEX A recommendations.

(m) Locking Devices Fire Department Connections. Every building equipped with
a fire sprinkler system shall be required to install lockable type devices on Fire
Department Connection. Said device shall be approved by the Fire Department
(Knox Fire Department Connection).

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Where the California Fire Code and/or California Building are more restrictive,
the most restrictive occupancy requirements will be followed.

2. Area separation walls, the extent and location of such wall shall provide a
complete separation or division to limit the floor area to 5,000 square feet.
Separation shall be of Four-hour fire-resistive construction. Four-hour separation
walls shall be constructed in accordance with the current California Building
Code.

Amendment No 7

Chapter 9: Section 904 ALTERNATIVE AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING
SYSTEMS Installation of fixed Fire Protection Systems

Section 904 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended to
add Section 904(a) to read as follows:

(a) All fire extinguishing system required in this code and/or the California
BUilding code shall be installed in accordance with the requirements of this
Article, and the National Fire Protection Association standards and/or Factory
Mutual Engineering.

Amendment No 8

Chapter 9: Section 906 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

Section 906.1 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended
to add Section 906.1 (a) as follows:

(a) The minimum approved portable fire extinguisher size for all occupancies
shall be, 2-A:10-B:C rated. Unless more restrictive by code.

Amendment NO.9

7



Chapter 9: Section 907 FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS Sprinkler
System Supervision

Section 907.1 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended
to add Sections 907.1 (a) through (f) to read as follows.

(a) All automatic sprinkler systems shall be supervised by an approved central
station, proprietary or remote station service or a local alarm which will give an
audible signal at a constantly attended location. All automatic fire sprinkler
systems installed in Group R Division 1 occupancies as outlined in the 2010
California Building Code are required to be monitored by an approved central
alarm monitoring station.

(b) Supervisory signal service alarms. Flow switches and/or tamper switches
shall be in stalled on all fire sprinkler system to include gate valves, post indicator
valves.

(c) Annunciator Panel. Annunciator panel means any arrangement of luminaries
that indicate a fire condition by location or zone and is activated by a water flow
or detection of the products of combustion.

(d) Equipment. Every building equipped with a fire alarm system activated by
smoke detectors, rate of heat rise detection, water flow alarms, tamper switches,
or pull station shall be equipped with an annunciator panel located within the Fire
Control Room.
(e) When required in Section 907.1 (a) the fire alarm systems will meet the
following occupancy requirements:

1. Strip malls & structures with multiple occupancies - All suites located within a
structure equipped with a fire sprinkler system will be required to have a
minimum of one (1) audio/visual notification device and one (1) manual pull
station located in the area designated by the Los Banos Fire Department.

2. Suites or areas 5000 square feet or greater - All suites or areas 5000 square
feet or greater, located within a building equipped with a fire sprinkler system are
required to install a full occupant notification fire alarm system. This system will
include an approved manual, combination automatic and manual or automatic
fire alarm system in accordance with the provisions of this code and NFPA 72.

(f) Anytime an HVAC is required to be equipped with an automatic smoke
detector as per the Uniform Mechanical Code, said smoke detector is required to
have a remote test/reset switch located within the Fire Control Room.

Amendment No. 10
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Chapter 19: Section 1903 LUMBER YARDS AND WOOD WORKING
FACILITIES Wood Products, Pallet Storage and Use.

Section 1903.1 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby
amended to add Sections 1903.1.8 through 1903.1.12 to read as follows.

1903.1.8 Pallets and Palletized Packing boxes. Required permit to store pallets
and or palletized items in excess of 30,000 board feet.

1903.1.9 Piles. Pallets shall be piled with due regard to the stability of piles and
in no case higher than 12 feet in height. Where pallets are piled next to a
property line the distance from the property line shall not be less than one half of
the height of the pile and in no case less then five feet.

1903.1.10 Driveways. Driveways between and around storage piles shall be a
minimum of 20 feet wide. And maintained free from accumulation of rubbish,
weeds, equipment and materials. Driveways shall be so spaced that a maximum
grid system unit of 50 feet by 50 feet is produced. Note exception: Modification of
the driveways, clearance or widths required by this section shall be increased or
decreased when, in the opinion of the Fire Chief, Clearances of widths are not
adequate to provide fire apparatus access.

1903.1.11 Storage. Pallet storage, operating under permit, shall be surrounded
with a suitable chain link fence of at least 6 feet in height.

1903.1.12 Fire Protection. An approved water supply and fire hydrants capable of
supplying the required fire flows shall be provided to with in 150 feet of all
portions of the storage piles.

Amendment No. 11

Chapter 33: Section 3308 EXPLOSIVES AND FIREWORKS Fireworks and
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material (Definitions)

Section 3308 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby amended
to add Sub Section 3308.2 through 3308.5 to read as follows.

3308.2 Fireworks - Purpose. It is the intent of the City to reasonably regulate the
sale, use, display, and discharge of dangerous and safe and sane fireworks
within the City to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare.

3308.2.1. Definitions. For the purposes of this section, unless otherwise
apparent from the context, certain words and phrases used in this section are
defined as follows.
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A. "Dangerous fireworks" means any fireworks specified as such in the State
Fireworks Law, Section 12505 and 12561 of the Health and Safety Code of the
State Of California, and such other fireworks as may be determined to be
dangerous by the state fire marshal.

B. "Safe and Sane Fireworks" as defined in Section 12529 of the Health and
Safety Code the State of California, means any fireworks, which do not come
within the definition of "dangerous fireworks" or "exempt fireworks".

C. "Eligible Organization" means an organization which has met all of the
following criteria for a continuous period of not less than two full years preceding
submittal of an application for permit required by this section 16 (and which
continues to do so thereafter).

1. Internal Revenue Code Sections 501 (c) 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 19, 23, or 26,
Section 501 (d), Section 501 (e);

2. The organization must be headquartered within and clearly affiliated or
identified with the City of Los Banos;

3. The organization must be one which provides direct and regular community
services and benefits to the citizens of the City of Los Banos;

4. The organization must hold its regularly scheduled meeting within the City of
Los Banos; and

5. Has a minimum membership of ten (10) members continuously.

D. "Fireworks Stand" means any building, counter, or other structure of a
temporary nature used in the sale or offering for sale of Safe and Sane fireworks
pursuant to a permit duly issued.

3308.2.2. Possession, Sale, Use, Display, Discharge of Dangerous Fireworks.

A. It shall be unlawful to possess, sell, use, display, or discharge within the City
of Los Banos "dangerous fireworks" except as permitted by the provisions of this
Section.

B. It shall be unlawful for any person having lawful possession or control of
private property, including but not limited to an owner, renter, lessee, to permit
any person to possess, sell, use, display, or discharge within the City of Los
Banos "dangerous fireworks" except as permitted by the provisions of this
Section.
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3308.2.3. Possession, Sale, Or Use Of Safe and Sane Fireworks. It shall be
unlawful to possess, sell, use, display, or discharge within the City of Los Banos
"safe and sane fireworks" except as permitted by the provisions of this Section.

3308.2.4. Permit for Sale of Safe and Sane Fireworks. It shall be unlawful for
any person to possess, store, to offer for sale, or sell safe and sane fireworks
within the City of Los Banos without a valid permit from the fire department. The
fire chief shall have the authority to adopt reasonable rules and regulations for
the granting of permits for the sale of safe and sane fireworks by eligible
organizations. The fire chief shall also have the authority to adopt reasonable
rules and regulations for the safe operation of firework stands.

3308.2.5. Application for Permit to Sell Safe and Sane Fireworks. Permits to sell
safe and sane fireworks shall be issued by the fire department as follows:

A. All applications for permits shall be in writing and delivered to the fire chief on
forms supplied by the fire department, and shall include all documentation and
proof required by the rules and regulations established by the state fire marshal
and the fire chief. All application materials must be complete to be accepted by
the fire department.

B. Applications may be filed beginning the first business day of August of each
year up to and including 5 p.m. the last working day in September of the same
year or at other dates and times as determined by the fire chief.. No application
shall be received after 5 p.m.

C. Applications shall be signed by a bona fide officer of the non-profit
organization wherein the officer, on behalf of the organization and its agent, shall
agree to abide by all state laws, all administrative regulations, all city ordinances,
all rules and regulations promulgated by the fire chief and the terms and
conditions of the permit.

D. Applications shall identify the name of the organization, the organization
charter or mission statement, the address of the principal meeting place and
mailing address, number of members, the purpose of the organization and the
date it came into existence.

E. Application fees: the applicant shall pay a non-refundable twenty-five $25.00
dollar fee. The fee is required to be paid at the time application is submitted.

F. Permit Fee: $250.00 paid prior to permit issuance.

G. Except as provided in subsection (H), the maximum number of permits which
may be issues and the maximum number of "safe and sane fireworks" stands
that will be permitted pursuant to this section 16 during anyone calendar year
shall not exceed one permit for each five thousand (5,000) residents of the City
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of Los Banos, or fraction thereof, based· on the State of California Census
Estimate. The official Census Estimate shall be the latest estimate published
before the end of the filing period.

H. The Los Banos Chamber of Commerce, Fourth of July Committee shall be
exempted from the maximum number of permits set forth in subsection (G) and
shall receive one permit (in addition to the maximum number of permits) for the
sale of safe and sane fireworks upon meeting all other requirements set forth in
this section, and so long as it continues to sponser the Los Banos Fourth of July
Celebration.

3308.2.6. Issuance of Permits. Only eligible organizations that have submitted a
timely and complete application accepted by the fire chief and that have been
drawn from a pool of accepted applications will be permitted to sell safe and sane
fireworks.

A. If the number of accepted applications exceed the maximum number of
permits which may be issued in a calendar year; accepted applicants for a permit
will be selected by lot on the first working day of October at 1 p.m. at Fire Station
One or at another time and location as determined by the fire chief. Successful
and unsuccessful applicants will be notified by mail.

B. By April 1, each successful applicant shall provide to the fire chief; a site plan
with the location of the fireworks stand; a written letter from the property owner
indicating permission to sell safe and sane fireworks on the site; the permit fee;
proof of insurance, one million dollars public liability, property damage, and
product liability insurance policies with riders attached to the policies designating
the City of Los Banos as an additional insured. Applicants that do not submit the
required information by the April 1 deadline shall not be issued a permit.

C. Permits will be effective only when delivered by the fire department after the
final inspection of the fireworks stand shows compliance with all the requirements
established by the fire chief or this section for the operation of a fireworks stand.

D. A permit entitles the holder of the permit to one fireworks stand, which shall
operate on the location identified on the permit.

E. Two or more qualified applicants may be issued a permit as a joint venture.

F. Permits issued pursuant to this section are valid only during the calendar year
issued.

G. Permits issued pursuant to this section are not transferable.

3308.2.7. Fireworks Stands. When all application requirements have been
completed, fees have been paid and the stand location has been approved, the
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fire department shall authorize the erection of the stand. The stand shall be
inspected and approved by the fire chief or his/her designee, prior to the sale of
any fireworks from said stand. The sale of fireworks from any other building or
structure is prohibited. Temporary fireworks stands shall be subject to the
following provisions:

A. Fireworks stands shall be located only upon property that is zoned for
commercial or industrial uses.

B. Fireworks stands shall be located on improved property, i.e. paved, cement
parking lots.

C. Fireworks stands shall be 35 feet from the public right-of-way and 35 feet
away from existing structures.

D. No smoking signs shall be posted on all four sides and inside the fireworks
stand indicating "No Smoking within 35 feet".

E. Fireworks stands shall not interfere with normal traffic patterns in private
parking lots.

F. Fireworks stands shall be constructed of substantial material to provide
security and safe sales operation.

G. Permits to sell safe and sane fireworks shall be posted in a conspicuous
location within the interior portion of the fireworks stand.

H. A sign shall be affixed to the front of the exterior portion'of the fireworks stand
in letters at least six inch in height, identifying the name of the nonprofit
organization to which the permit to sell safe and sane fireworks was issued.

I. No electrical service shall be allowed in or within 25 feet of the firework stand,
to include fuel powered generators or similar equipment.

J. Fireworks stands shall have two working, currently serviced, two and one-half
gallon water extinguishers. Extinguishers shall be readily accessible.

K. During hours of non operation fireworks shall be stored in an enclosed locked
cargo container on site, in a location approved by the fire chief. The storage
container shall have placards on all four sides and have signage posted
indicating "No Smoking" within 35 feet.

L. Wholesale storage of safe and sane fireworks importer/distributors is not
allowed in the city.
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M. The fireworks stand shall be removed from the temporary location and all
unsold stock and accompanying litter shall be removed from the location by five
p.m., on July 5th. Failure to dismantle and/or remove any fireworks stand may
result in the removal of the fireworks stand by the fire department or designee at
the sole expense of the holder of the permit.

3308.2.8. Regulations.

A. Fireworks stands may be operated only from the hours of 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.

B. No safe and sane fireworks shall be sold before 12 noon on the twenty-eighth
(28th) day of June or later than 8 p.m. on the fourth (4th) day of July.

C. It shall be unlawful to sell fireworks to persons under the age of 18 years old.

D. It shall be unlawful for the permitted organization to permit any person other
then the permitted organization to operate the fireworks stand for which the
permit is issued or to otherwise participate in the profits of the operation of such
stand.

E. It shall be unlawful for the permitted organization to permit any person other
then the individuals who are members of the permitted organization, their
spouses or adult children, or volunteers whom no compensation is paid, to sell or
otherwise participate in the sale of safe and sane fireworks at such stand.

F. No one under the age of 16 years old shall be allowed in the fireworks stand
at any time.

G. Each organization which receives a permit must have at least two of its
members attend an operator safety seminar provided by the fireworks company.

3308.2.9. Revocation of Permits

A. Any violation of this section or other city ordinances or policies, or the terms
and conditions of the permit, or state laws or administrative regulation, or safety
rules of the fire department, shall be grounds for the immediate revocation of the
permit. All officers and members of the organization shall be responsible for
compliance with all of the provisions of this section.

B. The fire chief or his designee shall be authorized to suspend immediately
and without notice or formal hearing the permit of any holder of a permit which
violates any rule, regulation or ordinance while operating or preparing to operate
a fireworks stand during or immediately preceding any period of sale. If the fire
chief or his designee establishes that a violation has occurred too late to suspend
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the permit during the period of sale, he shall have power to suspend the holder of
the permit from applying for future permits.

C. The decision of the fire chief or his designee to suspend the permit shall be
subject to review by the city manager, forthwith. In view of the limited sales
period each year, for suspensions affecting the sale period, such hearing shall be
held at the earliest possible time that the holder of the permit, city manager or his
designee, and the representative of the fire chief can schedule a meeting for
such review. For suspensions after the sale period the hearing shall be within
one month after the request for hearing, which request must be made within
fifteen days after notice of the suspension. The city manager or his designee is
authorized to set aside the suspension, or to modify the suspension by limiting its
effect to only one or more days, or by setting aside the forfeiture for future years.
The decision of the city manager or his designee shall be final.

3308.2.10. Seizure of Fireworks

The fire chief or the designee thereof, shall seize, take, remove, or cause to be
removed, at the expense of the owner, all stocks of fireworks offered or exposed
for sale, stored, or held in violation of this section.

3308.2.11. Restrictions.

A. It is unlawful for individuals under eighteen years of age to sell, purchase, or
possess, "safe and sane fireworks."

B. It is unlawful for individuals under eighteen years of age to discharge,
explode, fire, or set off any "safe and sane fireworks" unless such minor does so
under the direct supervision of a person over 18 years of age and during the
hours and on the days permitted by this section.

C. It shall be unlawful to discharge any "safe and sane fireworks" except from
the first day of July to the fourth day of July during the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 10:00
p.m. .

D. It shall be unlawful to ignite or otherwise use any "safe and sane fireworks,"
or permit the discharge thereof, upon, over, or onto the property of another
without his/her consent.

E. It shall be unlawful for any person having the care, custody, or control of a
minor (under 18 years old) to permit such minor to discharge, explode, fire, or set
off any "dangerous fireworks," at any time, or to permit such minor to discharge
or set off any "safe and sane fireworks" unless such minor does so under the
direct supervision of a person over 18 years of age and during the hours and on
the days permitted by this section.
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F. It shall be unlawful to discharge any "safe and sane fireworks" except on
private property and as otherwise provided in this section. No fireworks shall be
discharged on public, semipublic, or private open areas such as parking lots,
vacant properties, or in a public street or right-of-way, or in public parks.

Exception: It shall be lawful to discharge Safe and Sane Fireworks in the public
street only if street closure has been approved by the City Council for a block
party. The applicant shall provide a site plan with the Street Closure application
indicating the location in the street where Safe and Sane Fireworks are to be
discharged. Said location shall be approved by the Fire Department.

G. Person or persons in violation of this section will be caused for immediate
seizure of fireworks and citation. Improper use of fireworks or unsafe use of
fireworks or use of fireworks in an area considered hazardous by the fire chief or
designee shall cause immediate seizure of fireworks and citation.

3308.2.12. Permit for Public Displays of Fireworks. Public Display of fireworks,
as defined in the State Fireworks Law, Section 12500 et seq of the Health and
Safety Code, may be conducted subject to all the terms and provisions therein
contained provided that a permit therefore has been granted by the fire chief.
Such public displays, in addition, shall be subject to all rules and regulations
contained in the Fire Code.

The fire chief shall have authority to adopt reasonable rules and regulations for
the granting of permits for those activities contained in Section 12640 of the
Health and Safety Code of the state of California, including supervised public
displays of fireworks bya jurisdiction, fair association, amusement park, other
organization, or for the use of fireworks by artisans in pursuit of their trade. Each
such use or display shall be handled by a licensed pyrotechnic operator as
defined by Section 12527 of the Health and Safety Code of the state of
California, and shall be of such charaCter and so located, discharged or fired as
in the opinion of the fire chief or his designee, after proper investigation, will not
be hazardous or endanger any person.

3308.2.13. Penalties for Violations. Any person violating any provision of this
section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be subject to criminal
prosecution, civil remedies, administrative fines and penalties, and any other
remedies available to the city for enforcement of this code.

3308.2.14. Concurrent Authorities. This section is not the exclusive regulation for
the fireworks within the City of Los Banos. This section shall supplement and be
in addition to the other regulatory codes, statutes, regulations, and ordinances
heretofore and hereinafter enacted by the City of Los Banos, the State of
California, or any other legal entity or agency having jurisdiction.
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Any provisions of the City of Los Banos in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
This section supersedes any conflicting provisions of the Uniform Fire Code and
Uniform Building Code.

3308.3. Administrative Enforcement for Fireworks - Purpose and Scope

A. This Section provides for the imposition, enforcement, collection, and
administrative review of all administrative fines, related to: (1) the possession,
use, storage, sale and/or display of those fireworks classified as "dangerous
fireworks" in California Health and Safety Code Sections 12500, et seq., with the
exception of a pyrotechnic licensee when operating pursuant to that license; and
(2) the sale, use, and/or display of "safe and sane fireworks" as defined in
California Health and Safety Code Sections 12500 et seq. on or at dates, times
and/or locations other than those permitted by this Section.

B. The issuance of citations imposing administrative fines may be performed at
the discretion of the officials of the city authorized hereunder; and the issuance of
a citation to any person constitutes but one remedy to redress violations of this
code by any person. By adopting this Section, the city does not "intend to limit its
authority to employ any other remedy, civil or criminal, to redress any violation of
this code or state law by any person.

C. The imposition of fines related to "dangerous fireworks" under this Section
shall be limited to persons who possess, sell, use and/or display, or the seizure
of, 25 pounds or less (gross weight) of such dangerous fireworks.

D. Fines collected pursuant to this Section related to "dangerous fireworks" shall
not be subject to Health and Safety Code Section 12706. However, the city shall
provide cost reimbursement to the State Fire Marshal for the transportation and
disposal of "dangerous fireworks" seized by the city where applicable. These
costs will be included in any administrative fines imposed under this Section.

3308.4. Enforcement Procedures and Fines

Administrative enforcement including the amount of administrative fine for this
Section shall be pursuant to the procedures set forth in Chapter 11 of Title 4 of
the Los Banos Municipal Code.

3308.5. Manufacturing of Fireworks

The manufacturing of fireworks within the City is prohibited, except under special
permit as required by local and state regulations.

Amendment No. 12
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Chapter 34: Section 3403 FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS

Section 3403.1 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby
amended to add Sections 3403.1 (a) through (b) to read as follows.

(a) Restricted Location and Fire Protection. The storage of flammable or
combustible liquids in above ground tanks shall be restricted to those areas of
the City as follows. Planned Industrial District (PM) and General Industrial (M)
except as provided by use permits in the General Commercial District (C2) and
Highway Commercial District (HC). All existing nonconforming tanks, which
substantially comply with or are made to comply with the requirements of this
code, may remain in use.

(b) Location of Bulk Plants or Terminals. The construction of new bulk plants
and/or terminals for the storage of flammable, combustible, or hazardous liquids
shall be restricted to those areas of the City in the Planned Industrial District
(PM) and General Industrial District (M). All existing nonconforming bulk plants
for the storage of flammable or combustible liquids, which substantially comply,
with the requirements of this code may continue use.

Amendment No. 13

Chapter 38:Section 3801 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GASES

Section 3801.1 of the 2010 Edition of the California Fire Code is hereby
amended to add Section 3801.1 (a) to read as follows.

(a) Restricted Location and Installation. The storage of Liquefied Petroleum gas
in above ground storage tanks shall be restricted to those areas of the city as
follows. Planned Industrial District (PM) and General Industrial (M) except as
provided by use permit in the General Commercial District (C2) and Highway
Commercial District (HC). All existing nonconforming facility, which substantially
comply with or are made to comply with the requirements of this code, may
remain in use.

Section 4. Section 4-3.20 is renumbered to 4-3.8.

Section 5. The City Council finds that the changes made to the uniform codes
are enacted to mitigate the threats posed to public peace, health and safety from
earthquakes and fire. In this regard, the recitals set forth in this Ordinance are
incorporated herein by reference a findings.

Section 6. To the extent that the terms and provisions of this Ordinance may be
inconsistent or in conflict with the terms or conditions of any prior city ordinance, motion,
resolution, rule or regulation governing the same subject, the terms of this Ordinance
shall prevail with the respect to the subject matter thereof and such inconsistent or
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conflicting provisions of prior ordinances, motions, resolutions, rules or regulations are
hereby repealed.

Section 7. If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause
or phrase added by this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be
unconstitutional or invalid or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such
decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this
Ordinance or any part thereof. The City Council hereby declares that it would have
passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase
thereof irrespective of the fact that anyone or more subsections, subdivisions,
paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases are declared unconstitutional, invalid or
ineffective.

Section 8. This Ordinance shall go into effect and be in full force and operation
thirty (30) days after its final passage and adoption. The City Clerk shall certify to the
adoption of this Ordinance and cause the same to be posted and published once within
fifteen days after passage and adoption as may be required by law; or, in the
alternative, the City Clerk may cause to be published a summary of this Ordinance and
a certified copy of the text of this Ordinance shall be posted in this Office of the City
Clerk five days prior to the date of adoption of this Ordinance; and, within fifteen days
after adoption, the City Clerk shall cause to be published, and aforementioned summary
and shall post a certified copy of this Ordinance, together with the vote for and against
the same, in the Office of the City Clerk.

Introduced by Council Member Faria and seconded by Council Member Silveira
on the 6th day of July, 2011.

Passed on the _ day of , 2011, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

APPROVED:

Michael Villalta, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk
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SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO.1 099

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS
BANOS, ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2010 EDITION OF THE
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE TOGETHER WITH CERTAIN AMENDMENTS
AND DELETIONS, AND AMENDING' AND REORGANIZING TITLE 4
CHAPTER 3 OF THE LOS BANOS MUNICIPAL CODE

On July 6, 2011 the Los Banos City Council introduced Ordinance No. 1099, which if
adopted will substantially revise Title 4, Chapter 3 of the Los Banos Municipal Code as
it relates to the Los Banos Fire Prevention Code by adopting by reference all parts of
the 2010 California Fire Code as follows: Part 9 - California Administrative Code;

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 50022.1 et seq. the City of Los Banos
("City") may adopt by reference the 2010 California Fire Code, based on the
International Fire Code, 2009 Edition, with errata, published by International Code
Council (ICC), as adopted by the State of California pursuant to Title 24, Part 9 of the
California Code of Regulations. The California Building Standards Commission
publishes amended codes once every three years. One hundred and eighty days later,
all cities and counties must follow the published standards unless the local jurisdiction
amends them as allowed by law.

This Ordinance adopts the 2010 California Fire Code mandated by the State of
California that are to become effective as of January 1, 2011, and adopts amendments
to these regulations and standards based on local conditions for topography, climate
and geology.

A copy of the complete text of the Ordinance is on file with the City Clerk, at 520 J
Street.

The Ordinance shall go into effect and be in full force and operation thirty (30) days after
its final passage and adoption. The City Council will consider adoption of this
Ordinance at the regular City Council Meeting scheduled for July 20,2011.

/s/ Lucille L. Mallonee
LUCILLE L. MALLONEE
CITY CLERK



Agenda Staff Report

TO: Chairman & Redevelopment Agency Members

FROM:

DATE:

Elaine Post, RDA Director f£='
July 20, 2011

SUBJECT: Request to fund up to $1,000 to the California Redevelopment Association
to battle the Governor's Budget, namely bills ABX1 26 and ABXI27

TYPE OF REPORT: Non-Consent

Recommendation:

Approve the request to fund up to $1,000 worth of legal fees to the California
Redevelopment Association to battle the Governor's Budget.

Background:

The Agency tabled this request at the July 6,2011 meeting.

Governor Jerry Brown, in approving the California State Budget has approved ABXI 26
and ABXI 27, which calls for elimination of Redevelopment Agencies unless they agree
to provide additional funding to the State, Merced County, and the Schools from taxes
collected in the Redevelopment Area.

In 2010 voters unanimously approved Prop. 22 which clearly states the State cannot
use property taxes from a Redevelopment Agency to help balance the budget. While
legislators attempted to get redevelopment agencies dissolved and funds shifted to
educational institutes as a way to pay the State's school debt, each attempt failed as
many legislators agreed the move was constitutionally illegal.



As a way around the first proposed bills, legislators introduced ABXI 26 and 27. ABX! 26
dissolves Redevelopment Agencies effective October 1, 2011. ABXI 27 would allow
those agencies wanting to remain to do so if they agree to pay SERAF payments
beginning with a large payment this fiscal year then followed by annual payments. For
Los Banos this could mean a payment of more than $1.6 million in fiscal 2011/12 and
$300,000 annually from 2012/13 forward.

In addition, a new oversight committee would need to be formed which would be in
charge of dispensing of all RDA properties that had been purchased for low income
housing (Ward Road, 2nd and F Street, 9 and F Street), as well as those lands
purchased for redevelopment (Los Banos Rail Corridor) and buildings owned for
renovation purposes (645 and 646 I Street). Once sold, the funds earned would be used
to pay the State's bill of $1.6 million.

The proposal mirrors the Governor's first proposal in that the RDA would be dissolved,
and from this time forward, the RDA's property tax allocation would be sent directly to
the County of Merced and distributed first to the Schools, then to pay the State and
County for Administration, then to pay the RDA's bond debt. If any funds remain, these
funds would be distributed amongst the other entities entitled to RDA property tax
allocations.

With the reduction of property tax throughout the City, the RDA has also seen a decline
and is currently budgeted with a $240,000 deficit. RDA reserves are budgeted to offset
the deficit. With the passage of ABXI 26, the RDA's reserves will be used to help pay
the State's SERAF and future payments to the state and schools, as well as paying
back to the RDA Housing Fund $1.3 million which was borrowed last year to pay the
State's SERAF payment. With a lack of incoming revenue and the high demand from
the State, RDA staff members believe this measure will mean an end to the existing
RDA.

Discussion:

The California Redevelopment Agency and League of Cities believes the move by the
Governor to eliminate Redevelopment Agencies is against the law and unconstitutional.
Plans are in the process to fight the Governor's actions on passing ABXI 26 and ABXI
27. A stay will be requested and the matter taken to court to decide the future of
Redevelopment Agencies throughout California.

In past SERAF demands from the State, the Los Banos Redevelopment Agency has
been asked to help contribute to the legal fund. Staff is asking the Agency Board for
direction should another request be made by the California Redevelopment Agency. In
the past the RDA has paid $300 to help the California RDA fight legal battles against the
State. Staff is asking for approval to pay $300 if asked, with a cap of $1,000 should
more requests be made.



If the Los Banos Redevelopment Agency is no longer in existence the Rail Corridor
properties will be sold and the City will lose any control over economic growth along the
entire corridor. Properties on Ward Road, one section set aside for housing, the other
for the City's Public Works Yard, will also be sold with all funds sent to pay the State's
newly mandated fees. Projects that will remain unfunded by the RDA will include the
downtown renovation of the sidewalks; infrastructure improvements along the Corridor;
and removal of buildings along the corridor.

Fiscal Impact:

$1,000 from the Redevelopment Professional Services Budget.

Reviewed by:

---~veRath, City Manager
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Agenda Staff Report

TO: Mayor &City Council
Chairperson & Redevelopment Agency Members

FROM: Elaine Post, RDA Director CLf
DATE: July 20, 2011

SUBJECT: State Required Non-binding Resolution of the City Declaring Our Intention
to Enact an Ordinance Whereby the City Shall Elect to Comply with and
Participate in the Alternative Voluntary Redevelopment Program
Contained in Part 1.9 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety
Code

TYPE OF REPORT:

Recommendation:

Non Consent

Approve the State Mandated Non-binding Resolution in order to preserve the
ability of the Redevelopment Agency to continue to operate and thereby benefit the
community.

Background:

This resolution is a "nonbinding resolution of intent" to adopt an Ordinance to comply
with Part 1.9., and will allow time for staff to analyze each of the bills and what each of
the options would mean financially not only to the Redevelopment Agency, but the
City's General Fund.

In passing this Resolution, the City is stating its preliminary plans to adopt an Ordinance
to comply with ABX1 27, and become a Voluntary Redevelopment Program. Under
ABX1 27, such a resolution is nonbinding and the City is not obligated thereafter to
adopt the ordinance. ABX1 27 provides that a city has until October 1, 2011 to "enact"
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ABX1 27; however if the City passes a nonbinding resolution of intent, then the city has
until Nov. 1, 2011 to enact the ordinance.

If the Council does not pass the nonbinding resolution, the decision to become a
Voluntary Redevelopment Agency and/or Successor Agency for dissolution moves up to
October 1, 2011.

The additional time provides flexibility which is beneficial in contributing to the ability of
staff and elected officials to engage appropriate experts and study the potential options
and impacts of dissolution of the RDA under ABX1 27.

It should also be noted the California Redevelopment Agency has announced that it is
planning a lawsuit regarding ABX1 26 and ABX1 27; that lawsuit might be filed by the
time this report reaches you.

The following funding scenarios will be presented dUring the August 3, 2011 Council
meeting regarding dissolving the Agency:

1. Become a Voluntary Agency
2. Dissolve the Agency and the City becoming the Successor Agency.
3. Dissolve the Agency and the County or other Taxing Entity becomes the

Successor Agency

Discussion:
On June 28, 2011, the Governor signed the State Budget and two trailer bills:
ABX1 26 which provides for the statewide dissolution of all redevelopment agencies and
establishes a successor agency to administer the enforceable obligations of our RDA
and terminate or carry out obligations;

ABX1 27 allows for a voluntary reinstatement of the Agency dependent upon payments
-of annual tax increment by the City to an educational revenue augmentation fund
(ERAF) to be maintained by the County Auditor-Controller for dissemination to taxing
agencies.

ABX1 26 - RDA Dissolution: provides for restriction of activities and removes authority
of the Agency during the interim period prior to dissolution. During this time the Agency
is restricted from entering into new contracts, selling or purchasing of properties,
renegotiating contracts or taking on any new obligation that would increase debt to the
Agency. ABX1 26 additionally provides that if the RDA is dissolved, the City becomes
the Successor Agency, charged with day-to-day operations but with limited powers and
subject at all times to review and required consent by an oversight committee - which
consists of 7 members, a majority of whom would be appointed by the County and
school entities. The basic charge of the oversight committee is to oversee the prompt
elimination of the Redevelopment Agency, including a sell-off of any assets and lands
owned by the RDA.



It further provides that a redevelopment agency may continue in operation if the City
adopts an ordinance agreeing to comply with and participate in ABX1 27; the
Alternative Voluntary Redevelopment Program. As a condition of the Agency's
existence and operation, the City would be required to make certain annual remittances
to the County Auditor-Controller with a larger upfront remittance for the 2011-12 fiscal
year to be paid in two installments on January 15, 2012 and May 15, 2012. These funds
can be reimbursed to the City by the Voluntary Redevelopment Agency.

Fiscal Impact:

None

Steve Rath, City Manager

Attachments:
Resolution



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LOS BANOS DECLARING ITS INTENTION TO ENACT AN
ORDINANCE WHEREBY THE CITY SHALL ELECT TO
COMPLY WITH AND PARTICIPATE IN THE ALTERNATIVE
VOLUNTARY REDEVELOPMENT PROGRAM CONTAINED IN
PART 1.9 OF DIVISION 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALm
AND SAFETY CODE

WHEREAS, the Los Banos Redevelopment Agency ("Agency") is a community

redevelopment agency organized and existing under the California Community Redevelopment Law,

Health.and Safety Code Sections 33000, et seq. ("CRL") and has been authorized to transact business

and exercise the powers of a redevelopment agency pursuant to action of the City Council ("City

Council") of the City ofLos Banos ("City"); and

WHEREAS, the Agency was activated on September 20, 1995, by City Ordinance No. 889.

The Redevelopment Plan for the Project Area was approved and adopted by Ordinance No. 900 of

the City on July 17, 1996. Certain time limits under the Redevelopment Plan were amended by

Ordinance No. 1014, adopted by the City on May 19,2004; and

WHEREAS, Parts 1.8, 1.85 and 1.9 of Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code were

added to the CRL by ABX1 26 and ABX1 27, which measures purport to become effective

immediately. ABX1 26 and ABX1 27, which are trailer bills to the 2011-12 budget bills, were

approved by both houses of the Legislature on June 15,2011 and signed by the Governor on June 28,

2011; and

WHEREAS, Part 1.85 of the CRL ("Part 1.85") provides for the statewide dissolution of all

redevelopment agencies, including the Agency, as of October 1,2011, and provides that, thereafter, a

successor agency to administer the enforceable obligations of the Agency and otherwise wind up the

Agency's affairs, all subject to the review and approval by an oversight committee; and



WHEREAS, Part 1.8 of the CRL ("Part 1.8") provides for the restriction of activities and

authority of the Agency in the interim period prior to dissolution to certain "enforceable obligations"

and to actions required for the general winding up of affairs, preservation of assets, and certain other

goals delineated in Part 1.8; and

WHEREAS, the dissolution of the Agency would be detrimental to the health, safety, and

economic well-being of the residents of the City and cause irreparable harm to the community,

because, among other reasons, the redevelopment activities and projects made possible,

implemented, and funded by the Agency are highly significant and of enduring benefit to the

community and the City, and are a critical component of its future; and

WHEREAS, Part 1.9 of the CRL ("Part 1.9") provides that a redevelopment agency may

continue in operation if a city or county that includes a redevelopment agency adopts an ordinance

agreeing to comply with and participate in the Alternative Voluntary Redevelopment Program

established in Part 1.9 ("Program"); and

WHEREAS, as a condition of the Agency's continued existence and operation of its

redevelopment agency, the City is required to make certain annual remittances to the county

auditor-controller pursuant to Chapter 3 of Part 1.9, beginning with a larger upfront remittance for

the 2011-2012 fiscal year ("First Remittance"), to be paid in two equal installments on January 15,

2012 and May 15,2012; and

WHEREAS, the City expects it will have sufficient moneys and revenues to fund an amount

equal to the City's payment ofthe First Remittance and further expects to have sufficient moneys and

revenues to fund the subsequent annual remittances required by Part 1.9; and

WHEREAS, the City's needs are such that it can commit to spend the funds received from

the Agency pursuant to an Agreement to Transfer Tax Increment (defined below) to finance activities



within the Redevelopment Project that are related to accomplishing the goals of the Redevelopment

Project, including without limitation: the enhancement of the long term economic well-being of the

community; the rehabilitation of commercial and industrial structures and residential dwelling units;

the provision of public infrastructure improvements and community facilities; the redevelopment of

land by private enterprise or public agencies; the rehabilitation of structures and improvements; and

the enhancement of downtown and surrounding areas, historic preservation and landscaping and

beautification; the encouragement of redevelopment of the Project Area through the cooperation of

private enterprise and public agencies; creation of a stronger local economy; facilitation of the

assembly and preparation of land for redevelopment through a brownfields program; marketing of

key opportunity sites; promoting the development and growth of new and existing businesses,

industries and jobs; developing a revitalization strategy for downtown Los Banos; reducing traffic

congestion, improving public safety and reducing parking deficiencies within the Project Area;

upgrading public spaces and rights-of-way; improving the Los Banos Rail Corridor; revitalizing the

Los Banos Business Park, including infrastructure improvements; downtown revitalization; business

retention arid recruitment; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to adopt the ordinance required by Part 1.9, in order to allow

the Agency to continue in operation and performing its functions ("Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the City intends to adopt the Ordinance and desires to forestall the dissolution

ofthe Agency until November 1,2011 to allow the City sufficient time to enact the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City and Agency intend to enter into an agreement pursuant to CRL Section

34194.2 whereby the Agency shall make an initial transfer of a portion of its tax increment to the

City in an amount equal the First Remittance, and thereafter to transfer amounts of tax increment

equal to any subsequent remittance which the City is required to make to the county auditor-



controller pursuant to the City's participation in the Program ("Agreement to Transfer Tax

Increment"); and

WHEREAS, the City is aware that the validity, passage, and applicability of ABXl 26 and

ABXl 27 may become the subject ofa judicial challenge; and

WHEREAS, the City, by the adoption of this resolution, does not represent, disclaim, or take

any position whatsoever on the issue of the validity of ABXl 26 or ABXl 27, but rather the City

seeks to comply with the Constitution and laws of the State of Califomia, including Part 1.9, in order

to preserve the ability ofthe Agency to continue to operate and thereby benefit the community; and

WHEREAS, the City has duly considered all other related matters and has determined that

the City's participation in the Program is in the best interests of the Agency, the City, and the health,

safety, and welfare of its residents, and in accord with the public purposes and provisions of

applicable state and local laws and requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS BANOS DOES
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The foregoing Recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by this reference,

and constitute a material part ofthis Resolution.

Section 2. Pursuant to CRL Section 34l93(b), the City hereby expresses its intent to adopt

the Ordinance to comply with Part 1.9. This resolution is that "nonbinding resolution of intent" referred

to in CRL Section 34193(b) and shall be interpreted and applied in all respects in accordance with such

section and Part 1.9, to the fullest extent permitted by law.



Section 3. On or before October 1, 2011, the City Manager is hereby authorized and

directed to notify the county auditor, the State Department of Finance, and the Controller of the State

concerning the resolution, in accordance with Section 34193(b).

Section 4. Each of the City Attorney and Stradling Yocca Carlson & Rauth, a Professional

Corporation is hereby authorized to bring an action in the Superior Court pursuant to CRL Sections 33500

and 33501 to determine the validity of the ordinance referred to in this resolution, or the validity of any

bonds contemplated to be issued by the agency or other material contracts of the Agency, or any [mdings

of the City Council related thereto, upon the determination of the City Manager that such action is

reasonably necessary or appropriate to facilitate the consummation of any agency transaction for which

governing board approval has been given.

Section 5. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this __ day of , 2011.

Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVE AS TO FORM:

City Attorney



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF MERCED ) ss.
CITY OF LOS BANOS )

I, Lucille L. Mallonee, City Clerk of the City of Los Banos, hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of said City at a regular meeting of said City
Council held on the __ day of , 2011, and that it was so adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers:

NOES: Councilmembers:

ABSENT: Councilmembers:

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers:

City Clerk of the City of the City of Los Banos

(SEAL)



LOS Banos

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Agenda Staff Report

Mayor & City Council Members

Steve Rath, City Manager

July 20, 2011

SUBJECT: League of California Cities Executive Committee

TYPE OF REPORT:

Recommendation:

Non-Consent Agenda

Appoint one (1) Council Member to serve on the League of California Cities Central
Valley Division Executive Committee and one (1) Council Member to serve as an
alternate.

Discussion:

The Central Valley Regional Public Affairs Manager for the League of California Cities
has requested that the City of Los Banos appoint two (2) individuals to serve on the
Executive Committee.

The Executive Committee has not held meetings on a regular basis for a number of
years due to a lack of interest. The District is attempting to encourage quarterly
participation on their Executive Committee by appointing elected officials who are
committed to attend regularly scheduled meetings to discuss pending issues and
provide direction.

Meeting dates of the Executive Committee are yet to be determined.



Fiscal Impact:

Potential Mileage Reimbursement to Executive Committee members for miles driven to
and from Executive Committee Meetings. The current Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
Mileage Reimbursement Rate is 55.5 cents per business mile driven.

Reviewed by:

~.~'V
Steah, City ~anager

Attachments:

By-laws Excerpt for Executive Committee
List of Current Central Valley Division Executive Committee Representatives
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Steve Rath

From: Stephen R. Qualls [squalls@cacities.org]

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2011 2:07 PM

To: 'steve.rath@losbanos.org'

Subject: Re: Division Executive Committee Info.

Not now because of the lack of attendance.
I would like to begin to have them on a quarterly bas=-:;-is.~'D
It's up to the committee. "-
Stephen Qualls ""---- --

Central Valley Regional Public Affairs Manager
League of California Cities

209-614-0118
Fax 209-883-0653
sq ua IIs@cacities.org

To expand and protect local control for cities through education and
advocacy in order to enhance the quality of life for all Californians.

PLEASE DO NOT distribute advocacy information from public (city hall) computers, on city time, or using rr
public resources, even if it's from your personal email account. If in doubt, check with your c{ty ~~!.\

attorney. ~6~\~ fA Vfi~'D.
***Disciaimer***Please Note: Please take the following precautions if this email is ab~ut a CITIPAC
event. Though it is not illegal for you to receive this notice via a city e-mail address, you should not
respond to it or forward it using public resources. You may however forward this message to your non
public e-mail account for distribution on non-public time. If you have questions about the event or need
additional information, please contact Mike Egan at (916) 658-8271 or egan@cacities.org.

From: Steve Rath [mailto:steve.rath@losbanos.org]
sent: Friday, July 08, 2011 02:03 PM
To: Stephen R. Qualls
Subject: RE: Division Executive Committee Info.

Stephen, is there a set monthly date/time for the Exec Comm meeting? ..Steve

From: Stephen R. Qualls [mailto:squalls@cacities.org]
sent: Friday, July 08, 2011 12:37 PM
To: 'steve.rath@losbanos.org'
Subject: Fw: Division Executive Committee Info.

Steve,
Here is something that I sent to the city of Oakdale and the by laws.
Plea.se let me know if you would like anything else.
Stephen Qualls
Central Valley Regional Public Affairs Manager
League of California Cities

209-614-0118

7/8/2011



Executive Committee

Because of a lack of interest, the Executive Committee for the Central Valley
Division has not met on a regular basis for a number ofyears.

To encourage increased participation, I have requested that each city appoint

individuals who are committed to attend regular schedules meetings.

Basically we meet to discuss the issues facing the division, suggest ideas for
improving the division or draft resolutions addressing concerns of the division that
are considered by the League membership at the Annual Conference.

An example of topics that the executive committee may want to consider is the
Southern San Joaquin Division would like to meet to discuss issues that face us
both like the city selection committee for the SJ Air Pollution Control Board, water

and land use issues.

Below, please find excerpts from our by-laws pertaining to the executive

committee.

• The membership of the Division shall be represented therein by the municipal

officers of member cities. Active participation in the deliberations of the
Executive Committee and vote on any question shall be confined to member

municipalities whose membership has not been suspended. The representatives
of each member city shall cast collectively one vote. When more than one
officer is present from the same city, a majority of those present shall decide
the way the city will vote on the issue. Votes cast on questions affecting

municipal policy reflect the opinion of the Division and do not commit
individual cities to the decision.

• The Executive Committee of this Division shall be composed of the officers of
the Division and one elected representative from each member municipality,
from which there is no officer, appointed by the legislative body thereof, and

shall hold office at the pleasure of the city legislative body. The city manager
ofeach city shall also serve on the Executive Committee. Each city shall be
entitled to one vote.
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• The legislative body of each member municipality shall, immediately upon the
selection of a member of the Executive Committee of this Division, advise the
Division Secretary-Treasurer ofthe appointment of said representative.

• The Executive Committee shall, subject to the approval of the Division,
conduct the business of the Division and by a majority vote submit to any
general meeting of the membership for approval or rejection, any proposition
it may desire.

• The Executive Committee shall appoint a nominating committee at least 10
days before the day ofthe meeting at which the officers will be elected. This
committee shall present its report to the Division at such meeting. No ballot
on the report ofthe nominating committee shall be taken until such time as full
opportunity has been afforded all members present to place in nomination
from the floor additional candidates for any office ofthe Division.

• Regular meetings of the Executive Committee of the Division shall be held at
such times and places as the President or the Executive Committee may direct.

• Representatives from twenty percent ofthe member cities shall constitute a
quorum at any regular or special meeting of the Division, and a like percentage
ofthe members ofthe Executive Committee shall constitute a quorum ofthe
Executive Committee for the transaction ofbusiness by said Committee.

• Amendments to this Constitution and these Bylaws may be made at any
regular meeting or special meeting ofthis Division. Amendments must first be
submitted in writing to the Executive Committee for consideration and study.
The Executive Committee must thereafter present such amendments to the
membership of the Division, the Executive Committee may recommend
approval or disapproval. To become effective such amendment must be carried
by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the member Municipalities present and voting
on such amendment.



CV DIVISION EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES

CITY NAME TITLE ALTNAME ALTTITLE RSVP 8/09
Angels Camp Jack Boeding Council member Jack Lynch Council member
Atwater Joan Faul Mayor
Ceres Chris Vierra Mayor Ken Lane Council member

City
Chowchilla Jay Varney(now) Administrator
Dos Palos
Escalon Danny Fox Mayor Pro-tem
Gustine Lynn Schultz Council member Joe Oliveira Mayor Pro-tem
Hughson Ramone Bawanan Mayor Jeramy Young Council Member
Lathrop Chris Mateo Vice Mayor Martha Salcedo Council member
Livingston Margarita Aguilar Mayor Pro-Tem Theresa Land Council Member
Lodi Joanne L. Mounce Council member Rad Bartlam City Manager
Los Banos
Manteca Vacant
Merced Bill Spriggs Mayor John Bramble City Manager
Modesto Jim Ridenour Mayor Greg Nyhoff City Manager
Newman Don Hutchins Council Member Mike Holland City Manager
Oakdale Katherine Morgan Council Member Michael Brennan Council member
Patterson Debra Novelli Council member Luis Molina Mayor
Ripon Elden Nutt Mayor Gary Krebbs Vice Mayor
Riverbank Virginia Madueno Mayor Richard O'Brien Vice Mayor
Sonora
Stockton Kathy Miller Vice Mayor
Tracy Mike Maciel Council member Leon Churchill City Manager
Turlock Bill Dehart Council Member Forrest White Council Member
Waterford Charlie Goeken Mayor Ken Krause Council Member




